






























































































































Serv1ce Area: Recreation Services Area 

Fund: All Department: Parks & Recreation 

[]61% 

/ 

$2,000,000 

$1,916,089 

$1,950,000 

$1,900,000 

$1,850,000 

$1,800,000 

$1,750,000 

$1,700,000 
FY2004 

FY 2005 Expenditures by Classification 

B< ... 
... :-: 
.. » 

029% 

I FY Expenditure Trends I 

FY2005 FY2006 

l'iil Personnel 

rn Supplies and Service 

o Administrative & Other 

• Capital Outlay 

FY2007 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures $ 1,916,089 $ 1,806,488 $ 2,024,876 $ 1,936.804 $ 1,985,433 

511212006 
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Serv1ce Area· Pollee Serv1ces 

Fund: All Serv1ce Center Police Serv1ces 

MISSION 

Provide the community with a safe environment and a feeling of safety by providing quality Community-oriented police 
services 

through: 

>> The impartial enforcement of laws 

>> The prevention and deterrence of crime 

>> The apprehension and prosecution of offenders 

>> Responding to emergency and non-emergency calls in a timely manner 

so that: 

MEASURES 

Number Descnpt1on Weights Target Value 

2100 -1 The customer satisfaction rating is 94%. 5 100 

2100-2 
The three-year rolling average weighted crime rate is 133% of 

4 100 
that of comparable cities, and 63% of the San Mateo County rate. 

2100-3 
The three-year rolling average accident rate will be maintained at 

3 100 or below 257 _ 

2100-4 
The average response time is 6.0 minutes for emergency calls 

3 100 
and 8.9 minutes for non-emergency calls. 

2100- 5 The three year rolling average weighted clearance rate is 18%. 2 100 

2100-6 100% of diverted juveniles do not repeat offend within 3 years. 0 100 

2100 -7 
82% of abandoned/inoperable vehicles are moved within 96 

0 100 hours of receipt of call. 
100% of the pre-established Emergency Preparedness training 

2100-8 exercise objectives are met as determined by the Director of 0 100 
Emergency Services. 

2100- 9 
The average response time for the Peninsula Humane Society to 

0 100 Category 1 animal control calls is 21 minutes. 
2100 -10 The budget/cost ratio is at least 1.0. 3 100 

[A!gregate Perfonnance Index! 

Proposed 

Descnptwn FY2007 

"" 
·~~------------------------------------------~ I 

Total Expenditures $ 8,188,809 

FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 Total FTEs 43.55 
----' 

14. 



Serv1ce Area· Pollee Services 

Fund: All Department: Pollee 

[]76% 

$9,000,000 

$8,000,000 

$7,000,000 

$6,000,000 

$5,000,000 

$4,000,000 

$3,000,000 

$2,000,000 

$1,000,000 

$-
FY2004 

FY 2005 Expenditures by Classification 

~~::~ [)11% .:~ 
··~·. »:> : 

I FY 2003-2006 Expenditure Trends I 

~Personnel 

rn Supplies and Service 

D Administrative & Other 

• Capital Outlay 

$8,188,809 

Actual Actual Budget Estrmated Proposed 
FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expendrtures $ 6,319,490 $ 6,368,406 $ 7,578,270 $ 7,182,259 $ 8,188,809 

511212006 
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Service Area: Environmental Serv1ces Area 

Fund. All Serv1ce Center· Environmental Serv1ces Area 

MISSION 

Safeguard the environment for the health, protection and benefit of the community, to comply with all applicable sewer, 
storm drain and solid waste laws and regulations 

through: 

>> Increasing awareness and participation in environmental protection efforts 

>> Inspecting properties and enforcement for pollution control regulatory compliance 

>> Managing the collection, recycling, and disposal of solid waste 

>> Maintaining roads and storm drain systems to minimize pollutants 

so that: 

MEASURES 

Number Oescnpt1on Weights Target Value 

3100 -1 Response to emergency calls within 1 hour 94% of the time. 5 100 

3100-2 
82% of annual preventative maintenance cleaning programs are 

4 100 
com leted. 

3100-3 
The three~year rolling average rate of solid waste diverted is 

3 100 
55%. 

3100-4 
81% ofthe sewer and storm drain capital projects are completed 

3 100 
according to scheduled timelines and budget. 

3100-5 The budget/cost ratio is at least 1. 3 100 

---~---------------·-IA.!i-- -------- - -~ 
regate Perfonnance lmtex 

110% 

Proposed 

100% Descnpt1on FY2007 

95% - ----------~· -·-- ·-------------' 

' Total Expenditures $ 4,660,364 

FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 Total FTEs 13.70 
------------------------------------

16 
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Serv1ce Area· Environmental Services Area 

Fund All Department Public Works 

$6,000,000 

$6,000,000 

$4,000,000 

$3,000,000 

$2,000,000 

$1,000,000 

$-

FY 2005 Expenditures by Classification 

058% 

l'l31%a/D 
lSI Personnel 

rn Supplies and Service 

D Administrative & Other 

• Capital Outlay 
•11ll10% 

jFY 2003~2006 Expenditure Trendsl 

$6,067,011 

FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures $ 4,207,987 $ 4,255,390 $ 5,088,761 $ 5,067,011 $ 4,660,364 

511212006 
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Serv1ce Area: Fleet Management Area 

Fund: AU Serv1ce Center. Fleet Management Area 

MISSION 

Provide safe, reliable, functional and cost effective vehicles and equipment that enable City staff to serve the community 

through: 

>> Developing specifications and managing the purchase and disposal of vehicles and equipment 

>> Providing preventative maintenance 

>> Performing necessary repairs and modifications 

>> Complying with local, state and federal regulations 

so that: 

MEASURES 

Number Description We1ghts Target Value 

3200. 1 

3200. 2 

3200. 3 

3200.4 

3200. 5 
3200.6 

120% 

115%. 

110% 

105% 

100% 

95% 

The vehicle uptime rate is 99%. 
94% of preventative maintenance repairs are completed 
according to schedule. 
The fuel svstem is available 98% of the time. 
100% of vehicles/equipment are purchased and replaced within 
the time lines of the annual purchasing plan. 
The customer satisfaction rating is 75%. 
The budget/cost ratio is at least 1. 

-------1 
-------- ----~: 

---·--1 

FY2004 ~~----FY-,-.. -.--------FY-· ,.-.. -_-__ -__ -_-_-FY-~ 
j_:% --·-----~------
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5 100 

4 100 

4 100 

3 100 

3 100 
3 100 

Proposed 

Descnpt1on FY2007 

Total Expend1tures $ 1,428,369 

Total FTEs 2.80 



Serv1ce Area: Fleet Management Area 

Fund· All Department: Public Works 

$1,800,000 / 

$1,400,000 

$1,200,000 

$1,000,000 

$800,000 

$800,000 

$400,000 

$200,000 

$-
FY2004 

FY 2007 Expenditures by Classification 

I FY 2003-2008 Expenditure Trends I 

$1,093,286 

FY2005 FY2006 

~Personnel 

rn Supplies and Service 

o Administrative & Other 

• Capital Outlay 

FY2007 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures $ 692,950 $ 1,093,285 $ 1,362,683 $ 1,321,685 $ 1,428,369 
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Serv1ce Area: Transportation Serv1ce Area 

Fund· All Serv1ce Center· Transportation Serv1ce Area 

MISSION 

Plan and maintain a safe and efficient transportation infrastructure to meet the community's mobility needs 

through: 

>> Maintaining the public right of way, traffic control devices and street lights 

>> Undertaking studies and data collection to maximize traffic management strategies 

>> Managing pavement and infrastructure programs for the long-term preservation of public assets 

>> Designing and constructing transportation capital improvement projects 

so that: 

MEASURES 

Number Descnpt1on We1ghts Target Value 

3300 -1 

3300-2 

3300-3 

3300-4 

3300-5 

3300-6 

3300 -7 

3300-8 

110"1. 

105"1. 

95% 

Response to emergency road conditions are addressed within 1 
hour 58% of the time. 
87% of streets repairs are completed within 30 days. 
87% of non-emergency roadway repairs are completed within 30 
da s. 
The bi-annual citywide pavement condition index is 65%. 
93% of Service Requests from citizens are acted on within 1 
week. 
Response to 60% of citizen traffic safety concerns within 30 
da s. 
51% of the transportation capital projects are completed 
according to scheduled time lines and budget. 
The budget/cost ratio is at least 1. 

----------

90% L-------------------------'1 I 

-~~-~0~--- -------~~~~ ____ j FY2004 FY2005 

20 

5 100 

0 100 

3 100 

4 100 

0 100 

4 100 

3 100 

3 100 

Proposed 

Descnpt1on FY2007 

Total Expenditures S 1,708,470 

Total FTEs 5.60 



Serv1ce Area. Transportation Serv1ce Area 

Fund. All Department: Public Works 

/ 

$1,800,000 

$1,600,000 

$1,400,000 

$1,200,000 

$1,000,000 

$800,000 

$600,000 

$400,000 

$200,000 

S· 

FY 2005 Expenditures by Classification 

!150% 

•o% D15% 

IFY 2003.2006 Expenditure Trends! 

l"iiii Personnel 

rn Supplies and Service 

D Administrative & Other 

• Capital Outlay 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures $ 1,221,388 $ 900,217 $ 1,181,861 $ 1,153,473 $ 1,708,470 

511212006 
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4153 City Attorney 1601 Human Resources

1101 City Clerk 1701 Building Services
4112 City Clerk-Elections 4194 General Facilities Improvement

4518 Belmont Library Operating
4524 Park Improvement Projects

4100 City Council 5101 Parks and Open Spaces
5301 Recreation Programs
5302 Special Events
5303 Day Care

1301 Executive Management 5304 Recreational Facilities
1401 Information Services
4105 Contingency
4142 Technology Plan 2101 Crime Control and Order Maintenance
4192 Comcast PEG Program 2102 Traffic
4228 Belmont Fire Protection District 2103 Emergency Preparedness
4510 City Hall / Police Facility 2104 Support Services

4221 Supplemental Law Enforcement
4223 Police Education Services

4610 RDA Capital Projects 4225 Public Safety Grant
4631 Redevelopment Administration
4633 Low & Moderate Income Housing Projects
6101 Housing 3101 Planning and Project Management
6201 Advanced Planning 3102 Sanitary Sewer Operations
6301 Public Information 3103 Storm Drain Operations and NPDES
6302 Development Review 3104 Storm Drain Project Management
6303 Plan Checks and Permits 3201 Fleet Management
6304 Inspections and Compliance 3301 Street Maintenance

3302 Traffic Operations
3303 Transportation Programs

1501 Financial Operations 3304 Project Management
1502 Financial Planning and Reporting 4196 Emergency Infrastructure  Repair
1503 Risk Management 4312 Street Improvements-Measure A
4190 Belmont Library Capital 4315 Storm Drain Projects
4637 Redevelopment Bonds 4326 Sewer Capital Construction
4710 General Obligations 4328 Sewer Treatment Plant Expansion
4715 Belmont Library Debt Service 4340 Solid Waste Management
4961 Workers' Compensation 6305 Public Works Engineering
4963 Benefit Stabilization
4965 Liability Risk Retention
4967 Self Insured Vision
4990 Central Services (Non-departmental)

City Clerk

City Council

City of Belmont
FY 2007 Budget

Service Centers, Administrative and Other Budgets

City Attorney

Parks & Recreation

Human Resources

City Manager

Community Development

Finance

Police

Public Works

7/19/2006



Service Center-DIVISIOn 4153, C1ty Attor11ey C1ty Attorney 

Fund 101, Gcmeral Fund Department C1ty Manager 

------- ~--~-------- ------------, 
FY 2007 Expenditures by Classification 

44% 

40% I [-. Personnel 
! 

I I~" Supplies & Service 
[ ':Admin. & Other 

~L=--==-=--:::::::::::::-====-==-=~%=--=-=-=-'·%=--- :-_~:_ ____ _-_-==-~--=1 __ ~--=-C:..;a~p----it_a_l __ ~--~-"ti...:.;~~Y-----_=-_J) 
~---- - ---------- - --
1 r •• 004-2007 Expenditure Trends I 

/,--------------------------------------- -------- - ------- ------------ -- ---

$305,000 
/+--------------------- ---- -- -- --

$300,000 
------- -- ------------- --------------i 
--------------------

$295,000 

$290,000 

$215,000 

$210,000 

$275,000 

I 
$270,000 

l 
$265,000 

FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Descnpt1on FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures S 298,517 S 300 161 S 257,429 $ 278,893 S 289 818 

Total FTEs • • 1 00 1 00 1 00 

101 



Service Center-Division 4153, City Attorney 

Fund 101, General Fund 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries $ 
8211 PERS Retirement $ 
8231 Health Insurance $ 
8232 Medicare Social Security $ 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance $ 
8242 Vision Insurance $ 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance $ 
8281 Benefit Stabilization $ 
8285 Worker's Compensation $ 

Personnel Total $ 

s r &s uppues erv1ces 
8321 Legal-Retainer $ 
8322 Legal-Additional $ 
8442 Equipment Rentals $ 

Supplies & Services Total $ 

Administrative & Other 

I 8310 jAdministrative Support Charge I$ 

Administrative & Other Total $ 

Capital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total $ 

Total Expenditures $ 

Actual 
FY2004 

-
4,102.80 

0.89 
1,320.68 

-
-

7,582.74 
34.40 

1,075.14 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

14,116.65 $ 

84,120.00 $ 
158,853.44 $ 

- $ 

242,973.44 $ 

41,427.oo 1 $ 

41,427.00 $ 

$ 

298,517.09 $ 

Service Center~Division: 

Actual 
FY2005 

50,155.00 
5,435.36 

16.00 
783.39 

-
-

4,865.71 
-

501.62 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

61,757.08 $ 

15,434.00 $ 
179,853.27 $ 

- $ 

195,287.27 $ 

43,116.48 1 $ 

43,116.48 $ 

$ 

300,160.83 $ 

102 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

93,000.00 
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

93,000.00 $ 

- $ 
125,000.00 $ 

- $ 

125,000.00 $ 

39,429.17 1 $ 

39,429.17 $ 

$ 

257,429.17 $ 

Estimated 
FY2006 

99,601.14 
12,422.28 

-
1,444.31 

-
-
-
-

996.00 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

114,463.73 $ 

- $ 
125,000.00 $ 

- $ 

125,000.00 $ 

39,429.12 1 $ 

39,429.12 $ 

$ 

278,892.85 $ 

City At!L y 

City Manager 

Proposed 
FY2007 

99,677.61 
12,920.21 

-
1,445.33 
1,273.41 

228.00 
-
-
-

115,544.55 

-
127,500.00 

1,000.00 

128,500.00 

45,773.13 1 

45,773.13 

289,817.68 

5/11/2006 



lice Center/Division 4153, City Attorney . Service Center/Division: City Attorney 
, und 101, General Fund Department: City Manager 

.Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
8322 Legal-Additional Amount based on historical budgeting levels, but not 

consistent with historical spending. Amount to be 
reviewed as part of contract renewal. 

$127 500- includes 2% increase 

5/11/2006 
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I 

Sarv1ce Center-DIVISIOn 4112, Ctty Clork ·Electrons Ctly Clork - Electrons 

Fund 101, General Fund Department C1ty Clerk 

---~-~----~· ~ 

~--- ---~ ~-~-~--~· 

1
-. Personnel 

! c: Supplies & Service 
I ::Admin. & Other 
I • 

L_ _______ _ 
I• Cap1tal Outlay 

~-- - -~- ------~- ~~ 

I $25,000 

$20,000 

I $15,000 

$10,000 

$5,000 

•· 

' ~------------- -------- __ j 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Descnptron FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures S (1,622) S - $ 28,882 S 20,183 S -

TotaiFTEs - - - · -

93 



Service Center-Division 4112, City Clerk- Elections 

Fund 101, General Fund 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 

Personnel Total 

Supplies & Services 
8351 Other Professionalffechnical 
8540 Advertising 
8550 Printing & Binding 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 

Administrative & Other Total 

Ca ital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total 

Total Expenditures 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2004 

(1,764.00) 
142.30 

-
(1,621.70) 

(1,621.70) 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Service Center.Oivision: 

Actual 
FY2005 

94 

-
-
-

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

26,682.00 
200.00 

2,000.00 

28,882.00 

28,882.00 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

City Clerk- Elec. .s 

Estimated 
FY2006 

21,694.65 
175.68 

(1 ,687.65) 

20,182.68 

20,182.68 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

City Clerk 

Proposed 
FY2007 

5/11/2006 

-
-
-



ice Center/Division 4112, City Clerk -Elections Service Center/Division: City Clerk- Elections 
t .. nd 101, General Fund Department: City Clerk 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
8351 I Other Professional/Technical I November 2007 Municipal Election. 

5/11/2006 
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Serv1ce Center-DIVISIOn 1101, C1ty Clerk Serv1ce C1ty Clerk Serv1ce 

Fund 101, General Fund Department City Clerk 

-------1 

.. ::.:... 10% 

57% 

~ 
'£~/~""' 

<<:> .. Personnel---, I 
/HUJ : Supplies & Service j 

~, 3J% ':Admin. & Other , 
• Capital Outlay J 

~=----=~-=----==--=---=~=---=---=--------- __ ·-·---_--·--___ --=-:==---- _'----'-_~-----==--~-....<.-------=-:___,--'_ . 

' I 

I I I 

! I 
0% 

·------------~--- ------- ~------·- ·-' 

$350,000 

$250,000 

$200,000 I 

$50,000 

I 

$150,000 

$100,000 -

! 
FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 _j 

----------

Actual Actual Budget Est1mated Proposed 
Descnpt1on FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures S 274,107 $ 281,424 $ 325 463 S 315 423 $ 341,608 

Total FTEs - - 1 90 1 90 1 90 

3 



Service Center-Division 1101, City Clerk Service 

Fund 101, General Fund 

Account Account Oescri tion 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries 
8103 Temporary Part time 
8111 Overtime 
8211 PERS Retirement 
8221 FICA Social Security 
8231 Health Insurance 
8232 Medicare Social Security 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance 
8241 Dental Insurance 
8242 Vision Insurance 
8259 Deferred Compensation 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance 
8281 Benefit Stabilization 
8285 Worker's Compensation 

Personnel Total 

Software Licenses 

Services 
8540 
8550 
8580 
8591 
8599 
8610 
8612 
8641 Supplies 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 
8308 Computer Usage Charge 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge 
8310 Administrative Support Charge 

Administrative & Other Total 

Capital Outla 

Capital Outlay Total 

Total Expenditures 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2004 

123,219.81 
344.52 
263.47 

1,153.44 
21.36 

172.80 
1,999.80 
1,144.96 
1,189.32 

433.20 
13,455.96 
3,746.64 
6,431.14 
1,530.22 

155,106.64 

748.50 

300.00 
2,106.33 
5,981.49 
2,279.72 
2,178.17 

390.00 
343.33 

1,604.38 
60.93 

20,368.08 

9,019.08 
17,949.00 
71,664.00 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

98,632.08 $ 

$ 

274,106.80 $ 

Service Center~Division: 

Actual 
FY2005 

125,206.63 
-

506.69 
8,560.37 

-
172.80 

2,033.70 
1,299.96 
1,189.32 

433.20 
13,913.82 

4,949.22 
3,568.48 
1,252.15 

163,086.34 

513.00 

638.31 
3,092.44 

160.00 
3,302.90 

391.00 
423.94 

1,666.70 
354.64 

11,438.51 

15,477.24 
17,654.16 
73,767.72 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

106,899.12 $ 

$ 

281,423.97 $ 

4 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

131,337.74 
912.56 
913.49 

16,380.44 
56.58 

172.80 
2,252.02 
1,918.02 
1,248.14 

433.20 
17,556.00 

6,004.80 
6,566.89 

945.63 

186,698.31 

14,347.90 
1,200.00 

1,000.00 
3,500.00 
1,000.00 
4,300.00 

500.00 
500.00 

2,000.00 
500.00 
100.00 

31,247.90 

18,601.53 
10,787.87 
78,127.48 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

107,516.88 $ 

$ 

325,463.09 $ 

City Clerk Sc 

Estimated 
FY2006 

130,795.13 
714.29 

1,200.00 
16,312.80 

44.28 
172.80 

2,200.28 
1,340.28 
1,196.87 

433.20 
18,570.81 

5,808.69 
3,718.22 

944.58 

183,452.21 

14,347.90 

841.29 
3,900.00 

2,000.00 
415.00 
400.00 

1,500.00 

24,453.92 

18,601.56 
10,787.88 
78,127.44 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

107,516.88 $ 

$ 

315,423.00 $ 

City Clerk 

Proposed 
FY2007 

133,609.81 
960.00 

1,383.96 
17,318.50 

59.52 
172.80 

2,374.03 
2,234.95 
1,248.00 

433.20 
21,928.80 

6,803.78 
6,680.49 

961.99 

196,169.83 

14,347.90 
1,200.00 
1,010.00 

1,r 
3,:. 
1,000.00 
4,925.00 

500.00 
500.00 

2,000.00 
500.00 
100.00 
300.00 

32,882.90 

29,678.15 
10,488.86 
72,388.00 

112,555.00 

341,607.74 

5/11/2006 



ice Center/Division 1101, City Clerk Service Service Center/Division: City Clerk Service 
• -nd 101, General Fund Department: City Clerk 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
8359 Computer Software Licenses Annual Software Mainlenance Agreement for Questys 

8442 EQuipment Rentals Lease a copier for $84 a month for three years. 

5/11/2006 
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Servtee Center-DIVISIOn 4100, Ctty Council C1ty Council 

Fund 101, General Fund Department Ctty Manager 

~~--.~--~~---~ -~---

i FY 2007 Expenditures by Classification 

----
~---------- ------------

1

1-. Personnel 
:::Supplies & Service 

I 

0% 

'I:: Admin. & Other 
• Capital Outlay 

---- --- --------------- ---:========= 
---------- --~----------~ --~-- ----

----- ----- .. --~ 

I FY 2004-2007 Expenditure Trends 

$520,000 

S500,IHIO 

$480,000 --~----- ----------

$460,000 

$440,000 

FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 

---~~ ---- .. _j 
Actual Actual Budget Est1mated Proposed 

Descnptton FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expendttures $ 512,301 S 452,482 $ 492,916 S 495,496 S 519,512 

TotalFTEs - - 500 500 500 

85 



Service Center-Division 4100, City Council 

Fund 101, General Fund 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries $ 
8211 PERS Retirement $ 
8231 Health Insurance $ 
8232 Medicare Social Security $ 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance $ 
8241 Dental Insurance $ 
8242 Vision Insurance $ 
8259 Deferred Compensation $ 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance $ 
8281 Benefit Stabilization $ 
8285 Worker's Compensation $ 

Personnel Total $ 

Supplies & Services 
8351 Other ProfessionaiJT echnical $ 
8371 Community Group Funding $ 
8531 Postage/Delivery Services $ 
8532 Telephone $ 
8550 Printing & Binding $ 
8580 Travel & Training $ 
8591 Memberships & Dues $ 
8599 Miscellaneous $ 
8610 General Supplies $ 

Supplies & Services Total $ 

Building Maintenance Charge $ 
Administrative Su port Charge $ 

Administrative & Other Total $ 

Capital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total $ 

Total Expenditures $ 

Actual 
FY2004 

23,490.03 
1,070.35 

14.04 
914.50 
652.32 

2,735.86 
119.87 

13,950.46 
34,291.14 

454.49 
1,628.64 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

79,321.70 $ 

40,614.15 $ 
61,475.94 $ 

104.24 $ 
668.88 $ 
800.36 $ 

2,072.62 $ 
80,263.00 $ 

5,998.86 $ 
- $ 

191,998.05 $ 

$ 
240,981.00 $ 

240,961,00 $ 

$ 

512,300.75 $ 

Service Center-Division: 

Actual 
FY2005 

22,698.00 
2,199.72 

82.86 
830.32 
749.62 

2,633.09 
219.48 

19,768.79 
19,842.56 

-
922.74 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

69,947.18 $ 

28,809.89 $ 
2,889.50 $ 

19.35 $ 
432.00 $ 

31.85 $ 
2,129.80 $ 

87,356.00 $ 
2,094.36 $ 

43.28 $ 

123,806.03 $ 

$ 
258,728.88 $ 

258,728,88 $ 

$ 

452,482.09 $ 

86 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

23,400.00 
3,854.45 

192.00 
1,039.66 
1,070.91 
2,964.40 

228.00 
23,928.00 
24,372.63 

-
627.12 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

81,677.17 $ 

27,900.00 $ 
503.23 $ 

1,000.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 
7,000.00 $ 

62,000.00 $ 
6,000.00 $ 

100.00 $ 

106,503,23 $ 

47,229.74 $ 
257,505.56 $ 

304,735.30 $ 

$ 

492,915.70 $ 

Estimated 
FY2006 

23,985.00 
3,615.00 

178.73 
991.58 
764.40 

2,383.08 
324.09 

24,549.53 
28,066.25 

8.06 
587.13 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

85,452.83 $ 

32,000.00 $ 
- $ 

250.00 $ 
750.00 $ 

1,479.20 $ 
4,728.93 $ 

60,000.00 $ 
6,000.00 $ 

100.00 $ 

105,308,13 $ 

47,229.72 $ 
257,505.60 $ 

304,735.32 $ 

$ 

495,496,27 $ 

City Ct. .11 

City Manager 

Proposed 
FY2007 

27,000.00 
3,633.50 

192.00 
1,379.31 
1,111.05 
3,072.20 
1,102.00 

37,500.00 
30,624.73 

-
381.24 

105,996.03 

33,000.00 
-

500.00 
1,000.00 
1,000.00 
5,000.00 

62,000.00 
6,oon nn 

1 

108,601.1 ... '-' 

46,247.82 
258,666.23 

304,916,05 

519,512.08 

5/11/2006 



·ice Center/Division 4100, City Council Service Center/Division: City Council 
. Aid 101, General Fund Department: City Manager 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
8351 Other Professionalffechnical $28,000 Video CC meetings (MCMC 3% increase) 

$5,000 Other 

8580 Travel & Training 5 purchase orders will be made - one for each Council 
Member in the amount of $1000 total for the fiscal 
lvear. 

8591 Memberships & Dues Various estimated Council memberships: 
$9,000 - league of CA Cities 
$100 - league Peninsula Div. 
$4,000 - ABAG 
$1,500 - SFO Roundtable 
$21,000- CCAG 
$3,000 - SAMCAT 
$18,000- PCTV 
$500 - HIA 
$2,400 - Criminal Justice Council 

5/11/2006 
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Sorv1ce Center-DIVISIOn 1301, Executive Management Execut1ve Management 

Fund 101, General Fund Department C1ty Manager 

71% 

-.Personnel 
= Supplies & Service 
::Admin. & Other 
• Capital Outlay 

::=====~~~~~-~~~ _ __:_----~---·--------:.:-~ ~~_:~_-~_:~--- ···- ------~-----~--· --------, 

$700,000 

$600,000 

$500,000 

$ol00,000 

$300,000 

$200,000 

FY2004 

····------- - ·------- -~ 

j FY 2004-2007 Expenditure Trends 

FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 

I 
I 

·--- __ j 

Actual Actual Budget Est1mated Proposed 
Descnpt1on FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures S 499,754 S 498,836 S 573,145 S 466,642 $ 620,972 

TotaiFTEs - - 270 270 270 
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Service Center-Division 1301, Executive Management 

Fund 101, General Fund 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries 
8103 Temporary Part time 
8119 Separation Pay 
8211 PERS Retirement 
8221 FICA Social Security 
8231 Health Insurance 
8232 Medicare Social Security 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance 
8241 Dental Insurance 
8242 Vision Insurance 
8253 Auto Allowance 
8259 Deferred Compensation 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance 
8281 Benefit Stabilization 
8285 Worker's Compensation 

Personnel Total 

r &s Supplies erv1ces 
8351 Other ProfessionalfT echnical 
8430 Repair & Maintenance Service 
8442 Equipment Rentals 
8530 Communications 
8531 Postage/Delivery Services 
8532 Telephone 
8540 Advertising 
8550 Printing & Binding 
8580 Travel & Training 
8591 Memberships & Dues 
8599 Miscellaneous 
8610 General Supplies 
8612 Small Tools 
8680 Books/Manuals/Subscriptions 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 
8308 Computer Usage Charge 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge 
8310 Administrative Support Charge 

Administrative & Other Total 

Capital Outla 

Capital Outlay Total 

Total Expenditures 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2004 

304,109.51 
5,610.48 

-
2,868.69 

347.84 
326.40 

4,770.38 
1,397.36 
3,030.96 

615.60 
8,160.00 

12,541.20 
11,896.86 
16,100.63 

3,973.70 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

375,749,61 $ 

1,542.76 $ 
528.66 $ 

- $ 
272.74 $ 
531.87 $ 

7,653.42 $ 
- $ 

699.81 $ 
4,307.69 $ 
2,716.44 $ 
3,261.49 $ 

700.64 $ 
604.90 $ 

38.42 $ 

22,858,84 $ 

24,997.08 $ 
16,711.08 $ 
59,437.08 $ 

101,145.24 $ 

$ 

499,753.69 $ 

Service Center-Division: 

Actual 
FY2005 

203,506.35 $ 
3,899.40 $ 

116,874.95 $ 
13,931.29 $ 

241.76 $ 
196.80 $ 

4,895.97 $ 
1,375.41 $ 
2,469.14 $ 

461.70 $ 
2,260.00 $ 

11,090.87 $ 
10,942.64 $ 

5,463.44 $ 
2,134.29 $ 

379,744.01 $ 

4,706.67 $ 
515.00 $ 

- $ 
460.02 $ 
629.77 $ 

6,992.20 $ 
- $ 

1,175.00 $ 
2,013.71 $ 
2,705.12 $ 

730.20 $ 
610.11 $ 
695.33 $ 
266.30 $ 

21,499.43 $ 

19,282.68 $ 
16,436.04 $ 
61,873.80 $ 

97,592.52 $ 

$ 

498,835.96 $ 

8 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

269,956.57 
5,658.00 

-
40,378.92 

2,350.80 
326.40 

5,170.19 
4,322.69 
3,596.80 

615.60 
8,360.00 

16,994.40 
15,813.60 
16,187.83 

5,689.26 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

395,421.06 $ 

33,400.00 $ 
500.00 $ 

- $ 
9,000.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 
8,000.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 
5,000.00 $ 
3,000.00 $ 
2,000.00 $ 
2,000.00 $ 
1,500.00 $ 

500.00 $ 

67,900.00 $ 

23,175.12 $ 
18,188.27 $ 
68,460.66 $ 

109,824.05 $ 

$ 

573,145.11 $ 

Executive Manage. 

Estimated 
FY2006 

235,756.89 
2,440.53 

-
23,083.35 

3,293.27 
-

3,788.66 
1,186.19 
1,276.04 

228.00 
9,600.00 

12,837.00 
-

1,624.91 
6,045.65 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

301,160,46 $ 

33,000.00 $ 
500.00 $ 

- $ 
3,000.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 
8,000.00 $ 

- $ 
1,000.00 $ 
3,000.00 $ 

600.00 $ 
2,000.00 $ 
2,000.00 $ 
1,500.00 $ 

57.74 $ 

55,657.74 $ 

23,175.12 $ 
18,188.28 $ 
68,460.72 $ 

109,824.12 $ 

$ 

466,642.32 $ 

City Manager 

Proposed 
FY2007 

334,765.30 
6,003.00 

-
43,392.28 

372.19 
326.40 

5,400.88 
4,996.23 
3,596.76 

615.60 
-

37,709.29 
-

2,971.58 
427.91 

440,577.42 

33,000.00 
500.00 

1,000.00 
9,000 no 
1,0' 
B,OL 

-
1,000.00 
5,000.00 
3,000.00 
3,000.00 
2,000.00 
1,500.00 

500.00 

68,500.00 

29,447.64 
17,703.94 
64,742.96 

111,894,54 

620,971.96 

5/11/2006 



ice Center/Division 1301, Executive Management Service Center/Division: Executive Management 
, .. nd 101, General Fund Department: City Mana_ger 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
8351 Olher Professional/Technical Community Survey 

Recruitments 
Retreat 
Special Projects 

8530 Communicalions Annual Belmont City Newsletter 
8580 Travel & Training Including but not limiled to: 

ICMA 
LCC - CM Division 

5/11/2006 
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Serv1ce Center-DIVISIOn 1401, lnformat1on Serv1ces Information Serv1ces 

Fund 620, Fleet & Equ1prnent Management Department C1ty Manager 

43% I 
I 
1 
I 

1

---------- -- . - --------

' FY 2007 Expenditures by Classification I 

~
- --- -_ 35% 

---·M-~ -----·-·· -------
---·--~--

==:===:.:::.::·:: 
------.--· -----·------_, 

""' 

12% 

,----:::c -- ----------. 

1-. Personnel 
1 -= Supplies & Service 
::Admin. & Other 

• Capital Outlay 
_______ i 

r-------- ,-;;---------· - -- - - --------

l_rY 2004-2007 Expenditure Trends I 
-- ----- ·- ----------- . ·-----------·-----------------, 

$900,000 

$100,000 

$700,000 

$600,000 I 
$500,000 

$400,000 

$300,000 

$200,000 

$100,000 

FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 I 

___ _j 
FY2007 

Actual Actual Budget Esttmated Propos<!d 
Oescnptton FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures S 669,057 $ 741,234 $ 896 964 S 848,661 S 805,032 

TotalFTEs • ~ 300 300 300 
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Service Center-Division 1401, Information Services 

Fund 620, Fleet & Equipment Management 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries $ 
8119 Separation Pay $ 
8211 PERS Retirement $ 
8231 Health Insurance $ 
8232 Medicare Social Security $ 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance $ 
8241 Dental Insurance $ 
8242 Vision Insurance $ 
8259 Deferred Compensation $ 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance $ 
8281 Benefit Stabilization $ 
8282 Compensated Absences $ 
8285 Worker's Compensation $ 

Personnel Total $ 

Supplies & Serv1ces 
8351 Other ProfessionalfT echnical $ 
8359 Computer Software Licenses $ 
8419 Depreciation $ 
8430 Repair & Maintenance Service $ 
8531 Postage/Delivery Services $ 
8532 Telephone $ 
8550 Printing & Binding $ 
8580 Travel & Training $ 
8591 Memberships & Dues $ 
8599 Miscellaneous $ 
8610 General Supplies $ 
8612 Small Tools $ 
8641 Repair & Maintenance Supplies $ 
8680 Books/Manuals/Subscriptions $ 

Supplies & Services Total $ 

Building Maintenance Charge $ 
Administrative Su art Charge $ 

Administrative & Other Total $ 

& Equipment $ 

Capital Outlay Total $ 

Total Expenditures $ 

Actual 
FY2004 

236,669.48 
-

2,272.63 
576.00 

3,642.28 
3,777.49 
2,823.60 

684.00 
8,858.28 

17,741.58 
12,561.67 

2,139.62 
2,951.87 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

294,698.50 $ 

28,002.50 $ 
4,930.59 $ 

183,134.73 $ 
7,204.46 $ 

6.73 $ 
19,649.00 $ 

- $ 
2,413.51 $ 

180.00 $ 
831.29 $ 

2,305.61 $ 
3,485.68 $ 
3,403.71 $ 
3,602.63 $ 

259,150.44 $ 

42,413.04 $ 
46,584.00 $ 

88,997.04 $ 

26,210.64 $ 

26,210.64 $ 

669,056,62 $ 

Service Center-Division: 

Actual 
FY2005 

236,275.67 
-

16,154.23 
576.00 

3,641.98 
3,895.99 
3,109.27 

684.00 
14,181.96 
18,330.08 

6,724.71 
982.38 

3,710.39 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

308,266,66 $ 

27,612.04 $ 
37,292.48 $ 

128,824.50 $ 
24,324.34 $ 

76.38 $ 
19,860.60 $ 

- $ 
1,202.06 $ 

- $ 
786.06 $ 

3,502.43 $ 
3,964.02 $ 
2,640.90 $ 

324,00 $ 

250,409.81 $ 

41,715.84 $ 
57,986.52 $ 

99,702.36 $ 

82,855.02 $ 

82,855.02 $ 

741,233.85 $ 

12 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

250,619.51 
2,882.04 

31,741.43 
576.00 

4,259.26 
3,323.69 
3,480.62 

684.00 
18,612.00 
20,628.36 
12,725.08 

-
3,812.00 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

353,343.99 $ 

22,183.13 $ 
41,675.74 $ 

130,000.00 $ 
30,000.00 $ 

100.00 $ 
16,050.00 $ 

100.00 $ 
10,160.00 $ 

200.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 
4,000.00 $ 
7,000.00 $ 
4,000.00 $ 

400.00 $ 

266,868.87 $ 

17,547.54 $ 
60,845.96 $ 

78,393.50 $ 

198,357.17 $ 

198,357.17 $ 

896,963.53 $ 

Information Ser. .s 

Estimated 
FY2006 

223,843.16 
4,323.06 

27,917.76 
504.00 

3,537.02 
4,313.07 
2,752.79 

598.50 
13,681.49 
19,078.25 

6,366.05 
-

2,853.48 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

309,768.60 $ 

22,183.00 $ 
41,675.00 $ 

130,000.00 $ 
30,000.00 $ 

75.00 $ 
16,050.00 $ 

100.00 $ 
8,000.00 $ 

- $ 
332.49 $ 

1,923.26 $ 
7,000.00 $ 
4,000.00 $ 

802.91 $ 

262,141.65 $ 

17,547.60 $ 
60,846.00 $ 

78,393.60 $ 

198,357.00 $ 

198,357.00 $ 

848,660.85 $ 

City Manager 

Proposed 
FY2007 

248,970.63 
-

32,270.90 
576.00 

4,262.23 
3,262.02 
2,628.00 

684.00 
14,232.00 
30,744.00 

8,817.40 
-

1,269.71 

347,716,89 

15,368.00 
50,000.00 

130,000.00 
34,457.00 

100.00 
26,501"1 '10 

1 
5,8c J 

200.00 
1,000.00 
3,000.00 

10,000.00 
4,000.00 

400.00 

280,975.00 

17,064.73 
62,725.30 

79,790.02 

96,550.00 

96,550.00 

805,031.91 

5/1112006 



ice Center/Division 1401, Information Services Service Center/Division: Information Services 
.- .. nd 620, Fleet & Equipment Management Department: City Manager 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
8351 Other Professional/Technical $3,468- Offsite backup tape storage (weekly service) 

$8,400- e21 Website 
$1,500- Help Desk 
$2,000 -Mise Technology 

8359 Computer Software Licenses $4,570 -McAfee Virus - 2 yr license + 1 yr. support 
$3,553 - VPN renewal 
$3,248 - 1 yr. Arclnfo Main! 
$2,815- ArcView 8.3 Main! 

$19,210- 3rd year of new 3-yr. MS EA agreement 
157.04 x 113 desktops 

$2,400 - SMRN Spam Filter Service 
$2,706- ArcGIS Publisher License 
$10,825- ArciMS Windows CPU License 
$195- CD Acrobat License 
ls::~oo- PW ·I ;~onoo 

8430 Repair & Maintenance Service $10,000- Stepford (network assistance) 
$10,000- Watchdog Inc. 
$2,075 -Action (lnterneUrouter assistance) 
$2,075- Creative Interconnect (phone system) 
$3,850 -Misc. Software/Hardware assistance 
$6,457 - Maintenance agreements for Oracle, 
Actuate, Storageworks, CRW, and Questys Scanner 

8532 Telephone $6,500- Telephone monthly charge 
$9,000- ISP- Fractional T-1 access 
$1,000- Cabling/Mise Phone 
$2,000 one time set up charge for Fiber redundant 
connection 

I $8 000 - annual charae 
8612 Small Tools $2,720 - Fax machines 

$5,280 - 60 BU DL T tapes 
$2 000- UPS 

9040 Machinery & Equipment $6,500- Printers replacement 
$4,000- Hubs/routers 
$32,200- Out of replacement fund (25 pc's/28 
monitors) 
$6,217- PO Radio replacement 
$30,000 - CHFIN server replacement+installation 
$500 - PR-Printer for Director's office 
$1,900- GIS Snapserver replacement 
$1,800- 7-15" LCD panels for Council Chambers 
$8,500 - Sonet Fiber Equip (RCN project) 
S4 933 - RCN Mnoo dbnl 

5/11/2006 
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Scrv1ce Center-DIVISion 4105, Contingency Contmgency 

Fund 101 General Fund Department C1ty Manager 

-----------~--------------

i i'v ioii?Exp;,;-dn;;;:;; l,ycl~;;ifi~~~~~~J 
100% 

---------~~---

,-::--- ----------- -1-. Personnel i 

I= Supplies & Service I 
' ' ':Admin. & Other I• Capital Outlay 

0%0% 

-------------------------- ----------------- ---- ---- _______ ] 

r-:---------------- ----- --
1 FY 2004-2007 Expenditure Trendsj 

$50,000 

---
-

$45,000 

' --1-
_,!---

' $.0,000 - _J 
$35,000 i 

... I 

$30,000 ' 
$25,000 

$20,000 

$15,000 

$10,000 

$5,000 

·- FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 
i 

- _j 

Actual Actual Budget Est1mated Proposed 
Descnpt1on FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures $ - $ 10 000 S 50 000 $ - S 50,000 

Total FTEs • - • - -
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Service Center-Division 4105, Contingency· 

Fund 101, General Fund 

Account Account Descri tion 

Personnel 

Personnel Total $ 

Supplies & Services Total $ 

Administrative & Other 

Administrative & Other Total $ 

Capital Outlay Total $ 

Total Expenditures $ 

Actual 
FY2004 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Service Center-Division: 

Actual 
FY2005 

10,000.00 

10,000.00 

90 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

50,000.00 

50,000,00 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Estimated 
FY2006 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Continb .y 

City Manager 

Proposed 
FY2007 

50,000.00 

50,000.00 

5/11/2006 



ice Center/Division 4105, Contingency Service Center/Division: Contingency 
, ... nd 101, General Fund Department: City Manager 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
8599 Miscellaneous The City Council has established a recurring 

appropriation for contingencies. The use of lhese 
funds is covered by a policy included as part of this 
budget. 
Historically, the contingency appropriation was 
$100,000. Per three Budget Correction plans, it was 
reduced to $50K. 

511112006 
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Serv1ce Center-DIVISion 4142, Technology Plan Technology Plan 

Fund 620, Fleet & Equipment Management Department C1ty Manager 

,---------- -~- ~- ~ ~~-----~~-- ----

. ~~-~--------~--~----~ 
! FY 2007 Expenditures by Classification 

1-:Fiersonllel 
i 

c-:~= --; I = Supplies & Service \; ___ , I 

~~~~ 1 ::Admin. & Other 
19% ·~! i 

-~--- _ ~~-~ -~-~---------- _ ~----- ~--· •_c_apit~~-O~Iay-~~·~ j 
~=== ~-~----- ---------- ~ ~-- ~ --- ------~ ~---~- ~~. 

i FY 2004-2007 E;.:p;;;;dlt;;;:.; T;.;~d~~ I 

$450,000 

$400,000 

$350,000 

$300,000 

$250,000 

$2.00,000 

FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 

Actual Actual Budget Est1mated Proposed 
Descnpl1on FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures $ 12,194 $ 154,905 $ 415,708 S 121,173 $ 411,592 

Total FTEs • · · · • 
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Service Center-Division 4142, Technology Plan 

Fund 620, Fleet & Equipment Management 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 

Personnel T a tal $ 

Su plies & Services 
8419 Depreciation $ 

Supplies & Services Total $ 

Administrative & Other 
I 8310 !Administrative Support Charge 

Administrative & Other Total $ 

Total Expenditures $ 

Actual 
FY2004 

$ 

$ 

$ 

1,186.o8 I s 

1,186.08 $ 

12,193.87 $ 

Service Center-Div.ision: 

Department: 

Actual ~ Budget 
FY2005 FY2006 

$ $ 

78,643.32 $ 85,000.00 $ 

78,643.32 $ 85,000.00 $ 

6,9o6.12 I s 950.16 I s 

6,906.12 $ 950.16 $ 

154,904.96 $ 415,707.96 $ 

98 

Technolog~ 

Estimated 
FY2006 

$ 

85,000.00 $ 

85,000.00 $ 

950.16 I s 

950.16 $ 

35,222.63 $ 

121,172.79 $ 

City Manager 

Proposed 
FY2007 

80,000.00 

80,000.00 

2,592.36 1 

2,592.36 

329,000.00 

411,592.36 

5/11/2006 



ice Center/Division 4142, Technology Plan Service Center/Division: Technology Plan 
r ... nd 620, Fleet & Equipment Management Department: City Mana_aer 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
9040 Machinery & Equipment TMP Consultant- $80,000 

Web Streaming /year- $9,000 
Web Streaming equipment- $3,000 
PO-RIMS (CAD-RMS Software)- $237 000 

5/11/2006 
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Serv1ce Center-DIVISIOn 4192, Com cast PEG Cap1tal Comcast PEG Cap1tal 

Fund 312, Comcast PEG Fund Department C1ty Manager 

r;:;;-;;;· ---- ----------- - -- -------· -1 - ---------------------,1 

1 ~07 Expenditures by Classification 

100% 

.._Personnel 
--Supplies & Service 
':Admin. & Other 
• Capital Outlay 

i 
I 

0% _____________ j 

~-- -------- ----- - I 
j FY 2004-2007 Expenditure Trends 

FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 

' -----~-- -~-------- ------~ 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Descnpt10n FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expendttures S - S - S • S - S 66,050 

Total FTEs • • - • -
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Service Center-Division 4192, Comcast PEG Capital 

Fund 312, Comcast PEG Fund 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 

Personnel Total 

Supplies & Services 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 

Administrative & Other Total 

Ca ita I Outlay 
9040 Machine & Equipment 

Capital Outlay Total 

'Total Expenditures 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2004 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Service Center-Division: Comcast PEG c~. .<1 

Department: City Manager 

Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

$ $ $ 

$ $ $ 

$ $ $ 

$ $ $ 66,050.00 

$ $ $ 66,050,00 

$ $ $ 66,050.00 I 

5/11/2006 
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·ice Center/Division 4192, Comcast PEG Capital Service Center/Division: Comcast PEG Capital 
, .. nd 312, Comcast PEG Fund Department: City Manager 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
9040 Machinery & Equipment $36,050- TV Broadcast Camera Equipment 

$30,000- TV Broadcast Console Equipment 

5/11/2006 
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Serv1ce Center-DIVISIOn 4228, Belmont F1re Protection D1stnct Belmont F1re Protection D1stnct 

Fund 223, Belmont F1re Protection D1stnct Department C1ty Manager 

----------~--------------- ------ -----l 

I .:v 2ooiE~;;;~ditu~~~~.Y-cl~;;tic;;ti~~ 1 

I 

99% 

--------
--------~-------

-----------------

,-------- .---- - ---------·-------- -------SJ 
I FY 2004-2007 Expenditure Trends . ____ .;__ __ ___, 

1-. Personnel 
i = Supplies & Service 
I:: Admin. & Other 

'• Capital Outlay 

1 

.. -I 

I 
I 
i 
I 
I 

! 

I 

$5,400,000 

$5,200,000 

$5,000,000 

$4,800,000 

$4,600,000 

$4,400,000 

I "·"'·'" FY2004 

L _____________________ _ 
FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 

Actual Actual Budget Est1rnated Proposed 
Descnpt1on FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

i 
I 

Total Expenditures $ 4,576,413 S 4,684 528 S 5,025,469 S 5,116,644 S 5,267,589 

TotalFTEs - - - - -
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Service Center-Division 4228, Belmont Fire Protection District 

Fund 223, Belmont Fire Protection District 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 

Personnel Total $ 

s r &s upp 1es erv1ces 
8311 Property Tax Admin Fee $ 
8322 Legal-Additional $ 
8351 Other Professionatrrechnical $ 
8501 Belmont- San Carlos Fire Dept Fee $ 
8591 Memberships & Dues $ 

Supplies & Services Total $ 

Building Maintenance Charge $ 
Administrative Support Charge $ 

Administrative & Other Total $ 

Ca ital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total $ 

Total Expenditures $ 

Actual 
FY2004 

41,180.00 
-
-

4,500,000.00 
-

4,541,180.00 

35,233.08 

35,233.08 

4,576,413.08 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Service Center-Division: 

Actual 
FY2005 

23,227.00 
2,520.18 

-
4,620,000.00 

490.33 

4,646,237.51 

38,290.56 

38,290.56 

4,684,528.07 

124 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

54,000.00 
23,000.00 
27,000.00 

4,851,000.00 
500.00 

4,955,500.00 

14,168.92 
55,800.18 

69,969.10 

5,025,469.10 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Belmont Fire Protection Dk 

Estimated 
FY2006 

35,175.00 
10,000.00 
50,000.00 

4,951,000.00 
500.00 

5,046,675.00 

14,168.88 
55,800.24 

69,969.12 

5,116,644.12 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

City Manager 

Proposed 
FY2007 

50,000.00 
25,000.00 
50,000.00 

5,066,000.00 
500.00 

5,191,500.00 

13,874.35 
62,214.29 

76,088.63 

5,267,588.63 

5/11/2006 



ice Center/Division 4228, Belmont Fire Protection District Service Center/Division: Belmont Fire Protection District 
, ~nd 223, Belmont Fire Protection District Department: City Manager 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
8311 Property Tax Admin Fee Per San Mateo Countv Controller's Office. 
8351 Other Professional/Technical Special fire consulting services. 
8501 Belmont - San Carlos Fire Dept Fees Fees set pursuant to Authority formula. 

5/11/2006 
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Serv1ce Center-DIVISIOn 4510, Pol1ce Faclltty Polrce Fac1l1ty 

Fund 305, C1ty Hall Retrof1UPol1ce Fac1hty Department C1ty Manager 

$2,600,000 

$2,000,000 

$1,500,000 

S1 ,000,000 

$500,000 

------------·----------······-------·· ----··--

FY 2007 Expenditures by Classification 

I FY 2004-2007 Expe~dit~-;:;;T~~~ 

,--------------

i-. Personnel 
j == Supplies & Service 
i ::Admin. & Other 
t• Capital Outlay 

- I 

·<--------·-···--··-----··· ....... ··--··-···-··-··---· ··-··-··- .. 

I 
----·-·-·-------------··-·-----! 

I 

.. ·------·--- .. ·------! 

~ ·------ ... -- ---·---

I 

FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 
i 

.. ··-----·------·-· --·---- ·--·--··- ·------ _j 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Descnpt1on FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures S 3 045,087 $ 4,555,512 $ 1,131,106 S 1,546 292 S -

TotaiFTEs - - - - -
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Service Center-Division 4510, Police Facility Service Center~Division: Police Fa I 

Fund 305, City Hall Retrofit/Police Facility Department: City Manager 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Account Account Description FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY200S FY2007 

Personnel 

Personnel Total $ $ $ $ $ 

8336 $ 18,877.95 $ 13,448.46 $ 13,000.00 $ 833.85 $ 
8351 i I $ 71,595.00 $ 38,868.07 $ 24,000.00 $ 34,542.03 $ 
8367 Management $ 199,100.00 $ 225,840.00 $ 62,600.00 $ 96,495.00 $ 
8387 Fees $ 77,296.56 $ 844.00 $ $ $ 
8422 i $ 35,044.42 $ 3,810.00 $ 15,500.00 $ 22,860.00 $ 
8442 Rentals $ 10,006.24 $ 11,743.82 $ 2,000.00 $ 2,944.44 $ 

779.99 549.25 

Supplies & Services Total $ 501,929.96 $ 337,437.60 $ 281,342.03 $ 216,176.77 $ 

Administrative & Other 

I 8310 !Administrative Support Charge 1$ 5,895.oo 1 $ 37,325.64 1 $ 17,450.171 $ 17,450.16 1 $ 

Administrative & Other Total $ 5,895.00 $ 37,325.64 $ 17,450.17 $ 17,450.16 $ 

Capital Outlay 
9020 Building $ 2,537,262.00 $ 4,016,400.50 $ 755,314.00 $ 1,205,352.99 $ 

Improvements Other Than Building $ $ 164,348.50 $ 77,000.00 $ 107,310.00 $ 

Capital Outlay Total $ 2,537,262.00 $ 4,180,749.00 $ 632,314.00 $ 1,312,662.99 $ 

Total Expenditures $ 3,045,088,98 $ 4,555,512.24 $ 1,131,106.20 $ 1,546,291.92 $ 

5/11/2006 
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Servrce Center-D1v1S10n 4610, RDA Cap1tal ProJects RDA Capttal ProJects 

Fund 351, RDA Caprtal Department Cornrnuntty Development 

$2,500,000 

$2,000,000 ----

FY2004 

r -- .... ·-·-----·----- ·-- ... ·-
FY 2007 Expenditures by Classification I 

99% 

FY2005 FY2006 

'-.-Personnel 

=Supplies & Service 

1 
::Admin. & Other 

1• Capital Outlay 

FY2007 
___ j 

Actual Actual Budget Estunated Proposed 
Descnptron FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expendrtures S 84,554 $ 953,317 S 1 810 087 S 108 493 S 2,021,085 

Total FTEs - - - - -

151 



I 

Service Center-Division 4610, RDA Capital Projects 

Fund 351, RDA Capital 

Account Account Oescri tion 

Personnel 

Personnel Total 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 
8310 !Administrative Su~port Charge 

Administrative & Other Total 

Capital Outlay 
9010 Land 
9020 Building 
9030 Improvements Other Than Building 

Capital Outlay Total 

Total Expenditures 

$ 

$ 

I$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2004 

$ 

$ 

21,169.081 $ 

21,169.08 $ 

- $ 
- $ 

63,384.69 $ 

63,384.69 $ 

84,553.77 $ 

Service Center-Division: 

Actual 
FY2005 

5,234.28 

$ 

$ 

6,750.36 1 $ 

6,750.36 $ 

- $ 
756,825.00 $ 
184,507.73 $ 

941,332.73 $ 

953,317.37 $ 

152 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

114,009.72 

$ 

$ 

8,874.26 1 $ 

8,874.26 $ 

485,000.00 $ 
420,270.00 $ 
781,932.91 $ 

1,687,202.91 $ 

1,810,086.89 $ 

RDA Capital Pre.. ; 

Community Development 

Estimated 
FY2006 

50,327.27 

$ 

$ 

8,874.24 1 $ 

8,874.24 $ 

- $ 
- $ 

49,291.74 $ 

49,291.74 $ 

108,493.25 $ 

Proposed 
FY2007 

11,o85.4o 1 

11,085.40 

485,000.00 
-

1 ,525,000.00 

2,010,000.00 

2,021,085.40 

511112006 



rice Center/Division 4610, RDA Capital Projects Service Center/Division: RDA Capital Projects 
, ,,md 351, RDA Capital Department: Community Development 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
9030 'Improvements Other Than Building ~~710,000 plus $78,744 from RDA ERAF School 

District Proiects 

5/11/2006 
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Serv1ce Center-DIVISIOn 4631, Redevolopment Adm1n1strat1on Redevelopment Admm1strat1on 

Fund 801, Redevelopment Department Community Development 

--------------~-------- ----------
------------------ --- - -----~-------:-. 

• FY 2007 Expenditures by Classificatio"J 

39% 

---------
--------

- - -.·.·.·.·.·.· 
~::--- -------------------- ------

1 .. Personnel 
I= Supplies & Service 
I 

i ''Admin. & Other 
I 

0% 
• Capital Outlay 

I 
L_____._.__ ~----------------- --

r -- --~--------------------·- -··- ~---- ----------

: FY 2004-2007 Expenditure Trends I 
~---------

1 

1 $700,000 

$6011,000 

$500,000 

$400,000 

$300,000 

$200,000 

$100,000 

•· -!--'""""' 
i FY2004 

L -------~---
i 

-------------- _ _j 
FY2007 FY2005 FY2006 

Actual Actual Budget Est1mat£!d Proposed 
Descnpt1on FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures S 529,504 S 457,862 S 634,811 S 527 860 S 699,701 

TotaiFTEs - - 285 285 150 
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Service Center-Division 4631, Redevelopment Administration 

Fund 801, Redevelopment 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries 
8119 Separation Pay 
8211 PERS Retirement 
8221 FICA Social Security 
8231 Health Insurance 
8232 Medicare Social Security 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance 
8241 Dental Insurance 
8242 Vision Insurance 
8253 Auto Allowance 
8259 Deferred Compensation 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance 
8281 Benefit Stabilization 
8285 Worker's Compensation 

Personnel Total 

8341 
8349 
8351 Professional/Technical 
8355 Develop/Marketing 
8371 i Group Funding 
8531 Services 
8532 
8540 
8550 & Binding 
8580 I & Training 
8591 Memberships & Dues 
8599 Miscellaneous 
8610 General Supplies 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 
8307 Vehicle Usage Charge 
8308 Computer Usage Charge 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge 
8310 Administrative Support Charge 

Administrative & Other Total 

Capital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total 

Total Expenditures 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2004 

190,583.35 
-

1,869.56 
16.24 

293.50 
2,828.11 
1,643.21 
1,826.45 

427.93 
2,040.00 
9,543.39 
9,120.19 
9,761.66 
4,169.64 

234,123.23 

789.54 

35,351.71 
57,371.13 
17,500.00 

7,628.02 
2,164.25 

20.29 
1,004.20 
3,460.00 

961.80 
34.82 

126,735.76 

1,650.00 
17,085.00 
18,650.04 

131,260.08 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

168,645.12 $ 

$ 

529,504.11 $ 

Service Center-Division: 

Actual 
FY2005 

161,271.56 
7,175.41 

11,021.83 
-

262.68 
2,505.44 
1,506.33 
1,582.95 

386.55 
565.00 

10,190.11 
9,045.88 
4,420.12 
4,440.65 

214,374.51 

172.66 
29,603.31 
6,900.00 

6,572.99 

3,410.00 
1,030.30 

151.55 

50,794.11 

2,179.92 
21,629.88 
25,492.20 

143,391.24 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

192,693.24 $ 

$ 

457,861.86 $ 

156 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

159,887.03 
10,535.79 
27,559.60 

188.99 
366.93 

3,592.53 
2,929.13 
2,533.12 

515.53 
840.00 

9,355.27 
19,418.27 
11,048.59 
6,100.05 

254,870.83 

15,000.00 
61,893.41 
84,428.00 

250.00 
3,250.00 
2,000.00 

250.00 
2,000.00 
3,500.00 
1,400.00 

150.00 

179,321.41 

3,856.17 
31,734.49 
25,100.68 

139,927.00 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

200,618.34 $ 

$ 

634,810.58 $ 

Redevelopment Administr 

Community Development 

Estimated 
FY2006 

108,461.51 
15,803.69 
12,669.74 

349.08 
128.37 

1,847.30 
909.96 
913.47 
208.25 

2,400.00 
7,213.55 
5,802.62 
1,889.61 
2,806.80 

161,403.92 

450.00 
155,000.00 

2,805.18 

352.13 
5,145.00 
2,085.48 

165,837.79 

3,856.20 
31,734.48 
25,100.64 

139,926.96 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

200,618.28 $ 

$ 

527,859.98 $ 

Proposed 
FY2007 

156,411.24 
-

20,273.98 
-

240.00 
2,574.97 
2,254.29 
1,621.36 

341.05 
-

9,875.90 
11,296.73 
3,513.46 
1,663.05 

210,066.03 

50,000.00 
15,000.00 

105,000.00 
84,000.00 

2. 
3,250.00 
2,000.00 

250.00 
2,000.00 
3,500.00 
1,400.00 

150.00 
200.00 

272,000.00 

3,397.51 
44,381.24 
32,741.89 

137,114.06 

217,634.70 

699,700.73 

5/11/2006 



ice Center/Division 4631, Redevelopment Administration Service Center/Division: Redevelopment Administration 
, ~nd 801, Redevelopment Department: Community Development 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
8341 Other Professionai/Piannina Downtown Specific Plan Amendments 
8349 Graffiti Abatement On-going graffiti abatement program - reimbursement 

on case-by-case basis through Belmont Police Dept. 

8351 Other ProfessionalfTechnical To fund lhe contracts with: 

Chamber of Commerce -$60,000 

Meyser Marsten/Field Paoli - Step 3 of the 
Economic Development Strategy - $45,000 

8355 Economic Develop/Marketing Chamber of Commerce - Econ Development Contract 

8591 Memberships & Dues California Redevelopment Association dues 

5/11/2006 
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Serv1ce Center-DIVISIOn 4633, Low & Moderate Income Hous1ng Low & Moderate Income Housmg 

Fund 822, Low and Moderate Income Housmg Department Commun1ty Development 

----------1 

I 

~,--------------------1 

1
_FY 2007 Expenditures by Classification 

99% 

,---

1., Personnel 
I = Supplies & Service 1 

::Admin. & Other L_ __ ---~~~pital ~~~----J 
~-------- -------~ 

[ FY 2004-2007 Expenditure TreM!s 
-· --------- ----, 
----------------~ 

$1,800,000 

$1,600,000 -

$1,400,000 

$1,200,000 

$1,000,000 

UOO,DOO 

$600,000 

$400,000 

$200,000 

FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 
I 

---~----~-~----------------~---- - ---------------------------------- _j 

Actual Actual Budget Est1mated Proposed 
Descnpt1on FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures S 122,065 S 382,018 S 1,707,606 $ 106,894 $ 1,701,915 

Total FTEs - • - - • 
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Service Center-Division 4633, Low & Moderate Income Housing Service Center-Division: Low & Moderate Income Ho' 

Fund 822, Low and Moderate Income Housing Department: Community Development 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Account Account Description FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Personnel 

Personnel Total $ $ $ $ $ 

1,387.50 

Supplies & Services Total $ 8,000.00 $ $ 22,100.00 $ 1,387.50 $ 

Administrative & Other 

I 8310 !Administrative Support Charge 1$ 20.851.08 1 $ 1o,1oo.52 1 $ 1o,5o5.95 1 $ 1o,5o6.oo 1 $ 11,915.081 

Administrative & Other Total $ 20,851.08 $ 10,700.52 $ 10,505.95 $ 10,506.00 $ 11,915.08 

Other Than 

1,675,000.00 $ 1,690,000.00 

Total Expenditures $ 122,064.67 $ 382,018.48 $ 1,707,605.95 $ 106,893.50 $ 1,701,915.08 

5/11/2006 
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Servtce Center-DIVISIOn 6101, Hous1ng Housmg 

Fund 822, Low and ModNate Income Housmg Department Commumty Development 

! FY 2007 Expenditur~~ by Classificatio,;l 

55% 
~----

----------

' ' ' - - - -- - - - - -....... - . - ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

':Admin. & Other 
i 
l 0% 

~~~~~~:-~-~ ~-e-rv-ic~ ~~ 

• c-~~~~~-0-utla~ __ j 
I FY 2004-2007 Exp~,;dii~r-;, -Tr~~d;l 

---------- --------------I 

$1,200,00!1 

$1,150,0!10 --r----------------

$1,1GO,Gil0 

$1,DSG,OOG 

I 

I 
$1,0GD,OOG 

I ---

$950,000 

FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Oescnptlon FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

I 
Total Expenditures S 1,030,739 $ 998,155 S 1,032,108 $ 1 014,601 $ 1,164,228 

Total FTEs • - 1 40 1 40 1 35 

211 



Service Center-Division 6101, Housing 

Fund 822, Low and Moderate Income Housing 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries 
8119 Separation Pay 
8211 PERS Retirement 
8231 Health Insurance 
8232 Medicare Social Security 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance 
8241 Dental Insurance 
8242 Vision Insurance 
8259 Deferred Compensation 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance 
8281 Benefit Stabilization 
8285 Worker's Compensation 

Personnel Total 

Supplies & Services 
8311 Property Tax Admin Fee 
8313 RDA Pass Through 
8323 Legal-Redevelopment 
8341 Other Professional/Planning 
8342 Planning-Applicants 
8351 Other Professional/Technical 
8371 Community Group Funding 
8411 Water 
8430 Repair & Maintenance Service 
8531 Postage/Delivery Services 
8532 Telephone 
8580 Travel & Training 
8589 Housing Project Fees 
8599 Miscellaneous 
8610 General Supplies 
8632 Natural Gas & Electricity 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 
8307 Vehicle Usage Charge 
8308 Computer Usage Charge 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge 
8310 Administrative Support Charge 
9314 Principal-1996 Low & Moderate Hous 
9364 lnterest-1996 Low & Moderate Housi 

Administrative & Other Total 

Capital Outla 

Capital Outlay Total 

Total Expenditures 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2004 

124.483.94 
-

1,203.09 
352.76 

2,008.82 
1,927.33 
1,101.04 

441.71 
6,755.21 

13,930.38 
6,565.86 
4,949.55 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

163,719.69 $ 

11,811.00 $ 
296,724.74 $ 

3,127.18 $ 
- $ 
- $ 

18,229.56 $ 
20,000.00 $ 

1,245.90 $ 
6,281.26 $ 

31.60 $ 
- $ 
- $ 

149,179.70 $ 
1,895.33 $ 

- $ 
9,915.40 $ 

518,441.67 $ 

494.04 $ 
7,531.08 $ 

10,724.04 $ 
13,977.00 $ 

115,000.00 $ 
200,851.26 $ 

348,577.42 $ 

$ 

1,030,738.78 $ 

Service Center-Division: 

Actual 
FY2005 

87,089.47 
-

5,583.34 
161.04 

1,365.61 
1,050.82 

516.96 
215.00 

5,401.43 
4.456.69 
2,282.73 
2,125.13 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

110,248.22 $ 

13,081.60 $ 
311,165.76 $ 

14,215.65 $ 
- $ 
- $ 

26,204.60 $ 
- $ 

1,284.72 $ 
1,642.00 $ 

2.49 $ 
- $ 
- $ 

158,730.00 $ 
1,967.84 $ 

- $ 
6,444.90 $ 

534,739.56 $ 

654.00 $ 
6,845.16 $ 
8,609.64 $ 

19,684.92 $ 
125,000.00 $ 
192,373.13 $ 

353,166.85 $ 

$ 

998,154.63 $ 

212 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

84,745.45 
8,627.67 

11,645.50 
163.20 

1,537.36 
1,251.71 

572.98 
228.00 

6,698.40 
5,953.20 
4,668.66 
2,819.45 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

128,911.58 $ 

14,200.00 $ 
316,546.00 $ 

15,000.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 

10,000.00 $ 
25,406.00 $ 

- $ 
1,000.00 $ 
3,414.82 $ 

- $ 
2,450.00 $ 

500.00 $ 
147,000.00 $ 

3,085.18 $ 
500.00 $ 

12,000.00 $ 

552,102.00 $ 

1,101.76 $ 
3,822.70 $ 

13,223.95 $ 
14,920.02 $ 

135,000.00 $ 
183,026.00 $ 

351,094.43 $ 

$ 

1,032,108.01 $ 

HoL .g 

Community Development 

Estimated 
FY2006 

72,992.43 
12,941.51 
9,077.75 

140.24 
1,326.50 

885.38 
588.56 
187.62 

5,537.21 
4,664.60 
2,067.54 
2,549.90 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

112,959.20 $ 

12,746.80 $ 
327,670.13 $ 

5,038.80 $ 
- $ 
- $ 

40,316.69 $ 
- $ 

1,520.01 $ 
3,499.50 $ 

1.11 $ 
1,372.70 $ 

- $ 
146,520.00 $ 

4,627.77 $ 
- $ 

7,234.23 $ 

550,547.73 $ 

1,101.72 $ 
3,822.72 $ 

13,224.00 $ 
14,920.08 $ 

135,000.00 $ 
183,026.00 $ 

351,094.52 $ 

$ 

1,014,601.45 $ 

Proposed 
FY2007 

120,246.00 
-

15,586.24 
240.00 

2,038.34 
1,608.04 
1,695.22 

307.80 
10,908.86 
9.420.59 
1,730.06 

951.25 

164,732.41 

14,200.00 
352,500.00 

15,000.00 
50,000.00 
10,000.00 
27,000.00 

1,C 
3,5L._ .J 

-
2,400.00 

500.00 
147,000.00 

3,000.00 
500.00 

12,000.00 

638,600.00 

970.72 
4,120.65 

12,909.68 
14,869.00 

145,000.00 
183,026.00 

360,896.06 

1,164,228.47 

5/11/2006 



ice Center/Division 6101, Housing Service Center/Division: Housing 
t-und 822, Low and Moderate Income Housing Department: Community Development 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
8311 Property Tax Admin Fee 20% of County administrative expense is allocated to 

Low and Moderate Income Housinq. 
8313 RDA Pass Through 20% of Total County Pass-through. Remainder is in 

841-4637, RDA. Estimated increase based on 
assessed value. 

8323 Legal-Redevelopment Legal support needed to assist RDA Board in 
addressing LMI priorities. 

8341 Other Professional/Planning For consultant services/planning to update housing 
element. 

8351 Other Professionalffechnical Contracts with housing services providers- HIP 
Housing- $15k, Shelter Network- $10k,& Call/ 
Primrose Center - $2k. 

8589 Housing Prolect Fees Low- Income Housinq Subsidy - Belmont Vista. 

5/11/2006 
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I 
I 

Serv1ce Center·DIVISIOn 6201, Advanced Planmng Center Advanced Plann1ng Center 

Fund 101, General Fund Department Commun1ty Development 

~-------------------------------------· -·-----
: FY 2007 Expenditures by Classification I 

57% 

I 

, _______ ., __ 

I 

,;-'----,------

-.Personnel 

~
----------

= Supplies & Service 
·:Admin. & Other I• Capital Outlay l 0% 

--------------

12% 

,------· 

· $30ti,OOO 

$250,000 

$21)(1,000 

$150,000 

·-·· ··-·--·-·-·- ·----------·------ --· ------··--·--------·-----,--- .. --·--· . --·- -- .. -- --·. ----I 
i FY 2004-2007 Expenditure Trends 

$50,000 -

l_ ________ Fv_2_o_o_4 _____ F_v_2_oo_s _____ F_v_2o_o_e _____ Fv_2_o_o_7 _____ ~ 
Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 

Oescnpt1on FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures S 174,799 $ 119,122 S 188,444 $ 143,399 $ 269,137 

TotaiFTEs • - 080 080 105 
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Service Center-Division 6201, Advanced Planning Center 

Fund 101, General Fund 

Account Account Oescri tion 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries 
8103 Temporary Part time 
8119 Separation Pay 
8211 PERS Retirement 
8221 FICA Social Security 
8231 Health Insurance 
8232 Medicare Social Security 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance 
8241 Dental Insurance 
8242 Vision Insurance 
8259 Deferred Compensation 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance 
8281 Benefit Stabilization 
8285 Worker's Compensation 

Personnel Total 

Supplies & Services 
8341 Other Professional/Planning 
8531 Postage/Delivery Services 
8532 Telephone 
8540 Advertising 
8550 Printing & Binding 
8580 Travel & Training 
8591 Memberships & Dues 
8610 General Supplies 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 
8308 Computer Usage Charge 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge 
8310 Administrative Support Charge 

Administrative & Other Total 

Capital Outla 

Capital Outlay Total 

Total Expenditures 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2004 

62,300.28 
-
-

588.83 
-

113.20 
944.92 
659.12 
554.04 
157.19 

2,850.62 
3,219.46 
3,248.83 
1,934.58 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

76,571.07 $ 

71,400.47 $ 
9,851.02 $ 

- $ 
- $ 
- $ 

200.00 $ 
1,333.00 $ 

210.65 $ 

82,995.14 $ 

4,730.04 $ 
6,033.00 $ 
4,470.00 $ 

15,233.04 $ 

$ 

174,799.25 $ 

Service Center-Division: 

Actual 
FY2005 

69,132.93 $ 
- $ 
- $ 

4,726.32 $ 
- $ 

105.60 $ 
1,027.66 $ 

817.08 $ 
612.84 $ 
148.20 $ 

2,477.16 $ 
4,008.96 $ 
1,970.40 $ 
1,773.96 $ 

86,801.11 $ 

1,772.00 $ 
302.46 $ 

- $ 
- $ 

140.29 $ 
375.50 $ 

- $ 
- $ 

2,590.25 $ 

5,586.84 $ 
7,271.16 $ 

16,872.36 $ 

29,730.36 $ 

$ 

119,121.72 $ 

216 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

92,759.39 
8,487.00 

10,065.63 
12,824.34 

526.19 
134.40 

1,672.61 
1,365.20 

845.48 
228.00 

6,498.60 
6,028.80 
5,141.25 
2,865.73 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

149,442.62 $ 

2,242.00 $ 
2,000.00 $ 
2,450.00 $ 

250.00 $ 
500.00 $ 
500.00 $ 

1,000.00 $ 
500.00 $ 

9,442.00 $ 

3,822.70 $ 
4,742.86 $ 

20,994.21 $ 

29,559.77 $ 

$ 

188,444.39 $ 

·Advanced Planning c, J 

Community Development 

Estimated 
FY2006 

69,749.16 
-

15,098.45 
8,636.40 

-
102.29 

1,272.77 
708.12 
674.24 
163.70 

3,718.35 
4,685.84 
1,932.44 
1,762.47 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

108,504.20 $ 

2,661.21 $ 
51.18 $ 

1,407.18 $ 
- $ 

93.30 $ 
720.05 $ 

- $ 
402.47 $ 

5,335.38 $ 

3,822.72 $ 
4,742.88 $ 

20,994.24 $ 

29,559.84 $ 

$ 

143,399.42 $ 

Proposed 
FY2007 

106,036.18 
9,004.50 

-
13,744.23 

558.28 
163.20 

1,766.34 
1,498.20 
1,125.07 

239.40 
5,176.23 

10,603.83 
2,953.20 
1,456.77 

154,325.41 

75,000.00 
2,000.00 
2,450.00 

250.00 
son "I"J 
5 

1,0l,, -
500.00 

82,200.00 

3,204.95 
4,884.29 

24,522.53 

32,611.77 

269,137.17 

5/11/2006 



ice Center/Division 6201, Advanced Planning Center Service Center/Division: Advanced Planning Center 
t- und 101, General Fund Department: Community Development 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
8341 Other Professional/Planning For consultant/planning services for amendment of 

one element of the General Plan and preparation of 
Design Guildelines - priority calendar directives from 
Citv Council. 

5/11/2006 
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I 

Serv1ce Center-DIVISIOn 6301, PubliC InformatiOn Public Information 

Fund 210, Development Serv1ces Department Commun1ty Development 

j FY 2oo7 Expe~diture;-by Classification I 

66% 

0% 

'-.P-ersonnel - ----­

= Supplies & Service 
::Admin. & Other 

• Capital Outlay 
l---

$200,000 

$110,000 

$160,000 

$140,000 

$120,000 

$100,000 

$10,000 

$60,000 

$40,000 

$2.0,000 

FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 
L_ _________________________ ---------------

Actual Actual Budget Est1mated Proposed 
Oescnpt1on FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures S 168,072 S 156,408 S 195,275 $ 160,348 $ 193,986 

TotaiFTEs - - 130 130 130 
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Service Center-Division 6301, Public Information 

Fund 210, Development Services 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries 
8111 Overtime 
8119 Separation Pay 
8211 PERS Retirement 
8231 Health Insurance 
8232 Medicare Social Security 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance 
8241 Dental Insurance 
8242 Vision Insurance 
8259 Deferred Compensation 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance 
8281 Benefit Stabilization 
8285 Worker's Compensation 

Personnel Total 

Supplies & Services 
8351 Other Professional/Technical 
8359 Computer Software Licenses 
8522 Liability Insurance Charges 
8531 Postage/Delivery Services 
8532 Telephone 
8540 Advertising 
8550 Printing & Binding 
8580 Travel & Training 
8599 Miscellaneous 
8610 General Supplies 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 
8307 Vehicle Usage Charge 
8308 Computer Usage Charge 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge 
8310 Administrative Support Charg_e 

Administrative & Other Total 

Capital Outla 

Capital Outlay Total 

Total Expenditures 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2004 

73,019.56 
154.97 

-
678.73 
189.24 

1,148.53 
1,186.96 

792.71 
270.33 

5,579.40 
4,743.49 
3,752.91 
6,428.16 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

97,944.99 $ 

525.00 $ 
1,200.00 $ 
5,244.00 $ 

104.29 $ 
3,033.80 $ 

- $ 
108.26 $ 
415.91 1 $ 

67.171 $ 
176.92 $ 

10,875.35 $ 

1,904.04 $ 
13,69£.08 $ 
8,498.04 $ 

35,153.04 $ 

59,251.20 $ 

$ 

168,071.54 $ 

Service Center~Division: 

Actual 
FY2005 

63,415.72 $ 
- $ 

328.74 $ 
4,321.70 $ 

140.66 $ 
1,035.43 $ 
1,161.19 $ 

674.82 $ 
230.63 $ 

6,697.14 $ 
4,010.76 $ 
1,798.41 $ 
1,929.70 $ 

85,744.90 $ 

- $ 
8,000.00 $ 
4,539.96 $ 

717.85 $ 
2,797.60 $ 
2,803.97 $ 

975.69 $ 
590.04 $ 
241.41 $ 
45.77 $ 

20,712.29 $ 

2,470.56 $ 
14,171.04 $ 
8,112.24 $ 

25,197.24 $ 

49,951.08 $ 

$ 

156,408.27 $ 

220 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

87,676.04 
-
-

10,934.9£ 
144.00 

1,520.03 
1,196.29 
1,047.06 

307.80 
8,901.60 
8,251.80 
4,383.80 
1,997.86 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

126,361.24 $ 

- $ 
1,200.00 $ 
5,068.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 
2,750.00 $ 
3,000.00 $ 

762.94 $ 
700.00 $ 
300.00 $ 
250.00 $ 

15,030.94 $ 

4,186.70 $ 
13,754.29 $ 
6,402.86 $ 

29,539.18 $ 

53,883.03 $ 

$ 

195,275.21 $ 

Public Inform. 

Community Development 

Estimated 
FY2006 

65,591.85 
54.69 

-
8,109.41 

156.23 
1,064.96 
1,250.91 

699.06 
229.41 

7,041.72 
4,819.52 
1,812.80 
1,227.78 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

92,058.32 $ 

- $ 
1,699.50 $ 
5,067.96 $ 

216.23 $ 
2,682.35 $ 
3,066.63 $ 
1,283.69 $ 

52.50 $ 
269.30 $ 

68.27 $ 

14,406.41 $ 

4,186.68 $ 
13,754.28 $ 
6,402.84 $ 

29,539.20 $ 

53,883.00 $ 

$ 

160,347.72 $ 

Proposed 
FY2007 

92,255.56 
-
-

11,957.87 
230.40 

1,613.99 
1,287.85 

937.82 
29£.40 

7,691.45 
11,362.86 

3,622.88 
1,460.92 

132,718.00 

-
1,200.00 
3,443.70 
1,000.00 
2,750.00 
3,000.00 

9' 
h 
300.00 
250.00 

13,593.70 

3,688.73 
10,896.41 
6,593.79 

26,495.61 

47,674.54 

193,986.24 

5/12/2006 



i 

Serv1ce Center-DIVISIOn 6302, Development Rev1ew Development Rev1ew 

Fund 210, Development Serv1ces Department Commumty Development 

54% 

I 
I 
I 

' I 

I 

0% 

1
----------- -- . -- --- --- - ---
1 FY 2007 Expenditures by Classification I 

_-_-,-_-_--_- - 28% 

1 -.-F'ersonneT ___ _ 
':.-.: Supplies & Service 

! ':Admin. & Other 
! • Capital Outlay 

I__ -- -------------------

r-- ----- ----~ 

I FY 2004-2007 Expenditure Trends 

FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 

--------------~ 

Actual Actual Budget Est1mated Proposed 
Descnpt10n FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expend1tums S 413,007 S 232,432 $ 315,876 S 335,867 S 390,888 

TotaiFTEs - - 190 190 175 
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Service Center-Division 6302, Development Review 

Fund 210, Development Services 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries 
8103 Temporary Part time 
8111 Overtime 
8119 Separation Pay 
8211 PERS Retirement 
8221 FICA Social Security 
8231 Health Insurance 
8232 Medicare Social Security 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance 
8241 Dental Insurance 
8242 Vision Insurance 
8259 Deferred Compensation 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance 
8281 Benefit Stabilization 
8285 Worker's Compensation 

Personnel Total 

s r &s uppues ervtces 
8341 Other Professional/Planning 
8352 Other Profffechnical-Applicant 
8357 Planning Comm Meeting Pay 
8359 Computer Software Licenses 
8366 CEQA Applicants 
8430 Repair & Maintenance Service 
8522 Liability Insurance Charges 
8531 Postage/Delivery Services 
8532 Telephone 
8540 Advertising 
8550 Printing & Binding 
8580 Travel & Training 
8591 Memberships & Dues 
8599 Miscellaneous 
8610 General Supplies 
8612 Small Tools 
8680 Books/Manuals/Subscriptions 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 
8307 Vehicle Usage Charge 
8308 Computer Usage Charge 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge 
8310 Administrative Support Charge 

Administrative & Other Total 

Ca ita! Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total 

Total Expenditures 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2004 

106,566.06 
-

121.89 
-

1,079.79 
-

190.00 
1,738.10 
1,322.50 
1,095.81 

328.19 
7,350.88 
5,231.06 
5,509.13 
5,256.19 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

135,789.60 $ 

21,000.00 $ 
40,615.50 $ 

4,125.00 $ 
400.00 $ 

45,378.76 $ 
159.49 $ 

56,011.08 $ 
1,285.67 $ 
3,126.51 $ 

- $ 
237.29 $ 
257.48 $ 

- $ 
570.11 $ 

2,943.10 $ 
- $ 

208.56 $ 

176,318.55 $ 

2,159.04 $ 
22,717.08 $ 
12,795.00 $ 
63,228.00 $ 

100,899.12 $ 

$ 

413,007.27 $ 

Service Center-Division: 

Actual 
FY2005 

-
-
-

328.74 
7,557.85 

-
185.22 

1,792.67 
2,077.04 
1,129.64 

356.60 
10,156.13 
6,038.74 
3,141.69 
3,872.22 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

36,636.54 $ 

10,727.50 $ 
39,638.38 $ 

3,150.00 $ 
- $ 

9,871.79 $ 
421.70 $ 

48,485.04 $ 
829.28 $ 

2,660.14 $ 
- $ 
- $ 

280.35 $ 
- $ 

737.35 $ 
1,634.35 $ 

- $ 
89.45 $ 

118,525.33 $ 

2,761.20 $ 
23,338.68 $ 
12,742.68 $ 
38,427.12 $ 

77,269.68 $ 

$ 

232,431.55 $ 

222 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

43,667.27 
8,487.00 

-
-

14,345.06 
526.19 
153.60 

1,965.92 
1,549.75 
1,378.93 

364.80 
11,167.80 
9,394.80 
5,750.91 
2,811.76 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

101,563.79 $ 

73,000.00 $ 
35,000.00 $ 

4,500.00 $ 
1,400.00 $ 

10,000.00 $ 
500.00 $ 

1,419.00 $ 
800.00 $ 

2,750.00 $ 
500.00 $ 
437.06 $ 
500.00 $ 
500.00 $ 
750.00 $ 

9,150.84 $ 
250.00 $ 
250.00 $ 

141,706.90 $ 

4,517.23 $ 
20,894.57 $ 
7,588.57 $ 

39,604.80 $ 

72,605.17 $ 

$ 

315,875.86 $ 

Development Re 

Community Development 

Estimated 
FY2006 

91,736.75 
-

109.37 
2,156.93 

11,480.61 
1,408.62 

157.77 
2,081.12 
1,644.45 

964.14 
301.04 

9,706.29 
8,056.62 
2,599.76 
2,217.81 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

134,621.25 $ 

79,483.58 $ 
22,256.63 $ 

4,012.50 $ 
1,984.50 $ 

- $ 
385.26 $ 

1,419.00 $ 
1,124.93 $ 
1,930.82 $ 

- $ 
- $ 

80.90 $ 
- $ 

404.49 $ 
15,558.03 $ 

- $ 
- $ 

128,640.62 $ 

4,517.28 $ 
20,894.52 $ 

7,588.56 $ 
39,604.80 $ 

72,605.16 $ 

$ 

335,867.03 $ 

Proposed 
FY2007 

145,433.37 
9,004.50 

-
-

18,850.74 
558.28 
268.80 

2,487.31 
2,026.58 
1,493.44 

399.00 
9,823.29 

16,282.25 
4,612.51 
2,040.37 

213,280.45 

15,000.00 
35,000.00 

4,500.00 
1,400.00 

35,or 
5L 
964.22 
800.00 

2,700.00 
500.00 
400.00 
500.00 
500.00 
700.00 

9,000.00 
250.00 
250.00 

107,964.22 

3,979.95 
17,256.12 

7,814.86 
40,592.26 

69,643.18 

390,887.85 

5/12/2006 



.ce Center/Division 6302, Development Review Service Center/Division: Development Review 
Fund 210, Development Services Department: Community Development 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
8341 Olher Professionai/Pianninq Contract Planner Services- Fee Supported. 
8352 Other Prof/Technical-Applicant Contract Arborist & Geolechnical Services- Fee 

Supported. 
8366 CEQA APPlicants Contract Environmental Review - Fee Supported. 
8540 Advertising Publicity for Public Workshops - Planning 

5/11/2006 
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I 

Serv1ce Center-DIVISIOn 6303, Plan Checks and Perm1ts Plan Checks and PermitS 

Fund 210, Development Services Department Commun1ty Development 

56% 

' I 

I 
r -==-==- 20% 

r··. . --· . . .. . . . .. 
-.Personnel 
=Supplies & Service 
':Admin. & Other 

L ______ _ 0% 
• Capital Outlay 

,---- ···--··-----------

$360,000 

$350,000 

$340,000 

$330,000 

$320,000 

$310,000 

$300,000 

' 
$290,000 

l ___ 

.. 
·" 

FY2004 

----------

........ ------ ------------ ·-··-1 
: FY 2004-2007 Expenditure Trends 

- - -~·-·--·---· 

FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 

Actual Actual Budget Est1mated Proposed 
Descnpt1on FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

__ _j 

Total Expenditures S 327,489 S 314,632 S 411,762 S 358,097 S 350,555 

TotaiFTEs · - 185 185 195 
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Service Center-Division 6303, Plan Checks and Permits 

Fund 210, Development Services 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries 
8103 Temporary Part time 
8111 Overtime 
8119 Separation Pay 
8211 PERS Retirement 
8231 Health Insurance 
8232 Medicare Social Security 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance 
8241 Dental Insurance 
8242 Vision Insurance 
8259 Deferred Compensation 
8271 Section 125. Health Insurance 
8281 Benefit Stabilization 
8285 Worker's Compensation 

Personnel Total 

Supplies & Services 
8351 Other Professionai!Technical 
8359 Computer Software Licenses 
8522 Liability Insurance Charges 
8531 Postage/Delivery Services 
8532 Telephone 
8540 Advertising 
8550 Printing & Binding 
8580 Travel & Training 
8591 Memberships & Dues 
8599 Miscellaneous 
8610 General Supplies 
8612 Small Tools 
8641 Repair & Maintenance Supplies 
8680 Books/Manuals/Subscriptions 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 
8307 Vehicle Usage Charge 
8308 Computer Usage Charge 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge 
8310 Administrative Support Charge 

Administrative & Other Total 

Capital Outla 

Capital Outlay Total 

Total Expenditures 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2004 

102,714.74 
192.00 
309.93 

24,273.92 
982.76 
276.38 

2,027.25 
1,424.68 

946.93 
350.93 

6,938.93 
6,758.56 
5,420.73 
7,906.63 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

160,524.37 $ 

79,064.37 $ 
3,200.00 $ 
5,244.00 $ 
7,504.89 $ 
1,793.45 $ 

- $ 
1,971.89 $ 
1,812.89 $ 

357.50 $ 
354.90 $ 
597.52 $ 

83.48 $ 
159.51 $ 
130.13 $ 

102,274.53 $ 

4,239.00 $ 
18,133.08 $ 
11,988.00 $ 
30,330.00 $ 

64,690.08 $ 

$ 

327,488.98 $ 

Service Center..[)ivision: 

Actual 
FY2005 

129,417.41 
8,072.34 

96.74 
328.74 

8,804.54 
215.62 

2,756.41 
2,479.89 
1,280.65 

455.81 
15,103.47 

6,247.10 
3,662.37 
3,851.57 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

182,772.66 $ 

49,192.15 $ 
- $ 

6,884.04 $ 
80.26 $ 

2,194.75 $ 
- $ 

3,054.38 $ 
706.75 $ 
230.00 $ 
313.05 $ 
437.77 $ 
192.92 $ 
316.35 $ 
131.18 $ 

63,733.60 $ 

5,449.68 $ 
18,756.12 $ 
11,259.48 $ 
32,660.52 $ 

68,125.80 $ 

$ 

314,632.06 $ 

226 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

149,523.98 
1,314.83 

369.64 
1,437.95 

19,038.06 
201.60 

2,634.29 
2,082.71 
1,806.75 

524.40 
17,908.20 
11,120.40 
7,632.32 
3,178.47 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

218,773.60 $ 

57,597.72 $ 
3,200.00 $ 
2,617.00 $ 
2,500.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 

500.00 $ 
762.94 $ 

1,500.00 $ 
500.00 $ 
350.00 $ 
500.00 $ 
300.00 $ 
400.00 $ 
300.00 $ 

72,027.66 $ 

8,593.76 $ 
46,923.34 $ 
28,668.50 $ 
36,775.58 $ 

120,961.18 $ 

$ 

411,762.44 $ 

Plan Checks and Pe. 

Community Development 

Estimated 
FY2006 

124,694.22 
1,972.25 

663.83 
2,156.93 

15,666.11 
247.47 

2,267.30 
2,391.66 
1,257.18 

430.64 
16,288.85 

7,282.04 
3,548.42 
2,227.25 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

181,094.10 $ 

41,949.15 $ 
4,533.00 $ 
2,616.96 $ 

- $ 
1,779.26 $ 

- $ 
2,061.54 $ 
2,035.50 $ 

93.75 $ 
181.34 $ 
182.88 $ 

- $ 
385.31 $ 
223.02 $ 

56,041.70 $ 

8,593.80 $ 
46,923.36 $ 
28,668.48 $ 
36,775.56 $ 

120,961.20 $ 

$ 

358,097.00 $ 

Proposed 
FY2007 

134,595.94 
-
-
-

17,446.05 
278.40 

2,364.24 
1,840.94 
1,366.21 

444.60 
17,966.43 
10,488.67 
6,092.26 
2,124.73 

195,008.46 

57,000.00 
3,200.00 
1,778.24 
1,000.00 
1 ,ooo no 

2,0L 
2,500.00 

500.00 
350.00 
500.00 
300.00 
400.00 
650.00 

71,178.24 

7,571.60 
26,777.85 
19,717.11 
30,301.69 

84,368.25 

350,554.95 

5/12/2006 



ice Center/Division 6303, Plan Checks and Permits Service Center/Division: Plan Checks and Permits 
l-und 210, Development Services Department: Community Development 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
8351 I Other Professionalffechnical I Contract Plan Check Services- Fee Supported 

5/11/2006 
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Serv1ce Center-DIVISIOn 6304, Inspections and Compliance lnspect1ons and Compl1ance 

Fund 210, Development Serv1ces Dnpartment Community Development 

71% 

L ---- --,- -- ----- ---- --

1 

1
--- --------- .. - - - ---- ---
FY 2004-2007 Expenditure Trends! 

$380,000 

$370,000 

$360,000 

$350,000 

$340,000 

$330,000 

$320,000 

$311l,OIHI 

$301l,ll1Hl 

$290,1100 

L_ FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 

Actual Actual Budget Esttmated Proposed 
Descnptwn FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expnnd1tures S 372 055 S 364,250 $ 386,830 S 328,326 S 313,320 

TotaiFTEs - • 235 235 205 
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I 

Service Center-Division 6304, Inspections and Compliance 

Fund 210, Development Services 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries 
8103 Temporary Part time 
8111 Overtime 
8119 Separation Pay 
8211 PERS Retirement 
8231 Health Insurance 
8232 Medicare Social Security 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance 
8241 Dental Insurance 
8242 Vision Insurance 
8259 Deferred Compensation 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance 
8281 Benefit Stabilization 
8285 Worker's Compensation 

Personnel Total 

Supplies & Services 
8351 Other PrpfessionalfTechnical 
8352 Other Prof!Technicai-Applicant 
8359 Computer Software Licenses 
8366 CEQA Applicants 
8531 Postage/Delivery Services 
8532 Telephone 
8540 Advertising 
8550 Printing & Binding 
8580 Travel & Training 
8591 Memberships & Dues 
8599 Miscellaneous 
8610 General Supplies 
8612 Small Tools 
8639 Fuel 
8680 Books/Manuals/Subscriptions 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 
8307 Vehicle Usage Charge 
8308 Computer Usage Charge 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge 
8310 Administrative Support Charge 

Administrative & Other Total 

Capital Outlay 
9040 I Machine~ & Equipment 

Capital Outlay Total 

Total Expenditures 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

1$ 
$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2004 

178,977.99 
192.00 
336.03 

-
1,659.87 

230.40 
2,845.28 
2,821.83 
1,769.59 

573.34 
8,898.99 

12,407.28 
9,193.44 

13,138.85 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

233,044.89 $ 

. $ 
1,774.10 $ 
3,200.00 $ 

- $ 
951.97 $ 
986.28 $ 

1,588.75 $ 
1,263.00 $ 
1,554.63 $ 

357.50 $ 
241.84 $ 
422.21 $ 

83.49 $ 
1,656.83 $ 

130.12 $ 

14,210.72 $ 

8,597.04 $ 
25,228.08 $ 
22,076.04 $ 
29,598.00 $ 

85,499.16 $ 

39,3oo.54 1 $ 

39,300.54 $ 

372,055.31 $ 

Service Center-Division: 

Actual 
FY2005 

139,495.38 
-
-

3,605.50 
9,602.18 

230.32 
2,356.62 
2,738.97 
1,804.07 

505.23 
14,409.94 
10,896.54 
3,995.32 
5,823.05 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

195,463.12 $ 

15,810.00 $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 

1,836.67 $ 
1,188.89 $ 

- $ 
1,864.09 $ 

540.34 $ 
380.00 $ 

98.61 $ 
265.18 $ 

- $ 
2,070.85 $ 

. $ 

24,054.63 $ 

11,190.12 $ 
20,906.52 $ 
15,598.20 $ 
38,334.84 $ 

86,029.68 $ 

sa, 1o2.86 1 $ 

58,702.86 $ 

364,250.29 $ 

230 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

166,806.00 
. 
. 

1,437.95 
20,983.35 

259.20 
2,881.19 
2,272.82 
2,382.92 

547.20 
15,248.40 
15,210.60 
8,412.18 
5,034.98 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

241,476.79 $ 

29,800.00 $ 
. $ 

3,200.00 $ 
3,000.00 $ 
1,500.00 $ 
1,650.00 $ 

500.00 $ 
1,200.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 

500.00 $ 
200.00 $ 
300.00 $ 

50.00 $ 
2,000.00 $ 

200.00 $ 

45,100.00 $ 

19,611.39 $ 
18,733.67 $ 
11,382.86 $ 
35,619.02 $ 

85,346.94 $ 

14,9o6.oo 1 $ 

14,906.00 $ 

386,829.73 $ 

Inspections and Compli. ~ 

Community Development 

Estimated 
FY2006 

139,848.00 
-

273.44 
2,156.93 

16,889.61 
227.60 

2,233.32 
2,516.84 
1,699.55 

429.89 
13,778.31 

9,384.53 
3,779.00 
3,899.22 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

197,116.20 $ 

20,062.50 $ 
- $ 

4,533.00 $ 
- $ 

997.28 $ 
1,430.28 $ 

- $ 
538.01 $ 
878.64 $ 
123.75 $ 

53.67 $ 
106.08 $ 

- $ 
2,010.96 $ 

223.02 $ 

30,957.18 $ 

19,611.36 $ 
18,733.68 $ 
11,382.84 $ 
35,619.00 $ 

85,346.88 $ 

14,906.oo 1 $ 

14,906.00 $ 

328,326.26 $ 

Proposed 
FY2007 

154,824.42 
. 
. 

. 

20,067.63 
393.60 

2,681.35 
2,106.99 
1,899.72 

467.40 
17,603.44 
12,493.13 
6,642.32 
3,895.20 

223,075.20 

. 

. 
3,200.00 
3,000.00 
1 ,5{)(' "f) 

1,6 
5(,, ' 

1,200.00 
1,500.00 

500.00 
200.00 
300.00 

50.00 
2,000.00 

540.00 

16,140.00 

17,278.79 
13,964.10 
11,722.29 
31,139.62 

74,104.80 

313,319.99 

5/11/2006 



. ice Center/Division 6304, Inspections and Compliance Service Center/Division: Inspections and Compliance 
Fund 210, Development Services Department: Community Development 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
8366 CEQA Applicants Environmental Compliance Review- Fee supported. 

8540 Advertising Code Enforcement Outreach. 

5/1112006 
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Serv1ce Ccnter·DIVISIOil 1501, Fmanc1al Operations Fmanc1al Operations 

Fund 101, General Fund Department Fmance 

58% 

I 
1 
I 

0% 

~------------- - ---- -- ---- . -

FY 2007 Expenditures by Classificatio~l 

:..:-Personnel __ _ 

i = Supplies & Service 
[ ::Admin. & Other 

i • Capital Outlay 
__ _j 

~------

I 
$780,000 

$760,000 

$740,000 

$720,000 

$700,000 

$680,000 --

$660,000 

$640,000 

$620,000 

I s&oo,o!HI 

I sno,ooo -'"""'""'""' 

L FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 

Actual Actual Budgat Est1mated Proposed 
Descnpt1on FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures S 713,800 S 655,573 S 775,925 $ 703,677 S 774,393 

Total FTEs • • 6 60 6 60 5 10 

15 

! 
' 
' ! 
I 



Service Center-Division 1501, Financial Operations 

Fund 101, General Fund 

Account Account Descri lion 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries 
8103 Temporary Part time 
8111 Overtime 
8211 PERS Retirement 
8221 FICA Social Security 
8231 Health Insurance 
8232 Medicare Social Security 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance 
8241 Dental Insurance 
8242 Viston Insurance 
8259 Deferred Compensation 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance 
8281 Benefit Stabilization 
8285 Worker's Compensation 

Personnel Total 

Supplies & Services 
8311 Property Tax Admin Fee 
8351 Other Professional/Technical 
8430 Repair & Maintenance Service 
8442 Equipment Rentals 
8531 Postage/Delivery Services 
8532 Telephone 
8550 Printing & Binding 
8580 Travel & Training 
8591 Memberships & Dues 
8599 Miscellaneous 
8610 General Supplies 
8680 Books/Manuals/Subscriptions 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 
8308 Computer Usage Charge 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge 
8310 Administrative Support Charge 

Administrative & Other Total 

Capital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total 

Total Expenditures 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2004 

354,317.10 
6,610.76 

263.45 
3,345.16 

472.12 
408.00 

5,696.06 
4,542.24 
4,096.36 
1,043.10 

29,380.04 
13,558.14 
18,484.43 
19,020.32 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

461,237.28 $ 

8,897.00 $ 
44,735.12 $ 

3,234.58 $ 
3,744.48 $ 
5,327.20 $ 
9,650.95 $ 
4,162.70 $ 
7,405.45 $ 
1,685.00 $ 

747.87 $ 
4,455.72 $ 

797.38 $ 

94,843.45 $ 

96,750.00 $ 
23,339.04 $ 
37,630.08 $ 

157,719.12 $ 

$ 

713,799.85 $ 

Service Center..Oivision: 

Actual 
FY2005 

302,572.67 $ 
10,284.34 $ 

- $ 
20,687.65 $ 

637.63 $ 
302.40 $ 

5,106.16 $ 
5,181.91 $ 
3,733.16 $ 

951.90 $ 
33,000.08 $ 

9,867.72 $ 
8,522.08 $ 
3,309.96 $ 

404,157.66 $ 

20,135.00 $ 
56,326.94 $ 

3,619.83 $ 
3,097.06 $ 
4,838.82 $ 
8,385.65 $ 
4,135.80 $ 
4,288.18 $ 
1,730.00 $ 

930.32 $ 
5,005.43 $ 

596.82 $ 

113,089.85 $ 

80,301.24 $ 
22,356.36 $ 
35,667.96 $ 

138,325.56 $ 

$ 

655,573.07 $ 

16 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

319,599.32 
2,007.93 

-
39,589.49 

124.49 
432.00 

5,474.18 
4,454.53 
3,883.89 

934.80 
42,259.20 
15,671.40 
15,799.97 

2,301.12 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

452,532.32 $ 

23,000.00 $ 
82,500.00 $ 

6,000.00 $ 
4,000.00 $ 
4,500.00 $ 
7,480.00 $ 
4,800.00 $ 

12,450.00 $ 
2,865.00 $ 

850.00 $ 
5,750.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 

155,195.00 $ 

93,285.23 $ 
20,876.81 $ 
54,035.60 $ 

168,197.64 $ 

$ 

775,924.96 $ 

Financial Opera 

Estimated 
FY2006 

287,323.23 
23,490.57 

-
37,300.83 

759.89 
345.60 

5,109.95 
4,289.03 
3,527.64 

822.05 
30,920.96 
17,042.64 

7,786.71 
2,052.44 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

420,771.51 $ 

13,483.50 $ 
56,716.22 $ 

3,591.51 $ 
3,084.51 $ 
4,344.60 $ 
6,979.37 $ 
7,659.26 $ 
5,858.94 $ 
1,657.50 $ 
1,561.97 $ 
8,599.40 $ 
1,171.28 $ 

114,708.03 $ 

93,285.24 $ 
20,876.76 $ 
54,035.64 $ 

168,197.64 $ 

$ 

703,677.18 $ 

Finance 

Proposed 
FY2007 

320,082.81 
-
-

41,488.63 
-

624.00 
5,524.88 
4,589.52 
3, 782.40 

934.80 
41,125.20 
19,817.98 
13,510.00 

1,971.36 

453,451.58 

19,500.00 
82,600.00 

6,000.00 
4,000.00 
5,000.00 
8,1' 
4,8. 

12,450.00 
3,285.00 

850.00 
5,750.00 
1,000.00 

153,335.00 

92,887.69 
20,242.19 
54,476.35 

167,606.24 

774,392.81 

5/11/2006 



.ce Center/Division 1501, Financial Operations Service Center/Division: Financial Operations 
~ .. nd 101, General Fund Department: Finance 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
8311 Property Tax Admin Fee Per San Mateo County Controller's Office. 
8351 Other Professional/Technical TM1 Maintenance and support 9,500 

Cayenta Support 14,000 
Cayenta 3rd party license fees 9,500 
Cayenta Maintenance 11,500 
MBIA (Sales tax) 9,000 
DMG (State Mandated Claims)5,000 
MBIA (Property tax audit) 11,000 
MBIA TOT audit 6,500 
Offsite storage 1,300 
Municipal Co( Filing Fees) 300 
Other 5,000 

8430 Repair & Maintenance Service Check signer/folder $3500 
Printer maintenance/support $2500 

8442 Equipment Rentals Copier Lease 
8532 Telephone phone service $7,200 

cell phones 900 
~580 Travel & Training Continuing Professional Education: 

License Requirements $2,500 
Professional Confs/Seminars $5,000 

Staff Training: 
Financial System Certification $3,000 
Professional Development $1,950 

8591 Memberships & Dues Memberships: 
CSMFO (3) 300.00 
GFOA (3) 495.00 
CMTA (1) 125.00 
AI CPA (3) 510.00 
Calif Society of CPA's {3) 900.00 
CMBTA (1) 50.00 
CPALicense 200.00 
Other 150.00 
Subscriptions: o 
GASB update 435.00 
GAFR Review 60.00 
CMTA Rooster update 60.00 

5/11/2006 

17 



I 
I 

Serv1ce Ccnter-DIVISIOil 1502, F1nanc1al Plann1ng & Report1ng Fmanctal Plann1ng & Reportmg 

Fund 101, General Fund Department. Fmance 

' FY 2007 Expenditures by Classification 

58% 

j-,;;-Personnei--

-- Supplies & Service 
::Admin. & Other 

1 
• Capital Outlay 

~-------····· -- -- __ _j 

~-------·---

$450,000 

$400,000 

$350,000 

$300,000 

$250,000 

uoo,ooo 

$150,000 

$100,000 

$50,000 

FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 
i 

------- ___ I 

Actual Actual Budget Est1mated Proposed 
Descnpt1on FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures S 331,505 S 354,729 S 411,885 S 359,530 S 402,525 

TotaiFTEs - - 180 180 180 

19 



Service Center-Division 1502, Financial Planning & Reporting 

Fund 101, General Fund 

Account Account Oescri tion 

p ersonne 
8101 Regular Salaries 
8103 Temporary Part time 
8111 Overtime 
8211 PERS Retirement 
8221 FICA Social Security 
8231 Health Insurance 
8232 Medicare Social Security 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance 
8241 Dental Insurance 
8242 Vision Insurance 
8259 Deferred Compensation 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance 
8281 Benefit Stabilization 
8285 Worker's Compensation 

Personnel Total 

Supplies & Service s 
8351 Other Professionalff echnical 
8532 Telephone 
8550 Printing & Binding 
8580 Travel & Training 
8591 Memberships & Dues 
8599 Miscellaneous 
8610 General Supplies 
8680 Books/Manuals/Subscriptions 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 
8308 Computer Usage Charge 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge 
8310 Administrative Support Charge 

Administrative & Other Total 

Capital Outla 

Capital Outlay Total 

Total Expenditures 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2004 

153,031.79 
5,666.37 

225.82 
1,441.83 

404.65 
244.80 

2,455.38 
1,906.07 
1,249.00 

364.80 
9,621.14 
5,010.18 
8,080.42 
2,184.82 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

191,887.07 $ 

66,395.30 $ 
2,806.08 $ 

162.62 $ 
5,156.61 $ 

- $ 
388.00 $ 

54.49 $ 
35.00 $ 

74,998.10 $ 

26,965.08 $ 
7,103.04 $ 

30,552.00 $ 

64,620.12 $ 

$ 

331,505.29 $ 

Service Center-Division: 

Actual 
FY2005 

158,558.13 $ 
6,688.00 $ 

- $ 
10,840.19 $ 

414.68 $ 
172.80 $ 

2,615.75 $ 
2,195.89 $ 
1,437.36 $ 

395.20 $ 
13,969.80 $ 

3,627.48 $ 
4,514.95 $ 
1,651.16 $ 

207,081.39 $ 

88,523.02 $ 
2,366.34 $ 

698.54 $ 
1,349.64 $ 

- $ 
330.17 $ 
686.55 $ 

- $ 

93,954.26 $ 

23,121.12 $ 
7,185.96 $ 

23,385.96 $ 

53,693.04 $ 

$ 

354,728.69 $ 

20 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

169,794.73 
-
-

21,176.80 
-

288.00 
2,865.20 
2,249.61 
1,541.06 

410.40 
19,795.20 

8,010.00 
8,489.74 
1,222.52 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

235,843.26 $ 

92,466.00 $ 
2,800.00 $ 
2,000.00 $ 
3,000.00 $ 

500.00 $ 
400.00 $ 

1,200.00 $ 
250.00 $ 

102,616.00 $ 

29,640.94 $ 
7,368.29 $ 

36,416.53 $ 

73,425.76 $ 

$ 

411,885.02 $ 

Financial Planning & Rep<. d 

Estimated 
FY2006 

148,904.69 
79.20 

-
18,130.56 

4.91 
134.40 

2,347.35 
1,605.12 
1,213.40 

310.13 
12,234.92 
3,394.77 
3,826.32 

974.66 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

193,160.40 $ 

80,730.06 $ 
1,941.60 $ 
2,181.48 $ 
5,782.29 $ 

- $ 
408.98 $ 

1,721.40 $ 
178.50 $ 

92,944.31 $ 

29,640.96 $ 
7,368.24 $ 

36,416.52 $ 

73,425.72 $ 

$ 

359,530.43 $ 

Finance 

Proposed 
FY2007 

170,048.80 
-
-

22,041.36 
-

288.00 
2,860.76 
2,382.04 
1,305.60 

410.40 
17,991.60 

9,253.16 
6,819.43 

982.00 

234,383.14 

88,537.00 
2,800.00 
2,000.00 
5,000.00 

500 00 
4 

1 ,2L 
250.00 

100,687.00 

30,136.86 
7,144.30 

30,173.38 

67,454.55 

402,524.69 

5/11/2006 



.ce Center/Division 1502, Financial Planning & Reporting Service Center/Division: Financial Planning & Reporting 
l-und 101, General Fund Department: Finance 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
8351 Other Professional/Technical Fees for Maze & Associates, $88,537 
8550 Printinq & Bindinq Estimated CAFR costs 
8580 Travel & Training Three conferences (PARMA, CJPIA and GFOA): 

Registration & Travel $5,000 total 

5/11/2006 
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Serv1ce Center-DIVISIOn 1503, R1sk Management Serv1ces R1sk Management Services 

Fund 101, General Fund Department Fmance 

56% 

0% 

- -------------

. FY 2007 Expenditures by Classification I 

I 

3% 

...... ...... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... ...... 

'---· --------------

! -. Personnel 
! :.:: Supplies & Service 

'I:: Admin. & Other 
• Capital Outlay 

"" -·---------· ---------· ______________________ j 
,---------- ------- --· -- --------

! [ FY 2004-2007 Exp;;Jjf~re T;~~-d--;l 

FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 
L _____ _ 

Actual Actual Budget Est1mated Proposed 
Descnpt1on FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

TotaiExpend1tures S 90,697 $ 113964 S 128,702 S 124,899 S 138,071 

TotaiFTEs - - 060 060 060 
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Service Center-Division 1503, Risk Management Services 

Fund 101, General Fund 

Account Account Descri tion 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries 
8103 Temporary Part time 
8111 Overtime 
8211 PERS Retirement 
8221 FICA Social Security 
8231 Health Insurance 
8232 Medicare Social Security 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance 
8241 Dental Insurance 
8242 Vision Insurance 
8259 Deferred Compensation 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance 
8281 Benefit Stabilization 
8285 Worker's Compensation 

Personnel Total 

Supplies & Services 
8351 Other Professionai!T echnical 
8580 Travel & Training 
8591 Memberships & Dues 
8610 General Supplies 
8680 Books/Manuals/Subscriptions 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 
8308 Computer Usage Charge 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge 
8310 Administrative Support Charge 

Administrative & Other Total 

Ca ital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total 

Total Expenditures 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2004 

30,073.19 
6,610.78 

263.45 
277.56 
472.12 

19.20 
576.93 
319.68 
240.28 
74.10 

2,731.34 
534.30 

1,713.31 
734.06 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

44,640.30 $ 

- $ 
683.47 $ 

- $ 
- $ 

100.00 $ 

783.47 $ 

8,266.08 $ 
2,029.08 $ 

34,978.08 $ 

45,273.24 $ 

$ 

90,697.01 $ 

Service Center-Division: 

Actual 
FY2005 

50,489.28 $ 
836.00 $ 

- $ 
3,451.72 $ 

51.82 $ 
4.80 $ 

831.88 $ 
539.16 $ 
544.84 $ 
134.90 $ 

5,781.64 $ 
100.02 $ 

1,438.43 $ 
513.19 $ 

64,717.68 $ 

- $ 
2,917.36 $ 

100.00 $ 
- $ 

55.00 $ 

3,072.36 $ 

8,284.20 $ 
2,395.32 $ 

35,494.32 $ 

46,173.84 $ 

$ 

113,963.88 $ 

24 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

53,109.20 
-
-

6,623.78 
-

48.00 
906.65 
721.77 
576.11 
136.80 

7,647.6q 
1,770.60 
2,655.46 

382.39 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

74,578.36 $ 

700.00 $ 
3,000.00 $ 

100.00 $ 
100.00 $ 
200.00 $ 

4,100.00 $ 

10,521.87 $ 
2,456.10 $ 

37,045.88 $ 

50,023.85 $ 

$ 

128,702.21 $ 

Risk Management Sel'\ 

Estimated 
FY2006 

55,319.79 
9.90 
-

6,679.37 
0.62 
-

889.44 
476.22 
504.15 
120.92 

5,856.74 
89.46 

1,379.19 
349.44 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

71,675.22 $ 

- $ 
3,000.00 $ 

100.00 $ 
100.00 $ 

- $ 

3,200.00 $ 

10,521.84 $ 
2,456.16 $ 

37,045.92 $ 

50,023.92 $ 

$ 

124,899.14 $ 

Finance 

Proposed 
FY2007 

55,775.13 
-
-

7,229.53 
-

48.00 
940.98 
816.29 
576.00 
136.80 

8,143.20 
976.76 

2,578.38 
371.29 

77,592.35 

700.00 
3,000.00 

100.00 
100.00 
200 no_ 

4,1 

10,562.86 
2,381.43 

43,433.97 

56,378.26 

138,070.60 

5/11/2006 



.ce Center/Division 1503, Risk Management Services Service Center/Division: Risk Management Services 
t-und 101, General Fund Department: Finance 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
8580 Travel & Training Conference registration $750 

Travel expense 2,250 

5/11/2006 
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Scrv1ce Center-DIVISIOn 4190, Belmont Library Belmont Library 

F~1nd 306, Belmont Library Department F111ance 

I FY 2007 Expenditures by Classification 

r-.;, Personnel 
c~ Supplies & Service 
''Admin. & Other 

! • Capital Outlay 

"--==-=-=------------- :-~-=------:---- ----------- -----~------.-- ------.-------- ---------------- ·------------, 
r--------------- -----
1 FY 2004-2007 Expenditure Trends I I 

$7,000,000 -

I 
$6,011(1,!KI0 -------------- --------- -i 

$5,000,000 --1 
$4,000,000 

-------- ~ 

I ------ ----1 

$2,000,000 ----- ---------1 

$1,000,000 

·- FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 

~~~~--------~----------------

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Descnptlon FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures S • S 3 457,510 S 6,354,247 S 6,018,331 S -

TotalFTEs - _ _ • _ 

105 



I 

Service Center-Division 4190, Belmont Library 

Fund 306, Belmont Library 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 

Personnel Total 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 
8310 !Administrative Support Charge 

Administrative & Other Total 

Total Expenditures 

$ 

$ 

Is 
$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2004 

$ 

$ 

Is 
$ 

$ 

Service Center-Division: 

Actual 
FY2005 

592,302.15 

$ 

$ 

15,086.76 I s 
15,086.76 $ 

3,457,509.58 $ 

106 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

1,402,954.15 

41,074.61 

41,074.61 

$ 

$ 

Is 
$ 

4,910,217.85 $ 

6,354,246.61 $ 

Estimated 
FY2006 

341,136.54 

$ 

$ 

41,074.56 I s 
41,074.56 $ 

5,636,120.00 $ 

6,018,331.10 $ 

Belmont Li. y 

Finance 

Proposed 
FY2007 

5/11/2006 



Serv1ce Center-DIVISIOn 4637, Redevelopment Bonds Redevelopment Bonds 

Fund 841, Redevelopment Debt Serv1ce Department Fmance 

----

..., Personnel 
= Supplies & Service 
::Admin. & Other 

I 

I 

I 
I 

'-•_C_a_,_p_it_ai_O_u_t_la~y _ _.l 
0%0% 

--~ __ j 

! FY 2004-2007 Expenditure Trends I 
---~ 

$5,100,000 

$5,000,000 

$4,100,000 

$4,100,000 

$4,700,000 

$4,600,000 

$4,500,000 

$4,400,000 

$4,l00,000 

$4,200,000 

$4,100,000 

FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 

----~--- - --~--_j 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Descnpt1on FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures $ 4,437,636 S 4,582,216 S 5,254,948 $ 5,007,005 S 4,377,717 

Total FTEs • • • · • 

161 
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Service Center-Division 4637, Redevelopment Bonds 

Fund 841, Redevelopment Debt Service 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 

Personnel Total 

Supplies & Services 
8311 Property Tax Admin Fee 
8313 R DA Pass Through 
8351 Other Professionai/T echnical 
8584 Tax Rebates 
8588 ERAF Payments 
8599 Miscellaneous 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 
8310 Administrative Support Charge 
9315 Principai-1999A Redevelopment 
9316 Principal-19996 Redevelopment 
9326 Principal-Loans/Advances 
9365 lnterest-1999-A Redevelopment 
9366 lnterest-1999-B Redevelopment 
9376 Interest-Loans/Advances 

Administrative & Other Total 

Capital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total 

Total Expenditures 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2004 

47,244.00 
1,186,898.97 

3,430.00 
1,083,028.00 

290,786.00 
7,461.25 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

2,618,848.22 $ 

15,451.08 $ 
440,000.00 $ 
155,000.00 $ 

" $ 
741,720.00 $ 
465,903.75 $ 

712.65 $ 

1,818,787.48 $ 

$ 

4,437,635. 70 $ 

Service Center-Division: 

Actual 
FY2005 

52,326.40 
1 ,244,663.06 

3,990.00 
948,975.00 
499,013.74 

9,625.23 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

2,758,593.43 $ 

16,518.96 $ 
460,000.00 $ 
165,000.00 $ 

" $ 
722,032.50 $ 
459,222.50 $ 

848.84 $ 

1,823,622.80 $ 

$ 

4,582,216.23 $ 

162 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

56,800.00 
767,208.00 

5,500.00 
1,480,058.44 

499,014.00 
10,000.00 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

2,818,580.44 $ 

17,413.83 $ 
480,000.00 $ 
170,000.00 $ 
613,900.45 $ 
701,470.00 $ 
452,102.50 $ 

1,480.83 $ 

2,436,367.61 $ 

$ 

5,254,948.05 $ 

Redevelopment B 

Estimated 
FY2006 

63,734.00 
1,310,680.00 

4,000.00 
769,266.00 
499,014.00 

10,055.00 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

2,656,749.00 $ 

17,413.80 $ 
480,000.00 $ 
170,000.00 $ 
527,860.00 $ 
701,470.00 $ 
452,102.50 $ 

1,410.00 $ 

2,350,256.30 $ 

$ 

5,007,005.30 $ 

Finance 

Proposed 
FY2007 

68,000.00 
1,404,359.00 

4,500.00 
1 ,071,844.00 

" 

11,000.00 

2,559,703.00 

15,302.70 
495,000.00 
180,000.00 

" 

680,080.00 
444,488.00 

3,143.00 

1,818,013.70 

4,377,716.70 

511112006 



ice Center/Division 4637, Redevelopment Bonds Service Center/Division: Redevelopment Bonds 
' .. nd 841, Redevelopment Debt Service Department: Finance 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
8311 Pro(J_erty Tax Admin Fee Amount provided bv Viiav Sinqh from lhe Countv. 
8313 RDA Pass Through Estimate- $1,404,359 

Amount in prior year included a credit for ERAF Ill for 
$498 977 but does not continue in fiscal 2007. 

8351 Other ProfessionalfTechnical BNY Admin Fee 
8584 Tax Rebates These are pass through payments to the school 

districts. Amount represents 60% of net revenue. 
8588 ERAF Payments State mandated payment. ERAF Ill, FY2006 was last 

;vear. 
8599 Miscellaneous Fees for Mosquito Abatement 
9326 Principal-Loans/Advances Repayment of cash flow loan from the City for RDA 

operating costs. (plus cost of Ec RD Mgr) 
9366 lnterest-1999-B Redevelopment Bond interest payments on the Subordinate debt 

issue 19998 are due Aua 1 & Feb 1 throuah 2029. 

511112006 
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Serv1ce Center-DIVISIOn 4710, General Obligations General Obhgattons 

Fund 401, Debt Servtce Department Fmance 

·---- ------------, 

100% 
..... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

0%0% 

-.Personnel 
= Supplies & Service 
::Admin. & Other 

• Capital Outlay 
------ ______ j 

; FY 2004-2007 Expenditure Trends I 

L ---------- FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 
i 

-' 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Descnptton FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures S 102,516 S 68,243 S 59 666 S 59 666 S 8,187 

TotaiFTEs · - - . . 
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Service Center-Division 4710, General Obligations 

Fund 401, Debt Service 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 

Personnel Total 

Supplies & Services 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other Total 

Capital Outla 

Capital Outlay Total 

Total Expenditures 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2004 

$ 

$ 

102,516.00 $ 

$ 

102,516.00 $ 

Service Center-Division: 

Actual 
FY2005 

$ 

$ 

68,243.00 $ 

$ 

68,243,00 $ 

166 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

$ 

$ 

59,666.00 $ 

$ 

59,666.00 $ 

General Obliga·,_ " 

Estimated 
FY2006 

$ 

$ 

59,666.00 $ 

$ 

59,666.00 $ 

Finance 

Proposed 
FY2007 

8,187.00 

8,187.00 

5/11/2006 



ice Center/Division 4710, General Obligations Service Center/Division: General Obligations 
t-LJnd 401, Debt Service Department: Finance 

Notes .. · 

Proposed 
Account Account Description FY2007 

9327 Principal-Oracle Loan Debt service payments due every Sept until the $1 
milion loan with Oracle Corporation is repaid or by 
2023. The amount due each year is based on the the 
sales tax revenue received during the previous 
calendarl[ear. 

9377 Interest-Oracle Loan Simple interest paid on the outstanding principal 
balance of the Oracle Loan usino the LAIF rate. 

5111/2006 
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i 

Serv1ce Center-DIVISIOn 4715, Library Bond Debt Serv1ces Library Bond Debt Serv1ces 

Fund 406, L1brary CFD Bond Department Fmance 

--------------- ------------· ·-- ···---·- --- ----·------- ----------·-----

! FY 2007 Expenditures by Classification 

98% 
.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... . . . . . . . . . . . . ............. . . . . . . . . . . . . 

·---- --- ---~~----~ 

: FY 2004-2007 Expenditure Trends 

FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 

I - -~--------·- - ----
1 ., Personnel 

I
,= Supplies & Service 
::Admin. & Other 

I• Capital Outlay 

FY2007 

I_ -

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Descnpt10n FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures S 9,588 S 604,508 S 664,479 S 659,065 S 655,834 

Total FTEs • • · - • 
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Service Center..Oivision 4715, Library Bond Debt Services 

Fund 406, Library CFD Bond 

Actual 
Account Account Description FY2004 

Personnel 

Personnel Total $ $ 

$ 9,587.50 $ 
$ $ 

Supplies & Services Total $ 9,587.50 $ 

Administrative & Other 
8310 Administrative Support Charge $ - $ 
9306 Principal-Library Bond $ - $ 
9356 Interest-Library Bond $ - $ 

Administrative & Other Total $ $ 

Capital Outla 

Capital Outlay Total $ $ 

Total Expenditures $ 9,587.50 $ 

Service Center~Division: 

Department: 

Actual Budget 
FY2005 FY2006 

$ $ 

$ 9,750.00 $ 
8,948.06 $ 10,000.00 $ 

8,948.06 $ 19,750,00 $ 

16,809.96 $ 2,228.56 $ 
75,000.00 $ 150,000.00 $ 

503,750.00 $ 492,500.00 $ 

595,559.96 $ 644,728.56 $ 

$ $ 

604,508.02 $ 664,478.56 $ 

170 

Library Bond Debt Sel'\ ~ 

Estimated 
FY2006 

$ 

$ 
14,336.00 $ 

14,336,00 $ 

2,228.52 $ 
150,000.00 $ 
492,500.00 $ 

644,728.52 $ 

$ 

659,064.52 $ 

Finance 

Proposed 
FY2007 

15,000.00 

15,000.00 

2,233.94 
160,000.00 
478,600.00 

640,833.94 

655,833.94 

5/11/2006 



1ce Center/Division 4715, Library Bond Debt Services Service Center/Division: Library Bond Debt Services 
l-und 406, Library CFD Bond Department: Finance 

Notes 
·Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
8311 Property Tax Admin Fee County Collection Fee -None in 2005 and last 

oavment made in Aoril 2004. 
8351 Other Professionai/T echnical NBS- Library Admin Fee 

5/11/2006 
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' Serv1ce Center-DIVISIOn 4961, Workors' Compensation Workers' Compensation 

Fund 601, Workers' Compensation Department Fmance 

r--- ----------- ----------·------··-----

l 
1 

$700,000 

$600,000 

$500,000 

$400,000 

$300,000 

5200,000 

$100,000 

[FY20ci7expe-;;;rn.;~~~ by Cla-;;ific;;l;~~-~ 
100% 

-------------

0%(1}li, 

FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 

[-.. Personnel ---- -

i :.c Supplies & Service 
''Admin. & Other 

, • Capital Outlay 

--, 

I 
' 

FY2007 
----------- ______ _j 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Dcscnpt1on FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures S 620,520 S 605,808 S 478 392 S 411,048 S 414,088 

Total FTEs - - - • _ 
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I 

Service Center-Division 4961, Workers' Compensation 

Fund 601, Workers' Compensation 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 

Personnel Total 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 
8310 !Administrative Support Charge 

Administrative & Other Total 

Capital Outla 

Capital Outlay Total 

Total Expenditures 

$ 

$ 

1$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2004 

616,899.29 

$ 

$ 

3,621.oo 1 $ 
3,621.00 $ 

$ 

620,520.29 $ 

Service Center-Division: 

Actual 
FY2005 

602,398.84 

$ 

$ 

3,409.56 1 $ 
3,409.56 $ 

$ 

605,808.40 $ 

174 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

476,546.00 

$ 

$ 

1,845.85 1 $ 
1,845.85 $ 

$ 

478,391.85 $ 

Workers' Compenso.. .1 

Estimated 
FY2006 

409,202.20 

$ 

$ 

1,845.84 1 $ 
1,845.84 $ 

$ 

411,048.04 $ 

Finance 

Proposed 
FY2007 

412,638.00 

1,449.55 1 
1,449.55 

414,087.55 

5/11/2006 



ice Center/Division 4961, Workers' Compensation Service Center/Division: Workers' Compensation 
t-und 601, Workers' Compensation Department: Finance 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
8351 Other Professional/Technical Actuarial Sudv for Workers' Compensation 
8520 Insurance Per email from Driver Alliant estimate of $354,638 at 

4/19/06 
8598 Claims-Worker's Comp Includes claims that have not yet been presented but 

are expected. 

5/11/2006 
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Scrv1ce Centor-OJVISIOn 4963, Benefit Stab1hzat1on DIVISIOn Benef1t Stab11izat10n DIVISion 

Fund 708, Benefit Stab1hzat10n Department Fmance 

,----------- -- ----------·-·---~ 
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r.;;p-e-rsonnel 
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I ::Admin. & Other 

1

j 

i • Capital Outlay 
I 

--~ 

FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 I 

__________________ _j 

Actual Actual Budget Est1mated Proposed 
Descnptton FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures S 337,918 $ 325,162 S 263,324 S 361 858 $ 410,083 

TotaiFTEs - - - - -
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Service Center-Division 4963, Benefit Stabilization Division Service Center-Division: Benefit Stabilization Div•-· -~ 

Fund 708, Benefit Stabilization Department: Finance 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Account Account Description FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

$ 80,011.46 $ 25,625.00 $ $ 28,700.00 $ 32,285.00 
Health Insurance- Retirees $ 256,419.13 $ 286,056.97 $ 249,512.00 $ 319,346.00 $ 359,265.00 

Personnel Total $ 336,430.59 $ 311,681.97 $ 249,512.00 $ 348,046.00 $ 391,550.00 

Su lies & Services 
8351 Other Professionalfrechnical $ $ $ $ $ 7,500.00 

Supplies & Services Total $ $ $ $ $ 7,500,00 

Administrative & Other Total $ 1,487.04 $ 13,480.44 $ 13,812.27 $ 13,812.24 $ 11,032.89 

Capital Outla 

Capital Outlay Total $ $ $ $ $ 

Total Expenditures $ 337,917.63 $ 325,162.41 $ 263,324.27 $ 361,858.24 $ 410,082.89 

5/11/2006 
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:ce Center/Division 4963, Benefit Stabilization Division Service Center/Division: Benefit Stabilization Division 
F-und 708, Benefit Stabilization Department: Finance 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
8291 I Health Insurance- Retirees I Estimated 12.5% increase-Effective 1/07 
8351 I Other Professional/Technical I OPEB account study 

5/11/2006 
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' 
Servrce Center-DIVISIOn 4965, Property & Casualty Rtsk Property & Casualty Rtsk 

Fund 605, Property & Casualty Rtsk Department Frnance 

$50!1,0110 
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-- ________ j 

·-----------------

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Descnpt10n FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures S 312,343 $ 416 946 S 522,574 S 412 309 S 488,551 

Total FTEs • · - - -
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I 

Service Center-Division 4965, Property & Casualty Risk 

Fund 605, Property & Casualty Risk 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 

Personnel Total 

r &s Suppues erv1ces 
8322 Legal-Additional 
8351 Other Professionalffechnical 
8520 Insurance 
8597 Claims-Liability 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 
8310 !Administrative Support Char~e 

Administrative & Other Total 

Ca ita! Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total 

Total Expenditures 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

1$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2004 

48,754.73 
17,148.32 

294,250.48 
(52,277.45) 

307,876.08 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

4,467.oo 1 $ 

4,467.00 $ 

$ 

312,343.08 $ 

Service ·center-Division: 

Actual 
FY2005 

27,270.33 
14,745.10 

347,285.33 
22,158.91 

411,459.67 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

5,486.64 1 $ 
5,486.64 $ 

$ 

416,946.31 $ 

182 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

40,000.00 
20,000.00 

308,118.00 
150,000.00 

518,118.00 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

4,456.3o 1 $ 

4,456.30 $ 

$ 

522,574.30 $ 

Property & Casualty. -< 

Estimated 
FY2006 

25,921.50 
11,320.34 

353,206.00 
17,405.28 

407,853.12 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

4,456.32 1 $ 
4,456.32 $ 

$ 

412,309.44 $ 

Finance 

Proposed 
FY2007 

40,000.00 
35,000.00 

360,000.00 
50,000.00 

485,000.00 

3,551.47 1 
3,551.47 

488,551.47 

5111/2006 



ice Center/Division 4965, Property & Casualty Risk Service Center/Division: Property & Casualty Risk 
, .. nd 605, Property & Casualty Risk Department: Finance 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
8322 Legal-Additional Estimated legal expense. As of 4/30, actual expense 

is about $16K, unknown but incurred could be 
additional $20K. 

8351 Other ProfessionalfTechnical 1) General claims administrator fees. Estimated 
based on year's activity and averages. 

2) Actuarial Study for $15,000. 

8520 Insurance Per March 06 estimate statement form Dirver Alliant 

8597 Claims-Liability Claims paid and incurred during fiscal year. 

Estimated at $50,000 due to prior year activity and 
estimation of future claims activitv. 

5/11/2006 
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Serv1ce Center-D1v1S10n 4967, Self Insured V1ston Self Insured V1s1on 

Fund 607, Self Insured V1s10n Department Fmance 

FY 2007 Expenditures by Classification 

95% 
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$5,000 

·- FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 j 
Actual Actual Budget Est1mated Proposed 

Descnpt1on FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures S 45,761 S 28,016 S 52,242 S 29,395 $ 29,071 

Total FTEs • . . • • 
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I 

Service Center-Division 4967, Self Insured Vision 

Fund 607, Self Insured Vision 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 

Personnel Total 

8594 
8595 
8596 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 
8310 !Administrative Supeort Char~e 

Administrative & Other Total 

Capital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total 

Total Expenditures 

$ 

$ 

1$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2004 

43,736.80 

$ 

$ 

2,024.04 1 $ 
2,024.04 $ 

$ 

45,760.84 $ 

Service Center-Division: 

Actual 
FY2005 

26,013.52 

$ 

$ 

2,oo2.68 1 $ 

2,002.68 $ 

$ 

28,016.20 $ 

186 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

50,000.00 

$ 

$ 

2,241.80 1 $ 

2,241.80 $ 

$ 

52,241.80 $ 

Self Insured v,. .. 

Estimated 
FY2006 

27,900.00 

$ 

$ 

1,495.oo 1 $ 
1,495.00 $ 

$ 

29,395.00 $ 

Finance 

Proposed 
FY2007 

27,600.00 

1,471.33 1 
1,471.33 

29,071.33 

5/11/2006 



1ce Center/Division 4967, Self Insured Vision Service Center/Division: Self Insured Vision 
Fund 607, Self Insured Vision Department: Finance 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
8593 Claims-AFSCME Vision DO 

AFSCME 9,500 

BPOA 9,000 

Mgmnt Vision /MMCGA 6,600 

Unrep Vision /SMT Dept Heads 2,500 
-------------

Total 27,100 
"~"' fomd in 607 see work oaoer in binder 

5/1112006 
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Scrv1cc Center-DIVISIOn 4990, Central Serv1ces (Non-departmental) Central Serv1ces (Non-departmental) 

Fun<! 101 General Fund Department Fmance 
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I 
I 
I 

FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 
_____ I 

Actual Actual Budget Est1mated Proposed 
Descnpt1on FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expend1tures S 32 451 S 277,100 $ 275,818 S 274,745 S 41 816 

TotaiFTEs - - - - -
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I 

Service Center-Division 4990, Central Services (Non-departmental) Service Center-Division: Central Services (Non-departme. -•) 

Fund 101, General Fund 

Account Account Oescri tion 

Personnel 

Personnel Total 

Supplies & Services 
8430 Repair & Maintenance Service 
8531 Postage/Delivery Services 
8532 Telephone 
8550 Printing & Binding 
8588 ERAF Payments 
8610 General Supplies 
8639 Fuel 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 
8310 !Administrative Sup~ort Charge 

Administrative & Other Total 

Capital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total 

Total Expenditures 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

1$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2004 

11,284.50 
1,395.00 
4,197.77 
1,874.35 

-
11,368.23 

668.14 

30,787.99 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

1 ,663.o8 1 $ 

1,663.08 $ 

$ 

32,451.07 $ 

Actual 
FY2005 

12,666.64 
1,250.66 
4,156.05 
4,496.68 

245,225.72 
5,432.80 

321.12 

273,549.67 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

3,550.56 1 $ 

3,550.56 $ 

$ 

277,100.23 $ 

190 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

13,500.00 
1,400.00 
4,500.00 
2,500.00 

245,226.00 
5,750.00 

700.00 

273,576.00 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

2,242.38 1 $ 

2,242.38 $ 

$ 

275,818.38 $ 

Estimated 
FY2006 

11,139.78 
940.14 

3,928.01 
2,500.00 

245,226.00 
8,768.36 

-
272,502.28 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

2,242.441 $ 

2,242.44 $ 

$ 

274,744.72 $ 

Finance 

Proposed 
FY2007 

24,500.00 
1,400.00 
4,500.00 
2,500.00 

-
7,000.00 

700.00 

40,600.00 

1,216.10 1 

1,216.10 

41,816.10 

5/11/2006 



ice Center/Division 4990, Central Services (Non-departm&IDI~e Center/Division: Central Services (Non-departmental) 
t-und 101, General Fund Department: Finance 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
8430 Repair & Maintenance Service Postage Machine maintenance and Copier 

lease/maintenance and meter charges. New copier 
agreement factored in. 

New Postage Machine- $12,000 
Copier Lease - $12,500 
-------------------------------------------
TOTAL$24,500 

8531 Postage/Delivery Services Postage Meter Rental $350/quarter = $1,400 
8610 General Supplies City-wide supplies: 

copier paper & toner 
central kitchen suoolies and water 

5/11/2006 

191 



I 
ServJC8 Center-DIVISIOn 1601, Human Resources Center Human Resources Center 

Fund 101, General Fund Department Human Resources 

··-·---~~ 

65% 

0% 12% 

r-. Personnel ____ _ 
i '' Supplies & Service 
::Admin. & Other 

• Capital Outlay 

I 
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----------- -------- _____ j 

$150,000 

$1Dll,OOO 

$50,000 

r FY 2004-2007 Expenditure TrendsJ 

FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 

Actual Actual Budget Est11nated Proposed 
Descnpt1on FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

i 
_j 

Total Expenditures S 359,980 $ 386,673 S 425 097 S 440,718 $ 431,878 

TotaiFTEs • - 200 200 200 
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Service Center-Division 1601, Human Resources Center 

Fund 101, General Fund 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries 
8103 Temporary Part time 
8119 Separation Pay 
8211 PERS Retirement 
8221 FICA Social Security 
8231 Health Insurance 
8232 Medicare Social Security 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance 
8235 State Unemployment Insurance 
8241 Dental Insurance 
8242 Vision Insurance 
8259 Deferred Compensation 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance 
8281 Benefit Stabilization 
8285 Worker's Compensation 

Personnel Total 

Supplies & Services 
8351 Other Professional/Technical 
8353 Pre-Employment Services 
8430 Repair & Maintenance Service 
8531 Postage/Delivery Services 
8532 Telephone 
8540 Advertising 
8550 Printing & Binding 
8580 Travel & Training 
8581 City Wide Training 
8591 Memberships & Dues 
8599 Miscellaneous 
8610 General Supplies 
8612 Small Tools 
8680 Books/Manuals/SubscriDtions 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 
8308 Computer Usage Charge 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge 
8310 Administrative Support Charge 

Administrative & Other Total 

Ca ital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total 

Total Expenditures 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2004 

180,253.74 
-
-

1,705.21 
-

384.00 
2,778.29 
1,124.76 

-
914.16 
456.00 

9,704.64 
8,208.60 
9,387.17 
2,204.33 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

217,120.90 $ 

40,783.26 $ 
2,596.21 $ 

. $ 
421.98 $ 

3,029.72 $ 
16,173.92 $ 

400.61 $ 
2,286.03 $ 

18,082.65 $ 
914.00 $ 

1,769.85 $ 
759.76 $ 

- $ 
108.84 $ 

67,326.63 $ 

8,762.04 $ 
8,483.04 $ 

38,287.08 $ 

55,532.16 $ 

$ 

359,979.69 $ 

Service Center-Division: 

Actual 
FY2005 

186,143.84 
. 
-

12,726.75 
. 

384.00 
2,863.25 
1,321.37 
1,781.03 

914.16 
456.00 

7,033.64 
11,857.74 

5,303.88 
1,861.16 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

232,646.62 $ 

35,804.30 $ 
28,846.94 $ 

115.28 $ 
294.77 $ 

2,764.31 $ 
17,276.88 $ 

1,435.48 $ 
640.50 $ 

23,118.76 $ 
420.00 $ 

2,205.13 $ 
562.51 $ 
500.00 $ 
127.93 $ 

114,112.79 $ 

6,758.88 $ 
8,343.12 $ 

24,810.96 $ 

39,912.96 $ 

$ 

366,672.57 $ 

28 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

193,047.45 
-
-

24,076.88 
-

384.00 
3,154.50 
2,638.48 

-
959.86 
456.00 

8,268.00 
16,236.22 

9,652.37 
1,389.94 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

260,263.70 $ 

63,900.00 $ 
5,000.00 $ 

- $ 
1,000.00 $ 
3,500.00 $ 

15,000.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 
3,500.00 $ 

20,500.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 
2,500.00 $ 
2,000.00 $ 

500.00 $ 
300.00 $ 

119,700.00 $ 

8,123.24 $ 
7,113.92 $ 

29,895.73 $ 

45,132.89 $ 

$ 

425,096.59 $ 

Human Resources C .r 

Human Resources 

Estimated 
FY2006 

192,186.33 
-

37,129.68 
23,656.28 

. 

335.22 
3,563.06 
1,347.06 

. 
860.70 
426.59 

9,909.57 
13,980.72 

5,360.78 
1,354.41 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

290,110.36 $ 

65,000.00 $ 
6,000.00 $ 

- $ 
175.00 $ 

2,500.00 $ 
10,000.00 $ 

700.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 

15,000.00 $ 
700.00 $ 

2,500.00 $ 
1,500.00 $ 

100.00 $ 
300.00 $ 

105,475.00 $ 

8,123.28 $ 
7,113.96 $ 

29,895.72 $ 

45,132.96 $ 

$ 

440,718.34 $ 

Proposed 
FY2007 

207,755.68 
4,800.00 

-
26,929.29 

297.60 
384.00 

3,446.76 
3,126.48 

-
1,812.21 

456.00 
13,884.00 
16,067.88 
3,174.97 

457.20 

262,592.06 

41,000.00 
5,500.00 

-
1,000 no 
3,~ 

15,01.. " 
1,000.00 
3,000.00 

22,500.00 
1,000.00 
2,500.00 
2,000.00 

500.00 
300.00 

96,800.00 

14,522.12 
6,887.36 

29,076.25 

50,465.74 

431,877.60 

5/11/2006 



ice Center/Division 1601, Human Resources Center Service Center/Division: Human Resources Center 
~ .. nd 101, General Fund Department: Human Resources 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
8351 Other Professional/Technical $11,500 I EDA - Labor Relatins Consulting 

$ 7,900 Assist-U EAP Plan I SAP Plan 
$ 7,500 Employee Relations Service 
$ 3,000 Safety Consulting 
$ 3,000 PERS Health Monthly Admin Fee 
$ 2,800 Medical Services 
$ 1,500 CaiOpps Annual Fee 
$ 1,500 Preferred Alliance (DOT Testing) 
$ 1,300 Section 125 Administration 
$ 1,000 Misc. Human Resources Consulting 

8353 Pre-Employment Services $2,000 Recruitment Expenses/Testing Services 
$1,500 Pre-employment Physicals 
$1,000 Fingerprinting/Livescan 
$ 500 Dispatcher Consortium 
$ 400 Background Investigations 

8540 AdvertisinQ Recruitment AdvertisinQ tor city-wide positions 
8581 City Wide Training $10,500 General City-Wide Training 

$ 4,000 Liebert Cassidy Consortium 
$ 5,000 Educational Reimbursements 
$ 2,000 Mandated Ethics Training 
$ 1 000 Learn IT Computer TraininQ 

8591 Memberships & Dues $250.00 CALPELRA 
$350.00 IPMA 

8599 Miscellaneous $2,500 Employee Recognition 

5/11/2006 
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Serv1ce Center-DIVISIOn 1701, Bu1ld1ng Serv1ces Bu1ld1ng Serv1ces 

Fund 625, Fac1l1t1es Management Department Parks & Recreation 

r------~-~~---~---· 

-.Personnel 
c:: Supplies & Service 
::Admin. & Other 

• Capital Outlay 
L__ _____ ------

! FVlOD4-:2oo7 E~penditure Trend~ 

---·r---------- ---- - . -- . ----- . -- ---- ----·--------------- --------------------- . 

$600,000 

$510,000 

$510,000 

$540,000 

$520,000 

$500,000 

$410,000 

~o.ooo 

$«0,000 

I FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 

L_ ---------- -- ---------------~----- --~~~---~--J 

Actual Actual 8udget Est1mated Proposed 
Descnpt1on FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures S 574,841 S 486,450 S 568,029 S 550 105 S 580,474 

TotalFTEs - - 230 230 145 
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Service Center-Division 1701, Building Services 

Fund 625, Facilities Management 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries 
8103 Temporary Part time 
8111 Overtime 
8119 Separation Pay 
8211 PERS Retirement 
8221 FICA Social Security 
8231 Health Insurance 
8232 Medicare Social Security 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance 
8241 Dental Insurance 
8242 Vision Insurance 
8259 Deferred Compensation 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance 
8281 Benefit Stabilization 
8282 Compensated Absences 
8285 Worker's Compensation 

Personnel Total 

Supplies & Services 
8351 Other Professionalfrechnical 
8411 Water 
8417 Other Waste Water treatment Fees 
8423 Custodial Services 
8424 Turfflawn Care Services 
8430 Repair & Maintenance Service 
8442 Equipment Rentals 
8532 Telephone 
8599 Miscellaneous 
8610 General Supplies 
8612 Small Tools 
8613 Safety Equipment 
8632 Natural Gas & Electricity 
8641 Repair & Maintenance Supplies 
8653 Plumbing Supplies 
8654 Electrical Supplies 
8655 Custodial Supplies 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 
8307 Vehicle Usage Charge 
8308 Computer Usage Charge 
8310 Administrative Support Charge 

Administrative & Other Total 

Ca ital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total 

Total Expenditures 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2004 

147,362.90 
1,504.95 

-
-

1,389.76 
48.43 

403.44 
648.02 

2,096.03 
2,454.98 

500.97 
4,577.05 

15,617.82 
7,758.66 
2,184.31 

13,760.54 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

200,307.86 $ 

- $ 
9,255.96 $ 

34,756.72 $ 
48,951.33 $ 

4,925.00 $ 
57,918.79 $ 

- $ 
2,736.56 $ 

298.00 $ 
159.52 $ 
124.82 $ 

15.05 $ 
145,326.86 $ 

2,629.08 $ 
48.66 $ 

4,514.79 $ 
4,222.55 $ 

315,883.69 $ 

9,952.08 $ 
10,021.08 $ 
38,676.00 $ 

58,649.16 $ 

$ 

574,840.71 $ 

Service Center-Division: 

Actual 
FY2005 

92,049.56 $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 

6,287.28 $ 
- $ 

259.36 $ 
319.79 $ 

1,672.09 $ 
1,585.56 $ 

319.08 $ 
2,983.37 $ 

12,193.69 $ 
2,623.42 $ 
1,043.13 $ 
8,016.53 $ 

129,352.86 $ 

- $ 
7,463.30 $ 

44,392.32 $ 
40,644.59 $ 

2,640.69 $ 
50,999.36 $ 

- $ 
2,877.26 $ 

334.21 $ 
520.79 $ 

60.96 $ 
175.00 $ 

121,966.77 $ 
3,838.86 $ 

11.89 $ 
1,565.49 $ 
5,422.35 $ 

282,913.84 $ 

12,498.00 $ 
11,586.72 $ 
50,098.68 $ 

74,183.40 $ 

$ 

486,450.10 $ 

32 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

64,207.37 
-
-

14,352.03 
9,797.93 

-
236.80 
374.65 

1,089.24 
1,513.42 

292.60 
3,698.44 

12,440.61 
3,927.97 

-
5,975.89 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

117,906.95 $ 

20,680.24 $ 
10,400.00 $ 
48,500.00 $ 
56,500.00 $ 

9,000.00 $ 
62,000.00 $ 

100.00 $ 
2,400.00 $ 

400.00 $ 
580.00 $ 
410.00 $ 
200.00 $ 

160,000.00 $ 
8,200.00 $ 

210.00 $ 
4,100.00 $ 
6,100.00 $ 

389,780.24 $ 

18,950.33 $ 
11,247.93 $ 
30,143.45 $ 

60,341.71 $ 

$ 

568,028.90 $ 

Building Ser 

Parks & Recreation 

Estimated 
FY2006 

74,893.70 
-
-

21,528.05 
9,302.79 

-
223.52 
325.86 

1,493.84 
1,382.60 

280.64 
3,326.54 

11,453.30 
2,110.16 

-
5,812.77 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

132,133.73 $ 

17,596.58 $ 
6,633.27 $ 

48,500.00 $ 
41,813.04 $ 

3,661.52 $ 
70,000.00 $ 

- $ 
3,273.68 $ 

598.50 $ 
44.06 $ 

8.87 $ 
262.50 $ 

150,620.82 $ 
7,782.20 $ 

58.64 $ 
1,826.18 $ 
4,949.66 $ 

357,629.48 $ 

18,950.28 $ 
11,247.96 $ 
30,143.40 $ 

60,341.64 $ 

$ 

550,104.84 $ 

Proposed 
FY2007 

103,728.73 
-

142.22 
-

13,445.29 
-

268.80 
1,569.87 
1,488.68 
1,777.87 

325.85 
3,046.80 

15,025.43 
3,600.55 

-
6,056.36 

150,476.43 

-
11,179.00 
48,500.00 
58,51 
6,0l 

65,000.00 
100.00 

3,000.00 
500.00 
700.00 
410.00 
225.00 

162,500.00 
8,618.00 

250.00 
4,500.00 
6,500.00 

376,482.00 

16,696.35 
10,208.47 
26,610.78 

53,515.61 

580,474.05 

511112006 



ice Center/Division 1701, Building Services Service Center/Division: Building Services 
• _,,d 625, Facilities Management Department: Parks & Recreation 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
8411 Water Water costs for city administrative offices/buildings. 
8423 Custodial Services Custodial maintenance of city buildings , city 

administrative offices leased soace. 
8430 Repair & Maintenance Service Various contract services for city facilities, including 

HVAC maintenance, plumbing, electrical repairs, 
painting, roof repairs and elevator maintenance at 
Caltrain station, emergency generators (EOC and 
oortable unit\. 

8632 Natural Gas & Electricity Gas and electric to certain city facilities (City Hall, 
Park Office Corporation Yard} 

511112006 
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Serv1ce Center-DIVISIOn 4194, General FacJIItJes Improvement General Fac1l1t1es Improvement 

Fund 308, General Fac1ht1es Department Parks & RecreatiOn 

-~----~- ------~-~ ~--------- -~-~----:---- -- ---

FY 2007 Expenditures by Classification 

~~- ~--~------------ ~--- -~-----~-~--~-~---

[
--~---- -~- ~~ -----~---~ 

, FY 2004-2007 Expenditure Trends I 

$70,000 

$50,000 

$40,000 

$30,000 

$20,000 

$10,000 

FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 

-----, 
I 
I 

i ._ Personnel 
I "' Supplies & Service 
i ::Admin. & Other : 

I• Capital Outla! __ _j 

FY2007 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Descnpt1on FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures S 15,636 S • S 87,888 S 5 378 $ 61,405 

Total FTEs - • • · -
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I 

Service Center-Division 4194, General Facilities Improvement 

Fund 308, General Facilities 

Account Account Descri tion 

Personnel 

Personnel Total 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 
8310 I Administrative Support Char~e 

Administrative & Other Total 

Ca ita! Outlay 
9020 Building 

Capital Outlay Total 

Total Expenditures 

$ 

$ 

1$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2004 

15,636.00 

15,636.00 

15,636.00 

$ 

$ 

1$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Service Center-Division: 

Actual 
FY2005 

112 

$ 

$ 

1$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

27,888.00 

60,000.00 

60,000.00 

87,888,00 

$ 

$ 

1$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

General Facilities Improve 

Parks & Recreation 

Estimated 
FY2006 

5,377.50 

5,377.50 

$ 

$ 

1$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Proposed 
FY2007 

1,405.01 

1,405.01 

60,000.00 

60,000.00 

61,405.01 

5/11/2006 



Serv1ce Center-DIVISIOn 4518, L1brary Ma1ntenance&Operal1on Library Mamtenance&Operatlon 

Fund 206, L1brary Mamtenance & Opcrat1on Department Parks & Recreation 

L 
$200,000 

$180,000 

$160,000 

$140,000 

$120,000 

$100,000 

$10,000 

$60,000 

$40,000 

$20,000 

51% 

[ FY 2oo7 E;penditure; by Classification I 

~=--:-:----:_= 33% 

f 
I 

! 
I 

0% 16% 

-·,----

I 
_.+·~---·---~~··­.. ! 

r 

r 

FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 

1

._ Personnel 
= Supplies & Service 

1 ::Admin. & Other 
• Capital Outlay 
------··~-

--~ 

FY2007 

i 

' --~---~' 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Oescnptton FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures S • S 76,031 S 137,904 S 130 573 $ 181,911 

Total FTEs • • - • 0 89 
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Service Center-Division 4518, Library Maintenance&Operation 

Fund 206, Library Maintenance & Operation 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries $ 
8102 Permanent Part time $ 
8111 Overtime $ 
8119 Separation Pay $ 
8211 PERS Retirement $ 
8231 Health Insurance $ 
8232 Medicare Social Security $ 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance $ 
8241 Dental Insurance $ 
8242 Vision Insurance $ 
8259 Deferred Compensation $ 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance $ 
8281 Benefit Stabilization $ 
8285 Worker's Compensation $ 

Personnel Total $ 

Supplies & Services 
8411 Water $ 
8417 Other Waste Water treatment Fees $ 
8423 Custodial Services $ 
8430 Repair & Maintenance Service $ 
8632 Natural Gas & Electricity $ 
8638 Oil $ 
8641 Repair & Maintenance Supplies $ 
8653 Plumbing Supplies $ 
8654 Electrical Supplies $ 
8655 Custodial Supplies $ 

Supplies & Services Total $ 

Building Maintenance Charge $ 
Administrative Support Charge $ 

Administrative & Other Total $ 

Capital Outlay 

Capital Outlay·Total $ 

Total Expenditures $ 

Actual 
FY2004 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Service Center-Division: 

Actual 
FY2005 

55,792.16 
-
-
-

3,797.21 
144.00 
319.55 
598.96 
864.52 
181.40 

1,847.94 
6,513.95 
1,578.85 
4,392.38 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

76,030.92 $ 

- $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

76,030.92 $ 
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Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

56,999.13 
-
-
-

7,108.93 
144.00 
374.65 
789.44 
912.13 
182.40 

2,392.14 
7,734.01 
2,849.96 
3,655.49 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

83,142.28 $ 

- $ 
- $ 
- $ 

27,000.00 $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 

27,000.00 $ 

20,878.82 $ 
6,882.52 $ 

27,761.34 $ 

$ 

137,903.62 $ 

Library Maintenance&Oper. 

Parks & Recreation 

Estimated 
FY2006 

36,568.01 
-
-

21,528.05 
4,531.50 

105.47 
319.41 
731.27 
639.18 
140.45 

1,984.85 
5,309.00 
1,027.04 
2,927.43 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

75,811.62 $ 

- $ 
- $ 
- $ 

27,000.00 $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 

27,000.00 $ 

20,878.80 $ 
6,882.48 $ 

27,761.28 $ 

$ 

130,572.90 $ 

Proposed 
FY2007 

62,003.07 
2,813.40 

142.22 
-

8,036.81 
153.60 
984.27 
910.03 

1,019.45 
201.40 

3,050.99 
7,566.08 
1,987.62 
3,239.90 

92,108.84 

3,000.00 
7,000.00 

27,500.00 
7,963.31 
9,600 no 
1,0 
1,0L 

100.00 
1,000.00 
1,800.00 

59,963.31 

23,796.33 
6,042.94 

29,839.27 

181,911.43 

5/11/2006 



•ice Center/Division 4518, Library Maintenance&Operation Service Center/Division: Library Maintenance&Operation 
, "nd 206, Library Maintenance & Operation Department: Parks & Recreation 

Notes. 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
8423 Custodial Services Contract Custodial Service. 
8430 Repair & Maintenance Service Prorata share of Park Maintenance based on /eve/ of 

effort. 
Formula: High Level Parks- 50% 

Medium Level Parks - 25% 
Low Level Parks - 25% 

Be/ameda Park is categorized as Medium Level Park. 
Belmont has three medium level parks. Formula = 
I1/3*.25*Park "· · Direct Costs 

5/11/2006 
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Scrv1ce Centf!r-DIVISIOil 4524, Park Improvement Projects Park Improvement Projects 

Fund 341, Planned Park Department Parks & Recreat1on 

100% 

L_ _______ _ ""' 

-.Personnel 
= Supplies & Service 
::Admin. & Other 

, • Capital Outlay 

/;···· .. ---- ··--------·--·------

$500,000 

$450,000 

$400,000 

$35(1,000 

$300,000 

$25ll,OOO 

$200,000 

$150,000 

$100,000 

$50,000 

FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 

'--------------

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Descnpt1on FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures S 341,512 S 476,472 S 314 233 $ 27 248 S 492,293 

TotaiFTEs - - - - -
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Service Center-Division 4524, Park Improvement Projects Service Center-Division: Park Improvement Pro1 

Fund 341, Planned Park Department: Parks & Recreation 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Account Account Description FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Personnel 

Personnel Total $ $ $ $ $ 

i I 

Supplies & Services Total $ 19,746.50 $ 6,034.13 $ 37,500.00 $ 25,160.36 $ 

Administrative & Other 

I 8310 !Administrative Support Charge I$ 3,261.oo 1 $ 7,641.24 1 $ 1.732.55 1 $ 1,732.56 1 $ 2,293.17 1 

Administrative & Other Total $ 3,261.00 $ 7,641.24 $ 1,732.55 $ 1,732.56 $ 2,293.17 

$ $ 305,606.04 $ $ $ 
Improvements Other Than Building $ 318,504.36 $ 157,190.93 $ 275.000.00 $ 354.78 $ 490.000.00 

Capital Outlay Total $ 318,504.36 $ 462,796.97 $ 275,000.00 $ 354.78 $ 490,000.00 

Total Expenditures $ 341,511.86 $ 476,472.34 $ 314,232.55 $ 27,247.70 $ 492,293.17 

5/11/2006 
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Serv1ce Center-DIVISIOn 5101, Parks & Open Space Parks & Open Space 

Fund 101, General Fund Department Parks & Recreation ,- ----------~----

1 

l 
I 

60% 

0% 

22% 

-.Personnel 
= Supplies & Service 
':Admin. & Other 
• Capital Outlay 

L_ ____ j 

r------------------

1 

i 
i 

$1,450,000 

$1,400,000 

$1,350,0(10 

$1,300,000 

$1,250,000 

$1,200,000 

$1,150,000 

FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 

--------·-·-- ______ __j 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Descnpt1on FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures S 1,230,279 S 1,234,072 S 1385,039 S 1,327,706 $ 1,413,870 

TotaiFTEs • - 956 956 905 
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Service Center-Division 5101, Parks & Open Space 

Fund 101, General Fund 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries 
8103 Temporary Part time 
8111 Overtime 
8119 Separation Pay 
8211 PERS Retirement 
8221 FICA Social Security 
8231 Health Insurance 
8232 Medicare Social Security 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance 
8241 Dental Insurance 
8242 Vision Insurance 
8259 Deferred Compensation 
8271 Section 125 - Health Insurance 
8281 Benefit Stabilization 
8285 Worker's Compensation 

Personnel Total 

Costs 

8424 Turf/Lawn Care Services 
8430 Repair & Maintenance Service 
8441 Land/Building Rentals 
8442 Equipment Rentals 
8522 Liability Insurance Charges 
8532 Telephone 
8580 & Training 
8591 & Dues 
8599 
8610 
8612 
8613 
8632 
8639 
8641 
8651 
8652 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 
8307 Vehicle Usage Charge 
8308 Computer Usage Charge 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge 
8310 Administrative Support Charge 

Administrative & Other Total 

Capital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total 

Total Expenditures 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2004 

498,363.76 
17,240.79 

. 

. 
4,700.19 
1,068.92 
1,497.36 
5,898.19 
7,916.45 
8,219.48 
1,979.01 

27,394.25 
53,238.77 
26,644.60 
52,804.69 

706,966.46 

52,798.25 
80,855.43 
45,600.46 
30,300.28 

4,762.00 
339.20 

1,708.08 

1,482.00 
995.00 

3,230.95 
38,484.41 

1,432.84 
2,481.23 

18,296.49 
8,666.85 
7,835.51 
6,121.57 
6,517.96 

314,005.72 

69,701.04 
29,532.00 
21,809.04 
88,265.04 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

209,307.12 $ 

$ 

1,230,279.30 $ 

Service Center-DivisiOn: 

Actual 
FY2005 

504,564.69 
. 

. 

4,088.17 
34,493.24 

. 
1,497.44 
5,846.48 
9,286.14 
8,324.72 
1,984.72 

28,995.01 
66,300.24 
14,372.48 
47,890.72 

727,644.05 

32,032.50 
74,925.76 
37,833.52 
25,158.07 

160.00 
7,527.00 

1,128.48 
650.00 

3,208.63 
41,415.32 

2,634.75 
1,811.28 

14,462.36 
10,873.34 
4,600.78 
4,685.62 
6,252.64 

269,659.48 

87,777.00 
34,539.12 
20,998.44 
93,454.20 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

236,768.76 $ 

$ 

1,234,072.29 $ 
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Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

428,423.19 
. 
. 

43,056.09 
58,802.90 

. 
1,430.40 
6,743.71 
6,625.90 
8,273.16 
1,903.80 

32,968.98 
72,431.02 
23,573.98 
37,382.35 

721,615.48 

61,452.71 
33,200.00 
83,400.00 
37,900.00 
27,000.00 

400.00 
14,521.00 

7,798.00 
3,000.00 
2,000.00 
4,500.00 

42,250.00 
3,100.00 
2,400.00 

20,283.00 
10,000.00 
5,000.00 
6,800.00 
6,800.00 

374,104.71 

133,093.03 
42,880.80 
28,575.79 
84,788.75 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

289,318.37 $ 

$ 

1,385,038.56 $ 

Parks & OpenS, 

Parks & Recreation 

Estimated 
FY2006 

444,612.90 
. 
. 

64,584.14 
55,387.38 

. 
1,235.82 
5,836.26 
8,967.20 
7,232.18 
1,779.12 

30,567.66 
64,894.62 
12,563.10 
35,290.17 

732,950.54 

52,370.63 
49,646.25 
68,954.61 
43,190.58 
12,613.58 

268.80 
14,520.96 
6,536.12 

669.00 
1,207.50 
3,451.67 

15,069.29 
691.35 
162.36 

16,252.17 
10,334.36 
2,740.43 
4,100.12 
2,657.48 

305,437.22 

133,093.08 
42,880.76 
28,575.84 
84,788.76 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

289,318.44 $ 

$ 

1,327,706.19 $ 

-Proposed 
FY2007 

559,586.83 
. 

2,559.93 
. 

72,533.07 
. 

1,555.20 
8,536.18 
7,924.19 
9,860.85 
2,037.75 

35,883.44 
88,342.63 
20,392.61 
38,593.83 

847,806.51 

36,640.00 
83,400.00 
39,0f 
27,0L 

400.00 
9,867.06 
7,954.00 
2,500.00 
2,000.00 
4,700.00 

42,500.00 
3,100.00 
2,500.00 

20,500.00 
11,000.00 

5,000.00 
6,800.00 
6,800.00 

300.00 

313,961.06 

117,262.77 
41,777.02 
28,807.03 
64,255.90 

252,102.72 

1,413,870 .. .., 

511212006 



ice Center/Division 5101, Parks & Open Space Service Center/Division: Parks & Open Space 
Fund 101, General Fund Department: Parks & Recreation 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
8358 Tree Trimming Costs Tree maintenance of city owned trees in parks, street 

landscaping and R-0-W. Includes emergency tree 
work. 

8411 Water Water for city parks, landscaping and athletic field 
irriaation and school sites. 

8424 Turf/Lawn Care Services Turf maintenance contract for city atheltic fields (not 
including the Sports Complex). Contract includes 
mowing and trash collection. Also, gopher control by 
contractor. 

8430 Repair & Maintenance Service Various repairs to city parks, athletic fields, includes 
irrigation, fencing, pest control, lighting repairs and 
brush control. 

8522 Liability Insurance Charges Liability insurance 
8610 General Supplies Park and athletic field general supplies 
8632 Natural Gas & Electricity Electricity for city irrigation controllers and field 

liahtina. 
8639 Fuel Fuel for vehicles. 

5/11/2006 
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Serv1ce Center-DIVISIOn 5301, Recmat1on Programs RecreatiOn Programs 

Fund 205, Recreation Services Department Parks & Recreation 

$960,000 

$940,000 

$920,000 

$900,000 

SUO,OOD 

$160,000 

$840,000 

$120,000 

$100,000 

57% 

0% 

FY2004 

/
, ... 
L1 

6% 

FY2005 FY2006 

[-. Personnel _____ _ 

'~.::Supplies & Service 

':Admin. & Other 
• Capital Outlay 

FY2007 ____ j 
Actual Actual Budget Est1mated Proposed 

Oescnpt1on FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures S 925,465 $ 829,452 $ 939,271 $ 882,071 S 952,996 

TotaiFTEs - - 455 455 315 
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Service Center..!Jivision 5301, Recreation Programs 

Fund 205, Recreation Services 

Account Account Descri tion 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries 
8102 Permanent Part time 
8103 Temporary Part time 
8119 Separation Pay 
8211 PERS Retirement 
8221 FICA Social Security 
8231 Health Insurance 
8232 Medicare Social Security 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance 
8235 State Unemployment Insurance 
8241 Dental Insurance 
8242 Vision Insurance 
8259 Deferred Compensation 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance 
8281 Benefit Stabilization 
8285 Worker's Compensation 

Personnel Total 

i I 
8441 Land/Building Rentals 
8442 Equipment Rentals 
8522 Liability Insurance Charges 
8531 Postage/Delivery Services 
8532 Telephone 
8540 Advertising 
8550 Printing & Binding 
8580 Travel & Training 
8591 Memberships & Dues 
8599 Miscellaneous 
8610 General Supplies 
8639 
8660 i Meals Program 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 
8307 Vehicle Usage Charge 
8308 Computer Usage Charge 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge 
8310 Administrative Support Charge 

Administrative & Other Total 

Capital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total 

Total Expenditures 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2004 

211,976.80 
39,766.72 

141,931.75 
-

2,378.57 
8,698.78 

470.40 
4,700.79 
4.456.18 

335.00 
3,414.93 

932.52 
23,229.58 
11,186.34 
17,663.94 
15,360.91 

486,503.21 

28,543.33 
115.84 

9,853.08 
23,489.15 

1,694.02 
19,814.34 
2,669.67 
1,763.00 

176.43 
23.428.20 

967.62 
46,336.50 

368,636.69 

7,470.00 
8,698.08 

10,371.00 
43,786.08 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

70,325.16 $ 

$ 

925,465.06 $ 

Service Center-Division: 

Actual 
FY2005 

183,838.65 
38,691.50 

116,049.82 
-

15,220.68 
7,189.96 

403.20 
3,948.41 
4,272.21 
5,239.00 
3,255.00 

852.72 
25,212.72 
12,211.86 
6,329.91 

12,556.99 

435,272.63 

28,543.33 
185.95 

9,239.95 
22,164.02 

3.480.69 
16,992.42 

2,423.36 
1,391.00 

293.00 
22,271.27 

904.18 
39,591.62 

329,227.86 

7,811.28 
10,033.68 

9,162.12 
37,944.36 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

64,951.44 $ 

$ 

829.451.93 $ 

198 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

168,339.20 
• 51,570.79 

. 175.459.70 
9,568.02 

22.460.47 
10,202.11 

388.27 
2,635.79 
2,604.85 
2,180.00 
3,315.32 

834.99 
29,807.89 
13,836.34 
11,582.90 

5,603.31 

510,389.95 

29,475.00 
500.00 

1,164.00 
10,700.00 

7,798.00 
4,000.00 

17,350.00 
3,115.00 
1,805.00 

800.00 
28,880.00 

1,840.00 
16,500.00 

342,763.82 

11,843.96 
11,894.51 
11,318.64 
51,060.61 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

86,117.72 $ 

$ 

939,271.49 $ 

Recreation Prog. 

Parks & Recreation 

Estimated 
FY2006 

181,141.68 
42,291.42 

143,628.51 
14,352.03 
28,007.10 

8,835.02 
384.00 

4,515.83 
4,476.15 
3,192.00 
3,148.50 

829.92 
28,915.74 
13,105.50 

6,289.80 
8,877.36 

491,990.55 

30,340.44 
487.17 

1,164.00 
8,905.76 
7,781.15 
4,000.00 

16,000.00 
4,900.00 
1,500.00 

775.95 
28,880.00 

1,123.01 
5,500.00 

303,857.47 

11,855.93 
11,894.52 
11,318.64 
51,154.01 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

86,223.09 $ 

$ 

882,071.11 $ 

Proposed 
FY2007 

190,993.49 
51,570.79 

189,648.00 
-

24,756.58 
11,758.18 

364.80 
3,006.22 
2,711.16 

-
3,198.46 

783.37 
31,097.26 
14,988.60 
11,795.53 
5,674.88 

642,347.32 

31,240.00 
500 no 
7 

10,7L 
7.798.00 
4,000.00 

17,350.00 
6,500.00 
1,805.00 

800.00 
30,310.00 

1,840.00 
16,500.00 

335,183.94 

10.435.22 
10,926.63 
10,014.02 
44,088.55 

75,464.43 

952,995.70 

5/12/2006 



.ce Center/Division 5301, Recreation Programs Service Center/Division: Recreation Programs 
Fund 205, Recreation Services Department: Parks & Recreation 

Notes .---

Proposed 
Account Account Description FY2007 

8351 Other Professionalrfechnical Class Instructors, Adult Sports, Teen Services, 
Special Needs Program and Ralston Sports 
Contribution. 

8441 Land/Building Rentals Carlmont High School pool rental and contribution for 
Ralston ovm access. 

8531 Postage/Delivery Services Three Recreation Activity Guides and departmental 
mailing. 

8532 Telephone Department telephone expense. 
8550 Printing & Binding Printing for three Recreation Activity Guides and other 

deoartment needs. 
8610 General Supplies Supplies for various camps, sports, senior services 

and office. Includes replacement of tables and chairs. 

5/11/2006 
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Scrv1ce Center-DIVISIOn 5302, Spec1al Events Specml Events 

Fund 205, Recreat1on Serv1ces Department Parks & Recreatton 

L __________ _ 

$100,000 

$90,000 

$80,000 

$70,000 

$60,000 

$50,000 

$40,000 

$30,000 

I 

_I _·------ ----

$20,000 

$10,000 

63% 

I 

' I 
I 
I 
I 

0% 

FY2004 

~-- --20% 

I·. ~:_j 

I 
::::.. ~~ 
:.:.:.:-. 

I /?Ji 
~ 

17% 

FY2005 

---------

FY2006 

.._Personnel 
-~ Supplies & Service , 

'::Admin. & Other 

I• Capital Outlay 
___ j 

FY2007 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Pfoposed 
Descnpt1on FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expend1turos S 95,751 $ 79,356 $ 96,417 S 83,987 S 91,092 

Total FTEs • · 0 70 0 70 0 SO 
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Service Center-Division 5302, Special Events 

Fund 205, Recreation Services 

Account Account Oescri tion 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries $ 
8102 Permanent Part time $ 
8119 Separation Pay $ 
8211 PERS Retirement $ 
8231 Health Insurance $ 
8232 Medicare Social Security $ 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance $ 
8241 Dental Insurance $ 
8242 Vision Insurance $ 
8259 Deferred Compensation $ 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance $ 
8281 Benefit Stabilization $ 
8285 Worker's Compensation $ 

Personnel Total $ 

Supplies & Services 
8351 Other Professional/Technical $ 
8540 Advertising $ 
8610 General Supp_lies $ 

Supplies & Services Total $ 

Administrative & Other 
8307 Vehicle Usage Charge $ 
8308 Computer Usage Charge $ 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge $ 
8310 Administrative Support Charge $ 

.. 
Admlntstrative & Other Total $ 

Ca ital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total $ 

Total Expenditures $ 

Actual 
FY2004 

49,079.71 
3,787.30 

-
497.30 
115.20 
619.46 
867.06 
536.16 
166.44 

3,659.21 
2,645.40 
2,745.88 
1,088.89 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

65,808.01 $ 

7,252.61 $ 
1,399.42 $ 
7,911.96 $ 

16,563.99 $ 

294.00 $ 
1,343.04 $ 
1,601.04 $ 

10,141.08 $ 

13,379.16 $ 

$ 

95,751.16 $ 

Service Center.Division: 

Actual 
FY2005 

32,561.94 $ 
3,684.91 $ 

- $ 
2,477.60 $ 

76.80 $ 
369.67 $ 
602.67 $ 
444.72 $ 
120.84 $ 

3,021.84 $ 
2,350.74 $ 
1,029.78 $ 
1,078.17 $ 

47,819.68 $ 

12,015.50 $ 
2,082.64 $ 
8,359.56 $ 

22,457.70 $ 

363.36 $ 
1,855.56 $ 
1,694.40 $ 
5,165.40 $ 

9,078.72 $ 

$ 

79,356.10 $ 

202 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

23,981.13 
4,911.50 
4,784.01 
3,587.59 

69.33 
429.92 
402.09 
415.37 
111.97 

3,642.79 
2,384.87 
1,683.83 

936.84 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

47,341.24 $ 

20,403.41 $ 
1,800.00 $ 
8,320.00 $ 

30,523.41 $ 

550.88 $ 
1,732.75 $ 
1,648.86 $ 

14,619.74 $ 

18,552.23 $ 

$ 

96,416.88 $ 

Special E•- .> 

Parks & Recreation 

Estimated 
FY2006 

27,885.00 
4,027.79 
7,176.02 
3,980.27 

67.20 
400.88 
633.74 
383.81 
109.44 

3,523.08 
2,177.91 

900.59 
868.98 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

52,134.68 $ 

7,000.00 $ 
1,800.00 $ 
4,500.00 $ 

13,300.00 $ 

550.92 $ 
1,732.80 $ 
1,648.92 $ 

14,619.72 $ 

18,552.36 $ 

$ 

83,987.04 $ 

Proposed 
FY2007 

36,094.53 
4,911.50 

-
4,678.57 

76.80 
567.27 
512.61 
467.17 
119.89 

4,116.73 
2,629.80 
1,717.61 

928.95 

56,821.44 

8,000.00 
1,800.00 
8,792.00 

18,592.00 

4· 
1,74.J ..... -+ 
1,597.91 

11,852.08 

15,678.89 

91,092.32 

5/11/2006 



Serv1ce Center-D1v1S1on 5303, Day Care Day Care 

Fund 205, Recreation Serv1ces Department Parks & Recreat1on 

79% 

r
~-~-------~- ~--~~-- ~-

l FY 2007 Expenditures by Classification! 

-.Personnel 
'" Supplies & Service 

1 
':Admin. & Other 

~~ _:_~~~~t~~-~~~-~ 
~~--------------------------------------------------------------------, 

$560,000 

$540,000 

$520,000 

$500,000 

$480,000 

$460,000 

$440,0110 

FY2004 

----------~-- - --ds] 
1 FY 2004-2007 Expenditure Trends ' 

' 

FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 I 
---~-_j 

Actual Actual Budget Est1mated Proposed 
Descnpt1on FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures S 478,921 S 500,309 S 568,721 S 558,137 $ 529,388 

TotaiFTEs - - 530 530 525 
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Service Center-Division 5303, Day Care 

Fund 205, Recreation Services 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries 
8102 Permanent Part time 
8103 Temporary Part time 
8211 PERS Retirement 
8221 FICA Social Security 
8231 Health Insurance 
8232 Medicare Social Security 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance 
8241 Dental Insurance 
8242 Vision Insurance 
8259 Deferred Compensation 
8271 Section 125. Health Insurance 
8281 Benefit Stabilization 
8285 Worker's Compensation 

Personnel Total 

Supplies & Services 
8351 Other Professionai!Technical 
8441 Land/Building Rentals 
8532 Telephone 
8540 Advertising 
8580 Travel & Training 
8591 Memberships & Dues 
8599 Miscellaneous 
8610 General Supplies 
8612 Small Tools 
8680 Books/Manuals/Subscriptions 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 
8308 Computer Usage Charge 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge 
8310 Administrative Support Charge 

Administrative & Other Total 

Capital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total 

Total Expenditures 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2004 

163,651.09 
82,407.23 
42,689.54 

2,265.61 
2,618.66 

969.60 
3,797.70 
4,169.45 
4,110.68 
1,379.40 

17,851.82 
29,402.94 
13,152.52 
19,696.88 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

388,163.12 $ 

2,243.25 $ 
21,420.00 $ 

" $ 
- $ 

69.00 $ 
500.00 $ 
147.35 $ 

9,854.90 $ 
360.00 $ 

" $ 

34,594.50 $ 

10,141.08 $ 
12,091.08 $ 
33,931.08 $ 

56,163,24 $ 

$ 

478,920.86 $ 

Service Center-Division: 

Actual 
FY2005 

162,128.61 
83,490.69 
46,966.14 
16,792.71 

5,483.01 
960.00 

3,891.27 
4,438.80 
3,980.92 
1,368.00 

17,105.12 
37,984.43 

6,934.57 
14,755.35 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

406,279.62 $ 

3,466.84 $ 
21,420.00 $ 

" $ 
300.00 $ 
497.00 $ 
500.00 $ 
170.90 $ 

10,941.91 $ 
391.08 $ 

" $ 

37,687.73 $ 

14,009.04 $ 
12,792.12 $ 
29,540.88 $ 

56,342.04 $ 

$ 

500,309.39 $ 

204 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

161,454.02 
110,317.30 
51,764.27 
20,136.55 

3,209.38 
768.00 

3,259.62 
2,772.21 
4,068.13 
1,368.00 

16,188.00 
47,159.52 
13,773.52 
8,615.15 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

444,853.67 $ 

2,000.00 $ 
21,420.00 $ 
2,228.00 $ 
1,210.00 $ 

470.00 $ 
500.00 $ 
215.00 $ 

10,130.00 $ 
535.00 $ 
160.00 $ 

38,868.00 $ 

18,121.35 $ 
17,244.01 $ 
49,633.64 $ 

84,999.00 $ 

$ 

568,720.67 $ 

Day, " 

Parks & Recreation 

Estimated 
FY2006 

164,304.00 
90,616.13 
44,835.66 
31,499.43 

8,673.98 
960.00 

4,054.46 
5,407.28 
3,898.41 
1,368.00 

15,628.74 
45,555.05 

7,166.82 
9,584.51 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

433,552.44 $ 

2,000.00 $ 
21,420.00 $ 

1,848.18 $ 
1,687.50 $ 
1,000.00 $ 

750.00 $ 
215.00 $ 

10,130.00 $ 
535.00 $ 

" $ 

39,585.68 $ 

18,121.32 $ 
17,244.00 $ 
49,633.68 $ 

84,999.00 $ 

$ 

558,137.12 $ 

Proposed 
FY2007 

167,576.59 
110,620.80 

-
21,721.28 

" 

960.00 
3,591.83 
2,840.48 
4,067.86 
1,368.00 

25,032.21 
55,103.57 
14,108.42 

8,818.86 

415,809.89 

2,000.00 
21,420.00 

2,300.00 
610.00 

1,091 nl') 

5 
21-

10,787.00 
545.00 
163.00 

39,645.00 

18,234.21 
16,711.26 
38,987.29 

73,932.76 

529,387.65 

5111/2006 



ice Center/Division 5303, Day Care Service Center/Division: Day Care 
Fund 205, Recreation Services Department: Parks & Recreation 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
8441 I Land/BuildinQ Rentals I Rental fee for city facilities. 
8610 I General Supplies I Miscellaneous supplies for the proqram. 

5/11/2006 
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Scrv1ce Center-DIVISIOn 5304, Recreational Fac1l1t1es Rccmat1onal Fac1l1t1es 

Fund 625 Factl1t1es Management Department Parks & Recreatton 

,----------·---·-- ---- --------

48% 

1 
I 
I 

0% 
9% 

43% 

! -. Personnel _____ _ 

! = Supplies & Service 
::Admin. & Other 

. • Capital Outlay 

~====~-------~~-~:----=~=~-------·------··_--------·--_-_--__ 

FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Ocscnptton FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expendtlures $ 415,952 S 397,371 $ 420,467 S 412,609 $ 411,957 

Total FTEs · · 1 90 1 90 1 31 
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Service Center-Division 5304, Recreational Facilities 

Fund 625, Facilities Management 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries 
8102 Permanent Part time 
8103 Temporary Part time 
8119 Separation Pay 
8211 PERS Retirement 
8221 FICA Social Security 
8231 Health Insurance 
8232 Medicare Social Security 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance 
8241 Dental Insurance 
8242 Vision Insurance 
8259 Deferred Compensation 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance 
8281 Benefit Stabilization 
8285 Worker's Compensation 

Personnel Total 

I Services 

8532 
8580 

& Electricity 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 
8307 Vehicle Usage Charge 
8308 Computer Usage Charge 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge 
8310 Administrative Support Charge 
9372 lnterest-GF Note Barrett 

Administrative & Other Total 

Capital Outla 

Capital Outlay Total 

Total Expenditures 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2004 

81,553.86 
43,321.42 
55,117.40 

-
1 ,301.76 
2,605.93 

374.40 
2,381.24 
2,081.73 
1,352.55 

497.04 
9,288.89 
7,703.52 
7,062.28 
8,304.39 

222,946.41 

7,293.80 
5,832.88 

70,159.95 
27,275.72 

3,921.15 
39,621.81 

162,445.74 

441.00 
3,639.00 
4,339.08 

21,629.04 
511.77 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

30,559.89 $ 

$ 

415,952.04 $ 

Service Center-Division: 

Actual 
FY2005 

45,766.68 
45,817.43 
56,770.88 
13,408.37 

7,192.22 
3,109.15 

297.60 
2,092.43 
1,765.29 
1,169.64 

405.84 
8,585.64 
7,568.58 
2,600.93 
6,940.70 

203,491.38 

5,631.00 
62,365.44 
36,701.99 

5,522.67 
41,109.32 

166,940.96 

544.92 
5,027.40 
4,590.72 

16,775.16 
-

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

26,938.20 $ 

$ 

397,370.54 $ 

208 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

36,726.80 
61,179.50 
53,122.81 

4,784.01 
5,177.23 
3,293.61 

290.13 
598.31 
746.70 

1,176.72 
396.97 

10,443.79 
8,525.27 
5,134.51 
2,722.66 

194,319.02 

6,100.00 
62,370.00 
36,000.00 

4,456.00 

5,500.00 
45,000.00 

180,519.41 

826.32 
5,184.43 
4,933.43 

34,684.49 
-

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

45,628.67 $ 

$ 

420,467.10 $ 

Recreational Faci.. ~& 

Parks & Recreation 

Estimated 
FY2006 

40,921.97 
47,851.41 
58,578.75 

7,176.02 
14,180.51 

2,083.65 
288.00 

1,984.02 
1,833.09 
1,113.26 

394.44 
10,145.46 
8,103.12 
2,512.97 
5,043.74 

202,210.38 

5,354.55 
57,632.16 
29,939.24 

2,819.96 

7,712.15 
40,903.17 

164,769.84 

826.32 
5,184.48 
4,933.44 

34,684.44 
-

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

45,628.68 $ 

$ 

412,608.90 $ 

Proposed 
FY2007 

38,981.23 
58,366.10 
63,583.74 

-
5,052.75 
3,942.19 

259.20 
504.30 
714.90 
962.15 
359.29 

11,676.80 
6,436.20 
4,534.68 
2,176.51 

197,550.04 

6,100.00 
62,370.00 
36,01)1" "') 

4,4 
8c, J 

5,500.00 
45,000.00 

177,098.00 

728.04 
4,565.50 
4,184.18 

27,831.19 
-

37,308.91 

411,956.95 

511112006 



ice Center/Division 5304, Recreational Facilities Service Center/Division: Recreational Facilities 
F-und 625, Facilities Management Department: Parks & Recreation 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
8423 Custodial Services Custodial services for Recreation facilities. 
8430 Repair & Maintenance Service Various maintenance services for the Recreation 

facilities. 
8612 Small Tools Miscellaneous items for the facilities including tables 

and chairs. 
8632 Natural Gas & Electricity Gas and electricity for the recreation facilities 

5111/2006 
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Serv1ce Center-DiVISIOn 2101, Cnme Control/Order Mamtenance Cnme Control/Order Maintenance 

Fund 101, General Fund Dopartment Pollee 

77% 

I 

I ~-. ! II ; :: . ...:::::::::] : : :::. -:=;y 
.• :. : • : • "' 10% 

~ 

~---- --------- ---

1 .. Personnel 

1 

=Supplies & Service 
I ::Admin. & Other 
• Capital Outlay 

l_ ----------------------

0% 13% 

~--------· 

$7,000,IXIO 

$6,0IXI,OOO 

$5,000,000 

$4,000,IXIO 

$3,IXIO,OOO 

$2,000,000 

$1,000,000 

FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 
L ____ _ ------------- ---- -. -- - ----------------------

Actual Actual Budget Est1mated Proposed 
Oescnpt10n FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures S 4,680,761 S 4 859,695 S 5,598,566 $ 5,359,783 S 6,104,827 

Total FTEs · • 33 00 33 00 30 55 
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Service Center..!Jivision 2101, Crime Control/Order Maintenance Service Center-Division: Crime Control/Order Mainten 

Fund 101, General Fund 

Account Account Descri tion 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries $ 
8103 Temporary Part time $ 
8111 Overtime $ 
8113 Holiday Pay $ 
8114 Acting Pay $ 
8116 Corporal Pay $ 
8119 Separation Pay $ 
8211 PERS Retirement $ 
8221 FICA Social Security $ 
8231 Health Insurance $ 
8232 Medicare Social Security $ 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance $ 
8241 Dental Insurance $ 
8242 Vision Insurance $ 
8251 Uniform Allowance $ 
8259 Deferred Compensation $ 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance $ 
8281 Benefit Stabilization $ 
8285 Worker's Compensation $ 

Personnel Total $ 

Supplies & Services 
8312 Booking Fee $ 
8351 Other Professionalrrechnical $ 
8353 Pre-Employment Services $ 
8430 Repair & Maintenance Service $ 
8441 Land/Building Rentals $ 
8442 Equipment Rentals $ 
8522 Liability Insurance Charges $ 
8532 Telephone $ 
8550 Printing & Binding $ 
8580 Travel & Training $ 
8591 Memberships & Dues $ 
8599 Miscellaneous $ 
8610 General Supplies $ 
8612 Small Tools $ 
8613 Safety Equipment $ 
8639 Fuel $ 
8680 Books/Manuals/Subscriptions $ 

Supplies & Services Total $ 

Administrative & Other 
8307 Vehicle Usage Charge $ 
8308 Computer Usage Charge $ 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge $ 
8310 Administrative Support Charge $ 

Administrative & Other Total $ 

Capital Outla 
9040 Machinery & Equipment $ 

Capital Outlay Total $ 

Total Expenditures $ 

Actual 
FY2004 

2,459,879.28 
16,400.77 

125,611.06 
11,250.12 

-
19,199.21 
28,803.51 

161,085.75 
1,266.96 
4,086.03 

24,240.03 
19,400.34 
25,612.86 

6,912.15 
21,085.42 

119,413.39 
146,455.02 
121,083.22 
268,047.08 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

3,579,832.20 $ 

43,909.74 $ 
241,121.84 $ 

3,750.00 $ 
2,237.43 $ 
3,272.00 $ 

908.29 $ 
1,838.04 $ 

55,342.37 $ 
2,765.22 $ 

39,163.59 $ 
1,618.95 $ 
2,469.13 $ 
9,956.41 $ 
9,697.76 $ 

16,655.63 $ 
28,069.41 $ 

1,205.70 $ 

463,981.51 $ 

155,100.00 $ 
148,901.04 $ 
104,309.04 $ 
228,637.08 $ 

636,947.16 $ 

$ 

$ 

4,680,760.87 $ 

Actual 
FY2005 

2,428,530.21 
744.30 

162,932.81 
19,107.86 

-
20,138.91 

7,616.78 
367,647.92 

37.89 
4,064.00 

24,843.82 
22,042.32 
24,847.01 

6,555.00 
18,608.00 

122,169.12 
166,805.83 
67,411.72 

222,028.82 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

3,686,132.32 $ 

38,200.25 $ 
241,949.31 $ 

5,200.00 $ 
1,514.18 $ 
2,601.00 $ 
1,288.43 $ 

651.96 $ 
45,891.09 $ 

3,000.00 $ 
36,764.73 $ 

1,516.00 $ 
2,970.91 $ 

10,747.96 $ 
15,197.73 $ 
37,620.28 $ 
29,151.01 $ 

1,345.15 $ 

475,609.99 $ 

192,193.80 $ 
183,657.00 $ 
98,571.84 $ 

219,233.52 $ 

693,656.16 $ 

4,296.08 $ 

4,296.08 $ 

4,859,694.55 $ 
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Department: Police 

Budget 
FY2006 

2,499,019.17 
-

161,114.64 
21,626.28 

5,026.55 
21,616.22 

-
671,315.46 

-
4,032.00 

30,464.19 
32,724.06 
26,499.22 
6,612.00 

19,575.00 
141,683.70 
189,947.32 
127,572.76 
174,745.15 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

4,133,573.72 $ 

44,255.00 $ 
270,147.00 $ 

6,000.00 $ 
2,500.00 $ 
3,000.00 $ 
1,212.00 $ 

37,218.00 $ 
50,000.00 $ 

2,000.00 $ 
61,432.00 $ 

1,900.00 $ 
f.590.00 $ 

28,111.09 $ 
14,000.00 $ 
53,279.28 $ 
29,645.00 $ 

1,700.00 $ 

608,989.37 $ 

280,398.81 $ 
213,272.95 $ 

94,780.25 $ 
267,550.80 $ 

856,002.81 $ 

$ 

$ 

5,598,565.90 $ 

Estimated 
FY2006 

2,398,628.00 
-

175,085.25 
28,502.37 

-
21,498.96 
35,601.89 

694,514.12 
-

3,659.87 
27,531.66 
21,516.05 
23,693.51 

6,398.07 
19,756.25 

130,452.44 
175,675.74 

68,102.37 
168,128.82 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

3,998,745.34 $ 

34,246.13 $ 
270,147.00 $ 

8,325.00 $ 
659.46 $ 

- $ 
1,169.43 $ 

37,218.00 $ 
37,940.40 $ 

1,115.52 $ 
25,192.64 $ 

1,687.43 $ 
628.10 $ 

15,845.10 $ 
9,833.76 $ 

28,140.53 $ 
30,226.74 $ 

2,659.70 $ 

505,034.91 $ 

280,398.84 $ 
213,273.00 $ 

94,780.20 $ 
267,550.80 $ 

856,002.84 $ 

$ 

$ 

5,359,783.09 $ 

Proposed 
FY2007 

2,746,411.54 
50,085.00 

216,671.62 
22,584.18 
10,597.67 
27,636.34 

-
760,387.31 

3,105.27 
5,001.60 

46,395.09 
36,138.59 
30,179.04 

7,041.40 
20,902.44 

148,479.25 
242,882.02 
135,413.37 
198,253.30 

4,708,165.01 

-
44,2' 

276,3. 
7,000.00 
2,500.00 
3,000.00 
1,212.00 

25,289.79 
50,000.00 

2,000.00 
62,000.00 

1,900.00 
3,307.00 

28,000.00 
14,000.00 
55,000.00 
30,345.00 

2,000.00 

608,199.79 

247,047.81 
216,173.85 

93,014.41 
232,226.46 

788,462.53 

6,104,827 •• 

511212006 



ice Center/Division 2101, Crime Control/Order Maintenance Service Center/Division: Crime Control/Order Maintenance 
, _,,d 101, General Fund Department: Police 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
8312 Booking Fee 101-2101-8612 

21,000 San Mateo County 
23,255 First Chance 

Booking Fee issues are still not resolved in 
Sacramento. 

8351 Other Professional/Technical 134,935 SMCounty Animal Control 
27,602 SMCounty Sheriffs Office Crime Lab 
4000. Policy Manual update (annual) 
2,000 professional legal advisor 
2,000 miscellaneous (adm) 
500 prisoner transportation 
1,000 investigation resources 
4,500 K-9training 
2,500 K-9 maintenance 
1,000 vehicle tows 
500 miscellaneous (patrol) 
33,477 San Mateo County Narcotics Task Force 
2,000 TRAK svcs, outside lab fees, forensic testing 
500 transcription fees (investigation) 
48,008 Youth, Family & Enrichment Services YFES 
3,535 CoyotePoint range 
8,334 Redwood City Police Department Range 

8532 Telephone 101-2101-8532 

9,500 cell phone communication services 
500 long distance services 
40,000 all lines for computers, phones, voicemails & e 
mails 

8580 Travel & Training 101-2101-8580 

56,000 POST reimbursable, which includes one Basic 
Academy; and 6,000 for non-POST, which includes: 
Admin: Cal Chiefs Conf, Terrorism Summit, FBI 
Executive Seminar, CAL NENA Conference 
Investigations: Elder Abuse Conf, Sex Assaultlnvest, 
Robberylnvest, SRO Conf 
Patrol/Traffic: ICISF Conf, OTS Seminar, OTS 
Monthly Training 
Others: Property/Evid Conf, Warrant Svcs Seminar 
ChaplainsNolunteers: ICISF Conf, Volunteers Trng 

5/12/2006 
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Sevice Center/Division 2101, Crime Control/Order MaintenanceService Center/Division: Crime Control/Order Mainten; 
Fund 101, General Fund Department: P-. .e 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
8610 General Supplies 101-2101-8610 

Office supplies used by Administration, Patrol, 
Investigations & Training personnel; includes 2,000 
toward DARE expenses if donations are not received. 

8613 Safety Equipment 101-2101-8613 

Safety equipment used by Administration, Patrol, 
Investigations & Training personnel; includes service 
& training ammunition, flares, 9mm magazines, rifle 
mounts, tactical bags, firearms, batons, rain gear, duty 
leather, vests, OC spray, badges, carryslings, firearms 
parts, gun carry cases, leg restraints, range supplies. 

2 new AR-15's for saddlebags 

8639 Fuel 101-2101-8369 

Fuel used by Administration, Patrol, Investigations & 
Train ina oersonnel for vehicles. 

5/12/2006 
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Serv1ce Center-DIVISIOn 2102, Traff1c Serv1ces TraffiC Services 

Fund 101, General Fund Department Pol1ce 

,---------- .. --- ~ ----------------

~--------

1 

$800,000 

$700,000 

$600,000 

$500,000 

$400,000 

UOO,IMlO 

$200,000 

$100,000 

74% 

FY2004 

! FY 2007 Expenditures by Classification! 

r----------------- - . ----------------
, FY 2004-2007 Expenditure Trends I 

FY2005 FY2006 

i-. Personnel -------

1 = Supplies & Service 

I'' Admin. & Other 
: • Capital Outlay 

FY2007 

Actual Actual Budget Est1mated Proposed 
Descnpt1on FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures S 521,631 $ 635,932 S 738,930 $ 704,217 S 741,268 

TotaiFTEs - - 500 500 500 
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Service Center-Division 2102, Traffic Services 

Fund 101, General Fund 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries 
8103 Temporary Part time 
8111 Overtime 
8113 Holiday Pay 
8116 Corporal Pay 
8211 PERS Retirement 
8221 FICA Social Security 
8231 Health Insurance 
8232 Medicare Social Security 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance 
8241 Dental Insurance 
8242 Vision Insurance 
8251 Uniform Allowance 
8259 Deferred Compensation 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance 
8281 Benefrt Stabilization 
8285 Worker's Compensation 

Personnel Total 

Supplies & Services 
8351 Other Professional/Technical 
8430 Repair & Maintenance Service 
8522 Liability Insurance Charges 
8550 Printing & Binding 
8610 General Supplies 
8612 Small Tools 
8613 Safety Equipment 
8639 Fuel 
8680 Books/Manuals/Subscriptions 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 
8307 Vehicle Usage Charge 
8308 Computer Usage Charge 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge 
8310 Administrative Support Charg_~ 

Administrative & Other Total 

Capital Outla 
9040 Machinery & E ui ment 

Capital Outlay Total 

Total Expenditures 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2004 

255,683.03 
-

17,966.26 
-

1,917.36 
9,798.83 
1,233.97 

709.83 
4,180.56 
2,084.46 
3,881.61 

845.11 
1,975.00 

10,314.76 
21,140.79 
11,996.96 
30,673.57 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

374,402.10 $ 

21,897.04 $ 
719.07 $ 
778.08 $ 

1,282.69 $ 
373.48 $ 

1,302.83 $ 
2,438.33 $ 
5,175.78 $ 

- $ 

33,967.30 $ 

41,304.00 $ 
28,889.04 $ 
15,340.08 $ 
27,728.04 $ 

113,261.16 $ 

$ 

$ 

521,630.56 $ 

Service Center-Division: 

Actual 
FY2005 

308,282.18 
1,789.48 

20,117.90 
3,729.82 

-
35,159.30 

-
768.00 

5,308.55 
3,228.96 
4,311.90 
1,140.00 
4,050.00 

18,863.76 
31,135.14 

8,617.87 
30,622.29 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

477,125.15 $ 

22,770.09 $ 
514.00 $ 
672.96 $ 

1,991.06 $ 
796.70 $ 

1,496.00 $ 
2,069.75 $ 
9,049.19 $ 

- $ 

39,359.75 $ 

41,781.24 $ 
30,315.96 $ 
13,142.88 $ 
29,910.48 $ 

115,150.56 $ 

4,296.08 $ 

4,296.08 $ 

635,931.54 $ 

40 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

317,354.93 
-

24,698.89 
4,204.98 

-
67,145.40 

-
768.00 

5,819.24 
4,348.51 
4,104.21 
1,140.00 
3,348.00 

17,364.00 
37,704.00 
16,078.00 
22,976.50 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

527,054.66 $ 

19,000.00 $ 
800.00 $ 

1,251.00 $ 
2,000.00 $ 

800.00 $ 
1,400.00 $ 
2,000.00 $ 
7,575.00 $ 

50.00 $ 

34,876.00 $ 

71,614.63 $ 
43,351.09 $ 
15,796.77 $ 
46,236.54 $ 

176,999.03 $ 

$ 

$ 

738,929.69 $ 

Estimated 
FY2006 

309,871.53 
-

25,588.76 
-
-

64,471.44 
-

756.92 
5,374.79 
3,198.86 
3,843.95 
1,126.85 
2,962.50 

14,164.67 
38,665.19 
8,615.27 

21,884.91 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

500,525.60 $ 

15,511.65 $ 
816.90 $ 

1,251.00 $ 
1,180.47 $ 

21.11 $ 
523.68 $ 
315.00 $ 

7,072.82 $ 
- $ 

26,692.62 $ 

71,614.68 $ 
43,351.08 $ 
15,796.80 $ 
46,236.60 $ 

176,999.16 $ 

$ 

$ 

704,217.38 $ 

Traffic Seo ' 
Police 

Proposed 
FY2007 

325,987.79 
-

24,849.91 
4,319.51 

-
71,775.86 

-
768.00 

6,041.17 
4,444.76 
3,587.93 
1,140.00 
3,336.00 
8,388.00 

53,086.87 
16,515.36 
23,601.52 

547,842.68 

19,000.00 
800.00 
8' 

2,5 
800.00 

1,400.00 
2,500.00 
7,575.00 

50.00 

35,475.06 

63,096.69 
40,145.63 
14,975.90 
39,731.94 

157,950.17 

741,267.91 

5/12/2006 



ice Center/Division 21 02, Traffic Services Service Center/Division: Traffic Services 
• _,Jd 101, General Fund Department: Police 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
8351 Other ProfessionalfTechnical Fees charged by vendor Turbo Data for processing of 

parking citations. 

In the process of negotiating a new county wide 
contract which may include a new vendor. 

5/12/2006 
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I 

Sorv1co Center-DIVISIOn 2103, Emergency Preparedness Emergency Preparedness 

Fund 101 General Fund Department Pol1ce 

~ --~~--~---- --- ~ ~ ------~~------

[ FY 2007 Expenditures by Classification 
100% 

:-------------·-

~ . --_-~::::-.----c' ------------ -·· 
------~------~ 

-~-------===::::::-..::::::::-- . -----

r---------~- --------
._Personnel 
== Supplies & SeNice 
::Admin. & Other 

L_ ______ 0%0%- ---~--- ---~ • Capital Outlay 

~~-- -- ~ ---- - -~~ -- --- ~~ - - ------- ~- ------

1 iiv2oo4-2oo7E:~p~ndit~re i~~~;t~l 
~ --1 

I $70,000 

uo,ooo 

150,000 

~0.000 

$30,000 

$20,000 

$10,000 

FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 

~ ~-~ ----------------~--~~~ ~~~--~-------

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Descnptlon FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures $ 6,982 S 5,197 S 35,505 $ 59,635 $ 61 893 

Total FTEs • · - · -
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Service Center-Division 2103, Emergency Preparedness 

Fund 101, General Fund 

Account Account Description 

P onnel ers 
8103 Temporary Part time 
8111 Overtime 
8221 FICA Social Security 
8232 Medicare Social Security 
8281 Benefit Stabilization 
8285 Worker's Compensation 

Personnel Total 

Supplies & Services 
8305 After Hours PO Dispatch 
8532 Telephone 
8591 Memberships & Dues 
8599 Miscellaneous 
8610 General Supplies 
8612 Small Tools 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 

Administrative & Other Total 

Capital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total 

Total Expenditures 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2004 

5,466.92 
100.32 
345.16 

80.69 
72.33 

283.50 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

6,348.92 $ 

- $ 
- $ 
- $ 

168.21 $ 
- $ 

464.61 $ 

632.82 $ 

$ 

$ 

6,981.74 $ 

Service Center-Division: 

Actual 
FY2005 

203.70 
-

12.63 
2.95 
-

8.98 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

228.26 $ 

- $ 
4,968.29 $ 

- $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 

4,968.29 $ 

$ 

$ 

5,196.55 $ 

44 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

-
-
-
-
-
-

-
5,500.00 

25,005.00 
500.00 
568.00 

3,932.00 

35,505.00 

35,505.00 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Emergency Prepareo 

Estimated 
FY2006 

-
-
-
-
-
-

-
4,532.37 

25,005.00 
633.17 

23,568.00 
5,896.73 

59,635.26 

59,635.26 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Proposed 
FY2007 

-
-
-
-
-
-

10,000.00 
5,500.00 

30,393.00 
1,000.00 
1,500.00 

13,500.00 

61,893.00 

61,893.uo 

5112/2006 



ice Center/Division 2103, Emergency Preparedness Service Center/Division: Emergency Preparedness 
. od 101, General Fund Department: Police 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
8532 Telephone 101-2103-8532 

Telephones/fax for the EOC transferred to P.O. 
without funding 04/05. Transfered funds from office 
supplies, small tools & miscellaneous. For 05-06, City 
Manager has provided $5,500 from other departments 
to pay the shared cost for EOC phones & fax. 

No increase per V. Harnish 

8591 Memberships & Dues 1 01-21 03-8590 

Increase of 21% to $30393. 

Represents City of Belmont's share for San Mateo 
County Sheriffs Office OES district administrator. 

- 8599 Miscellaneous 07- Increase of $500 to pay for miscellaneous 
equipment in the EOC. (Upgrades to existing 
equipment) 

8610 General Supplies 101-2103-8610 

07- Increase of $500. to purchase supplies for the 
EOC. Supplies requested during annual audit of 
supplies. 

8612 Small Tools 101-2103-8612 

Small Tools funds 

5/12/2006 
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I 
I 

Serv1ce Center-DIVISIOn 2104, Pollee Support Serv1ces Pollee Support Services 

Fund 101, General Fund Department Pollee 

76% 

I 

I ~-, ' :- - --
. ·. --

---·-·-------

r---- -- - -
.

1 

.. Personnel 
= Supplies & Service 

j ::Admin. & Other /:::::: -~ .. 
: :::_;.;,;, ·-- • Capital Outlay L ______ _ 1% 10% 

~------------ ---- -- ------ ------------- -·- ---------

1 !I'Y2oo4.2oii7Exp~~dit.;-;;-i;;;~"d;l 

' 

I 
FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 

'-------------------- ---- . --------------
_I 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Oescnpt1on FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures S 1,110,117 S 867,583 S 1,205,269 S 1,058,623 $ 1,280,821 

TotaiFTEs - - 1100 1100 800 
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Service Center-Division 2104, Police Support Services 

Fund 101, General Fund 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries 
8103 Temporary Part time 
8111 Overtime 
8113 Holiday Pay 
8114 Acting Pay 
8116 Corporal Pay 
8119 Separation Pay 
8211 PERS Retirement 
8221 FICA Social Security 
8231 Health Insurance 
8232 Medicare Social Security 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance 
8235 State Unemployment Insurance 
8241 Dental Insurance 
8242 Vision Insurance 
8251 Uniform Allowance 
8259 Deferred Compensation 
8271 Section 125 - Health Insurance 
8281 Benefit Stabilization 
8285 Worker's Compensation 

Personnel Total 

r s Supp IBS & BrYICBS 

8351 Other Professional!fechnical 
8430 Repair & Maintenance Service 
8442 Equipment Rentals 
8530 Communications 
8531 Postage/Delivery Services 
8550 Printing & Binding 
8591 Memberships & Dues 
8599 Miscellaneous 
8610 General Supplies 
8612 Small Tools 
8680 Books/Manuals/Subscriptions 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 
8308 Computer Usage Charge 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge 
8310 Administrative Support Charge 

Administrative & Other Total 

Capital Outlay Total 

Total Expenditures 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2004 

555,865.39 
49,717.27 
27,352.93 

3,704.04 
-
-
-

11,961.44 
3,039.79 
1,506.20 
9,723.68 
6,276.28 

831.00 
8,423.68 
1,997.61 
5,516.67 

21,623.42 
58,801.48 
30,560.49 
61,929.05 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

858,830.42 $ 

28,119.09 $ 
17,501.73 $ 

- $ 
45,647.25 $ 

3,266.82 $ 
3,218.76 $ 

310.00 $ 
310.00 $ 

8,273.16 $ 
10,507.85 $ 

303.69 $ 

117,458.35 $ 

41,480.04 $ 
30,679.08 $ 
61,669.08 $ 

133,828.20 $ 

$ 

$ 

1,110,116.97 $ 

Service Center-Division: 

Actual 
FY2005 

430,146.51 
15,282.83 
17,165.86 
5,532.29 

-
-

573.60 
29,581.38 

946.32 
1,344.00 
7,045.82 
4,230.24 

-
7,346.31 
1,596.00 
4,375.00 

15,895.24 
59,368.81 
11,965.51 

7,465.52 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

619,841.24 $ 

31,199.18 $ 
16,076.24 $ 

4,036.59 $ 
40,298.14 $ 

2,153.89 $ 
1,762.10 $ 

230.00 $ 
471.65 $ 

7,883.04 $ 
4,434.08 $ 

287.18 $ 

108,832.09 $ 

49,380.96 $ 
29,571.60 $ 
59,957.04 $ 

138,909.60 $ 

$ 

$ 

867,582.93 $ 

48 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

542,686.70 
29,012.35 
40,016.76 

5,782.19 
5,293.55 
5,293.55 

-
85,510.45 

1,798.77 
1,344.00 
8,070.05 
7,346.96 

-
9,289.39 
1,824.00 
5,101.00 

14,676.36 
77,784.00 
27,952.80 
12,507.65 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

881,290.53 $ 

38,702.00 $ 
28,103.00 $ 

5,421.00 $ 
60,316.00 $ 

3,000.00 $ 
2,500.00 $ 

500.00 $ 
400.00 $ 

9,250.00 $ 
11,953.80 $ 

350.00 $ 

160,495.80 $ 

54,477.64 $ 
25,274.83 $ 
66,108.58 $ 

145,861.05 $ 

17,622.00 $ 

17,622.00 $ 

1,205,269.38 $ 

Police Support Ser 

Estimated 
FY2006 

524,708.37 
17,783.21 
23,182.91 

6,456.86 
-
-

2,850.96 
82,857.09 

1,102.53 
1,272.00 
7,213.89 
4,711.62 

-
8,796.15 
1,738.50 
6,478.50 

13,758.60 
70,659.30 
14,561.36 
11,459.15 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

799,590.98 $ 

24,349.79 $ 
29,681.82 $ 
2,501.40 $ 

36,361.94 $ 
1,836.90 $ 
4,681.17 $ 

292.50 $ 
112.50 $ 

5,583.02 $ 
7,256.39 $ 

513.87 $ 

113,171.28 $ 

54,477.60 $ 
25,274.88 $ 
66,108.60 $ 

145,861.08 $ 

$ 

$ 

1,058,623.34 $ 

Police 

Proposed 
FY2007 

606,000.61 
35,086.66 
43,118.41 

4,745.79 
-
-
-

78,536.18 
2,175.37 
1,248.00 

11,110.98 
8,133.91 

-
9,234.21 
1,710.00 
5,412.00 

27,576.02 
84,833.65 
30,722.44 
21,769.77 

971,414.00 

38,7L 
28,103.00 
5,421.00 

60,316.00 
3,000.00 
5,000.00 

500.00 
400.00 

11,000.00 
11,000.00 

500.00 

163,942.00 

52,233.14 
23,961.44 
51,648.64 

127,843.22 

17,622.00 

17,622.00 

1,280,821.21 

5/12/2006 



ice Center/Division 2104, Police Support Services Service Center/Division: Police Support Services 
. _,od 101, General Fund Department: Police 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
8351 Other Professional/Technical 101-2104-8351 

26000 message switch & 2 microchannels (SMCo) 
1,200 DOJ fingerprint fees 
780 SMARTS/CLETS (LawNet) 
822 LiveScan print fees (SMCounty) 
15,000 Computer Support Svs not provided by IS 
Deot 

8430 Repair & Maintenance Service 101-2104-8430 

2,800 VoicePrint maintenance agreement 
4,416 VeriPik main! agreement 
2,500 for Zetron unit, evidence & records annual 
alarm costs, water dispenser & water, computer 
terminals, modems, printers, maintenance of 
computer software, typewriters, time clock, 
reader/printer, cameras, computer keyboards/printers 
600 Fax maintenance 
250 TRAK system 
13,300 CYRUN 'Alliance" Support Service Agreement 
(24h/365d svc-yr #3 of 3 yr service commitment) 
2,880 ldenti LiveScan Main! 
1,357 annual Copier Main! 

8530 Communications 101-2104-8530 

11,496 main! agreement for base station, radios & TT 
1,680 main! Channel16 repeater 
16,000 GPRS lines (formerly CDPD) wireless service 
of the MDCs in patrol vehs by Cingular/SBC 
3,360 Pagers 
5,461 Nextells 
2,053 Teleminder 
14,266 BIOKEY (was Cerulean/Aether Packe!Ciuster) 
radio software main! 
6,000 radio repairs 

8610 General Supplies 101-2104-8610 

Miscellaneous storage equipment for property and 
records and SWAT 

Office supplies used by Support Services internally 
and for orovidina services to citizens. 

5/12/2006 
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-
Sevice Center/Division 2104, Police Support Services Service Center/Division: Police Support Ser. 
Fund 101, General Fund Department: P, .e 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
8612 Small Tools 101-2104-8612 

Equipment to complete mise projects such as the 
interview rooms. 

Small tool equipment/replacement necessary to 
Support Services in day to day operations of Records 
and Communications. 

9040 Machinery & Equipment $17,622 in software/data costs for State 911 Program 
for Wireless E911. To be reimbursed by the State. 
$3,978 of additional costs for computers and monitors 
to be billed directly to State. 
Building not completed by fiscal year end; cost is 
essential for dispatch; expense carried over to 06-07 

5/1212006 
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Serv1ce CentN-DIVISion 4221, Supplemental Law Enforcement Supplemental Law Enforcement 

Fund 227, Supplemental Law Enforcement Serv1ces Department Pol1ce 

88% 

0% 

$1BO,IKIO 

$160,0{10 

$140,0{10 

$120,000 

$100,0{10 

$10,0{10 

$60,000 

$40,000 -

$20,000 

FY2004 

fi'Y2007 Expenditures byCf~~slflc~ii;;~l 

FY2005 FY2006 

-----------------------------, 

-.Personnel 
::: Supplies & Service 

1 ':Admin. & Other 
' 

i • Capital Outlay 

FY2007 __j 
Actual Actual Budget Est1mated Proposed 

Descnpt1on FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures S 160,221 $ 141,707 $ 119,694 S 99,217 S 90,804 

TotaiFTEs - - 100 100 100 
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Service Center-Division 4221, Supplemental Law Enforcement 

Fund 227, Supplemental Law Enforcement Services 

Account Account Description 

p ersonne 
8101 Regular Salaries 
8111 Overtime 
8113 Holiday Pay 
8211 PERS Retirement 
8231 Health Insurance 
8232 Medicare Social Security 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance 
8241 Dental Insurance 
8242 Vision Insurance 
8251 Uniform Allowance 
8259 Deferred Compensation 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance 
8281 Benefit Stabilization 
8285 Worker's Comoensation 

Personnel Total 

Sup lies & Services 

Supplies & Services Total 

Building Maintenance Charge 
Administrative Su port Charge 

Administrative & Other Total 

Ca ital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total 

Total Expenditures 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2004 

108,774.68 
5,179.57 

-
4,630.06 

376.16 
1,756.46 
1,103.98 
1,203.29 

446.70 
1,350.00 

115.10 
16,682.25 
5,516.16 

13,086.39 

160,220.80 

160,220.80 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Service Center-Division: 

Actual 
FY2005 

81,093.82 
7.444.52 

-
11,766.76 

208.00 
1,292.43 

806.50 
816.05 
266.00 

-
117.89 

10,703.52 
2,163.90 
7,638.10 

124,317.49 

6,571.44 
10,818.36 

17,389.80 

141,707.29 
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$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

64,247.04 
5,601.50 

-
18,830.81 

192.00 
1,172.01 

878.35 
1,332.21 

228.00 
725.00 

-
10,980.00 
3,212.35 
4,651.49 

112,050.76 

0.35 
7,642.68 

7,643.03 

119,693.79 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Supplemental Law Enforce. 

Estimated 
FY2006 

72.467.00 
3,234.84 
1,050.92 
6,567.03 

72.00 
489.47 
353.25 
171.41 
85.50 

362.51 
-

3,879.63 
802.31 

2,038.10 

91,573.94 

7,642.68 

7,642.68 

99,216.62 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Police 

Proposed 
FY2007 

52,572.69 
5,459.47 

-
6,814.47 

-
1,019.12 

748.19 
480.00 
228.00 
756.00 

7,212.00 
5,040.00 

-
-

80,329.94 

2,831.36 
7,642 68 

10,4" 

90,803.98 

5/12/2006 



Serv1ce Conter-DIVISIOn 4223, Pollee Educat1on Serv1ces Pollee Educat1on Serv1ces 

Fund 229, Pol1ce Education Serv1ces Department Pollee 

$80,000 

$70,000 

$60,000 

$50,000 

$40,000 

$30,000 

$20,000 

$10,000 

-- -~ --- ---- --

' FY 2007 Expenditures by Classification 

93% 

I 
r 

I 
I : 

~ 
0%0% 7% 

FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 

~--------- -· -------------1-. Personnel 
= Supplies & Service 
':Admin. & Other 
• Capital Outlay 

-- --- J 

_J 

FY2007 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Descnpt1on FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures S 4,496 S 3,758 $ 5,000 S 5 000 S 71,782 

Total FTEs • - - - 0 45 
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Service Center-Division 4223, Police Education Services 

Fund 229, Police Education Services 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries 
8111 Overtime 
8211 PERS Retirement 
8231 Health Insurance 
8232 Medicare Social Security 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance 
8241 Dental Insurance 
8242 Vision Insurance 
8251 Uniform Allowance 
8259 Deferred Compensation 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance 
8281 Benefit Stabilization 
8285 Worker's Compensation 

Personnel Total 

Su lies & Services 
8610 General Sup lies 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 

Administrative & Other Total 

Capital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total 

Total Expenditures 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2004 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4,496.11 

4,496.11 

4,496.11 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Service Center-Division: 

Actual 
FY2005 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3,758.12 

3,758.12 

3,758.12 
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$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

5,000.00 

5,000.00 

5,000.00 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Police Education Ser 

Estimated 
FY2006 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

5,000.00 

5,000.00 

5,000.00 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Police 

Proposed 
FY2007 

36,945.13 
4,980.24 

11,276.02 
86.40 

709.53 
484.84 
343.80 
102.60 
324.06 

3,740.40 
3,267.00 
1,847.26 
2,674.83 

66,782.10 

5,000.00 

5,000.00 

71,782.10 

5/12/2006 
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ServiCe Center-DIVISIOn 4225, Public Safety Grant Publ1c Safety Grant 

Fund 225, PubliC Safety Grants Dopartrnent Pollee 

0% 

$35,000 

$30,000 

$25,000 

$20,000 

$15,000 -

$10,000 

$5,000 

FY 2007 Expenditures by Classification 

,--~------------------- ---

i -. Personnel 
I 
! = Supplies & Service 
1 ''Admin. & Other 
I• Capital Outlay 

-"-"-··----------------- ---·--) 

~ ~ ~- ~-~-- -~--~----------~-~- ~-- -~-I 

! 

~--~----- --~-------~- - --~ 

l 
s~ 

FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 

Actual Actual Budget Est1mated Proposed 
Descnpt1on FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

! 

Total Expend1tures S · S • $ 31,409 $ - S 31,409 

Total FTEs - • • - -

119 



Service Center-Division 4225, Public Safety Grant 

Fund 225, Public Safety Grants 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 

Personnel Total 

Supplies & Services 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 

Administrative & Other Total 

Total Expenditures 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2004 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Service Center-Division: 

Actual 
FY2005 

120 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

$ 

$ 

$ 

31,408.74 $ 

Estimated 
FY2006 

Public Safety ' 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Police 

Proposed 
FY2007 

31,408.74 

5/12/2006 



ice Center/Division 4225, Public Safety Grant Service Center/Division: Public Safety Grant 
, -••d 225, Public Safety Grants Department: Police 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
9040 Machinery & Equipment Designated funds from Cleep Grant for 2001-02 & 

2002-03 to be expended for LawNet related expenses 
and LiveScan equipment. These funds were not spent 
during the last two FY's because of the anticipated 
new police department building and now awaiting the 
move into it after comoletion. 

5/12/2006 
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Scrv1ce Center-DIVISIOn 3101, Planning and Project Management Plannmg and Project Management 

Fund 501 Sewer Enterpnse-Operatlons Department Public Works 

,-~~--- --------~-------- ---

74% 

~====-__::··----_--_--_----------------

[FY20o4-2007 Expenditure Trends j 

$600,000 

$500,000 

$400,000 

$300,000 

$200,000 

$100,000 

,----
.. Personnel 
=Supplies & Service 
':Admin. & Other 
• Capital Outlay 

' I FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 
I 

_ __j 

Actual Actual Budget Est1mated Proposed 
Descnpt1on FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Toti11 Expenditures S 518,122 S 411,928 S 434,221 S 442 853 S 356,312 

TotaiFTEs - - 305 305 230 

51 



Service Center-Division 3101, Planning and Project Management Service Center-Division: Planning and Project Manage 

Fund 501, Sewer Enterprise-Operations 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries $ 
8103 Temporary Part time $ 
8111 Overtime $ 
8119 Separation Pay $ 
8211 PERS Retirement $ 
8221 FICA Social Security $ 
8231 Health Insurance $ 
8232 Medicare Social Security $ 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance $ 
8241 Dental Insurance $ 
8242 Vision Insurance $ 
8259 Deferred Compensation $ 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance $ 
8281 Benefit Stabilization $ 
8285 Worker's Compensation $ 

Personnel Total $ 

Supplies & Services 
8331 Engineering/Architectural $ 
8356 Technology Services $ 
8359 Computer Software Licenses $ 
8442 Equipment Rentals $ 
8522 Liability Insurance Charges $ 
8531 Postage/Delivery Services $ 
8532 Telephone $ 
8550 Printing & Binding $ 
8580 Travel & Training $ 
8591 Memberships & Dues $ 
8599 Miscellaneous $ 
8610 General Supplies $ 
8680 Books/Manuals/Subscriptions $ 

Supplies & Services Total $ 

Administrative & Other 
8307 Vehicle Usage Charge $ 
8308 Computer Usage Charge $ 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge $ 
8310 Administrative Support Charge $ 

Administrative & Other Total $ 

$ 

Capital Outlay Total $ 

Total Expenditures $ 

Actual 
FY2004 

229,226.90 
11,494.00 

488.43 
22,998.48 

2,225.83 
662.06 
392.00 

3,290.18 
2,470.74 
2,186.18 

684.26 
12,681.61 
18,546.27 
12,521.17 

9,685.90 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

329,584.01 $ 

6,650.00 $ 
412.79 $ 

1,087.73 $ 
- $ 

91,396.08 $ 
162.45 $ 

9,809.21 $ 
201.10 $ 

- $ 
- $ 
- $ 

552.24 $ 
273.71 $ 

110,845.31 $ 

3,999.00 $ 
19,946.04 $ 
13,171.08 $ 
40,907.04 $ 

78,023.16 $ 

$ 

$ 

518,122.48 $ 

Actual 
FY2005 

224,631.98 
1,836.70 

555.42 
1,145.76 

15,535.10 
115.75 
385.62 

3,400.35 
3,629.04 
2,291.07 

653.56 
11,764.04 
21,212.88 

6,470.18 
9,017.Q4 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

302,644.49 $ 

- $ 
324.75 $ 
476.16 $ 
363.72 $ 

21,428.04 $ 
928.32 $ 

9,457.15 $ 
967.85 $ 

- $ 
- $ 

797.80 $ 
1,940.01 $ 

- $ 

36,683.80 $ 

4,941.12 $ 
22,168.68 $ 
11,051.16 $ 
34,438.68 $ 

72,599.64 $ 

$ 

$ 

411,927.93 $ 

52 

Department: Public Works 

Budget 
FY2006 

225,630.34 
601.41 
100.00 

-
28,232.77 

37.50 
297.60 

3,648.51 
3,050.52 
2,095.26 

672.60 
13,311.00 
24,272.42 
11,318.46 
7,421.53 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

320,689.92 $ 

- $ 
2,440.00 $ 
1,525.00 $ 
2,000.00 $ 

- $ 
1,000.00 $ 

10,000.00 $ 
1,125.00 $ 
2,370.00 $ 
1,500.00 $ 

- $ 
2,075.00 $ 

500.00 $ 

24,535.00 $ 

7,491.99 $ 
25,621.45 $ 
10,470.33 $ 
41,782.04 $ 

85,365.81 $ 

3,630.00 $ 

3,630.00 $ 

434,220.73 $ 

Estimated 
FY2006 

239,688.20 
902.12 
126.11 

-
29,861.87 

55.95 
288.00 

3,710.04 
3,671.90 
2,298.59 

638.40 
11,355.72 
29,507.96 

6,834.50 
7,963.68 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

336,903.00 $ 

- $ 
- $ 

1,484.00 $ 
2,000.00 $ 

- $ 
900.00 $ 

9,000.00 $ 
500.00 $ 

2,000.00 $ 
1,500.00 $ 

500.00 $ 
2,000.00 $ 

700.00 $ 

20,584.00 $ 

7,491.96 $ 
25,621.44 $ 
10,470.36 $ 
41,782.08 $ 

85,365.84 $ 

$ 

$ 

442,852.84 $ 

Proposed 
FY2007 

180,799.50 
-
-
-

23,434.60 
-

326.40 
3,118.99 
2,437.11 
1,495.21 

524.40 
10,897.25 
23,405.83 
9,039.98 
6,398.29 

261,877.56 

-
-

1,555.00 
2,040.00 

1,0 
10,000.00 

500.00 
2,000.00 
2,000.00 

600.00 
2,100.00 

500.00 

22,295.00 

6,600.88 
20,390.19 

7,794.58 
37,354.17 

72,139.81 

356,312.38 

5/11/2006 



·ice Center/Division 3101, Planning and Project Managemeo11ervice Center/Division: Planning and Project Management 
. ~•ld 501, Sewer Enterprise-Operations Department: Public Works 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
8442 I EquiQment Rentals I CH Gooier Lease 
8591 I Memberships & Dues IBACWA annual membership. 

5/11/2006 
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Serv1ce Center-DIVISIOn 3102, Sanitary Sewer Operat1ons San1tary Sewer Operations 

Fund 501, Sewer Enterpnse-Operat1ons Department Public Works 

72% 

1

--·· -------.. 

1-. Personnel 
i c:: Supplies & Service 
i ::Admin. & Other 
' • Capital Outlay 

---- _j 
,---------- ------- ----------------. 

I FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Descnpt1on FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures S 2,764,841 $ 2,759,884 $ 3,350,512 $ 3,419 669 S 3,361,622 

TotaiFTEs - - 575 575 705 
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Service Center-Division 3102, Sanitary Sewer Operations 

Fund 501, Sewer Enterprise-Operations 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries 
8103 Temporary Part time 
8111 Overtime 
8112 Standby Pay 
8211 PERS Retirement 
8221 FICA Social Security 
8231 Health Insurance 
8232 Medicare Social Security 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance 
8235 State Unemployment Insurance 
8241 Dental Insurance 
8242 Vision Insurance 
8259 Deferred Compensation 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance 
8281 Benefit Stabilization 
8282 Compensated Absences 
8285 Worker's Compensation 

Personnel Total 

Supplies & Services 
8305 After Hours PO Dispatch 
8311 Property Tax Admin Fee 
8351 Other Professionalffechnical 
8359 Computer Software Licenses 
8411 Water 
8417 Other Waste Water treatment Fees 
8418 S.B.S.A. Sewer Treatment 
8419 Depreciation 
8430 Repair & Maintenance Service 
8441 Land/Building Rentals 
8442 Equipment Rentals 
8522 Liability Insurance Charges 
8530 Communications 
8532 Telephone 
8580 Travel & Training 
8590 Right of Way Maintenance 
8591 Memberships & Dues 
8599 Miscellaneous 
8610 General Supplies 
8612 Small Tools 
8613 Safety Equipment 
8632 Natural Gas & Electricity 
8639 Fuel 
8641 Repair & Maintenance Supplies 
8680 Books/Manuals/Subscriptions 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 
8307 Vehicle Usage Charge 
8308 Computer Usage Charge 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge 
8310 Administrative Support Charge 

Administrative & Other Total 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2004 

249,381.11 
9,813.74 
3,145.00 

56,331.66 
2,619.52 

530.30 
769.59 

3,895.56 
4,347.29 

88.50 
4,300.70 
1,143.81 

14,336.46 
31,718.41 
16,148.15 
4,439.64 

38,239.97 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

441,249.41 $ 

- $ 
10,352.50 $ 

130,618.28 $ 
- $ 

1,468.06 $ 
- $ 

1,038,645.00 $ 
247,445.87 $ 

5,396.89 $ 
56,000.04 $ 

2,249.95 $ 
362,739.00 $ 

489.07 $ 
8,635.07 $ 
2,365.44 $ 

204,204.00 $ 
214.76 $ 
420.67 $ 

5,965.58 $ 
11,915.89 $ 
10,908.04 $ 
29,631.42 $ 

4,710.74 $ 
9,234.52 $ 

- $ 

2,143,610.79 $ 

71,141.04 $ 
21,336.00 $ 
19,866.00 $ 
67,638.00 $ 

179,981.04 $ 

$ 

Service Center-Division: 

Actual 
FY2005 

316,703.67 
-

4,411.93 
49,750.78 
23,336.97 

-
1,111.06 
4,365.39 
6,663.91 
8,183.00 
5,934.27 
1,461.25 

12,860.33 
58,978.38 
10,421.76 

2,114.15 
38,533.82 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

544,830.67 $ 

5,000.00 $ 
- $ 

71,967.42 $ 
- $ 

1,396.09 $ 
- $ 

973,588.30 $ 
248,983.85 $ 

13,439.30 $ 
56,000.04 $ 

6,834.16 $ 
303,690.96 $ 

7,573.45 $ 
8,176.31 $ 
4,414.68 $ 

204,204.00 $ 
283.32 $ 
209.26 $ 

9,089.48 $ 
34,958.72 $ 
13,579.67 $ 
30,007.03 $ 

6,677.70 $ 
43,007.35 $ 

205.83 $ 

2,043,286.92 $ 

76,165.44 $ 
27,706.56 $ 
18,646.44 $ 
49,247.64 $ 

171,766.08 $ 

$ 

56 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

387,666.84 
-

14,973.20 
55,588.72 
48,349.81 

-
777.60 

6,299.98 
5,496.99 

-
6,531.75 
1,653.00 

19,494.00 
71,029.27 
20,688.28 

-
28,288.78 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

666,838.22 $ 

10,000.00 $ 
10,500.00 $ 

145,135.00 $ 
6,000.00 $ 
2,030.00 $ 

50,000.00 $ 
1,221,011.00 $ 

250,000.00 $ 
15,225.00 $ 
56,000.00 $ 

4,250.00 $ 
269,333.00 $ 

7,430.00 $ 
8,125.00 $ 
3,525.00 $ 

204,204.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 

710.00 $ 
7,620.00 $ 

20,445.00 $ 
13,700.00 $ 
35,000.00 $ 

6,350.00 $ 
30,300.00 $ 

500.00 $ 

2,378,393.00 $ 

121,877.08 $ 
40,898.43 $ 
25,732.17 $ 
71,772.81 $ 

260,280.49 $ 

45,000.00 $ 

Sanitary Sewer Ope" 

Estimated 
FY2006 

417,385.44 
-

7,220.19 
60,188.46 
54,494.01 

-
1,377.23 
5,437.53 
8,589.15 
3,165.00 
6,912.27 
1,780.37 

21,205.49 
72,897.93 
13,477.32 

-
35,176.07 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

709,306.44 $ 

10,000.00 $ 
10,500.00 $ 

145,000.00 $ 
8,850.00 $ 
1,800.00 $ 

44,600.00 $ 
1,221,011.04 $ 

250,000.00 $ 
15,000.00 $ 
56,000.00 $ 

4,700.00 $ 
269,333.00 $ 

7,000.00 $ 
7,000.00 $ 
4,500.00 $ 

204,204.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 

700.00 $ 
9,500.00 $ 

20,000.00 $ 
13,500.00 $ 
26,000.00 $ 

8,800.00 $ 
45,000.00 $ 

500.00 $ 

2,384,498.04 $ 

121,877.04 $ 
40,898.40 $ 
25,732.20 $ 
71,772.84 $ 

260,280.48 $ 

65,584.13 $ 

Proposed 
FY2007 

414,720.35 
-

10,754.55 
66,912.57 
53,755.14 

-
1,161.60 
8,062.53 
5,814.83 

-
6,366.72 
1,607.40 

25,671.03 
74,796.65 
22,240.72 

-
30,168.25 

722,032.34 

10,000.00 
10,500.00 

148,or· ' 
8,8 
2,07U.uU 

51,000.00 
1 ,325, 708.00 

250,000.00 
15,500.00 
57,150.00 

4,335.00 
183,012.95 

7,578.00 
8,288.00 
3,596.00 

204,204.00 
1,000.00 

725.00 
8,575.00 

20,864.00 
13,974.00 
35,700.00 

8,350.00 
30,905.00 

-

2,409,884.95 

107,380.86 
39,712.51 
24,590.85 
58,020.27 

229,704.49 

511212006 



•ice Center-Division 3102, Sanitary Sewer Operations Service Center-Division: Sanitary Sewer Operations 

Fund 501, Sewer Enterprise-Operations Department: Public Works 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Account Account Descri tion FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Capital Outlay Total $ $ $ 45,000.00 $ 65,584.13 $ 

Total Expenditures $ 2, 764,841.24 $ 2,759,883.67 $ 3,350,511.71 $ 3,419,669.09 $ 3,361,621.78 

5/12/2006 
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-
Sevice Center/Division 3102, Sanitary Sewer Operations Service Center/Division: Sanitary Sewer Operat 
Fund 501, Sewer Enterprise-Operations Department: Public V\ .s 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
8311 Property Tax Admin Fee Countv Collection Fee 
8351 Other Professional/Technical Professional services for pump statation telemetry, 

emergency sewer repairs, repairs to sewer pump 
stations, and miscellaneous consulting services for 
sewer rates. $60 000 for root foaminQ. 

8359 Computer Software Licenses $6000 for Finance to purchase Applix Turbo Integrator 
software to generae annual sewer and NPDES 
service fees. 

8418 S.B.S.A. Sewer Treatment Per SBSA budget. 
8430 Repair & Maintenance Service Emergency repairs of sewer pump stations, 

emergency sanitary sewer repairs, fire extinguisher 
service. 

8441 Land/Buildinq Rentals Corp Yard lease to sanitary sewer enterprise. 
8442 Equipment Rentals Copier, boom truck rental for pump stations. 

Miscellaneous eauioment rentals. 
8532 Telephone Landline and cellular phone services. 
8590 Right of Way Maintenance Franchise in lieu fee set at $.65/linear foot for sewer 

line in public right-of-way, exclusive of lines in 
easements. 

8612 Small Tools Sewer rods, cutters, cleaning nozels and other har 
tools. 

8613 Safety Equipment Miscellaneous safety equipment and confined space -
equipment. 

8632 Natural Gas & Electricity Natural gas and electricity for sewer pump stations. 
Pump stations and pumps run off electricity. 

8641 Repair & Maintenance Supplies Piping, banding, asphalt and backfill materials for 
emergency and non-emergency sanitary sewer repair 
and maintenance work. 

5/11/2006 
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Serv1ce Center-DIVISIOn 3103, Operat10ns and NPDES Operat1ons and NPDES 

Fund 525, Storm Dra1nage Enterpnse Department Public Works 

~--

1 

I 

46% 

J 
J 

I 
I 

3% 

-:-_-_-_-_-_-_. 33% 

r;, Person-nel--

== Supplies & Service 
: Admin. & Other 

• Capital Outlay 
- _____ _j 

~--- ,- ------ - -- ----------1 
: FY 2004-2007 Expenditure Trends 

"l 

$1,400,000 
;__ 

$1,200,000 

$1,000,000 

$800,000 

$GOO,OOO 

$400,000 

$200,000 

L _________ _ FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Descnpt1on FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures S 925,023 S 1,083 579 $ 1,304,028 S 1,204.490 S 942,430 

Total FTEs · • 8 64 8 64 4 35 
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Service Center-Division 3103, Operations and NPDES 

Fund 525, Storm Drainage Enterprise 

Account Account Descri tion 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries 
8103 Temporary Part time 
8111 Overtime 
8119 Separation Pay 
8211 PERS Retirement 
8221 FICA Social Security 
8231 Health Insurance 
8232 Medicare Social Security 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance 
8235 State Unemployment Insurance 
8241 Dental Insurance 
8242 Vision Insurance 
8259 Deferred Compensation 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance 
8281 Benefit Stabilization 
8282 Compensated Absences 
8285 Worker's Compensation 

Personnel Total 

Supplies & Services 
8311 Property Tax Admin Fee 
8331 Engineering/Architectural 
8351 Other Professional/Technical 
8356 Technology Services 
8359 Computer Software Licenses 
8411 Water 
8419 Depreciation 
8430 Repair & Maintenance Service 
8442 Equipment Rentals 
8522 Liability Insurance Charges 
8530 Communications 
8531 Postage/Delivery Services 
8532 Telephone 
8550 Printing & Binding 
8580 Travel & Training 
8599 Miscellaneous 
8610 General Supplies 
8612 Small Tools 
8613 Safety Equipment 
8632 Natural Gas & Electricity 
8639 Fuel 
8641 Repair & Maintenance Supplies 
8680 Books/Manuals/Subscriptions 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 
8307 Vehicle Usage Charge 
8308 Computer Usage Charge 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge 
8310 Administrative SlJp_port Charge 

Administrative & Other Total 

Capital Outlay Total 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2004 

364,180.53 
23,342.48 

3,547.48 
16,761.11 
3,313.08 
1,219.14 

803.10 
5,392.75 
5,565.89 

88.50 
3,914.85 
1,200.07 

17,989.38 
23,837.90 
19,391.47 

1,717.54 
28,672.73 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

520,938.00 $ 

19,033.50 $ 
- $ 

24,803.00 $ 
412.79 $ 

- $ 
936.83 $ 

81,410.99 $ 
1,546.31 $ 
1,743.21 $ 

33,709.08 $ 
198.81 $ 

1.75 $ 
3,635.61 $ 

77.52 $ 
10.00 $ 

427.50 $ 
5,546.14 $ 

775.72 $ 
493.30 $ 

7,435.27 $ 
2,124.56 $ 

13,175.78 $ 
208.00 $ 

197,705.67 $ 

75,242.04 $ 
34,265.04 $ 
24,684.00 $ 
72,188.04 $ 

206,379.12 $ 

$ 

Service Center-Division: 

Actual 
FY2005 

453,361.53 
1,836.70 
3,821.18 

-
29,669.45 

115.78 
1,003.59 
6,180.16 
8,132.56 

-
5,850.75 
1,551.43 

17,985.34 
52,717.22 
12,832.28 

818.66 
33,098.16 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

628,974.79 $ 

- $ 
8,510.45 $ 

18,557.75 $ 
- $ 
- $ 

823.31 $ 
35,348.59 $ 

583.75 $ 
2,526.76 $ 

124,514.04 $ 
4,066.92 $ 

- $ 
3,914.95 $ 

4.82 $ 
30.00 $ 

405.80 $ 
6,733.94 $ 
5,564.73 $ 
5,378.37 $ 
8,741.46 $ 
5,712.21 $ 

10,214.32 $ 
184.88 $ 

241,817.05 $ 

72,568.68 $ 
48,888.84 $ 
29,569.32 $ 
61,760.16 $ 

212,787.00 $ 

$ 

60 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

467,237.45 
601.41 

10,167.02 
-

58,353.51 
37.29 

777.60 
7,021.12 
6,367.02 

-
6,501.86 
1,550.40 

20,405.40 
65,361.40 
24,274.81 

-
26,171.65 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

694,827.94 $ 

19,500.00 $ 
5,075.00 $ 

41,895.00 $ 
1,930.00 $ 
7,500.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 

55,000.00 $ 
5,000.00 $ 

10,150.00 $ 
138,999.00 $ 

4,140.00 $ 
100.00 $ 

5,280.00 $ 
100.00 $ 

2,335.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 
7,555.00 $ 
4,200.00 $ 
4,565.00 $ 

10,000.00 $ 
6,600.00 $ 

14,469.00 $ 
500.00 $ 

346,893.00 $ 

115,982.64 $ 
49,846.86 $ 
24,135.00 $ 
72,343.01 $ 

262,307.51 $ 

$ 

Operations and Nl 

Estimated 
FY2006 

419,499.32 
902.12 

5,422.68 
-

50,665.44 
55.94 

801.56 
6,479.58 
7,267.49 

-
5,362.98 
1,320.44 

17,465.54 
56,429.24 
11,930.91 

-
23,444.82 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

607,048.02 $ 

19,500.00 $ 
5,075.00 $ 

40,000.00 $ 
1,970.00 $ 
8,850.00 $ 

700.00 $ 
55,000.00 $ 

2,500.00 $ 
8,000.00 $ 

138,999.00 $ 
4,140.00 $ 

- $ 
3,500.00 $ 

- $ 
300.00 $ 

1,100.00 $ 
7,000.00 $ 
4,200.00 $ 
4,500.00 $ 
8,500.00 $ 
6,600.00 $ 

14,400.00 $ 
300.00 $ 

335,134.00 $ 

115,982.64 $ 
49,846.92 $ 
24,135.00 $ 
72,342.96 $ 

262,307.52 $ 

Public Works 

Proposed 
FY2007 

286,827.01 
-

4,758.52 
-

37,177.90 
-

710.40 
5,352.01 
3,951.42 

-
4,293.10 

991.80 
12,046.23 
51,196.80 
15,055.13 

-
17,287.09 

439,647.40 

19,500.00 
5,075.00 

47,or- ' 
1,9 
8,85\J.vl..l 
1,000.00 

55,000.00 
5,000.00 

10,350.00 
94,450.43 
4,140.00 

-
5,385.00 

-
2,380.00 
1,700.00 
7,700.00 
4,285.00 
4,655.00 

10,200.00 
7,100.00 

14,750.00 
-

310,490.43 

68,212.38 
35,438.91 
14,933.86 
49,707.21 

168,292.35 

5/12/2006 



/ice Center-Division 3103, Operations and NPDES 

Fund 525, Storm Drainage Enterprise 

Account Account Description 

Total Expenditures $ 

Actual 
FY2004 

925,022.79 $ 

Service Center-Division: 

Actual 
FY2005 

1,083,578.84 $ 

61 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

1,304,028.45 $ 

Operations and NPDES 

Estimated 
FY2006 

1,204,489.54 $ 

Public Works 

Proposed 
FY2007 

942,430.17 

5/12/2006 



-Sevice Center/Division 3103, Operations and NPDES Service Center/Division: Operations and NP 
Fund 525, Storm Drainage Enterprise Department: Public VI.. ,s 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
8311 Property Tax Admin Fee County Collection Fee- $10,500 

Property Tax Administration Cost- $9 000 
8351 Other Professional/Technical Preparation for annual NPDES assessments for 

taxroll. Emergency storm drain system repair services, 
storm drain services. State NPDES and Water Dog 
Lake permits. Consultant for Water Dog Lake. 

8359 Computer Software Licenses $6000 for Finance to purchase Applix Turbo 
lntegrataor software to generate annual sewer and 
NPDES service fees. 

8430 Repair & Maintenance Service Emergency repair and maintenance service to storm 
permits drain system. Piping, spot repairs, drain inlet 
repairs. Includes $4,000 for unanticipated emergency 
reoairs. 

8442 Equipment Rentals Copier and miscellaneous equipment rentals. 
Includes equipment rental for creek clean up. 

8632 Natural Gas & Electricity Electricity for storm pump stations, natural gas for 
back-uo qenerators. 

8641 Repair & Maintenance Supplies Storm drain pipes, asphalt, base rock, and backfill 
materials used on storm drain repairs. Slurry for E· 
Laurel Creek culvert. ·-

9030 Improvements Other Than Buildinq Covers for material bins at Corporation Yard. 

5/11/2006 
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Serv1ce Center-DIVISIOn 3104 Storm Dra1n Project Management Storm Dra1n ProJeCt Management 

Fund 525, Storm Dramage Enterpnse Department Publ1c Works 

~---- ----------- -- --- ----__ -_:__ -- -- - ----------- --- ----- --

1 ' FY 2007 Expenditures by Classification 

$2$0,000 

$200,000 

$15li,000 

$100,000 

$5li,000 

I 

i --, 
I 

81% 

I 
!--

FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 

,--- - - ------

, .. Personnel 
I = Supplies & Service 

I
'' Admin. & Other 

1 11 Capital Outlay 

FY2007 

--------- __ _j 

Actual Actual Budget Est1mated Proposed 
Oescnpt1on FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures S - S - $ - $ - $ 214,678 

TotaiFTEs - - - • 130 

63 



Service Center-Division 3104, Storm Drain Project Management 

Fund 525, Storm Drainage Enterprise 

Account Account Descri tion 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries 
8211 PERS Retirement 
8231 Health Insurance 
8232 Medicare Social Security 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance 
8241 Dental Insurance 
8242 Vision Insurance 
8259 Deferred Compensation 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance 
8281 Benefit Stabilization 
8285 Worker's Compensation 

Personnel Total 

s r &s uppues erv1ces 
8351 Other Professionalffechnical 
8532 Telephone 
8550 Printing & Binding 
8580 Travel & Training 
8591 Memberships & Dues 
8599 Miscellaneous 
8610 General Supplies 
8680 Books/Manuals/Subscriptions 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 
8308 Computer Usage Charge 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge 
8310 Administrative Support Charge 

Administrative & Other Total 

Ca ital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total 

ITotat Expenditures 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2004 

- $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 

$ 

- $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 

$ 

- $ 
- $ 
- $ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Service Center-Division: 

Actual 
FY2005 
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-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Storm Drain Project Manage 

Estimated 
FY2006 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Public Works 

Proposed 
FY2007 

122,933.04 
15,933.88 

249.60 
2,064.03 
1,629.90 
1,203.71 

296.40 
5,229.60 

14,183.95 
6,146.65 
4,376.06 

174,246.81 

500.00 
2,000.00 

250.00 
1,000.00 

500.00 
500.00 

1,000.00 
500.0'!._ 

6,2 

21,570.29 
4,759.52 
7,851.30 

34,181.11 

214,677.921 

5/11/2006 



Notes 

5/11/2006 
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Serv1ce Center-DIVISIOn 3201, Fleet Managment Center Fleet Managment Center 

Fund 620, Fleet & Equipment Management Department Public Works 

.------------~- -

r Fv 2007-Ei~j;;~d;fu.;;-t;;-cl~~;~;;;;, 

35% 
6% 

_ _:_ __ --~} 
----1 --------.-·· -------
~ 

~====-------

$1,&00,000 

$1,400,000 

$1,200,000 

$1,000,000 

$800,000 

$600,000 

$400,000 

$200,000 

FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 
L__ _________ ~ 

1-:Person_nel_ ~~ ~~--

= Supplies & Service 
':Admin. & Other 
• Capital Outlay 

FY2007 

----~-~----~ 

Actual Actual Budget Est1mated Proposed 
Descnpt10n FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures S 692,950 S 1,093,285 $ 1,362 683 S 1,321,685 S 1,428,369 

TotaiFTEs • • 380 380 280 
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Service Center-Division 3201, Fleet Managment Center 

Fund 620, Fleet & Equipment Management 

Account Account Oescri tion 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries $ 
8103 Temporary Part time $ 
8111 Overtime $ 
8119 Separation Pay $ 
8211 PERS Retirement $ 
8221 FICA Social Security $ 
8231 Health Insurance $ 
8232 Medicare Social Security $ 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance $ 
8235 State Unemployment Insurance $ 
8241 Dental Insurance $ 
8242 Vision Insurance $ 
8259 Deferred Compensation $ 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance $ 
8281 Benefit Stabilization $ 
8282 Compensated Absences $ 
8285 Worker's Compensation $ 

Personnel Total $ 

Supplies & Services 
8351 Other Professional/Technical $ 
8419 Depreciation $ 
8430 Repair & Maintenance Service $ 
8442 Equipment Rentals $ 
8520 Insurance $ 
8531 Postage/Delivery Services $ 
8532 Telephone $ 
8550 Printing & Binding $ 
8580 Travel & Training $ 
8599 Miscellaneous $ 
8610 General Supplies $ 
8612 Small Tools $ 
8638 Oil $ 
8639 Fuel $ 
8641 Repair & Maintenance Supplies $ 
8680 Books/Manuals/Subscriptions $ 

Supplies & Services Total $ 

Administrative & Other 
8308 Computer Usage Charge $ 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge $ 
8310 Administrative Support Charge $ 

Administrative & Other Total $ 

Other Than Building 
& Equipment 

Capital Outlay Total $ 

Total Expenditures $ 

Actual 
FY2004 

148,156.88 
4,298.28 

732.70 
1,676.62 
1,413.03 

78.05 
193.60 

2,435.93 
2,466.62 

-
2,492.76 

552.90 
13,776.08 

9,222.42 
7,875.88 

293.63 
15,757.58 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

211,422.96 $ 

4,006.43 $ 
243,069.47 $ 
20,406.14 $ 

- $ 
35,000.00 $ 

40.67 $ 
5,121.68 $ 

- $ 
214.00 $ 
480.20 $ 

6,930.76 $ 
1,915.22 $ 
3,093.33 $ 

779.53 $ 
59,034.20 $ 

- $ 

380,091.63 $ 

7,680.00 $ 
10,456.08 $ 
78,770.04 $ 

96,906.12 $ 

4,529.75 $ 

692,950.46 $ 

Service Center-Division: 

Actual 
FY2005 

155,080.07 
1,836.71 

817.96 
-

10,575.47 
115.76 
295.45 

2,603.88 
2,876.46 
2,098.00 
2,698.43 

578.83 
16,357.77 
11,118.97 
4,406.49 

177.42 
13,834.64 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

225,472.31 $ 

2,973.66 $ 
359,109.10 $ 

22,866.61 $ 
- $ 
- $ 

49.83 $ 
4,431.35 $ 

100.00 $ 
462.00 $ 
787.20 $ 

6,485.20 $ 
3,291.25 $ 
3,958.48 $ 
1,446.91 $ 

60,123.72 $ 
- $ 

466,085.31 $ 

15,636.84 $ 
14,031.00 $ 
87,626.04 $ 

117,293.88 $ 

284,433.59 $ 

1,093,285.09 $ 

68 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

169,720.04 
601.38 
674.89 

-
21,247.14 

37.29 
153.60 

2,989.70 
2,369.30 

-
3,048.36 

638.40 
20,140.80 
15,012.00 

8,517.94 
-

11,020.60 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

256,171.44 $ 

3,850.00 $ 
357,000.00 $ 

33,500.00 $ 
875.00 $ 

22,909.00 $ 
100.00 $ 

5,585.00 $ 
100.00 $ 

1,000.00 $ 
400.00 $ 

6,090.00 $ 
3,550.00 $ 
4,500.00 $ 
1,350.00 $ 

80,204.42 $ 
500.00 $ 

521,513.42 $ 

12,821.97 $ 
9,937.94 $ 

123,870.42 $ 

146,630.33 $ 

438,368.14 $ 

1,362,683.33 $ 

Fleet Managment c ( 

Estimated 
FY2006 

167,587.07 
902.07 
189.12 

-
20,806.67 

55.94 
288.53 

2,832.17 
2,965.25 

-
2,914.83 

570.60 
18,195.66 
15,510.69 

4,754.18 
-

11,110.88 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

248,683.62 $ 

5,000.00 $ 
357,000.00 $ 

30,000.00 $ 
- $ 

22,909.00 $ 
75.00 $ 

5,000.00 $ 
- $ 

500.00 $ 
400.00 $ 

6,000.00 $ 
3,500.00 $ 
4,500.00 $ 
1,300.00 $ 

70,000.00 $ 
500.00 $ 

506,684.00 $ 

12,822.00 $ 
9,937.92 $ 

123,870.48 $ 

146,630.40 $ 

419,687.00 $ 

1,321,685.02 $ 

Public Works 

Proposed 
FY2007 

179,527.57 
-

2,118.18 
-

23,270.36 
-

345.60 
3,226.08 
2,503.93 

-
3,082.99 

638.40 
22,356.08 
18,486.14 

8,976.38 
-

11,538.63 

276,070.34 

4,000.00 
350,000.00 
3o,r 

& 
22,909.00 

100.00 
5,585.00 

100.00 
1,000.00 

400.00 
6,200.00 
3,650.00 
4,590.00 
1,375.00 

75,000.00 
500.00 

506,284.00 

12,881.36 
9,450.06 

96,682.78 

119,014.20 

527,000.00 

1,428,368.54 

5/11/2006 



ice Center/Division 3201, Fleet Managment Center Service Center/Division: Fleet Managment Center 
. ~11d 620, Fleet & Equipment Management Department: Public Works 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
8430 Repair & Maintenance Service Tire service, wheel alignments, towing service, fire 

extinguisher services, smog inspections, opacity test, 
radiator repairs, body work and various automotive 
repair and maintenance services. Repair services for 
SCFA. Outside agencies charged service fees for 
service repairs. Contingency for damaged vehicles. 

8641 Repair & Maintenance Supplies Auto parts used for repairing and maintaining the 
City's fleet, and SCFD vehicles. Outside agencies 
charged 25% mark-up for supplies used. 

9041 Vehicles Replacement vehicles 06-07 budget year. 

S6- Sewer Vacuum Truck 
S17- Aerial Bucket Truck 
P4 - Patrol Car 
M3 - Police Motorcycle 

Carry over of $17,000 from FY 05/06 for outfitting two 
(2) police vehicles (P3 & P9) ordered in FY 05/06, but 
scheduled for delivery in July 2006. 

I 

5/11/2006 
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Scrv1co Center-DIVISIOn 3301, Street Mault(!nance Center Street Mamtenance Center 

Fund 231, Street Mamtenance {Gas Tax) Q(!partment PubliC Works 

-------- -"~-- --------------------1 
, FY 2007 Expenditures by Classification_ 

70% 

-~·~-----~-

r - ------- - - -- ----------
1._ Personnel 

: 

1 := Supplies & Service 
::Admin. & Other i 

, • Capital Outlay __ __1 

$1,200,000 

$1,000,000 

noo,ooo 

$500,000 

$400,000 

$200,0(10 

FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 J' 
-------

FY2004 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Oescnptlon FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures S 584,309 $ 473,046 S 618,553 S 596,483 S 1,095,190 

TotaiFTEs • - 275 275 210 
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Service Center-Division 3301, Street Maintenance Center 

Fund 231, Street Maintenance (Gas Tax) 

Account Account Description 

P nnel erso 
8101 Regular Salaries $ 
8111 Overtime $ 
8119 Separation Pay $ 
8211 PERS Retirement $ 
8231 Health Insurance $ 
8232 Medicare Social Security $ 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance $ 
8241 Dental Insurance $ 
8242 Vision Insurance $ 
8259 Deferred Compensation $ 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance $ 
8281 Benefit Stabilization $ 
8285 Worker's Compensation $ 

Personnel Total $ 

$ 
8442 $ 
8522 $ 
8530 $ 
8580 $ 
8591 $ 
8599 $ 
8610 $ 
8612 $ 
8613 Equipment $ 
8632 Natural Gas & Electricity $ 
8639 Fuel $ 
8641 Repair & Maintenance Supplies $ 

I 

Supplies & Services Total $ 

Administrative & Other 
8307 Vehicle Usage Charge $ 
8308 Computer Usage Charge $ 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge $ 
8310 Administrative Support Charge $ 

Administrative & Other Total $ 

Capital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total $ 

Total Expenditures $ 

Actual 
FY2004 

148,658.07 
2,306.48 

18.60 
1,307.64 

467.50 
679.11 

2,734.42 
2,484.48 

555.16 
4,547.98 

17,595.96 
7,800.35 

18,597.14 

207,752.89 

5,836.74 
1,791.22 

72,251.04 
435.96 
799.88 
177.76 
315.27 

3,774.44 
4,332.36 

404.15 
92,034.62 

5,498.26 
44,155.70 

232,024.82 

46,016.04 
28,380.00 
15,684.00 
54,451.08 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

144,531.12 $ 

$ 

584,308.83 $ 

Service Center·Division: 

Actual 
FY2005 

92,537.59 
1,177.64 

-
5,990.62 

293.29 
683.81 

1,824.82 
1,774.37 

348.29 
1,703.70 

15,331.43 
2,641.48 
9,554.49 

133,861.53 

440.34 
668.82 

59,318.04 
372.45 

1,372.00 
476.32 
184.82 

3,795.22 
10,664.15 

655.74 
91,984.69 

4,640.95 
60,995.40 

235,568.94 

50,980.44 
25,338.96 

7,200.12 
20,095.56 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

103,615.08 $ 

$ 

473,045.55 $ 

72 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

108,025.65 
4,137.93 

-
13,472.96 

220.80 
1,153.16 
1,520.39 
2,427.35 

444.60 
2,280.00 

22,045.20 
5,762.56 
8,814.89 

170,305.49 

12,575.00 
9,445.00 

52,028.00 
900.00 

2,000.00 
500.00 
710.00 

5,525.00 
17,196.25 

1,000.00 
105,000.00 

6,500.00 
94,380.00 

307,859.25 

80,825.37 
28,176.28 

6,921.07 
24,465.98 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

140,388.70 $ 

$ 

618,553.44 $ 

Street Maintenance C 

Estimated 
FY2006 

110,476.70 
1,332.71 

-
13,531.10 

368.87 
925.02 

2,216.39 
2,236.80 

438.02 
2,246.91 

20,962.34 
3,116.51 
8,923.16 

166,774.49 

12,500.00 
9,400.00 

52,030.00 
900.00 

2,000.00 
500.00 
700.00 

5,525.00 
17,000.00 

1,000.00 
95,000.00 

6,500.00 
86,265.00 

289,320.00 

80,825.40 
28,176.24 

6,921.12 
24,465.96 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

140,388.72 $ 

$ 

596,483.21 $ 

Public Works 

Proposed 
FY2007 

129,019.06 
5,652.50 

-
16,723.23 

403.20 
2,413.94 
1,803.06 
2,103.60 

478.80 
3,392.40 

20,135.38 
6,864.91 
9,749.76 

198,739.83 

12,825.00 
9,650.00 

35,354.61 
900.00 

2,050.00 
5r 
6 

5,65lJ.uO 

17,540.00 
1,000.00 

107,100.00 
6,650.00 

86,265.00 

762,329.61 

80,919.08 
25,389.65 

7,242.75 
20,569.56 

134,121.04 

1 ,095,190.48 

5/12/2006 



·ice Center/Division 3301, Street Maintenance Center Service Center/Division: Street Maintenance Center 
.ild 231, Street Maintenance (Gas Tax) Department: Public Works 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
8351 Other Professional/Technical Originally proposed as a CIP. $200,000 for Chula 

Vista street light replacement. Envisioned street lights 
would require redesigning and engineering. 
Determined wiring and poles could be replaced 
without re-designing and engineering new system. 

$231,000 Street maintenance reserves of to be used 
for slurry sealing roads. 

$45,045 for Annual C/CAG congestion Management 
Program fee. 

8430 Repair & Maintenance Service Streetlight installation. 
8632 Natural Gas & Electricity Electricity for street lights. Increase in electrical rates. 

8641 Repair & Maintenance Supplies Asphalt for permanent repairs on streets damages 
from potholes and severe alligator cracking. Concrete 
for curb and gutter repairs. Guardrail supplies and 
street liaht suoolies. 

5/11/2006 
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Serv1ce Center-DIVISIOn 3302, Traff1c Operattons Traffic Operat1ons 

Fund 231, Street Maintenance (Gas Tax) Department Publ1c Works 

61% 

FY2004 

~------ ···- ---- ---------------

FY 2007 Expenditures by Classification 

FY2005 FY2006 

,---------------
1 -. Personnel 

I= Supplies & Service 
! ': Admin. & Other 

I• Capital Outlay 

FY2007 

-------------------------

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Descrtpt1on FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures S 242,614 $ 286,146 S 307,527 S 306,178 $ 332,626 

TotaiFTEs - - 145 145 210 
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Service Center-Division 3302, Traffic Operations 

Fund 231, Street Maintenance (Gas Tax) 

Account Account Descri tion 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries $ 
8111 Overtime $ 
8211 PERS Retirement $ 
8231 Health Insurance $ 
8232 Medicare Social Security $ 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance $ 
8241 Dental Insurance $ 
8242 Vision Insurance $ 
8259 Deferred Compensation $ 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance $ 
8281 Benefit Stabilization $ 
8285 Worker's Compensation $ 

Personnel Total $ 

Supplies & Services 
8430 Repair & Maintenance Service $ 
8580 Travel & Training $ 
8591 Memberships & Dues $ 
8610 General Supplies $ 
8612 Small Tools $ 
8639 Fuel $ 
8641 Repair & Maintenance Supplies $ 
8680 Books/Manuals/Subscriptions $ 

Supplies & Services Total $ 

Administrative & Other 
8307 Vehicle Usage Charge $ 
8308 Computer Usage Charge $ 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge $ 
8310 Administrative Support Charge $ 

Administrative & Other Total $ 

Ca ital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total $ 

Total Expenditures $ 

Actual 
FY2004 

115,033.00 
1,437.49 
1,058.31 

286.78 
1,892.84 
2,302.95 
2,055.93 

479.26 
6,014.79 

14,251.12 
6,167.31 

16,298.83 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

167,278.61 $ 

19,935.25 $ 
770.50 $ 
177.76 $ 

1,748.64 $ 
1,934.37 $ 
1,020.08 $ 

13,002.45 $ 
- $ 

38,589.05 $ 

9,813.00 $ 
6,605.04 $ 
8,992.08 $ 

11,336.04 $ 

36,746.16 $ 

$ 

242,613.82 $ 

Service Center-Division: 

Actual 
FY2005 

110,774.54 $ 
877.63 $ 

7,479.17 $ 
300.28 $ 

1,828.35 $ 
2,272.16 $ 
1,970.50 $ 

469.61 $ 
6,843.49 $ 

17,176.33 $ 
3,194.35 $ 

12,698.81 $ 

165,885.22 $ 

47,788.33 $ 
476.00 $ 
126.32 $ 

3,204.81 $ 
2,377.68 $ 
1,832.84 $ 

17,528.54 $ 
- $ 

73,334.52 $ 

10,281.84 $ 
8,435.64 $ 
7,569.36 $ 

20,639.88 $ 

46,926.72 $ 

$ 

286,146.46 $ 

76 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

113,970.51 
5,472.96 

14,214.40 
307.20 

2,238.36 
1,602.87 
2,049.21 

467.40 
7,639.20 

17,972.40 
6,164.27 
9,299.99 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

181,398.77 $ 

44,500.00 $ 
775.00 $ 
200.00 $ 

2,050.00 $ 
1,515.00 $ 
1,850.00 $ 

14,375.00 $ 
275.00 $ 

65,540.00 $ 

17,352.78 $ 
9,387.52 $ 
7,275.99 $ 

26,571.94 $ 

60,588.23 $ 

$ 

307,527.00 $ 

Traffic Oper:;. 

Estimated 
FY2006 

117,829.38 
461.07 

14,235.33 
293.96 

1,913.97 
2,330.22 
1,887.33 

451.19 
7,587.27 

16,443.03 
3,321.50 
9,510.59 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

176,264.82 $ 

49,000.00 $ 
775.00 $ 
200.00 $ 

2,500.00 $ 
3,000.00 $ 
1,850.00 $ 

12,000.00 $ 
- $ 

69,325.00 $ 

17,352.84 $ 
9,387.48 $ 
7,275.96 $ 

26,571.96 $ 

60,588.24 $ 

$ 

306,178.06 $ 

Public Works 

Proposed 
FY2007 

127,891.77 
3,462.15 

16,577.33 
316.80 

2,494.72 
1,790.49 
2,090.40 

478.80 
10,045.20 
20,264.37 

6,913.91 
10,043.23 

202,369.20 

50,000.00 
775.00 
200.00 

2,050.00 
1,800.00 
1,850.00 

14,663.00 

71,3c 

15,288.81 
9,872.57 
7,242.75 

26,514.50 

58,918.64 

332,625.84 

5/11/2006 



ice Center/Division 3302, Traffic Operations Service Center/Division: Traffic Operations 
_,Jd 231, Street Maintenance (Gas Tax) Department: Public Works 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
8430 Repair & Maintenance Service Traffic light maintenance agreement wilh DOT, San 

Mateo County, and Republic Electric traffic. 
Thermcmlastic striping for pavement markinQs. 

8641 Repair & Maintenance Supplies Street signage and striping materials. 

5/11/2006 
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Servrcc Ccnter-Drvrs1on 3303, Transportatron Programs Transportatron Programs 

Fund 231, Street Marnt(mance (Gas Tax) Department Publrc Works 

,-

81% 

0% 

FY2004 

FY 2007 Expenditures by Classification 

r,;, Personnel 
1

"' Supplies & Service 
::Admin. & Other 

1 
• Capital Outlay 

------------- __________________ _j 

.------------------------------- -------

i FY 2004-2007 Expenditure Trends I 

FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 

~----- ------

Actual Actual Budget Estrmated Proposed 
Descnptron FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expendrtures S 118,686 S 43 804 S 60,447 S 61 207 $ 50,937 

TotaiFTEs - - 040 040 030 

79 



Service Center-Division 3303, Transportation Programs 

Fund 231, Street Maintenance (Gas Tax) 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries $ 
8103 Temporary Part time $ 
8119 Separation Pay $ 
8211 PERS Retirement $ 
8221 FICA Social Security $ 
8231 Health Insurance $ 
8232 Medicare Social Security $ 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance $ 
8241 Dental Insurance $ 
8242 Vision Insurance $ 
8259 Deferred Compensation $ 
8271 Section 125 ~ Health Insurance $ 
8281 Benefit Stabilization $ 
8285 Worker's Compensation $ 

Personnel Total $ 

I & Training 
8599 Miscellaneous 
8610 General Supplies 
8680 

Supplies & Services Total $ 

Administrative & Other 
8308 Computer Usage Charge $ 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge $ 
8310 Administrative Support Charge $ 

Administrative & Other Total $ 

Ca ital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total $ 

Total Expenditures $ 

Actual 
FY2004 

50,485.65 
2,876.16 
5,587.04 

479.48 
178.34 

59.20 
779.45 
445.80 
249.18 
119.87 

1,812.04 
1,272.29 
2,727.25 
2,277.72 

69,349.47 

41,648.97 

1,858.08 
2,587.08 
3,242.04 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

7,687.20 $ 

$ 

118,685.64 $ 

Service Center-Division: 

Actuar 
FY2005 

27,356.27 
-
-

1,855.08 
-

38.40 
424.85 
259.70 
133.91 

66.77 
1,072.97 
1,609.42 

773.44 
884.06 

34,474.87 

1,417.25 

1,770.88 

3,188.13 

1,234.44 
1,107.72 
3,799.08 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

6,141.24 $ 

$ 

43,804.24 $ 

80 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

35,061.63 
-
-

4,372.89 
-

38.40 
581.75 
471.94 
191.97 
91.20 

1,752.00 
3,307.20 
1,753.08 
1,374.88 

48,996.94 

3,545.00 

1 ,831. 71 
1,419.71 
4,653.16 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

7,904.58 $ 

$ 

60,446.52 $ 

Transportation Prog 

Estimated 
FY2006 

35,721.17 
-
-

4,455.51 
-

38.40 
582.54 
419.72 
220.53 
91.20 

1,428.30 
4,233.24 
1,014.41 
1,397.24 

49,602.24 

1,200.00 

2,500.00 

3,700.00 

1,831.68 
1,419.72 
4,653.12 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

7,904.52 $ 

$ 

61,206.76 $ 

Public Works 

Proposed 
FY2007 

29,028.41 
-
-

3,762.58 
-

38.40 
486.14 
420.87 
178.80 

68.40 
711.60 

3,787.19 
1,451.42 
1,214.56 

41,148.38 

1,200.00 
500.00 

2,600.00 

4,3 

1,410.37 
1,034.68 
3,043.98 

5,489.02 

50,937,40 

5/11/2006 



Scrvrce Center·D•vrsron 3304, Street Project Management Street ProjeCt Management 

Fund 231 Street Mamtenance {Gas Tax) Department Publrc Works 

! FY :Z007 Exp~;ditures by Clas;ift-catio~ I 

65% 

i-. Personnel 
I= Supplies & SeNice 
I 
1 ::Admin. & Other 

0% 
I• Capital Outlay 

. 
- ---------- - ---------' 

FY2004 

====--~:=::-------------­r2oo4-2oo7 Expenditure Tr~nds] 

FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 

l 

---- . ---- --------- ·--

Actual Actual Budget Estrmated Proposed 
Descnptron FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expendrtures S 275,780 $ 97,221 S 195 334 $ 189,605 S 229,717 

TotaiFTEs - - 170 170 110 
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Service Center-Division 3304, Street Project Management 

Fund 231, Street Maintenance (Gas Tax) 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries $ 
8103 Temporary Part time $ 
8111 Overtime $ 
8119 Separation Pay $ 
8211 PERS Retirement $ 
8221 FICA Social Security $ 
8231 Health Insurance $ 
8232 Medicare Social Security $ 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance $ 
8241 Dental Insurance $ 
8242 Vision Insurance $ 
8259 Deferred Compensation $ 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance $ 
8281 Benefit Stabilization $ 
8285 Worker's Compensation $ 

Personnel Total $ 

Supplies & Services 
8331 Engineering/Architectural $ 
8351 Other Professionalffechnical $ 
8356 Technology Services $ 
8359 Computer Software Licenses $ 
8430 Repair & Maintenance Service $ 
8442 Equipment Rentals $ 
8531 Postage/Delivery Services $ 
8532 Telephone $ 
8550 Printing & Binding $ 
8580 Travel & Training $ 
8591 Memberships & Dues $ 
8599 Miscellaneous $ 
8610 General Supplies $ 
8639 Fuel $ 
8680 Books/Manuals/Subscriptions $ 

Supplies & Services Total $ 

Administrative & Other Total $ 

Capital Outla 

Capital Outlay Total $ 

Total Expenditures $ 

Actual 
FY2004 

132,102.81 
11,494.00 

488.43 
16,761.11 

1,230.46 
662.06 
200.00 

1,893.18 
2,081.27 
1,090.79 

380.43 
8,121.12 
4,865.77 
7,055.15 
5,388.73 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

193,815.31 $ 

5,050.63 $ 
1,000.00 $ 

412.80 $ 
1,015.87 $ 

159.62 $ 
- $ 

403.82 $ 
10,895.21 $ 

698.80 $ 
2,961.97 $ 

- $ 
894.48 $ 

3,679.29 $ 

- $ 
24.00 $ 

27,196.49 $ 

54,768.24 $ 

$ 

275,780.04 $ 

Service Center-Division: 

Actual 
FY2005 

- $ 
612.23 $ 
167.36 $ 

- $ 
2,951.95 $ 

38.60 $ 
62.77 $ 

627.72 $ 
659.50 $ 
397.97 $ 
109.01 $ 

1,945.64 $ 
2,550.46 $ 
1,217.80 $ 
1,813.27 $ 

13,154.28 $ 

229.35 $ 
33.00 $ 

- $ 
1,969.46 $ 

211.05 $ 
363.72 $ 
445.96 $ 

9,841.51 $ 
1,223.56 $ 
2,276.91 $ 

720.00 $ 
2,557.24 $ 
2,673.47 $ 

- $ 
234.06 $ 

22,779.29 $ 

61,287.12 $ 

$ 

97,220.69 $ 

82 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

80,389.66 
-
-
-

10,052.75 
212.88 
153.60 

1,335.76 
1,060.72 

701.04 
205.20 

5,744.40 
5,774.40 
4,030.13 
2,460.03 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

112,120.57 $ 

- $ 
1,000.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 
2,500.00 $ 

500.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 
1,530.00 $ 

10,555.00 $ 
3,350.00 $ 
2,995.00 $ 

665.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 
2,515.00 $ 

200.00 $ 
500.00 $ 

29,310.00 $ 

53,903.91 $ 

$ 

195,334.48 $ 

Street Project Manage 

Estimated 
FY2006 

78,214.02 
300.69 

-
-

9,677.22 
18.63 

134.40 
1,214.19 
1,171.85 

673.89 
182.40 

4,970.46 
5,965.59 
2,211.65 
2,415.95 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

107,150.93 $ 

- $ 
1,000.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 
2,500.00 $ 

500.00 $ 
1,800.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 
9,000.00 $ 
3,000.00 $ 
4,000.00 $ 

500.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 
2,500.00 $ 

250.00 $ 
500.00 $ 

28,550.00 $ 

53,903.88 $ 

$ 

189,604.81 $ 

Public Works 

Proposed 
FY2007 

105,687.10 
-
-
-

13,698.94 
-

211.20 
1,770.58 
1,405.21 

885.62 
250.80 

7,718.40 
8,703.55 
5,284.36 
3,240.64 

148,856.40 

-
-

1,000.00 
1,000 00 

E 
1,5. 
1,000.00 

10,000.00 
2,500.00 
3,700.00 

500.00 
1,050.00 
2,565.00 

500.00 
500.00 

26,365.00 

54,495.28 

229,716.68 

5/11/2006 



ice Center/Division 3304, Street Project Management Service Center/Division: Street Project Management 
, _,,d 231, Street Maintenance (Gas Tax) Department: Public Works 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
8442 I Equipment Rentals I City Hall copier lease. 

511112006 
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ServiCe Center-DIVISIOn 4196, Unant1c1pated lnfranstructure Repa1re UnantiCipated lnfranstructum Repa1re 

Fund 310, UnantiCipated Infrastructure Repair Department Public Works 

~-- ----------------;:======= . . -------------------------, 
!FY 2007 Expenditures by Classiflcall;;~l ! 

100% 

i-. Personnel 
! 
i = Supplies & Service 

'I'' Admin. & Other 
, • Capital Outlay 1 

---- -- --- ------------- j 
0% 

[_ _____ ---------- ------- ---------, 
I 

FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 

- ------------------------ -----------------

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Descnpt1on FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures S - S - $ - S - S 250,000 

TotaiFTEs - - - - -
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Service Center-Division 4196, Unanticipated lnfranstructure Repaire Service Center-Division: nanticipated lnfranstructure Re, ~ 

Fund 310, Unanticipated Infrastructure Repair Department: Public Works 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Account Account Description FY2004 FY2005 FY200G FY200G FY2007 

Personnel 

Personnel Total $ $ $ $ $ 

Supplies & Services 

Supplies & Services Total $ $ $ $ $ 

Administrative & Other 

Administrative & Other Total $ $ $ $ $ 

Capital Outla 
9030 Improvements Other Than Building $ $ $ $ $ 250,000.00 

Capital Outlay Total $ $ $ $ $ 250,000.00 

!Total Expenditures $ $ $ $ $ 250,000.00 I 

5/11/2006 
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Serv1ce Center-DIVISIOn 4312, Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) 

Fund 234, Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) Department Public Works 

--------------~--1 

2% 

30%\J/ ,I ___ , 
i I 

I 0% 

$1,800,000 

$1,600,000 

$1,400,000 

$1,UKI,OOO 

$1,000,000 

$800,000 

$600,000 

$400,000 

$200,000 

I 
FY2004 

66% 

[
--~~---~--~------ -
FY 2004-2007 Expenditure Trendsj 

FY2005 FY2006 

1-. Personnel 
! == Supplies & Service 
! ::Admin. & Other 

I• Capital Outlay 

FY2007 
L ______ --~ 

Actual Actual Budget Est1mated Proposed 
Doscnptlon FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expend1turos S 1,764,134 S 491,922 S 871,842 S 621,882 S 607,606 

Total FTEs - • - • • 

127 

I 

I 
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I 

I 

Service Center-Division 4312, Street Improvements (Measure A/Grant!!Jervice Center-Division: •t Improvements (Measure A/Gr. 

Fund 234, Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) 

Account Account Descri tion 

Personnel 

Personnel Total 

5 r &5 upp 1es erv1ces 
8331 Engineering! Architectural 
8351 Other Professionalffechnical 
8368 City Project Management 
8610 General Supplies 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 
8310 !Administrative Sueport Char~e 

Administrative & Other Total 

Capital Outlay 
9030 !Improvements Other Than Building 

Capital Outlay Total 

Total Expenditures 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

1$ 
$ 

1$ 
$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2004 

281,715.16 
42,900.00 

-
-

324,615.16 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

11.o3o.o4 1 $ 
11,030.04 $ 

1,428,488.67 1 $ 
1,428,488.67 $ 

1,764,133.87 $ 

Actual 
FY2005 

167,790.24 
47,775.00 

110,113.10 
753.81 

326,432.15 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

14,124.60 1 $ 
14,124.60 $ 

151,364.78 1 $ 

151,364.78 $ 

491,921.53 $ 

128 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

11,182.85 
47,548.00 

101,110.00 
-

159,840.85 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

9,524.75 1 $ 

9,524.75 $ 

702,476.67 1 $ 
702,476.67 $ 

871,842.27 $ 

Estimated 
FY2006 

10,186.83 
47,548.00 

137,086.00 
-

194,820.83 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

9,524.76 1 $ 

9,524.76 $ 

417,536.55 1 $ 
417,536.55 $ 

621,882.14 $ 

Public Works 

Proposed 
FY2007 

-
47,600.00 

137,000.00 
-

184,600.00 

9,772.51 1 
9,772.51 

413,233.oo 1 
413,233.00 

607,605.51 

5/11/2006 



Serv1ce Center-DIVISIOn 4315, Storm Dra1n ProJects Storm Dra1n PrOJects 

Fund 525, Storm Dra1nage Enterpnse Department PubliC Works 

~---- ---- ----------- ------------~----------" 

[Fv 2007 Expenditures by Ci~;ili;~;;-ti,;;;J 1 

r·--- ------ - - -------- ------
1._ Personnel 
I= Supplies & Service 

'"" 

1 ' Admin. & Other 
1• Capital Outlay 

I 
L_ 

i 
! 
I 

$1,200,000 

$1,000,000 

$800,000 

$600,000 

$400,000 

$200,000 

FY2004 

-------------- -~ 

i FY 2004-2007 Expenditure Trend:; 

FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 

~' ---- ----·------- --- . --------------- - ------------- ______ _j 

Actual Actual Budget Est1mated Proposed 
Descnpt1on FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures S 9,003 $ 310,949 $ 2,126,325 S 557,011 $ 1,145,722 

Total FTEs - • _ _ _ 
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Service Center-Division 4315, Storm Drain Projects Service Center-Division: Storm Drain Pr~ 

Fund 525, Storm Drainage Enterprise Department: Public Works 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Account Account Descri tion FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Personnel 

Personnel Total $ $ $ $ $ 

$ $ 14,539.38 $ 404,139.62 $ 40,303.83 $ 
$ $ 64,153.69 $ 31,002.31 $ 43,163.06 $ 

Supplies & Services Total $ $ 78,693.07 $ 435,141.93 $ 83,466.69 $ 

Administrative & Other 

I 6310 !Administrative SUE!E!Ort Charge 1$ 9,341.041 $ 12,926.04 1 $ 19,662.48 1 $ 19,662.48 1 $ 20,222.39 1 

Administrative & Other Total $ 9,341.04 $ 12,926.04 $ 19,662.48 $ 19,662.48 $ 20,222.39 

Ca ital Outlay 
9030 Improvements Other Than Building $ (337.55) $ 219,330.03 $ 1,671,520.33 $ 453,662.00 $ 1 '125,500.00 

Capital Outlay Total $ (337.55) $ 219,330.03 $ 1,671,520.33 $ 453,662.00 $ 1,125,500.00 

Total Expenditures $ 9,003.49 $ 310,949.14 $ 2,126,324.74 $ 557,011.37 $ 1 '145, 722.39 

5/11/2006 
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Serv1ce Center-DIVISion 4326, Sewer Capital Construction Sewer Cap1tal Construction 

Fund 503, Sewer Enterpnse-Cap1tal Department Public Works 

37% 
..... . . . . . . . . . . ..... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... . . . . . . ...... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

i-. Personnel 
---·--· 

=Supplies & Service 
::Admin. & Other 

__ _ ___ 't-:-_ c __ a_,!'-~t_a_~ __ o_u_tl"""ay,_____. j 
------------. -- -------- ·---~ 

~--···---------·-- .-- ... 
?04-2007 Expenditure Trends I ' 

FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Descnpt1on FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures S 655,567 $ 1,833,343 S 3,693,670 S 2,191,480 S 2,593 235 

Total FTEs - - • • • 
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Service Center-Division 4326, Sewer Capital Construction Service Center-Division: Sewer Capital Constru 

Fund 503, Sewer Enterprise-Capital Department: Public Works 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Account Account Description FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Personnel 

Personnel Total $ $ $ $ $ 

1,906.00 2,204.60 5,000.00 

165,996.04 225,778.00 250,000.00 
65.37 

Supplies & Services Total $ 187,904.04 $ 232,768.17 $ 900,944.00 $ 542,859.48 $ 315,000.00 

Administrative & Other 
6310 Administrative Support Charge $ 12,993.00 $ 15,696.00 $ 15,906.10 $ 15,906.16 $ 21,569.54 
9317 Principal-Sewer Improvement $ - $ - $ 140,000.00 $ 140,000.00 $ 150,000.00 
9316 lnterest-06 Sewer Bond $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 140,000.00 
9367 Interest-Sewer Improvement $ 350,701.30 $ 344,466.92 $ 336,232.50 $ 336,232.50 $ 331,666.75 
9366 Principal-06 Sewer Bond $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 314,756.26 

Administrative & Other Total $ 363,694.30 $ 360,162.92 $ 494,140.60 $ 494,140.66 $ 958,234.55 

Capital Outla 
9030 Improvements Other Than Building $ 103,966.22 $ 1,240,411.41 $ 2,296,565.70 $ 1 '154,479.37 $ 1,320,000.00 

Capital Outlay Total $ 103,968.22 $ 1,240,411.41 $ 2,298,585.70 $ 1,154,479.37 $ 1,320,0' 

Total Expenditures $ 655,566.56 $ 1,833,342.50 $ 3,693,670.30 $ 2,191,479.51 $ 2,593,234.55 

5/1112006 
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·ice Center/Division 4326, Sewer Capital Construction Service Center/Division: Sewer Capital Construction 
, .. nd 503, Sewer Enterprise-Capital Department: Public Works 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
8331 Engineering/Architectural 7076 $5000 

7036 $50,000 
7056 $5000 

5/11/2006 
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Scrv1ce Center-DIVISIOn 4328, Sewer Treatment Plant Expansion Sewer Treatment Plant Expans1on 

Fund 505, Sewer Enterpnse-Treatment Plant Expansion Department Public Works 

$600,000 

$500,000 

$400,000 

$300,000 

$200,000 

$100,000 

·' 
------- -1~.-­-~---· 

1-~------------ -----

1-. Personnel 
= Supplies & Service 
: Admin. & Other 

! • Capital Outlay ._J 
--~ ---~-----------, 

Actual Actual Budget Est•mated Proposed 
Descnpt1on FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures S 101,695 $ 1,188 $ 475,801 $ 475,801 $ 546,428 

TotaiFTEs - - - - -
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Service Center-Division 4328, Sewer Treatment Plant Expansion Service Center-Division: Sewer Treatment Plant Expa. 

Fund 505, Sewer Enterprise-Treatment Plant Expansion Department: Public Works 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Account Account Description FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Personnel 

Personnel Total $ $ $ $ $ 

$ 183,190.00 $ 399,344.66 $ 473,800.00 $ 473,800.00 $ 544,427.00 
Contra·Expenditure $ (183, 190.00) $ (399,344.66) $ $ $ 

Supplies & Services Total $ $ $ 473,800.00 $ 473,800.00 $ 544,427.00 

Administrative & Other 

I 8310 !Administrative Support Charge I$ 1 ,695.oo 1 $ 1,187.881 $ 2,ooo.1o 1 $ 2,ooo.16 1 $ 2.ooo.1o 1 

Administrative & Other Total $ 1,695.00 $ 1,187.88 $ 2,000.70 $ 2,000.76 $ 2,000.70 

I 

Capital Outlay 
9030 ! Improvements Other Than Building 1$ 99,999.96 1 $ 1$ 1$ 1$ 

Capital Outlay Total $ 99,999.96 $ $ $ $ 

Total Expenditures $ 101,694.96 $ 1,187.88 $ 475,800.70 $ 475,800.76 $ 546,427.70 

5/11/2006 
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ice Center/Division 4328, Sewer Treatment Plant ExpansionService Center/Division: Sewer Treatment Plant Expansion 
, .. nd 505, Sewer Enterprise-Treatment Plant Expansion Department: Public Works 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
8418 ,S.B.S.A. Sewer Treatment j SBSA capital expense for sewer treatment. 6% 

increase as per SBSA budQet. 

5/11/2006 
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Scrv1ce Center-DIVISIOn 4340, Sohd Waste Management Sol1d Waste Management 

Fund 530, Sol1d Waste Fund Department Pubhc Works 

,--------------- -----------

50% 

I 

7 

' 

! FY 2()()7 Expenditures by Classification) 

6% 

:::_-::::.; 
--:-, 
-~ 

r .... -. - ... . . . . . . . . . . . - .. - . 

t . ·.-. ·. ·. ·.· 
1 I 17 .. 

0% 

f-. Personnel 
I= Supplies & Service 
1 ::Admin. & Other 
• Capital Outlay 

l 
' 

~===------ ---- ---- -~~~~~----==---=-------_----~--~·----_--:::-:..----- -=--=-~=~-=~~ 

~~ ~ ~"~-w~ ~"""""'"""I : 

........ ---- ----------------------~ 

uso,ooo 

uoo,ooo 

-------------------------
1250,000 

1200,000 

$1&0,000 

$100,000 

$.50,000 

FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 
- __ ] '-----------------

Actual Actual Budgc.>t Estimated Proposed 
Oescnpt1on FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures S • S - S - S · $ 373,815 

Total FTEs · • • - 1 70 
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Service Center-Division 4340, Solid Waste Management 

Fund 530, Solid Waste Fund 

Account Account Description 

8211 
8231 
8232 
8233 
8241 
8242 
8259 
8271 
8281 

PERS Retirement 
Health Insurance 
Medicare Social Security 
Life & Disability Insurance 

Insurance 

I Deferr•ed Compensation 
25- Health Insurance 

il 
8285 

Personnel Total 

8610 
8632 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 
8307 Vehicle Usage Charge 
8308 Computer Usage Charge 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge 
8310 Administrative Support Charge 

Administrative & Other Total 

Capital Outla 

Capital Outlay Total 

ITotal Expenditures 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2004 

-
-
-
-

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Service Center~ivision: 

Actual 
FY2005 

140 

-
-
-
-

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

-
-
-
-

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Solid Waste Manage. ,t 

Estimated 
FY2006 

-
-
-
-

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Public Works 

Proposed 
FY2007 

3,099.54 
16,117.67 

326.40 
1,089.37 
1,710.46 
1,357.19 

387.60 
4,400.45 

20,477.05 
6,475.61 

186,813.83 

21,850.00 

135,S 
14,7b~.. .. v 
5.449.31 
9,035.24 

165,151.21 

373,815.041 

5/11/2006 



ice Center/Division 4340, Solid Waste Management Service Center/Division: Solid Waste Management 
, und 530, Solid Waste Fund Department: Public Works 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
8351 Other Professional/Technical New Fund and Service Center 
8411 Water New Fund and Service Center 
8610 General Supplies New Fund and Service Center 
8632 Natural Gas & Electricity New fund and service center. 

Natural gas for CNG sweepers. 

5/11/2006 
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Serv1ce Center-DIVISIOn 6305, PW Engmeermg PW Engmeenng 

Fund 210, Development Serv1ces Department PubliC Works 

~------- ---- -------- ====·----------------------
' FY 200r Expendit~r~s by Classifi~~ 

I 
I 
i 

71% 

[
-··- ------- --

'-. Personnel 

I
'= Supplies & Service 
, ::Admin. & Other 

L_ ! • Capital Outlay 
0% 13% 

FY2004 

·---··=-=-====:::, 
ii'Y2oo4-2oii7E"xp.;;;mure TrendS) 

FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 

Actual Actual Budget Est1mated Proposed 
Descnpt10n FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2006 FY2007 

Total Expenditures S 85 S 299,624 $ 299,868 $ 286,762 $ 302,625 

Total FTEs • • 1 90 1 90 1 90 
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Service Center-Division 6305, PW Engineering 

Fund 210, Development Services 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries 
8111 Overtime 
8211 PERS Retirement 
8231 Health Insurance 
8232 Medicare Social Security 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance 
8241 Dental Insurance 
8242 Vision Insurance 
8259 Deferred Compensation 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance 
8281 Benefit Stabilization 
8285 Worker's Compensation 

Personnel Total 

Supplies & Services 
8322 Legal-Additional 
8351 Other Professional/Technical 
8531 Postage/Delivery Services 
8532 Telephone 
8550 Printing & Binding 
8580 Travel & Training 
8591 Memberships & Dues 
8610 General Supplies 
8639 Fuel 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 
8308 Computer Usage Charge 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge 
8310 Administrative Support Charge 

Administrative & Other Total 

Capital Outla 

Capital Outlay Total 

Total Expenditures 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2004 

- $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 

$ 

- $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 

85.38 $ 

85.38 $ 

- $ 
- $ 
- $ 

$ 

$ 

85,38 $ 

Service Center-Division: 

Actual 
FY2005 

177,123.47 
367.75 

12,046.06 
317.54 

2,428.74 
3,146.88 
1,780.95 

556.25 
9,934.74 

16,293.60 
5,031.30 
6,991.39 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

236,018.67 $ 

- $ 
26,750.00 $ 

29.35 $ 
- $ 
- $ 

250.00 $ 
- $ 
- $ 

591.16 $ 

27,620.51 $ 

7,780.56 $ 
5,297.52 $ 

22,907.16 $ 

35,985.24 $ 

$ 

299,624.42 $ 

234 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2006 

144,477.22 
50.00 

18,025.43 
153.60 

1,999.39 
1,935.48 
1,633.95 

433.20 
9,733.20 

14,457.59 
7,226.36 
4,363.11 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

204,488,53 $ 

5,000.00 $ 
35,938.78 $ 

600.00 $ 
1,600.00 $ 

400.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 

350.00 $ 
1,500.00 $ 
1,100.00 $ 

47,488,78 $ 

8,700.62 $ 
6,743.60 $ 

32,446.09 $ 

47,890.31 $ 

$ 

299,867.62 $ 

Estimated 
FY2006 

156,033.32 
63.05 

19,460.21 
249.60 

2,048.06 
2,735.78 
1,671.54 

456.00 
9,387.66 

16,133.49 
4,423.71 
4,699.41 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

217,361.81 $ 

- $ 
15,670.00 $ 

200.00 $ 
1,600.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 

90.00 $ 
350.00 $ 

1,500.00 $ 
1,100.00 $ 

21,510.00 $ 

8,700.60 $ 
6,743.64 $ 

32,446.08 $ 

47,890.32 $ 

$ 

286,762.13 $ 

PW Enginec J 

Public Works 

Proposed 
FY2007 

149,965.38 
-

19,438.07 
326.40 

2,580.54 
2,028.51 
1,303.24 

433.20 
12,252.03 
15,750.93 

7,498.27 
4,562.36 

216,138.92 

5,000.00 
36,000.00 

600.00 
1,600.00 
1,000.00 
1,000.00 

350 "" 
1,5 
1 '1lo. " I 

48,150,00 

8,932.33 
6,552.96 

22,850.62 

38,335.91 

302,624.83 

5/11/2006 



ice Center/Division 6305, PW Engineering Service Center/Division: PW Engineering 
Fund 210, Development Services Department: Public Works 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2007 
8322 Legal-Additional Legal services for reviewing 

development/maintenance agreements, subdivision 
maps, easement deeds and property title issues. 

8351 Olher Professionalrrechnical Consultant services for major development review, 
master utility plan updates, grading maps update at 
the San Juan Area and geotechnical services. 

5/11/2006 
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Land Building Improvements Other Total
Street Improvements                                       413,233                              413,233          
General Facilities                    60,000                                                   60,000            
Unanticipated Infrastructure                                       250,000                              250,000          
Comcast PEG Fund                                       66,050                                66,050            
Planned Parks                                       490,000                              490,000          
Redevelopment 485,000                             1,525,000                           2,010,000       
Sewer Capital                                       1,320,000                           1,320,000       
Storm Drainage                                       1,125,500                           1,125,500       
Fleet and Equipment                                                            329,000         329,000          
LMI Housing                    1,675,000       15,000                                1,690,000       

Total Expenditures 485,000$        1,735,000$     4,791,550$       329,000$       7,753,783$     

FY 2007 Budget
Capital Improvement Program

CIP Expenditures - FY 2007

Street Improvements

General Facilities

Unanticipated
Infrastructure
Comcast PEG Fund

Planned Parks

Redevelopment

Sewer Capital

Storm Drainage

Fleet and Equipment

LMI Housing

h:/budget/fy06-07
/summary/belmont/TAB9-CIPProj.xls/Chart2007 1 7/19/2006



FY 2007 Budget
Capital Improvement Program

Project Listing

FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2010 FY2011
Fund & Division Project Proposed Planned Planned Planned Planned

Number Description Number Description Total Total Total Total Total

234
Street Improvements (Measure 
A/Grants) 3003 Congestion Management Plan 45,045$         47,298$         49,662$         52,145$         54,753$         

4312 3076 Alameda-Carlmont High Striping 25,000 0 0 0 0
3084 Retaining Wall Repair & Inspection 0 0 15,000 0 25,000
3091 Hwy 101 Bike/Pedestrian Bridge 0 2,000,000 4,000,000 0 0
3100 Street Improvement Projects 108,188 115,761 123,864 132,535 141,812
3106 Traffic Control Upgrade 50,000 100,000 100,000 50,000 50,000
3112 Overlay 185,000 215,000 160,000 200,000 200,000
3113 Patch & Slurry Seal Projects 0 0 0 275,000 0

All Projects 413,233 2,478,059 4,448,526 709,680 471,565

308 General Facilities 8030 Exterior Paint-Manor 60,000 0 0 0 0
4194 All Projects 60,000 0 0 0 0

310
Unanticipated Infrastructure 
Repair 6116 East Laurel Creek Slope Stabilization 250,000 0 0 0 0

4196 All Projects 250,000 0 0 0 0

312 Comcast PEG Fund 2062 Comcast PEG Program 66,050 0 0 0 0
4192 All Projects 66,050 0 0 0 0

341 Planned Park 8017 Open Space Trail System 20,000 0 0 0 0
4524 8030 Exterior Paint-Manor 0 0 0 0 0

8044 Ralston Ranch Park Improvements Phase I 0 335,000 0 0 0
8048 Davey Glen Park 450,000 0 0 0 0
8051 Police Station Landscape Improvement 0 280,000 0 0 0
8052 Park and Open Space Master Plan Update 20,000 0 0 0 0

All Projects 490,000 615,000 0 0 0

351 RDA Capital 9035 Old County Rd Overlay 06 175,000 0 0 0 0
4610 9059 Gateway Improvements 150,000 300,000 0 0 0

9523 RDA ERAF School District Projects 0 0 0 0 0
9527 Facade Improvements 150,000 150,000 150,000 0 0
9530 Utility Undergrounding Improvements 250,000 0 0 0 0
9531 LMI Fund Land Acquisition Reimbursements 485,000 0 0 0 0
9534 RDA Street Improvements 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 0
9537 Demolition Old Police Building 200,000 0 0 0 0
9538 Police Parking Enclosure 40,000 0 0 0 0
9602 Twin Pine Fence Replacement 110,000 0 0 0 0
9603 HIA Annexation 200,000 0 0 0 0

l Projects 2,010,000 700,000 400,000 250,000 0

503 Sewer Enterprise-Capital 7003 Sewer Rehabilitation-Annual Program 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 0
4326 7024 Haskins & Hastings Pump Stat Rehab 600,000 0 0 0 0

7036 Pump Sta. Rehabilitation 0 0 50,000 0 160,000
7057 Basins 7 & 8 Sewer Rehabilitation 0 500,000 0 0 0
7073 Basin Rehabilitation Projects 0 0 700,000 700,000 700,000
7074 San Juan Pump Station Stabliza 220,000 0 0 0 0
7076 St. James-Waltham Cross Sewer Rehab 0 220,000 0 0 0

All Projects 1,320,000 1,220,000 1,250,000 1,200,000 860,000

525 Storm Drainage Enterprise 6001 Storm Drainage Rehabilitation Program 75,500 75,500 75,500 75,500 75,500
4315 6045 Storm Drain CIP Project 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 0

6051 Corrugated Metal Pipe Replacement 750,000 750,000 750,000 750,000 750,000
All Projects 1,125,500 1,125,500 1,125,500 1,125,500 825,500

City of Belmont

h:/budget/FY06-07/summary/City of Belmont/
TAB9-CIPProj.xls
7/19/2006,2:55 PM



FY 2007 Budget
Capital Improvement Program

Project Listing

FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2010 FY2011
Fund & Division Project Proposed Planned Planned Planned Planned

Number Description Number Description Total Total Total Total Total

City of Belmont

620
Fleet & Equipment 
Management 2142 Technology Master Plan 329,000 0 0 0 0

4142 l Projects 329,000 0 0 0 0

822
Low and Moderate Income 
Housing 9505 Single Family Rehab & Repair 75,000 75,000 75,000 0 0

4633 9506 Home Buyer Assistance Program 300,000 300,000 300,000 0 0
4633 9513 Old City Hall Area 5,000 0 0 0 0
4633 9517 Multi-Family Housing Rehab 100,000 100,000 100,000 0 0
4633 9519 Emmett House 1,200,000 0 0 0 0

9533 LMI Capital Projects 10,000 0 0 0 0
All Projects 1,690,000 475,000 475,000 0 0

ALL ALL PROJECTS TOTAL EXPENDITURES 7,753,783$   6,613,559$   7,699,026$   3,285,180$   2,157,065$   
ALL

h:/budget/FY06-07/summary/City of Belmont/
TAB9-CIPProj.xls
7/19/2006,2:55 PM



Division 4326, Sewer Capital Construction 

Fund 503, Sewer Enterprise-Capital 

Pro ect Narrative: 

Sewer Rehabilitation -Annual Program 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

This project funds 501-3101 City staff project management and staff allocations 
involved in the sewer program. The program may be used to replace and/or 
repair sudden sewer failures resulting in collapse or offset through earth 
movement. An additional use for these funds is to budget for other defined CIP 
sewer projects that are found to have an insufficient budget for contract award 
and/or change orders. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual Estimated I Proposed I 
-·-··· 

Description ·-·--
Prior Actual FY2008 FY2007 _Acct_~~ubAcct 

5120 5120 Fund Balance $ 52655 $ 163 9991 s 600 000 i s 
Fundlna Sources $ 52655 $ 163 999 $ 500 000 $ 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual Estimated Proposed 

~ ..§.~_!:1!'-~t. Description Prior Actual FY2006 FY2007 

9030 8331 EnglneerlngiArchHectural $ 1664 $ ___ • $ -,. -- -- _1_2 ... 350 $ 

9030 8361 Other Professlonai!Te~hnlcal - $ .. . 20,440 $ 3031 $ $ 
' 

- @.3.Q_ . -· ~~6~. City Project .~B.f'I!!Qement $ $ -I$ 467 650 $ 

9030 9030 Improvements other Than Building $ 305511$ 163 697 $ $ 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES • 52 655 $ 153 999 $ 500 000 $ 

Planned 

FY2008 

500 000 $ 

500 000 $ 

Planned 

F_'(2008 

32 350 $ 

., $ 

Sewer Capital Construction 

Public Works 

7003 --Sewer Rehabilitation-Annual Program 

Planned Planned I Planned 

F:Y2009 - FY2010 FY2011 I!'~!____ 

500 000 $ 5ooooo Is • '$ 2 206 654 

500 000 $ 500 000 $ • 2 206 654 

Planned Planned Planned 

FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 Total 

32 350 $ 323sois $ 131 064 

~ $ $ 20,!4~ 

4§1'.§.~.9- $ __ ~~I.!50 $ 467 650 $ .I' 1.~~ 
$ $ $ $ 184 248 

500 000 $ 600 000 $ 500 000 $ $ 2 206 654 



Division 4326, Sewer Capital Construction 

Fund 503, Sewer Enterprise-Capital 

Project Narrative: 

Haskins and Hastings Pump Station Rehabilitation 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

The Haskins Pump Station, located at the intersection of Haskins Drive and 
East Laurel Creek Road was built in 1982. Haskins Pump Station requires 
installation of two new pumps, upgrades to the wetwell, fittings, pumping and 
wells, installation of a new transformer including concrete pad conduit, wiring, 
and standby power connection. 

The Hasting Pump Station, located at the top of Hastings Drive was built in 
1974. The Hastings Pump Stationrequires installation of two new pumps, new 
guide rails and new wet well pumping and fittings. Construction of the new 
concrete vault, valves and check valves as well as new coating for the wet well. 

Both pump stations will have new LED controlpanels, new electrical wiring for 
lighting and construction of canopies. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual Eotlmotod I p,opooed 

Acct I SubAcct Descrlotlon Prior Actual FY2006 FY2007 

5120 I s12o 2s 470 I s 6oo o;o Fund Balance • 14864 • 
Fundlna Sources • 14864 • 25470 • 600 000 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Aotuol 

1

1 Estlmoled Proposed 

~ .§!!!JAc~_t ------~..!!P.tto_~ _ _ p_r_i_~~.!"J!Jal__ FY2006 FY2007 

- 903/L_ ______m!_ !='.!!.g~.!®li~~h_l!~ctura_t_ ---- • . '• • 7000 

9030 8531 Postaae/Dellverv Services • • • ... 
9030 8550 Prlntlno & Blndlna • • • 500 

9030 8599 Mlsce_llao~~u_s ___ • .. • I$ 1 000 

9030 9030 lmorovements Other Than Bulldlno • 14864 • 25470 • 591 000 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES • 14 864 • 25470 • 600 000 

Planned 

FY2008 

• • • • 

Planned 

FY2008 

• • 
. I -------- . __ t 

' • • 
• • 
• • • • 

Sewer Capital Construction 

Public Works 

7024 --Haskins & Hastings Pump Stat Rehab 

Planned Planned I Plonned I 
FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 Total 

· i I 
.. 

• . I' 640 334 

• • • 640 334 

Planned Planned Planned 

FY2009 FY2010 _F_Y~011 Total 

• ----- -~-' s -: s 7,00(l 

• • • - _____!QQ. 

• • • 500 

• • • 1 000 

- • • • 631 334 

• • • 640334 



Division 4326, Sewer Capital Construction 

Fund 503, Sewer Enterprise-Capital 

Pro eel Narrative: 

Pump Station Rehabilitation 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

The City has ten sanitary sewer pump stations throughout the city. The three 
largest and oldest stations have been recently upgraded on individual contracts. 
Next 3 stations to undergo evaluation are Island Park and Hotel pump stations. 
An evaluation will be made of these systems to determine the extent of the 
work needed. It is anticipated rehabilitation will be required in the year 2011 and 
beyond. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual Estimated Proposed 

Acct I SubAcct Description Prior Actual FY2006 FY2007 

s120 I s120 Fund Balance $ $ $ 

Fundlna Sources $ $ $ 

EXPENDITURES 

Planned 

FY2008 

$ 

$ 

Account Actual 1_ E.sti~~~:d I Proposed Pl-anned 
___A.££!_ §..I!..I?A~c_t Des_c:r_iet_ion 

Planned 

FY2009 

$ 50 000 

$ 50 000 

Planned 

_f'f~009 

$ 

$ 

Prior Actual ! FY2_Q~ ___ F~.9.9L __ r- _ J:_Y200L 

: .... J: :i: . : . : 9030 8331 En lneerlng!Archltectural 50 000 s 
9030 9030 Improvements Other Than Building $ 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES s $ s $ $ 60 000 s 

Sewer Capital Construction 

Public Works 

7036 --Pump Sta. Rehabilitation 

Planned I 
FY2010 

Planned 

F'(201Q_. 

.I$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Planned 

FY2Q!1 

160 000 

160 000 

Planned I 
FY2011 

$ 

$ 

$ 

1soooo Is 
160 000 s 

Total 

210 000 

210 000 

Total 

50000 

160 000 

210 000 



Division 4326, Sewer Capital Construction 

Fund 503, Sewer Enterprise-Capital 

Pro ect Narrative: 

Basins 7 & 8 Rehabilitation Project 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

In Basins 7 & 8 of the Belmont sewer system covers Chula Vista Drive, Notre 
Dame Avenue, Alameda de Las Pulgas north of Ralston and surrounding 
areas. Basins 7 & 8 were inspected in 1993-94. A new inspection hasbeen 
done in FYOS-06. This budget item provides funding to perform the 
rehabilitation determined by that program. 

Sanitary sewer rehabilitation is an ongoing program that requires continuous 
inspection, upgrading and rehabilitation of the sewersystem. Rehabilitation 
methods may include replacement, pipe bursting, pipe lining and spot repairs. 
These projects will be developed based on the inspection videotapes and logs. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual Estimated I Proposed 

Acct I SubAcct DescriPtion Prior Actual FY2006 FY2007 

6120 I 6120 Fund Balance • • -Is 
Fundlna Sources • • • 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual Estimated Proposed 

Acct SubAcct Description Prior Actual FY2096_ --FY2007 

902(! 8331_ E_ngin~eri_ng/~-~~jt~t!_tural_ • • • 
9030 8351 other ProfesslonalfTechnical s • s 
9030 8355 Economic Develoo/Marketlno s • .Is 
9030 8367 Construction Management • _t__ • - . -----

9030 9030 lmorovements Other Than Build I no • • • 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES • • • 

• • 

• 
• 
• 

_j 

• • 

Planned 

FY200B 

500 000 • 
500 000 • 

Planned 

FY2008 ·-

7000 • 
500 s 
500 • 

--~ • 
491 000 • 
500 000 • 

Sewer Capital Construction 

Public Works 

7057 --Basins 7 & 8 Sewer Rehabilitation 

Planned Planned I Planned I 
FY2009 -- FY201~-- FY2011 Total 

s .I, . i. 500 000 

s • • 600 000 

Planned Planned Planned 

FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 Tota! -

• • • ---~ I • • • 500 

------ _s ____ • • 500 

• : • • tQQQ. 
' • • • 491 000 

• • $ 500 000 



Division 4326, Sewer Capital Construction 

Fund 503, Sewer Enterprise-Capital 

Pro'ect Narrative: 

Basin Rehabilitation Projects 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

Sanitary sewer rehabilitation is an ongoing program that requires continuous 
inspection and upgrading of the sewer system. The City completed the first 
cycle of inspection and rehabilitation in the period from 1992through 2004. A 
new system master plan will be developed in FY06 under project 503-4326-
7058 that will provide the strategy and plan for the next cycle of investigation 
and rehabilitation. Once inspection has been completed as described in 
project503-4326-7071, the inspection records will be evaluated and 
rehabilitation project designed. Cost-effective sewer rehabilitation typically 
include combination of the following types of construction projects: 

1.DSewer lining. 
2.0Sewer pipebursting. 
3. OS ewer spot repair to patch localized breaks or offsets in pipesections that 
are otherwise in good condition. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual 

1 

I Estimated Proposed 

Acct_l SubA-~c;t Description Prior Actual FY2006 FY2007 

5120 5120 Fund Balance $ -! $ $ 

Fundina Sources $ $ $ 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual Estimated Proposed 

I Acct SubAcct __ ___ _Q~~i~tlon Prior Actual FY2006 FY2007 

9030 8331 Enaineerfng!_Archltec~'!!_ ___ • $ ----~ _L_ 

9030 8531 Postaae/Dellverv Services $ $ $ 

_90~Q_ __ 85!!0 - Prlntlna & Blndlna $ $ $ 

9030 8641 Reoajr:_~_Maintenance Supplj~s $ -' $ $ 
I 

9030 9030 Improvements other Than Build ina $ -iS $ 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ $ $ 

Planned Planned 

FY2008 FY2009 

$ $ 700 000 

$ $ 700 000 

Planned Planned 

FY2008 FY2009 

$ $ 50000 

Sewer Capital Construction 

Public Works 

7073 -Basin Rehabilitation Projects 

Planned Planned 

FY2010 FY2011 Total 

$ 700 000 $ 700 000 $ 2100 000 

$ 700 000 $ 700 000 $ 2100 000 

Planned Planned 

FY2010 FY2011 Total 

$ 50000 $ so 000 $ 1_50,~_9-

- _!__ __ Is 
-· - L - _ 5_t;IIJ. $ .. __ s_o_o _ $_ ····---~ $ 1500 

- $ $ 500 $ 500 $ 500 $ 1500 

- $ $ 2000 $ 2 000 $ 2000 $ 6,(t0_0 

- $ $ 647 000 $ 647 000 $ 647 000 $ 1 941 000 

- $ $ 700 000 $ 700 000 $ 700 000 $ 2100 000 



Division 4326, Sewer Capital Construction 

Fund 503, Sewer Enterprise-Capital 

Pro·ect Narrative: 

San Juan Pump Station Stabilization 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

This project is for design and construction of creek bank stabilization to protect 
the San Juan Pump Station to be completed in FY04. The San Juan Sanitary 
Sewer Pump station is located at 3118 East Laurel CreekRoad on the bank of 
East Laurel Creek. It is the City's largest pump station, built in 1956 to collect 
sewage from the western Cipriani, Plateau, and Skymont neighborhoods and 
pump it through a force main to the top of San Juan Boulevard for gravityflow to 
the Ralston trunk line. A recent inspection found that the creek bank 
supporting the northeast comer of the station building is failing. It is critical that 
the bank stabiliztion be completed before the FY07 set season to prevent 
damage tothe foundation of the pump station. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual Estimated I Proposed 

Acct ! SubAcct Description Prior Actual FY200B FY2007 

5120 I 5120 Fund Balance $ 251 $ -i s 220000. 

Fundlna Sources $ 251 $ $ 220 000 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual Estimated Proposed 

Acct SubAcct Description Prior Actual FY2006 FY2007' 

~ _..Mn_ ~!'!!S!lPellve!l'_Servl!;__~~ ------ -•---· - $ -- - $ 500 

__ 9_(!!'0 !J5~9 - Prfntlng & Binding $ - $ -I$ 500 

• 
$ 

$ 

$ 

9030 8610 General Supplies $ $ $ 2000 is 
9030 9030 Improvements Other Than Building $ 251 $ $ 217 000 $ 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 251 $ $ 220 000 $ 

Planned 

FY2008 

$ 

$ 

Planned 

FY2008 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Sewer Capital Construction 

Public Works 

7074-- San Juan Pump Station Stabliza 

Planned Planned Planned I 
FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 T_~?tal __ 

$ $ is 220 251 

$ $ $ 220 251 

Planned Planned 
PI'""'" .I 

FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 --~ 

$ $ $ 500 

_t ___ 
·-· $ $ ~QO_ 

$ ·--- $ $ -~ 

$ -Is $ 217 251 

$ $ $ 220 251 



Division 4326, Sewer Capital Construction 

Fund 503, Sewer Enterprise-Capital 

Pro'ect Narrative: 

St. James -Waltham Cross Sewer Rehabilitation 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

s· sewer main on St. James Road and Waltham Cross is experiencing cracking 
and is partially deformed. This pipe shall be removed and replaced using open 
trench method. All laterals shall be reconnected. The portion of the street at 
the trench location will need to be repaved after the work on new sewer 
installation is completed. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual Estimated Proposed 

Acct_l Su_l?~~ct Description Prior Actual FY2006 FY2007 

5120 5120 Fund Balance $ $ $ 

Funding Sources $ $ $ 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual Eotlmoted I P•opooed 

Acct SubAcct Descriction Prior Actual FY2006 FY2007 ' ·---

9030 8331 Enalneerlna/Archltectural $ _$ __ _j $ 

9030 8531 Postage/Delivery Services ----$ $ $ 

_9030 --- 8550 Printing & Binding $ $ $ 

9030 8610 General Supplies $ $ $ 

9030 9030 lmarovements Other Than Bulldlna $ - I $ $ 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ $ $ 

Planned 

FY2008 

$ 220 000 

$ 220 000 

Planned 

FY2008 

' 
$ 10 000 

$ 500 

:I$ 

500 

- $ 1 000 

$ 208 000 

$ 220 000 

Sewer Capital Construction 

Public Works 

7076- St. James-Waltham Cross Sewer Rehab 

Planned Planned I Planned I 
FY2009 FY2010 FY_20~~-- Total 

$ $ -! s -I$ 220 000 

$ $ $ $ 220 000 

Planned Ploooed -I Plooood 
FY2009 FY2010 --· _ FY2011 Total 

-i $ $ $ -- -I$ 1_0,QQ! 
' ' -~- $ $ $ 500 

$ $ $ $ 500 --
$ $ $ $ _j,OO~ 

$ -I s $ $ 208 000 

$ $ $ $ 220 000 



Division: Division 4315, Storm Drain Projects 

Fund 525, Storm Drainage Enterprise Department: 

Project: 

Pro ect Narrative: 

Storm Drain Rehabilitation- Annual Program 

This project is intended to fund improvements to the City's storm drainage 
infrastructure that are not identified during the fiscal year. During the winter 
season, it often becomes apparent that drainage systems previously in 
adequate condition have failed and require repair and/or replacement. In 
addition, this project may fund previously unidentified but necessary storm drain 
improvement identified in conjunction with other improvement projectssuch as 
for streets or sanitary sewer. 

Drainage improvement projects typically include: 

1. Repair or replacement of corroded corrugated metal pipes (CMPs). 
2. Realignment or replacement of reinforced concrete pipes (RCPs). 
3. Repair of existingcatchbasins. 
4. Repair of existing gutter or to control surface runoff. 
5. Repair of existing subdrains to remove surface and shallow flows. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual Estimated Propo•ed _! PI'" ned 
Acct I SubAcct Description Prior Actual FY2006 FY2007 FY2008 

s12o I s12o 75-5~~ I s 75 500 Fund Balance • 217 314 • 40000 • 
Fundina Sources • 217 314 • 40 000 • 75500 • 75 500 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual Estimated Proposed Planned I 
Acct I SubAcct De~~P.t!Q.'!.._ ---·-- ~rJ~r A.c!!J.al FY2006 FY2007 FY2008 

Storm Drain Projects 

Public Works 

6001 --Storm Drainage Rehabilitation Program 

Planned I Planned I Pl'"ned J 
FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 .- "!otal 

i 
1ssoois • 755001$ 1ssoois 634 814 

• 75 500 • 75 500 • 75500 • 634 814 

Planned Planned I Planned I 
FY2009 FY2010 FY20J_1_ __ Total 

9030 I 9030 755ools 75sools 
i 

Improvements other Than Building • 217 314 • 40000 • 75500 • 75 500 • 755001$ 634 814 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES • 217 314 • 40000 • 75500 • 75 500 • 75 500 • 75 500 • 75 500 • 634 814 



Division 4315, Storm Drain Projects 

Fund 525, Storm Drainage Enterprise 

Pro·ect Narrative: 

Storm Drain Capital Improvements 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

This project funds City staff design and construction management inthe Storm 
Drain CIP under 525-3104. Funds are transferred from this account to 501-
3101 to reimbure for allocated slaff engineering labor. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual ,I_J_ Estimated Proposed 

Acct I SubAcct Description_ 
~-~ 

f!riot_Actual_ ( __ FY2006 FY2007 

s120 I 5120 Fund Balance s -! $ 234 905 s 300 000 

Fundlna Sources s s 234 905 s 300 000 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual Estimated Proposed 

Acct SubAcct Description Prior Actual FY2008 FY2007 

9030 836B City ProJect Management s s s 300 000 

9030 9030 Improvements Other Than Building s s 234 905 s 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES s s 234 905 s 300 000 

Planned Planned 

FY2008 FY2009 

s 300 000 s 300 000 s 
s 300 000 s 300 000 s 

Planned Planned 

FY2008 FY2009 

s 31}9_._0!!_0_ _1 300 Q_QQ_ 

~· s -IS s 
s 300 000 s 300 000 s 

Storm Drain Projects 

Public Works 

6045 --Storm Drain CIP Project 

Planned Planned 

FY2010 FY2011 Total 

300 000 s s 1434 905 

300 000 s s 1434905 

Planned I Planned 

FY2010 FY2011 __ 
-~ 

Total 
i 

300,000 i $ s 1 200 000 
~-~ ---r. 

s 234 905 

300 000 s s 1434 905 



Division 4315, Storm Drain Projects 

Fund 525, Storm Drainage Enterprise 

Pro"ect Narrative: 

Corrugated Metal Pipe Replacement 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

The storm drain master plan prepared by BKF has identified projects for 
replacing corrugated metal pipes throughout the City. This includes 
replacement of aging CMP lines that otherwise have adequate flow capacity. 
Slip-lining a thin walled high density polyethylene (HOPE) line into the pipe and 
grouting the annular space between the HOPE and the aging CMP is 
recommended for lines 15-inch and larger. Existing 12-inch diameter CMP lines 
or rusted CMP beyondrepair should be replaced. The lining or replacement of 
the CMP will fix I & I problems for the sewer lines. The master plan has 
identified $3M for CMP replacement projects. The location for replacement will 
be prioritized depending on the existing condition and the risk of failure. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual 

1 

I Estimated Proposed 

__ A_cc!.l ~ubAcct -- ··-. _De~c:!:!P'tlon Prior Actual FY2006 - f.'(.200~ 

5120 5120 Fund Balance • .I, • 750 000 

Funding Sources • • • 750 000 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual Estimated Proposed 

Acct SubAcct Descril!!il?~ P_riorP-_!:~ua! fY~~jl§_ FY2007 

9030 8368 City Project Management • • • 150 000 

9030 9030 lmorovements Other Than Bulldlna • • $ 600 000 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES • • • 750 000 

Planned 

Storm Drain Projects 

Public Works 

6051 --Corrugated Metal Pipe Replacement 

Planned Planned 

__ F_'(~OQS . fY2_00~ _ f- !X~_Q!_O ___ 
Planned I 
FY2011 Total 

• 750 000 • 750 000 • 750 000 • 750oools 3 750 000 

• 750 000 • 750 000 • 750 000 • 750 000 $ 3 750 000 

Planned Planned Planned Planned 

FY2008 FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 Tota!_ -

• 150 000 • 150 000 $ 150 000 • 150 000 _$ - .1.~~,QQQ_ 

• 6ooooo Is 600 000 • 600 000 • 600 000 • 3 000 000 

• 750 000 • 750 000 • 750 000 • 750 000 • 3 750 000 



Division 4312, Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants} 

Fund 234, Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants} 

Project Narrative: 

Congestion Management Program 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

The Congestion Management Program is required by the State of California. 
Belmont is a member agency of the San Mateo County Congestion 
Management Program developed and approved by C/CAG. The budget shown 
is a mandatory expense as a participant in Measure A funding. The current year 
budget amount is set by the agency. Future years are approximate. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual E•llmatod .~~;opo"d I Plannod 
Acct I SubAcct Desc_r_!p_t!C?!1 Prior Actual FY2006 FY2007 FY2008 

5120 I 5120 Fund Balance • 165 284 • 429001$ 450451$ 47298 

Fundlna Sources • 165 284 • 42900 • 45 045 $ 47 298 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual ·:~;:;:· J _:;~;~~ I_ 
Planned 

~ _!!!!_I~~£CJ. ___ --~~cription ..!':~.~!-~£!.u~. FY2008 

9030 . 8331 E_1!9!.neerin_9l~!.!=!H~e.ct~!!l_ ----- • 23 988 $ .1. -+· 
... !Q.~~L 8351 Other ProfesslonalfTechnlcal -·-·--·· .J ... ...!M!!. L __ 42,900 I $ 4S04sis 47 298 

9030 9030 lmorovements Other Than Bulldlna • 42900 • ' ·IS -Is 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES • 165 284 $ 42900 $ 45 045 $ 47 298 

1 

• • 

• 
$ 

• 
$ 

Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants} 

Public Works 

3003 --Congestion Management Plan 

Planned Planned Planned 

FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 Total 

49 662 • 52145 • 54 753 • 457 087 

49 662 • 52145 • 54 753 • 457 087 

Planned Planned Planned J 
FY2009 ~'(2010 FY2011 -.·--...!_~~'!.!-

• • -1~988 

49662 $ 62145 $ 54753!$ 390 •. 'UI~ 

.I, • • 42 900 

49662 • 52145 $ 54 753 • 457 087 



Division 4312, Street Improvements (Measure AIGrants) 

Fund 234, Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) 

Pro'ect Narrative: 

Alameda de las Pulgas - Carlmont High School Striping 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

In accordance with Council direction. this project will install approximately 27 on­
street 45 degree parking spaces on the west side of Alameda de las Pulgas in 
the area of Carlmont High School. Roadway geometries in the area of the new 
parking will be re-striped to provide one travel lane in each direction. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual Estimated Proposed 

Acct I SubAcct -~--~cri~tion ---· Prior Actual FY2006 FY2~_Q!____ 

- -51201 
~ ~- ~ ~ 

6120 Fund Balance s s s 25 000 

Fundlna Sources s s s 25 000 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual E•Umot~:t~po"d 
F=-f~_!l-~~~t ______ .R_escr_!e!io_n ________ ~-

~-

Prior Actual FY2006 FY2007 
---~---

--·-~~- I 
9030 9030 lm"'rovements Other Than Bulldtnn s s ·IS 25 000 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES s s s 25 000 

2 

s 
s 

Planned I 
FY200B 

.I, 
s 

Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) 

Public Works 

3076 ··Alameda-Carl mont High Striping 

Planned Plon"'dJ Planned I 
FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 T~&__ 

I 
s -IS s 25 000 

s s s 25000 

Plonned I Plonnodj_ Plon"'d I Pl'"nod .I 
FY200B FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 . _:J'Q.t!J! --· . ~ r--- ,~~~-~-~··· ~. 

s -Is - s - s -!s 25000 

s s s s s 25000 



Division 4312, Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) 

Fund 234, Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) 

Pro ect Narrative: 
Retaining Wall Repair and Inspection 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

This project will consist of inspection and repair of retaining walls and related 
slope stabilization structures that are recommended by the City's geotechnical 
engineering consultant. The City owns retaining wall in the right-of-way along 
Ralston Avenue from Alameda de las Pulgas to the western city limits and on 
Belmont Canyon Road, Naughton Avenue, and Lyall Way. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual Estimated I Proposed 

.)'·.SC~-~-~ubA~I -------~c_ti~n Prior Actual FY2006 FYJ,9!!?_ ____ 

5120 5120 Fund Balance • 138 508 • 642&7ls 

Funding Sources • 138 508 • 64 267 • 
EXPENDITURES 

• • 

Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) 

Public Works 

3084 ··Retaining Wall Repair & Inspection 

Plonned I Plonnod -1- Plonned Plonned _j 
FY2008 FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 _

1 

____ Tob1L __ 

. ! s 1~ ~;~·(; • 25ooo!s 242 775 

• 15 000 • • 25000 • 242 775 

- -~-~M-~-t--1- ~-~ SubAcct ______ Oescnptiort _____ Prlor_~ctual_, ____ FY200& FY2007 F~~f18 __ FY2009 FY2010 fY2_!11!_ _____ l_Q.~_I_ 

~IL .J!33j _ Englneerlng~rchlte~t_u_!!!_! ________ $_ 11,115-f $ 6 399 S -------·-~__!__----------=---!__!__ ---·+S ___ _____:___ _j ____ _: _ _J ___ J!.!:!! 

9030 _8351__~-~rProfesslonaUTechnlcal $ -1$ _:._ S -I$ :j_s 15000 $ - $ • S 15000 

----;;;;0-- 9030 
1

1morovements Other Than Bulldina s 127 39;T~ -·----~;-8~7 -~----r,---~ r· $ ---=-- I s - I s -; 000 ~-~-:;~ 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 138 508 S 64 267 $ $ $ 15 000 $ $ 25 000 S 242 775 

3 



Division 4312, Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants} 

Fund 234, Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) 

Pro'ect Narrative: 

Hwy 101 Bike/Pedestrian Bridge 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

The Draft San Mateo County Comprehensive Bicycle Route Plan lists 
Belmont's planned bicycle bridge over US 101 as a high priority in the County. 
The US 101 bridge will be located at the Belmont Sports Complex, wherethere 
are existing bicycle/pedestrian paths. Bicycle and pedestrian paths will be 
developed connecting Downtown Belmont, the Caltrain Station, Nesbit 
Elementary School, the Sports Complex, the Redwood Shores office park and 
the Bay Trail. 

FederalSAFETEA·LU funding provides $2.55 million towards the project. The 
remaining funds for the project will be funded through other Federal and State 
grants and Measure A money. This project is listed in the reauthorized Measure 
A Funding will be available from this source after FY08. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Funding Sources s 976109 s 220 000 s 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual Estimated /_ Proposed 

Acct SubAcct r--. _ __ Descrie!!_~-- Prior Actua_~ __ FY2006 FY2007 

9030 ___ !!~-- ~g_J_neering/Arc!!lte£tural _____ • 107 578 • . i. - ----
9030 9030 Improvements Other Than Building • 868 531 • • is 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES • 976 109 • • 

4 

Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) 

Public Works 

3091 •• Hwy 101 Bike/Pedestrian Bridge 

. s 2000000 $ 4000000 s •• • s 7196109 

Pl'"nedJ Plonned Planned 
Plonned -~: 

FY2008 FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 . To!!!_ __ 

• • 1oo,o~o I;-·-·... -- • --·· ~ j-:------ ~~:---~~!!'!~:-.I. -, 
I 

1 900,000' s 40000001$ 

• 2 000 000 • 4 000 000 • • • 6 976 109 



Division 4312, Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) 

Fund 234, Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) 

Project Narrative: 
Street Improvements 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

Staff will utilize this fund to design projects for repair and upgrade of streets and 
have the projects ready when grant funding becomes available. Street designs 
will be prioritized based on the City's Pavement Management Program (PMP). 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) 

Public Works 

3100 --Street Improvement Projects 

Account Actual Estimated 
Propo•ed j_ PI'"""" _l_';~'"""" I PI'""'" J__ PI'"~~-

-~::·-Js:~::E! ~-- ____ _____Qe~c_!iption _Prior Actual_ FY200!__ _ _f!200t._ ___ !__'[~~--: FY2009 ! FY201_Q__ __ FY~Q!1 
1 

_ _!~ 
--~~-

$ 1081881 $ 115 761 i s 123 864 i s 132 5351 s 141 8121 s 891 047 Fund Balance • 141675 • 127 211 

Fundlna Sources • 141675 • 127 211 • 108188 • 115 761 • 123 864 • 132 535 • 141 812 • 891 047 

EXPENDITURES 

Account A""'' 
1 
I E•llm•ted I Propo"d J PI'""'" Planned 

Pl'""ed -1- Pl'""'d -t-Acct SubAcct ----~crlpti~n Prior Actual FY2006 FY2007 FY2008 . _fJ;z~! __ ---~_'!:20_11!__ _ FY2Q!!_ ____ _!_1?!_11:_~---

__ 9_!3_Q_. r-8-~i- ~!19!_n!e!!.o.gl~_tc!\Hectur!L. ________ . s 8896i$ _;, ·.:;--·----~ s 
s .Is -·--·----~ lj ____ ~~896 

~- f---_!!368 Cltv Project Management • ,,~L,,~v- ... ,~~--,~;~.J~~,.,.;:G _ _ .12:~..M! .!__ --~3_2,~!5~ J~!.__!!_!~L- _1l.MI2 
9030 9030 Improvements Other Than Building • 2266& s a5o13IS -is . is • i $ • i $ • I $ 107 879 

TOTAl.. EXPENDITURES • 141675 • 127 211 • 108188 • 115 761 • 123 864 • 132 535 • 141 812 • 891 047 

5 



Division 4312, Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) 

Fund 234, Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) 

Pro'ect Narrative: 

Traffic Signal Control Upgrade 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

This project includes traffic signal controller upgrades and repair or replacement 
of traffic signal poles and foundations. This fund may also be used for the 
addition of safety lights at signalized intersection. 

Account 

_ A~-~~_SubAcct 
5120 5120 

Funding Sources 

Account 

Acct SubAcct 

~O.JQ. 

9030 

Q~.!i.~-~ip!l_l!l!_ ___ 

Fund Balance 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Actual Estimated I Proposed 

Prior_~~u-~[ ___ _f_Y2006 FY2007 

• • -Is 50 000 

• • • 50 000 

EXPENDITURES 

Plaon;J 
FY2008 

• 1ooooo!s 

• 100 000 • 

Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) 

Public Works 

3106 --Traffic Control Upgrade 

Planned Pl•nnod ~+PI•nnod 
FY2009 FY2010 FY~Q1!_ _ Total ___ 

100 000 s 5oooois soooo s 350 000 

100 000 • 50 000 • 50000 • 350 000 

Planned 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES • • • 50 000 s 100 000 s 100 000 s 50 000 $ 50 000 $ 350 ooo 

6 



Division: Division 4312, Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) 

Fund 234, Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) Department: 

Project: 

Pro ect Narrative: 
Overlay Projects 

This project will grind asphalt concrete and overlay portions of Carlmont and 
Harbor pavement in FY08. Repair of sidewalk and drainage facilities are 
included. Grind asphalt concrete and overlay Marsten Avenue pavement 
between Christian Drive and Robert Avenue in FY09. Repair of sidewalk and 
drainage facilities are included. The FYOB and FY09 projects are contingent on 
Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC) approval of the City's 
application for Surface Transportation Program (STP) grant funds. 

Selection of streets for overlay in FY11 will be prioritized by the City's 
Pavement Management Program. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual •-1 E"lmatod I Propo"d 

-~~c_!_ -~~bAccl Descri~tion . -- _p_rlor Actual_ _ -" FY2006 i FY2007 

5120 5120 Fund Balance S -IS -IS 185000 

Funding Sources • • • 186 000 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual Eotlmatod_,_ Propooed 

[:J_SubAcct D!!£.1:ip_ti_C?'!._"~---- _ Prior Actual FY2006 _ _ FY!:_007 

9030 lmpr_ovements Other Than Bulldlna • . ' . -:s 1s5ooo 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES • • • 185 000 

7 

• • 

• • 

Planned 

FY~OOS 

215 000 • 
215 000 • 

Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) 

Public Works 

3112-- Overlay 

Planned Plan"'~~ Plannod ~~ 
FY2009 FY2010 __ ___!)"2011 _____ I<!.t.~l ____ 

160 000 s 200 000 I s 200 000 I s 960 000 

160 000 • 200 000 • 200 000 s 960 000 

Plannod _J Planned J Plannod Planned J 
FY2008 FY2009 FY2010 ~'(201!_- 1- _T~~a_l _____ 

21s ooo 1--; ---1~-oo~i~~--;o-;;-ooo s 2000001$ 960 000 

215 000 • 160 000 • 200 000 • 200 000 • 960 000 



Division 4312, Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) Division: Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) 

Fund 234, Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) Department: Public Works 

Project: 3113-- Patch & Slurry Seal Projects 

Project Narrative: 

Patch and Slurry Seal Projects 

Patch and slurry seal portions of Cipriani, Hallmark, Harbor, Hastings and Notre 
Dame in FY07. Repair of sidewalk and drainage facilities are included. The 
FY07 proposed project is contingent on Metropolitan Transportation 
Commission (MTC) approval of the City's application for Surface Transportation 
Program (STP) grant funds. 

Selection of streets for patch and slurry seal in FY10 will be prioritized by the 
City's Pavement Management Program. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actu•t 01 ~E•tim,.ed -~~opo•ed Planned I Planned _l Planned Planned 

Acct I SubAcct Description Prior Actual FY2006 FY2007 FY2008 FY20J19 FY2010 FY2011 Total 

s12o I ~~~o Fund Balance 
$ ---_,,---~1. • . i • . ! $ 275 000 • • 275 000 

Fundlna Sources $ • • • • • 275 000 • • 275 000 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actu~~ E•ttm•ted Proposed Pt•ooed J Pt'"oed _lp''""'d .-1- Pt'"oed 
-=l~ubAcct pes~ri~!_lo_!!_ - ---- ... ft:!_o_!A_c_!ual , ____[!~!!_~-- -- £!~~0] __ -· _F'(2!)JI!I. __ -- FY2009 .T ___f'G011!_ ___ FY20!!_ r--Jotal __ 

9030 ImProvements other Than Bul1dlno • 's • s -Is • s 275ooo 1 S • $ 275 000 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES • • • • • • 275 000 • • 275 000 

8 



Division 4196, Unanticipated lnfranstructure Repaire Division: Unanticipated lnfranstructure Repaire 

Fund 310, Unanticipated Infrastructure Repair Department: Public Works 

Project: 6116 --East Laurel Creek Slope Stabilization 

Pro"ect Narrative: 

East Laurel Creek Slope Stabilization 

In January 2006, staff was notified of a landslide on the slope embankment at 
the end of San Juan Boulevard.An existing sackcrete wall collapsed due to 
excessive water draining from the roadway. A shotcreteand soil nail wall will be 
constructed to repair the slope. An adjacent corrugated metal culvert had 
rusted and will be repaired at the same time. The bottom of the pipe will be filled 
with slurry and a stilling pond will be installed at the outfall of the culvert. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual 
E•timoted ~ P•op~~;t: Plonned Planned Planned Planned 

--=l_$ubAc~ _________ Oes~p~~~----- -- ~!)!_A~!~~~ _!:Y2.9!1_!_ .. ---.£!~!17 FY2008 FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 Total 

5120 Fund Balance • • s sooools 25oooois • • . • • 300 000 

Fundlnq Sources • • 50000 • 250 000 • • • • • 300 000 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Aotu•l ~~- E"lmoted _j_ Propo"d Planned I Planned Planned I Planned -=-1 S_u~~-c~t ___ __ _ . .. [)~s~riP.~~()_!l ___________ Prio_!_~ctual ___ FY~Q~ __ 
1 

____ f_Y.~Q_QI_ . _ .!_'(20_Q~_ -- FY2009 FY2010 FY2~1__ _Total_ 
I 

9030 Improvements other Than Building s -Is 5oooo's 2soooo • . Is • ., • ,$ 300 000 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES • • 50000 • 250 000 $ • • $ • 300 000 

10 



Division 4192, Comcast PEG Capital 

Fund 312, Comcast PEG Fund 

Pro·ect Narrative: 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

This project will provide for the purchase and installation of hardware to be 
installed within City Hall/Council Chambers to broadcast live events to Pen TV, 
our Public Education Government channel. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual Estimated Proposed I 
Acct I SubAcct -~scription_ 

~-

Prior Actual FY2006 FY2007 

Planned Planned I 
FY2008 FY2009 

Comcast PEG Capital 

City Manager 

2062 -- Comcast PEG Program 

Planned Planned 

FY2010 FY2011 Total 

s1zo I s12o Fund Balance • • • 66050!$ • . ! • • . • 66050 

Funding Sources • • • 66 050 • • • • • 66 050 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual Estimated Proposed Plonned _I_ Plonned J Pion ned .l.Pianned 
Acct _ _] SubAcct -- ·- _ _ R~!q]p!f9_!!__ Prior Aclu<J_I - ~~(~_!)_!~ _ - ....£.~2007 -· ___!'Y200L __ FY20~~--- __ !_!~I!_!!_ _ FY2011 Total 

9o3o I 9o3o lmorovements other Than Bulldlna ' I , • • • 66050 s - s - s - : s • 66050 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES • • • 66050 • • • • • 66050 

11 



Division 4142, Technology Plan Division: 

Fund 620, Fleet & Equipment Management Department: 

Project: 

Pro ect Narrative: 
The City Council adopted a 5 year technology master plan (TMP) in 1999 and 
was updated in 2002 and again in 2004 and met with Council approval. The 
TMP supports the City's mission to commit to utilizing technologies, which 
supports quality, responsive, and pro·active customer service and facilitate 
achievement of the goals of the City Council. Currently a telephone/voice 
response system is in the implementation stage. The RecWare update (part of 
the E·Commerce) project will be carried over untiiFY07. The entire Master Plan 
is scheduled to be revisited by a consultant in FY07. 

Items included in this budget: 
TMP Consultant. $80,000 
Carry·over of RecWare from FY06 • $75,000 
Web Streaming /year- $9,000 
Web Streaming equipment· $3,000. 
PO-RIMS (CAD-RMS Software)- $237,000 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual Estimated I Proposed 

Acct I SubAc;_c_t Descri~tlon ---- Prior Actual FY2006 FY2007 

s12o I s12o Fund Balance s 400 472 s 35223!$ 329 000 

Funding Sources s 400 472 s 35 223 s 329 000 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual Estimated Proposed 

~ Sub_A~ f---- _ 0eS£1j~~!_Q_I!_ _____ ~!Actual ___ FY~I!_~-- -··· FY2007 

~ __ B~!L Other ProfesslonalfTechnlcal 
- - - -~- s 45360 s s ··-'-

~ ~ !!!1PfOVements Other Than Building__ L ... 873 s $ 

Planned 

FY2006 

s 
s 

Planned 

FY2008 

-'--·- ---·. 

s 
9040 9040 Machlnerv & Eouloment s 354 238 s 35 223 s 3290001$ 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES s 400 472 s 35 223 $ 329 000 s 

39 

s 
s 

l 
s 

- i $ 

s 

Planned 

FY20_0_!_ __ 

Technology Plan 

City Manager 

2142 •• Technology Master Plan 

Planned 

_ ...f.Y~_I!!O 
p"""'dj_ 
_ _FY:Z~ 1_ . __ ]~!__. 

$ ·IS .:$ 764694 

$ $ s 764694 

Plonnod I Plon"'d l- Plonnod 

FY2009 . FY2Q.1~--. ___ fY2011 _ Total 

-:-1~-~--:~~=;t::~::: ---. 

s s s 764 694 



Division 4633, Low & Moderate Income Housing 

Fund 822, Low and Moderate Income Housing 

Division: 

Department: 

I B<>lmonl''s adopted Housing Element policies call for actions to be taken to 
I ocesoocve and enhance existing affordable housing stock. Redevelopment law 

for the use of the LMI fund for this purpose. To date, the LMI fund has 
used to help meet and exceed the City's low-moderate 
targets. This allows the Agency to now expand housing 

lpn:>gcam•sto the preservation of single family homes in an area of the City with 
stock. Low to moderate income households will be targeted. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual 

1 

I Estimated Proposed 

Acct ISubAcct Description Prior Actual FY2006 FY2007 

5120 I 5120 Fund Balance $ 991031$ $ 75000 

Funding Sources $ 99103 $ $ 75000 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual Estimated Proposed 

Acct SubAcct Description Prior Actual FY2006 FY2007 

9020 9020 Building $ 74572 $ -------- ~_75Q!l!)_ 

9030 8_3_23 __ L_egaj~Red~_v_~l_op_11_1~~~ $ 461 $ -! $ 

9030 8351 Other Professional/Technical $ 24070 $ -I$ 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 99103 $ $ 75000 

Low & Moderate 

9505 

Planned Planned Planned Planned 

FY2008 FY2009 FY2010 JY2011 Total 

$ 75000 $ 75000 $ $ $ 324103 

$ 76000 $ 75000 $ $ $ 324103 

Planned Planned Planned Planned 

FY2008 FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 Total .. 

$ _[5,0_0Q_ $ 75000 $ $ $ 2!1:M72_ 

$ $ $ $ $ 461 

$ -1 $ $ $ $ 24070 

$ 75000 $ 75 000 $ $ $ 324103 



Division 4633, Low & Moderate Income Housing 

Fund 822, Low and Moderate Income Housing 

Project Narrative: 

FIRST TIME HOMEBUYERS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

This funding is a continuation of the Agency authorized down payment 
assistance program for LMI home buyers. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual Estimated Proposed Planned 

Acct lsubAcct Description Prior Actual FY2006 - FY2007 -- ___.__f.Y_20Q.8 

s120 I 5120 Fund Balance $ 44570 $ $ 300 000 $ 300 000 

Fundlna Sources $ 44570 $ $ 300 000 $ 300 000 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual Estimated Proposed Planned 

Acct SubAcct Description Prior Actual FY2006 FY2007 FY2008 

--~0_2~ -~_02(! Building - ---- $ 37107 $ ~ i $ 300 000 $ 300 000 

9030 8323 Leaai-Redevelooment ----- .. ~-- . _$ ___ 6,063 
·~ 

$ • . 
9030 8351 Other ProfesslonalfTechnlcal • ~r~ -~-~-~ ·---~ c!--
9030 9030 lmorovements Other Than Bulldlna • 525 • $ $ 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 44 570 • • 300 000 $ 300 000 

I 

Low & Moderate Income Housing 

Community Development 

9506 -Home Buyer Assistance Program 

Planned Planned Planned 

FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 Total 
-~---~ 

$ 300 000 $ $ $ 944 570 

$ 300 000 $ $ $ 944 570 

Planned Planned Planned 

FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 Total 

$ 300 000 $ .I • $ - 9~7,_19~ 

$ 

-· ------- • . • ,,., 
$ • • $ 675 

• $ • $ 526 

• 300 000 • • $ 944 570 



Division 4633, Low & Moderate Income Housing 

Fund 822, Low and Moderate Income Housing 

Pro ect Narrative: 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

1055 6th Avenue (Old City Hall) and 875 O'Neill Avenue (CID Building) 

Prepare Old City Hall site for marketing by obtaining soil clearance, survey, and 
Council approval of development concept. Low and Moderate Income Housing 
fund to be reimbursedif property is sold for other purposes. This project to be 
evaluated in conjunction with the Economic Development Strategy 
Recommendations. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual Estimated Proposed 

Acct I SubAcct Description Prior Actual FY2006 FY2007 

5120 l. 5120 Fund Balance $ 22 312 $ $ 5 000 $ 

Funding Sources $ 22 312 $ $ 5000 $ 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual Estimated Proposed 

~ s_uM~~J _ Descrlotion Prior Actual FY2006 FY2007 

9010 9010 Land $ "' $ $ $ -- -

9030 8323 Legal-Redevelopment _$ __ OJ j_L ___ ~.!__ __ ,_:'_!-$ 
I 

9030 8361 Other ProfesslonaUTechnlcal $ 21452 $ $ • I s 
-9030 -~355.- Ec()nQtni_c D_e_y_e!oPl_MaJ1<.!!!ng $ 210 $ $ -1 $ 

9030 8430 Repair & Maintenance Service $ $ $ sooo] s 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 22 312 $ $ 5 000 $ 

Planned I Planned 

FY2008 FY2009 

-! $ $ 

$ $ 

Planned Planned 

FY2008 FY2009 

$ $ 

$ • I$ 
i 

$ $ 

$ $ 
I 

-I$ $ 

$ $ 

Low & Moderate Income Housing 

Community Development 

9513 --Old City Hall Area 

Planned Planned 

FY2010 FY2011 Total .. 

$ $ 27 312 

$ $ 27 312 

Planned Planned 

FY2010 FY2011 _ Total 

$ - $ 585 

$ $ .. 
$ $ 21_,452_ 

-I$ $ 210 

-I$ $ 5000 

$ $ 27 312 



Division 4633, Low & Moderate Income Housing 

Fund 822, Low and Moderate Income Housing 

Pro·ect Narrative: 

Multi-Family Housing Rehabilitation: 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

This is the fourth year of this program for rehabilitation of health and safety 
deficiencies in apartments, and upgrading of exterior finishes. All apartment 
buildings in the RDA are qualified for this programand may participate. New 
marketing efforts will be undertaken this year to promote the program. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual Estimated Proposed 

Acct I SubAcct Description Prior Actual FY2006 FY2D07 

5120 I 5120 Fund Balance • 308 694 • • 100 000 

Fundlna Sources • 308 694 • • 100 000 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual Estimated Proposed 

~ _SIJbA~~ Oescri~Uon Prior Actual FY2006 FY2007 

9020 9020 BuUdln_g ____ --------- • 2!4,370 • -- ----- _S ___ 1Q_O,_Q~Q 

9030 8323 Leaai-RedeveloDment • 2 371 • • -
9030 8331 Enafneerfna/Archftectural • 7145 • • 
9030 8351 Other ProfesslonalfTechnical • 24808 • • 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES • 308 694 • • 100 000 

Planned Planned 

FY2008 FY2009 

• 100 000 • 100 ODD 

• 100 000 • 100 000 

Planned Planned 

FY2008 FY2009 

• - _100,900_ • _10<M!9_D_ 

• • 
• • 
• • • 100 000 • 100 oao 

Low & Moderate Income Housing 

Community Development 

9517 --Multi-Family Housing Rehab 

Planned Planned 

FY2010 FY2011 - - T~_!!!__ 

• • • 608 694 

• • • 608 694 

Planned Planned 

FY2010 r----£Y_20_11 Total 

_!_ - • • 574 370 

• • -Is ~.:m 

' • • - • -~ 
• • • 24808 

• • • 608 694 



Division 4633, Low & Moderate Income Housing 

Fund 822, low and Moderate Income Housing 

Pro·ect Narrative: 

EMMETT HOUSE RELOCATION AND RENOVATION 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

The Emmett House will be studied for relocation and remodel into affordable 
rental units. The candidate "receiving site" is RDA-owned property at 6th and 
O'Neill Avenues. If approved by the Agency, the House will be moved and 
remodeled in FY07-0B 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual Estimated Proposed 

A_cct_ -~ !!u~~~£1 Description Prior Actual FY2006 FY2007 

5120 5120 Fund Balance • 401 602 • • 1 200 000 

Fundlna Sources • 401 602 • - • 1 200 000 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual E•Umoted 1. Propo•ed 
Acct SubAcct ----- - D_e~criptio-:t ------ _ e_rlor Actual __ FY2006 _ F'(2007 __ 

9010 9010 La"d • - 379,4:5:1_ s -! s -
9020 9020 Building • 7 239 • -:$ 1 200 000 

9030 8351 Other Professional/Technical • 14909i$ - i • 

TOTAl EXPENDITURES • 401 602 $ • 1 200 000 

Planned Planned 

FY2008 FY2009 

• • • • • • 

Planned Planned 

FY2008 c______f__'(~QO_!_ ___ ----------

• • • 
• • • 
• • • • • • 

Low & Moderate Income Housing 

Community Development 

9519 --Emmett House 

Planned Planned I 
FI~Q~Q __ FY2011 Total 

' • - i $ 1 601 602 

• • 1 601 602 

Planned Planned 

FY2010 FY2011 Total 

• • ;J]9_,__ill__ 

• t 1 207 239 

• 14909 

• • 1 601 602 



Division 4633, Low & Moderate Income Housing 

Fund 822, Low and Moderate Income Housing 

Pro ect Narrative: 

OTHER PROGRAMS 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

This funding is for future housing programs identified and prioritized during FY 
'02-03. Examples of candidate projects include development of LMI-owned 
sites, subsidies to affordable institutional housing and rehabilitation loans. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual Estimated Proposed 

Acct I SubAcct Description Prior Actual FY2006 FY2007 

5120 J 5120 Fund Balance s 78452 s s 10000 

Funding Sources s 78 452 s s 10000 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual Estimated Proposed 

~ SubAcct Descriction Prior Actual FY2006 FY2007 

~~.!- ~9- _ !:{epaJt~_Malntenance Service s s s 10 000 

9030 9030 lmorovements Other T11an Bulldlno s 784521$ s 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES s 78452 s s 10 000 

Planned Planned I 
FY2008 FY2009 

s s -Is 
s s - s 

Planned Planned 

FY2008 FY2009 

s s s 
s s s 
s s s 

Low & Moderate Income Housing 

Community Development 

9533 -- LMI Capital Projects 

Planned Planned 

FY2010 FY2011 Total 

s s 88 452 

s s 88452 

Planned Planned I 
FY2010 FY2011 Total 

s ._is _ ______1M__Q_Q_ 

s ~r;- 78452 

s s 88452 



Division 4610, RDA Capital Projects 

Fund 351, RDA Capital 

Pro'ect Narrative; 

Old County Road Overlay 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

This project will rehabilitate approximately 900 feet of Old County Road 
pavement south of Ralston Avenue to the San Mateo County limits near O'Neill 
Avenue. The project will consist of grinding and overlay of pavement within the 
project limits. Severe areas of pavement failure will be excavated and patched. 
Concrete work will include repair of curb, gutter and driveways and the 
installation of ADA compliant curb ramps. No right-of-way acquisition is 
required. 

STP funds are used for this project and must be obligated by the end of FY 
2007. This project will not begin, however, until PG&E completes the project to 
place the overhead utility services underground. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual Eotlmoted I Pmposed 

A_c~L ~_!lbAcct - Description _ _f'rior Actu~ r- _fY2006 
1 

_ F:Y,2_Q_Ol____ 

____lliQ_ _ _§_:1_21!._ Fund Balance _L __ -- s . i s 41 000 

6319 6319 Miscellaneous Federal Grants $ $ -1 $ 134 000 

Funding Sources $ $ $ 175 000 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual 

1 

I Estimated Proposed 

Acct I SubAcct Description Prior Actual FY2006 FY2007 

so3o I 9o3o lmorovements Other Than Bulldlna $ -1 $ $ 175 000 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ $ $ 175 000 

Planned I Planned 

f-- FY2008 FY2009 

$ -i $ 

$ -1 $ 

$ $ 

Planned I Planned 

FY2008 FY2009 
~ 

$ -I$ 

$ $ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

RDA Capital Projects 

Community Development 

9035 ··Old County Rd Overlay 06 

Planned Planned 

FY2010 FY2011 To_l!l_ 

$ $ 41 000 
~-

I 
• i s $ 134 000 

$ $ 175 000 

Planned Planned 

__ F_Y~_010 FY2011 Total 

$ $ $ 175 000 

$ $ $ 175 000 



Division 4610, RDA Capital Projects 

Fund 351, RDA Capital 

Project Narrative: 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

This is to improve gateways and streets in the Redevelopment Area. Projects 
include improvements on the El Camino Real and Ralston Avenue. The 
proposed amount is $750,000 (down from $900,000 in the budget). More 
specific details will be forthcoming on these project(s) and could include a 
provision to promote the arts locally as part of a Gateway improvement. Other 
street improvements and landscaping of Old County Road that were originally 
part of this funding could be accomplished out of the next category 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual 

1 

I Estimated Proposed 

Acct_ l SubAcct Description Pri~~ !1-ctual FY2006 FY2007 

5120 5120 Fund Balance s -Is -' s 160 000 

Funding Sources s s s 160 000 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual Estimated Proposed 

Acct I SubAcct Description Prior Actual FY2006 FY2007 

9030 I 9030 Improvements Other Than Buildlna s s s 150 000 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES s s s 150 000 

Planned Planned I 
FY2008 FY2009 

s 300 000 s -is 
s 300 000 s s 

Planned Planned 

FY2008 ___ f_'f~Q09 

s 300 000 s s 
s 300 000 s s 

RDA Capital Projects 

Community Development 

9059 --Gateway Improvements 

Planned Planned I 
FY2010 . _F:~€!.11 Total 

s -1 s 450 000 

s s 450 000 

Pl-anned I 
FY2010 

Planned I 
FY2011 Totat 

-1 s -Is 450 000 

s s 450 000 



Division 4610, RDA Capital Projects 

Fund 351, RDA Capital 

Project Narrative: 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

This project accounts for the RDA ERAF Ill payments to the school districts for 
projects meeting nexus requirements. 
FY OS Estimate- $898,628 

FY 03 & 04 Payment- $399,614 
FY 05 Payment- $499,014 

FY 06 Proposed- $499,014 
FY 06 Payment- $499,014 

Per district allocation %: 
Belmont Redwood Shores School District- 47.90% 
Sequoia Union High School District- 36.32% 
San Mateo County Community College District - 15.78% 

SMCCD projects include improvements other than buildings. 

Account Actual 

Acct lsubAcct Description Prior Actual 

7503 I 7603 Proceeds of Bond Issues $ 898 628 

Funding Sources $ 898 628 

Account Actual 

r-=-1~ubAcct Descriotion Prior Actual 

9030 lmorovements Other Than Bulldlna $ 141 803 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 898 628 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Estimated Proposed 

FY2006 FY2007 

$ $ 

$ $ 

EXPENDITURES 

Estimated Proposed 

FY2006 FY2007 

$ $ 

$ $ 

Planned 

FY2008 

$ $ 

$ $ 

Planned 

FY2008 

$ $ 

$ $ 

RDA Capital Projects 

Community Development 

9523 ~~ RDA ERAF School District Projects 

Planned Planned 
Plonned .I. 

FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 _ _"!:~ 

$ $ -Is 898628 

$ $ $ 898 628 

Planned Planned Planned 

FY2009 FY2010 _FY2011 Total 

- $ $ $ 141 803 

$ $ $ 898 628 



Division 4610, RDA Capital Projects 

Fund 351, RDA Capital 

Pro·ect Narrative: 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

Provide grants and loans to commercial and other non·residential owners and 
tenants for improvements to building facades within Redevelopment Area. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual Estimated I Proposed 

Acct I SubAcct Description Prior Actual FY2006 FY2007 

7503 I 7503 Proceeds of Bond Issues s 60459 s 67671$ 150 000 

Fundina Sources s 60459 s 6767 s 150 000 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual 

1 

I Estimated Proposed I 
Description Prior Actual FY2006 FY2007 

s 
s 

--=l_S!!bi\.~~t 
9030 Improvements Other l'han Building s 60459i$ 6767 s 150 000 i $ 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES • 60 459 s 6767 $ 150 000 • 

Planned Planned 

FY2008 FY2009 

160 000 s 150 000 s 
150 000 s 160 000 s 

Planned Planned 

FY2008 FY2009 

150 000 s 150 000 s 
150 000 $ 150 000 s 

RDA Capital Projects 

Community Development 

9527 -·Facade Improvements 

Planned I Planned 

FY2010 FY2011 _T~ 

-Is s 517 226 

s s 517 226 

Planned Planned I 
FY2019_ - --- FY2011 Total 

s -Is 617 226 

$ s 517 226 



Division 4610, RDA Capital Projects 

Fund 351, RDA Capital 

Pro"ect Narrative: 

Utility Undergrounding Improvements 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

This project is for the installation of new street lights in conjunction with the 
undergrounding of the overhead utility lines along Old County Road within the 
Redevelopment Area. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual 

1 

I Estimated Proposed 

Acct !SubAcct Descri~:~:tion ---- Prior_ Actual FY2006 FY2007 

5120 I 5120 Fund Balance $ -i $ 50000 $ 250 000 

Funding Sources $ $ 50000 $ 250 000 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual Estimated Proposed 

Acct SubAcct Description Prior Actual FY2006 FY2007 

$ 

$ 

9030 8361 Other Professlona!ITechnlcal $ $ 60,000 _ _ L ______ ~ _$ 

9030 9030 Improvements Other Than Building_ $ $ $ 250 000 $ 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ $ 50 000 $ 250 000 $ 

Planned 

FY2008 

$ 

$ 

Planned I 
FY2008 

RDA Capital Projects 

Community Development 

9530 ··Utility Undergroundlng Improvements 

Planned Planned Planned 

FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 Total 

- $ $ $ 300 000 

$ $ $ 300 000 

Planned Planned Planned 

FY2009 FY201Q__ FY2011 Total 

··-···-· -,_Ls __ $ $ $ 50,(!0~ 

-1 $ $ $ $ 250 000 

$ $ $ $ 300 000 



Division 4610, RDA Capital Projects 

Fund 351, RDA Capital 

Project Narrative: 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

Transfer general redevelopment funds to LMI account for Emmett House land. 
Removes affordable housing obligation at 843 Ralston Avenue and provides 
additional funds for other affordable housing programs and projects. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual Estimated Proposed 

Acct I SubAcct Description Prior Actual FY2006 __ f_Y2007_ 

7503 I 7503 Proceeds of Bond Issues • - • • 485 000 

Fundina Sources • • • 485 000 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual E•Um•ted _[_ Pmpo•ed 

Acct I SubAcct ----- -- Descrl~tlon Prior Actual FX~O~~--. FY2007 

9010 I 9010 Land • • -IS 485 000 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES • • • 485 000 

• • 

• • 

RDA Capital Projects 

Community Development 

9531 -- LMI Fund Land Acquisition Reimbursements 

Planned Planned Planned Planned 

FY2008 FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 Total __ 

- • • • • 485 000 

- • • • • 485 000 

Planned Planned Planned I Planned 

FY2008 FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 Total 

• - • .I, • 485 000 

• • • • 485 000 



Division 4610, RDA Capital Projects 

Fund 351, RDA Capital 

Pro·ect Narrative: 

RDA Street Improvements 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

The intent is to show this amount as an annual appropriation totaling $1.25 
million over five years for general street improvements in the Redevelopment 
Area as well as sidewalk repairs in the downtown area. 

This projectwill improve gateways and streets within the Belmont 
Redevelopment Area. Projects include entry signs at El Camino Real (North 
End) and Ralston@ Old County Road. Improvements include paving and 
curb/gutter/sidewalk. Street landscaping and furnitureare planned for Old 
County Road and intersections at Ralston Avenue and at adjacent collector and 
local streets. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual Estimated Proposed 

Acct SubAcct Description Prior Actual FY2006 FY2007 

5120 5120 Fund Balance $ $ 250 000 $ 250 000 $ 

7603 7603 Proceeds of Bond Issues $ 48834 $ • I I $ 

Funding Sources $ 48 834 $ 250 000 $ 250 000 $ 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual Estimated Propo"d~ 
Acct SubAcct DescriDtion Prior Actual FY2006 - FY2007 

9030 .. 1!-~31 . 1:!1Qineertng/Arc~lte.;tu~J - . ---·-- _t___ -- -~- $ -.I$ 

9030 9030 lmcrovements other Than Bulldlna $ 48834 $ 250 000 $ 25oooo I$ 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 48834 $ 250 000 $ 250 000 $ 

Planned Planned 

FY2008 FY200.L 

250,9_9:0_ L 250 000 

$ 

250 000 $ 250 000 

Planned Planned 

FY2008 FY2009 

50000 $ 50000 

200 000 $ 200 000 

250 000 $ 250 000 

RDA Capital Projects 

Community Development 

9534 - RDA Street Improvements 

Planned Planned 

__ F.Y2010 ... FY2011 Total 

$ 250 000 $ $ 1.l_~Q,(IOO 

$ $ $ 48834 

$ 250 000 $ $ 1 298 834 

Planned Planned 

FY2010 FY2011 Total 

$ $ $ 100 000 .•. 

i 
$ 250 000 $ -I$ 1198 834 

$ 250 000 $ $ 1 298 834 



Division 4610, RDA Capital Projects 

Fund 351, RDA Capital 

Pro·ect Narrative: 

Old Police Building Demolition 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

This project is for demolition of the old Police Department building. The old 
building is no longer needed since the Police have moved into the renovated 
and expanded City Hall. The City needs to remove this structure to stay within 
the project floor area ratio, a project condition of approvaL Council provided 
direction 9/28104 and Planning Commission approved design. Conceptual 
demo plans have been developed. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual 

1 

I Estimated Pmpo"d 1 Planned 

Acct _,§ubA~_Q_t Description Prior Actual FY2006 FY2007 FY2008 

5120 5120 Fund Balance s -IS s 200 000 i -;--
Funding Sources s - s s 200 000 s 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Act"'' J. Eot;matod Proposed I Planned 

~ SubAcct DescriPtion Prior Actual __ F_Y2006 _ FY2007 FY2008 

9030 8331 Enalneerlna/Archltectural s -- -;$ s 10000!$ 
---j--

10ooois 9030 8368 Cltv Pro ect ~anag,ment __ ------- s -IS s 
9030 9030 lmorovements Other Than Bulldlna s -1 s s t8oooo Is 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES s s s 200 000 s 

s 
s 

s 
s 
s 
s 

RDA Capital Projects 

Community Development 

9537 -- Demolition Old Police Building 

Planned Planned Planned 

FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 Total 

s s s 200 000 

s s s 200 000 

Planoed _J Planned I Plannod 
FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 To~!!____ 

-t "1: 
' s 10000 

s 10000 

-I s 180 000 

s s s 200 000 



Division 4610, RDA Capital Projects 

Fund 351, RDA Capital 

Pro ect Narrative: 

Police Parking Enclosure 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

This project is to complete the construction of a fence around the area where 
the Police park at City Hall. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual Estimated I Proposed 

Acct I SubAcct Description Prior Actual FY2006 FY2007 

s120 I 5120 Fund Balance s s -! $ 40000 

Fundlna Sources s s s 40000 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual Estimated Proposed 

~ SubAcct 
I 

Descrletlon Prior Actual FY2006 FY2007 

9030 8368 Cltv ProJect Man~g~ment $ __ ------ _J ____ s 2 000 

9030 9030 Improvements other Than Building s .is s 38 000 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES s s s 40000 

Planned Planned 

FY2008 FY2009 

s s s 
s s s 

Planned Planned 

FY2008 FY2009 

s s s 
s s s 
s s s 

RDA Capital Projects 

Community Development 

9538- Police Parking Enclosure 

Planned I 
FY2010 

Planned I 
FY2011 Total 

-Is - i $ 40 000 

s s 40000 

Planned Planned 

FY2010 FY2011 Tota_l__ 

s '----~ 
s s 36 000 

s s 40 000 



Division 4610, RDA Capital Projects 

Fund 351, RDA Capital 

Project Narrative: 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

This project includes the demolilion and replacement of approximately 750' of 
grape stake fence in Twin Pines Park along Ralston Avenue. The 
recommended project includes the construction of rock or brick columns with 
wood fencing in between the columns. The project will improve a blighted 
condition along this portion of Ralston Avenue. 

The Parks & Recreation Commission recommends the project. 

FUNDING SOURCES 
Account Actual 

1 

I Estimated Proposed 

Acct lsubAcct Description Prior Actual FY2006 FY2007 

s120 I ' 
6120 Fund Balance s ·IS s 110 000 

Funding Sources s s s 110 000 

EXPENDITURES 
Account Actual Estimated Proposed I 

Sub~~ Description Prior Actual FY2006 FY2007 

Planned 

FY2008 

s 
s 

Planned 

FY2008 I Acct r-
9030 8331 _. I;!I_Q!n_!~!l.r:!O!~~hltectural_ s s s 20,00~ i• . ----

9030 9030 Improvements other Than Building s s s 90 000 $ 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES s s s 110000 s . 

s 
s 

s 
s 
s 

RDA Capital Projects 

Community Development 

9602 ~· Twin Pine Fence Replacement 

Planned I Planned I Planned 

FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 "!"~tal __ 

. is .I, s 110 000 

s s s 110 000 

Planned Planned Planned I 
FY2009 ____£_Y2010. FY2011 Total 

s s ·I$ 20 000 

s -Is -1 s 90000 

s s s 110000 



Division 4610, RDA Capital Projects 

Fund 351, RDA Capital 

Pro·ect Narrative: 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

This project entails staff and Council Sub-committee efforts to work with Harbor 
Industrial Area (HJA) property owners to develop an annexation proposal for the 
unincorporated San Mateo County area (approximately 67 acres) directly south 
of Belmont, and prepare an annexation application for submittal to LAFCO. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual Estimated I Proposed I 
Acct I SubAcct Description ------- f~!»_!_.e.ctual FY2006 FY2007 

5120 I 5120 Fund Balance • • -i • 200000 i $ 

Funding Sources • • • 200 000 • 
EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual 

1 

I Estimated I Proposed 

Acct J SubAcct _____ D_e~_c~i~tion Prior Actual FY2008 FY2007 -

9030 I 9030 Improvements other Than Bulldlna • - i $ -i. 200 000 • 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES • • • 200 000 $ 

Plonnod .I Planned Planned 

FY2008 FY2009 FY2010 

-Is • • • 

Planned Planned Planned 

_fY2008 FY2009 FY2010 

$ • • • 

RDA Capital Projects 

Community Development 

9603- HIA Annexation 

Planned 

FY2011 -~ 

$ • 200 000 

$ • 200 000 

Planned 

FY291_1 Total 

• • 200 000 

• • 200 000 



Division 4194, General Facilities Improvement 

Fund 308, General Facilities 

Pro·ect Narrative: 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

This project includes the preparation and painting of the Manor Building in Twin 
Pines Park. The project is necessary to protect the building and maintain its 
appearance. The colors for the painting would remain the same. 

Project will be coordinated with demolition of Police Station. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual Estimated I Proposed ~~;;~:1~,~~~:: ··!c:~+~:~:~t .. ---~------Description Prior Actual FY2006 FY2007 __ 

Fund Balance $ $ -is 60 ODD $ •• 
Funding Sources $ $ $ 60000 $ $ 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Aclu•l ,,,_ Eotlm•lod Pn>po•••-~;••:__j_ Planned 

Acct j SubAcct Oesc_~tion ______ f_r!()r_~.C:~~~t ·---- FY~I!L_ FY2007 FY2008 FY2D09 

9o2o I 9o2o Bulldlna s .Is . -;----;Dooo!s - .Is 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ $ $ 60000 $ $ 

9 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

General Facilities Improvement 

Parks & Recreation 

8030 --Exterior Paint-Manor 

Planned I 
FY2010 

Planned I 
FY2011 __ Tot<tl_ 

• I$ . ! $ 60000 

- $ $ 60000 

Pl•nnod I Pl•nnod -l 
FY2010 FY2011 .. -.:~I!!_ -

. i $ J $ 60000 

$ $ 60000 



Division 4524, Park Improvement Projects 

Fund 341, Planned Park 

Pro"ect Narrative: 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

Funding for this project is for the purchase of materials, supplies and contract 
labor for ongoing improvements to the Open Space Trail System. Funding for 
construction materials, signage, gates and tools for volunteers is included. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual Estimated Proposed 

Acct ISubAcct Description Prior Actual FY2006 FY2007 

s120 I s120 Fund Balance • 37 919 • 355 • 20 000 

Fundlno Sources • 37 919 • 355 • 20000 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual 

1 

I Estimated Proposed I 
Acct I SubAcct Descri(:l'tion Prior Actual . FY.2Qf16 .. _ FY2007 

• 
• 

9030 I 9030 
' 

200ools Improvements Other Than Building • 379191 $ 355 • 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES • 37 919 • 355 • 20 000 • 

Planned Planned 

FY20Q8 FY2009 

• • • • 

Planned Planned 

FY2008 FY2009 

• • • • 

Park Improvement Projects 

Parks & Recreation 

8017 --Open Space Trail System 

Planned Planned I 
FY2010 FY2011. -~ 

• . I' 58274 

• • 58 274 

Planned I 
FY2010 

Planned I 
fY2f111 Total 

.I. i 
. I$ 58274 

• • 58274 



Division 4524, Park Improvement Projects 

Fund 341, Planned Park 

Pro·ect Narrative: 

Account I 
Acct ]SubAcct] Description 

Funding Sources 

Account I 
Acct lsubAccd Description 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

FUNDING SOURCES 

I Actual I Estimated I Proposed I 
I Prior Actual I FY2006 FY2007 

$ - $ - $ - $ 

EXPENDITURES 

Park Improvement Projects 

Parks & Recreation 

8030 ··Exterior Paint-Manor 

Planned I Planned I Planned I Planned I 
FY2008 FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 Total 

- $ - $ - $ - $ 

I Actual 
1 
I Estimated I Proposed I Planned I 

Prior Actual FY2006 FY2007 FY2008 
Planned I Planned I Planned I 
FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 Total 

$ - $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 



Division 4524, Park Improvement Projects 

Fund 341, Planned Park 

Pro"ect Narrative: 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

This project includes the design and construction of a neighborhood park in the 
Ralston Ranch Subdivision. A Master Plan for the park was completed in 1999. 
The improvements include site grading and drainage, pathways, benches, 
drinking fountain, concrete walls, playground, landscaping and irrigation. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual Estimated I Proposed 

Acct SubAcct Description Prior Actual FY2006 FY~OO!_ 

5120 5120 Fund Balance • $ -i $ -

7270 7270 Contributions & Donations $ $ -1 $ 

Fundlna Sources $ $ $ 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual 

1 

I Estimated Proposed 

Acct SubAcct Description _edor Actual FY2006 FY2007 

~.!1.10 - - 833.1 .. ~glneerlng/Archltectural $ _,_b_- _$_ 

9030 9030 Improvements Other Than Bulldlnq $ -1 $ - $ 

TOTAL EXPENOITURES $ $ $ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Park Improvement Projects 

Parks & Recreation 

8044 --Ralston Ranch Park Improvements Phase I 

Planned Planned Planned I Planned 

E_Y~o.os --- FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 - -- Total -- -· 

-! s 185 000 $ 
·-·- - _$_ -- --- $ 185 OQO ----

150 000 $ $ -! s $ 150 000 

335 000 $ $ $ $ 335 000 

Planned I Planned Planned Planned 

FY2008 FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 Total 

4oooois $ $ $ 4Q,QQ!!_ 

295 ooo I s -is $ $ 295 000 

335 000 $ $ $ $ 335 000 



Division 4524, Park Improvement Projects 

Fund 341, Planned Park 

Project Narrative: 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

This project involves the design and construction of a neighborhood park on 
land dedicated to the City as part of the Ross Woods Development on Davey 
Glen Road. 

The Parks & Recreation Commission has recommended that the project be 
deferred due toreductions in the Parks and Open Space maintenance budget. 
The project should be re-evaluated for consideration for FY 2007. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Aot"'l 
1

1 E•timoted Proposed 

Acct SubAcct Description Prior Actual _f.Y~0!_6 FY2007 

~ 1---5120 Fund Balance $ • i $ $ 161627 

6347 6347 State Pari< Bond Fundlna $ .Is . i $ 288 373 

Funding Sources $ $ $ 450 000 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual Estimated Proposed 

~ ~u_b~~-c.t __ _ _pescrlptlon Prior Actual FY2006 FY2007 

9030 8351 other Professional/Technical 
-~ 

$ $ $ 60.Q!!I! 

9030 9030 Improvements other Than Bulldlna $ $ $ 390 000 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ $ $ 450 000 

Planned I Planned 

FY2008 FY2009 
-~ 

$ . Is 
$ . i $ 

$ $ 

Planned Planned 

FY2008 FY2009 

_L $ -
$ $ 

$ $ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Park Improvement Projects 

Parks & Recreation 

8048 --Davey Glen Park 

Planned Planned 

FY2010 FY2011 Total 

$ $ - 1_61,6_2_7_ 

$ $ 288 373 

$ $ 450 000 

Planned 
PI'"""" I 

FY2010 FY2011 ---~ 
_$_, __ 

- s_ -Is 60 000 

$ $ -Is 390 000 

$ $ - $ 450 000 



Division: Division 4524, Park Improvement Projects 

Fund 341, Planned Park Department: 

Project: 

Pro"ect Narrative: 

This project includes the landscaping of the area where the Police Station is 
located in Twin Pines Park. The project will be completed following the 
demolition of the building. 

The project has been approved and recommended by the Parks and 
Recreation and Planning Commissions. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual Estimated Proposed 

Acct I SubAcct Description -~rior Ac~ual 1. .... F.Y~_OQ6 __ FY2007 

5120 I 51~0- Fund Balance • • 25160 • 
Fundlna Sources • • 25160 • 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual Estimated Proposed 

Acct SubAcct Description Prior Actual FY2006 FY2007 

• • 

-·--

9030 6331 Enalneerlna/Arch_lt~ctl,lral - • • 25160 • • 
9030 9030 Improvements other Than BulldlnQ • • • • 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES • • 25160 • • 

Planned 

FY2008 

260 000 

280 000 

Planned 

_F1]~Q@__ 

25 000 

Park Improvement Projects 

Parks & Recreation 

8051 -Police Station Landscape Improvement 

Planned Planned Planned 

FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 Total 

• • • • 305160 

• • • • 305160 

Planned Planned Planned 

FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 Total 

• '---~ _L __ • - --~0_.!~ 

255ooo Is • • • 255 000 

280 000 • • • • 305160 



Division 4524, Park Improvement Projects 

Fund 341, Planned Park 

Pro·ect Narrative: 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

Update of the 1992 Parks & Open Space Master Plan. The Master Plan is a 
valuable document that provides guidance to the Council, Commission, and 
staff for the development and maintenance and operation of the City's parks 
and open space system. Theproject, in general, would include updating the 
inventory of the parks system, analysis of current demandsftrends, identifying 
completed projects and updating of the action plan. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual 

1 

I Estimated I Proposed I 
Acct I SubAcct Description Prior Actual FY2006 FY2007 

s120 I - i $ 
I 

2oooois 5120 Fund Balance • . ' . 
Funding Sources • • • 20 000 • 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual Estimated Proposed 

Acct I SubAcct Description Prior Actual FY2006 FY2007 

9030 I a331 En ineerln /Architectural • • • 20000 • 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES • • • 20000 • 

Park Improvement Projects 

Parks & Recreation 

8052 ··Park and Open Space Master Plan Update 

Planned I Planned Planned I Planned 

FY2008 FY2009 FY2010 _f.'f~011 Total 

. i. • -Is . • 20000 

• • • • 20 000 

Planned Planned Planned Planned 

FY2008 FY290? FY2010 FY2011 Total 

• • • • 20000 

• • • . • 20 000 



City of Belmont 
FY 2007 Budget 

Capital Improvement Program - Proposed Unfunded Projects 

Fund Division Description Amount 
Parks 

341 4524 Athletic Fields TBD 
341 4524 Barrett Community Center TBD 
341 4524 Teen Center TBD 
341 4524 City Pool TBD 
341 4524 Skatepark TBD 
341 4524 Semeria Park TBD 

Public Works 
Failed and Very Poor Condition Pavement Rehab (PCI < 35): 
Arbor, Buena Vista, Laurel, O'Neill, Virginia, Masonic, Desvio, East 
Laurel Creek, Sixth, Talbryn, Merry Moppet, Francis, Prindel, 
Hillman, Alomar, Wemberly, Shoreway, Pullman, Francis Court, 
Old County Road, Ladera, Sussex Court, Wessex, Solana, North, 
Harbor, Valdez, Elmer, Notre Dame, Lower Lock, Fifth, Middle, 

234 4312 Flashner, Fosest, Dionne, Valerga $ 6,000,000.00 

H:\BUDGEnFY 06-07 Budget\Summary\Belmont\Budget Binder Documents\[TAB10-Cip Unfunded.xls]FY06 
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DEPARTMENT FY2003 FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007

City Attorney
City Attorney 1 1 1 1 1

City Attorney Total 1 1 1 1 1

City Clerk
City Clerk 1 1 1 1 1
Administrative Asst/Deputy City Clerk 1 1 1 1 1

City Clerk Total 2 2 2 2 2

City Council
City Council 5 5 5 5 5

City Council Total 5 5 5 5 5

City Manager
City Manager 1 1 1 1 1
Assistant City Manager 1 1 1 1 1
Administrative Assistant 1 1 1 1 1
Information Systems Manager 1 1 1 1 1
Technology Specialist I 1 1 1 1 1
GIS Technician 1 1 1 1 1

 City Manager Total 6 6 6 6 6

City Treasurer
City Treasurer 1 1 1 1 1

City Treasurer Total 1 1 1 1 1

Community Development
Planning & Comm. Dev. Director 1 1 1 1 1
Principal Planner** 1 1 1 1 1
Associate Planner 1 1 0 1 1
Housing Specialist 1 1 1 1 1
Building Official 1 1 1 1 1
Building Inspector/Plans Examiner (**) 1 1 1 1 1
Building Inspector/Permit Technician 1 1 1 1 1
Administrative Assistant 1 1 1 1 1
Office Assistant II 2 2 2 1 1
Code Enforcement Officer 1 1 1 1 1
Economic & Redevelopment Manager (**) 1 1 1 1 1
Permit Technician 1 1 1 1 1

Community Development Total 13 13 12 12 12

City of Belmont
FY 2007 Budget

Permanent Staffing Plan by Department

7/19/2006  2:01 PM 1



DEPARTMENT FY2003 FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007

City of Belmont
FY 2007 Budget

Permanent Staffing Plan by Department

Human Resources
Human Resources Director 1 1 1 1 1
Human Resource Technician 1 1 1 1 1

Personnel Total 2 2 2 2 2

Finance
Finance Director 1 1 1 1 1
Assistant Finance Director/Controller 1 1 1 1 1
Accountant 1 1 1 1 1
Accounting Technician III 1 1 1 1 1
Accounting Technician I/II 2 2 2 2 2
Administrative Assistant 1 1 1 1 1

Finance Total 7 7 7 7 7

Parks and Recreation
Parks and Recreation Director 1 1 1 1 1
Recreation Superintendent 1 1 1 0 0
Recreation Supervisor 3.65 3.65 3.65 3.65 3.65
Recreation Program Coordinator 0.75 0.75 0.75 0.75 0.75
Administrative Assistant 1 1 1 1 1
Parks Supervisor 1 1 1 1 1
Senior Parks Maintenance Worker 2 2 2 2 2
Parks Maintenance Worker I/II 8 8 8 7 7
Office Assistant II 1 1 1 1 1
Head Teacher 2 2 2 2 2
Part-Time Recreation Personnel 3 3 3 2.25 2.25

Parks and Recreation Total 24.4 24.4 24.4 21.65 21.65

Police
Police Chief 1 1 1 1 1
Captain 2 2 2 1 1
Police Lieutenant 0 0 0 1 1
Sergeant 5 6 6 5 5
Police Officer (*) 27 26 25 23 24
Administrative Assistant 1 1 1 1 1
Police Training Coordinator 1 1 1 1 1
Police Records Supervisor 1 1 1 0 0
Dispatcher 6 6 6 5 6
Police Office Specialist I/II 3 3 2 2 2
Community Service Officer 4 4 4 3 3

Police Total 51 51 49 43 45
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DEPARTMENT FY2003 FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007

City of Belmont
FY 2007 Budget

Permanent Staffing Plan by Department

Public Works
Public Works Director 1 1 1 1 1
City Engineer 0 0 1 1 1
Assistant City Engineer 1 1 0 0 0
Senior Civil Engineer 1 1 1 1 1
Assistant Civil Engineer 0 0 0 1 1
Associate Civil Engineer 1 1 1 1 1
Engineering Technician 1 1 1 1 1
Public Works Services Manager 0 1 1 1 1
Public Works Superintendent 1 0 0 0 0
Construction Inspector 2 2 2 1 1
Equipment Operator 2 2 2 3 3
Electrician Specialist 1 1 1 1 1
Traffic Safety Specialist 1 0 0 0 0
Senior Maintenance Worker 2 3 3 3 3
Maintenance Worker I/II 7 7 7 7 7
Administrative Assistant 1 1 1 1 1
Office Assistant I/II 2 2 2 2 2
Accounting Technician 1 1 0 0 0
Chief Mechanic 1 0 0 0 0
Senior Mechanic 0 1 1 1 1
Mechanic 1 1 1 1 1

Public Works Total 27 27 26 27 27
Staff Total 139.4 139.4 135.4 127.65 129.65

(*)  Allow overhire of police officer with receipt of written notice of separation, retirement, and/or resignation 
of an existing police officer.

(**)  Positions not funded in fiscal 2007.

H:\BUDGET\FY 06-07 Budget\Summary\Belmont\Budget Binder Documents\[TAB11-Staffplan.xls]staffplan
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Citizens of Belmont

Planning and Community
Development

Carlos deMelo, Director

Finance
Thomas Fil, Director

Public Works
Ray Davis, Director

Human Resources
Greg Sam, Interim Director

City of Belmont

Parks and Recreation
Mike Bridges, Interim Director

Assistant City Manager
Vacant

City Treasurer
John Violet

City Clerk
Terri Cook

City Council
(Fire District &
Redevelopment

Agency Directors)

City Attorney
Marc Zafferano City Commissions

Police
Don Mattei, Chief

Information Services
Valerie Harnish, Manager

South County Fire Authority*
Chuc Lowden, Chief

* Appointed by Belmont and San Carlos

Interim City Manager
Maureen Cassingham

Updated May 2006



 
 

 

 
Organizational Values 

 
 

We believe local government exists because of our 
Citizen-customer and seek to understand and meet their needs 

within the resources available to us. 
 

We are dedicated to the highest standards of  
honesty, integrity and ethics in all that we do. 

 
We believe that employees are our most important resource 

and the cornerstone of the City's success. 
We are dedicated to providing our employees with 

the tools, training and incentives necessary to accomplish our mission. 
 

We are dedicated to an open government process 
which encourages citizen involvement 
 in all aspects of municipal activities. 

 
We are dedicated to the fair and respectful treatment of all people, 

and we recognize and value 
the strengths derived from our diversity. 

 
We are dedicated to responsible fiscal management, 

the development of a sound local economy and long-term fiscal stability. 
 

We are dedicated to providing quality services 
and continuously improving our service delivery 

through relevant, reliable, and consistent processes. 
 

We believe that teamwork, partnership and interagency cooperation 
synergizes work and improves the quality and consistency of outcomes 

by strengthening and refining ideas, objectives and work products. 
 



 
 

Vision Statement 
 

 
 

 
 
 
  

 
 

DISTINCTIVE COMMUNITY CHARACTER 
• Belmont prides itself on being unique 
• Its small-town ambience sets it apart as a tranquil, safe, and desirable place to live. 
• We get involved in town matters because we care about living here. 
• We connect with each other in all kinds of gathering places. 
• Our strong sense of community and enjoyment of the town’s assets and activities 

deepen as we become better informed and connected. 
 
NATURAL BEAUTY 

• We choose to make our home among these beautiful hills, trees, parks, views, and 
open spaces. 

• Our natural surroundings inspire us to play, create, and contemplate. 
• Our actions today preserve and enhance Belmont’s beauty to make it even lovelier for 

our grandchildren. 
• Our wooded residential areas are diverse, peaceful and well maintained. 

 
THRIVING CULTURE 

• Belmont is a wonderfully safe and supportive place to raise a family. 
• We facilitate lifelong learning in our academic, artistic, athletic, and social dimensions 
• Our schools and library are the pride of the community. 
• Our university is intrinsic to Belmont’s social, artistic and economic life. 
• Our playgrounds and athletic fields are of high quality and in high gear. 
• The arts thrive in this creative, appreciative town – the arts hub of the Peninsula. 
• Our history makes Belmont what it is, and we preserve that heritage for our children. 
 

THRIVING ECONOMY 
• A charming, vibrant town center is the heart of our civic and economic life. 
• Our economy prospers with a mix of attractive, successful businesses that fit with our 

community character. 
• We look first into our town shops and restaurants for what we need. 
• Education, arts and the economy flourish in concert. 
 

EASY MOBILITY 
• We put a priority on getting out of, into, and through town efficiently. 
• Bicyclists, walkers, and other nondrivers get where they’re going easily and safely. 
• We require safe residential streets and smooth-flowing thoroughfares. 



 
 

City of Belmont 
FY 2007 Budget 

Profile 

• Date of Incorporation: Belmont was incorporated as a General Law City in 1926. 
 
• Form of Government: Council/Manager 
 
• Authorized Employees as of July 1, 2006:  127.65 permanent, full-time 

equivalents 
 
• Area in square miles:  4.61 square miles 
 
• Miles of streets and alleys:  71 miles 
 
• Number of street lights:  1,087 
 
• Miles of storm drains:  27 miles 
 
• Police protection: 

Commissioned personnel:   31 
Noncommissioned personnel (full-time): 12 

 
• Parks and Recreation: 

Number of developed parks:   14 
Acreage of developed parks:   58.5 
Community buildings:  
 Barrett Community Center 

Twin Pines Lodge 
Twin Pines Senior and Community Center  

 
• Fire Protection:  Provided by South County Fire Authority through the Belmont 

Fire Protection District which serves the Cities of Belmont and San Carlos. 
Number of fire personnel: 43 
Number of fire stations (Belmont):  2 

 
• Sanitary Sewer Services: Provided by the South Bayside System Authority which 

serves Belmont, San Carlos, Redwood City, and Menlo Park. 
Miles of sewers (Belmont):  72 miles 
Number of service connections (Belmont):  8,224 
Average daily treatment in gallons (Belmont):  1.9 million 
Average daily treatment in gallons (total):  19 million 
Maximum daily treatment capacity in gallons (total) - 29 million 

 
• Water services - Provided by the Mid-Peninsula Water District 
 
H:\budget\fy06-07\belmont\summary\binder documents\TAB11 - Profile 



BELMONT FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Gann Appropriation Limit

Years/Factors Amount % Change Years/Factors Amount % Change
FY 1995/96 FY 2004/05
POPULATION CHANGE 1.31% POPULATION CHANGE 0.44%
CPI/PERSONAL INCOME 4.72% CPI/PERSONAL INCOME 3.28%
COMBINED PERCENTAGE $240,618 6.09% COMBINED PERCENTAGE $230,358 3.73%
GANN LIMIT-95/96 $4,191,351 GANN LIMIT-04/05 $6,406,170
FY 1996/97 FY 2005/06
POPULATION CHANGE 0.90% POPULATION CHANGE 0.62%
CPI/PERSONAL INCOME 4.67% CPI/PERSONAL INCOME 5.26%
COMBINED PERCENTAGE $235,152 5.61% COMBINED PERCENTAGE $378,605 5.91%
GANN LIMIT-96/97 $4,426,503 GANN LIMIT-05/06 $6,784,775
FY 1997/98 FY 2006/07
POPULATION CHANGE 1.05% POPULATION CHANGE 1.12%
CPI/PERSONAL INCOME 4.67% CPI/PERSONAL INCOME 3.96%
COMBINED PERCENTAGE $255,426 5.77% COMBINED PERCENTAGE $347,380 5.12%
GANN LIMIT-97/98 $4,681,929 GANN LIMIT-06/07 $7,132,155
FY 1998/99
POPULATION CHANGE 2.23%
CPI/PERSONAL INCOME 4.15%
COMBINED PERCENTAGE $302,921 6.47%
GANN LIMIT-98/99 $4,984,850
FY 1999/00
POPULATION CHANGE 0.45%
CPI/PERSONAL INCOME 4.53%
COMBINED PERCENTAGE $249,242 5.00%
GANN LIMIT-99/00 $5,234,092
FY 2000/01
POPULATION CHANGE 0.78%
CPI/PERSONAL INCOME 4.91%
COMBINED PERCENTAGE $299,913 5.73%
GANN LIMIT-00/01 $5,534,006
FY 2001/02
POPULATION CHANGE 0.88%
CPI/PERSONAL INCOME 7.82%
COMBINED PERCENTAGE $485,332 8.77%
GANN LIMIT-01/02 $6,019,338
FY 2002/03
POPULATION CHANGE 0.65%
CPI/PERSONAL INCOME -1.27%
COMBINED PERCENTAGE ($37,922) -0.63%
GANN LIMIT-02/03 $5,981,416
FY 2003/04
POPULATION CHANGE 0.92%
CPI/PERSONAL INCOME 2.31%
COMBINED PERCENTAGE $194,396 3.25%
GANN LIMIT-03/04 $6,175,812
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CITY OF BELMONT
Gann Appropriation Limit

Years/Factors Amount % Change Years/Factors Amount % Change
FY 1995/96 FY 2004/05
POPULATION CHANGE 1.31% POPULATION CHANGE 0.44%
CPI/PERSONAL INCOME 4.72% CPI/PERSONAL INCOME 3.28%
COMBINED PERCENTAGE $377,399 6.09% COMBINED PERCENTAGE $361,329 3.73%
GANN LIMIT-95/96 $6,574,419 GANN LIMIT-04/05 $10,048,438
FY 1996/97 FY 2005/06
POPULATION CHANGE 0.90% POPULATION CHANGE 0.62%
CPI/PERSONAL INCOME 4.67% CPI/PERSONAL INCOME 5.26%
COMBINED PERCENTAGE $368,825 5.61% COMBINED PERCENTAGE $593,863 5.91%
GANN LIMIT-96/97 $6,943,244 GANN LIMIT-05/06 $10,642,301
FY 1997/98 FY 2006/07
POPULATION CHANGE 1.05% POPULATION CHANGE 1.12%
CPI/PERSONAL INCOME 4.67% CPI/PERSONAL INCOME 3.96%
COMBINED PERCENTAGE $400,625 5.77% COMBINED PERCENTAGE $544,886 5.12%
GANN LIMIT-97/98 $7,343,869 GANN LIMIT-06/07 $11,187,187
FY 1998/99
POPULATION CHANGE 2.23%
CPI/PERSONAL INCOME 4.15%
COMBINED PERCENTAGE $475,148 6.47%
GANN LIMIT-98/99 $7,819,017
FY 1999/00
POPULATION CHANGE 0.45%
CPI/PERSONAL INCOME 4.53%
COMBINED PERCENTAGE $390,951 5.00%
GANN LIMIT-99/00 $8,209,968
FY 2000/01
POPULATION CHANGE 0.78%
CPI/PERSONAL INCOME 4.91%
COMBINED PERCENTAGE $470,431 5.73%
GANN LIMIT-00/01 $8,680,399
FY 2001/02
POPULATION CHANGE 0.88%
CPI/PERSONAL INCOME 7.82%
COMBINED PERCENTAGE $761,271 8.77%
GANN LIMIT-01/02 $9,441,670
FY 2002/03
POPULATION CHANGE 0.65%
CPI/PERSONAL INCOME -1.27%
COMBINED PERCENTAGE ($59,483) -0.63%
GANN LIMIT-02/03 $9,382,188
FY 2003/04
POPULATION CHANGE 0.92%
CPI/PERSONAL INCOME 2.31%
COMBINED PERCENTAGE $304,921 3.25%
GANN LIMIT-03/04 $9,687,109
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Assessed Valuation 3,874,247,311$  

Bonded Debt Limit - (15% of 
Assessed Valuation) 581,137,097$     
Amount of Debt Subject to Limit:
Bonded Debt- General Obligation -$                  

Less: Net Assets Available in Debt 
Service Fund -                    -                      

Legal Debt Margin 581,137,097$     

Source: San Mateo County Deputy Assessor - 3/17/06 Secured Roll Estimate
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APPENDIX 
 
 
What is the Basis for the City of Belmont Budget? 
 
City of Belmont prepares its budget using the modified accrual basis of accounting 
whereby revenues are recognized when they become measurable and available.  
Likewise, expenditures are recognized when an event or transaction is expected to draw 
upon current spendable resources. 
 
The budget document itself is based upon the principle of cost centers (i.e., funds, 
departments, and service areas).  The City of Belmont prepares its budget based upon 
discrete service centers or divisions, which represent the many cost centers through which 
services are delivered.  This allows the City Council to determine with accuracy what the 
true cost of delivering a service is and what impacts either increasing or decreasing 
appropriations will have on a particular service. This method is consistent with generally 
accepted accounting principles.  
 
Departmental management responsibility is identified for each service center and division.  
Each service center and division has within it elements of the major policy initiatives 
determined by the City Council, where appropriate.  In addition, performance standards 
and measures are stated.  This allows management and the City Council to evaluate how 
expenditures are achieving stated objectives and performance expectations. 
 
 
What are the Budgetary Policies of the City of Belmont? 
 
The City of Belmont operates under a set of budget policies, which guide the development 
of the budget.  These policies are presented below. 
 
Where possible, General Fund revenues, operating expenditures and transfers should 
balance on a "current" basis. 
 
The City Council has established a policy on the balance of unreserved fund balance of 
the General Fund. This policy establishes reserves at a maximum 20% of operating 
expenditures with a $2,000,000 minimum.  In addition, the City Council has established a 
$50,000 Contingency appropriation that may be used to pay for an emergency or an 
uncertain occurrence.  The use of contingency funds requires City Council approval. 
 
Supplemental appropriations during the fiscal year require an appropriations adjustment 
resolution passed by the City Council. 
 
There are several different types of appropriations:   
 
In the case where there is a transfer of approved appropriations from one service center or 
division to another, the appropriation transfer is an expenditure transfer only and the 
overall size of the budget is not increased and no additional transfer is required from a 
fund balance. 
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In the case where there is an increase in the size of the budget because of the 
appropriation increase, the resolution requires an offsetting change in fund balance unless 
the added cost is accompanied by an unanticipated increase in revenue to either the 
General Fund or a restricted fund.  If such an offset occurs, then there is no change to the 
fund balance but the increase in revenue and the source of that revenue is to be shown in 
the appropriations adjustment resolution.   
 
Where the increased appropriation is to be funded from fund balance and no offsetting 
revenue is identified, the resolution must show a decrease in fund balance from that 
expected when the budget was adopted.  
 
Where the increased appropriation is to be funded from the General Fund, an 
appropriation from the $50,000 contingency shall occur first, as this has already been 
accounted for in the City's overall expenditure plan for the year.  In the event that the total 
contingency is expended, the City Council will have to decide, on a case by case basis, to 
authorize a further expenditure from the City's General Fund unreserved fund balance. 
 
The department heads approve interior appropriations adjustments within the service 
center or division.  Interior appropriations adjustments between service areas and 
departments requires the approval of the City Manager.  Exterior appropriations 
adjustments between funds require approval of the City Council.  
 
Within legal limits, the City shall allow transfers consistent with implementing the programs 
and activities outlined in the budget. However, the City shall discourage the use of 
transfers when: 

 Amounts are excessive and seriously alter priorities in the budget  
 Made to obscure chronic deficits resulting in a delay of corrective action 
 Shift the burden of taxation from one group to another  
 Made from the General Fund to business type funds, whereby the transfer 

constitutes a subsidy from the general taxpayers to customers of the enterprise    
 
Wherever possible, fees, charges and other revenues should cover the full cost of those 
services and activities for which they were intended.  The City Council determines the 
application of this policy on a case by case basis.  Staff assumes the policy is to be used 
in establishing the budget, except where the City Council has previously determined 
otherwise. 
 
To shelter itself from exposure from a decrease in any one revenue source, the City shall 
seek diversification and stability in its revenue mix. This policy shall be considered 
annually as part of the budget preparation process and development of the Master Fee 
Schedule. 
 
The City shall aggressively seek State and federal financial support unless conditions 
attached to that assistance are contrary to the City’s interest. Prior to applying for and 
accepting intergovernmental aid, the City will examine the matching requirements so that a 
source and availability of these funds may be determined before a grant application is 
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made. Local tax dollars will not be used to make up for losses of intergovernmental aid 
without first reviewing the program and its merits. 
 
The City shall develop a five year Capital Improvement Program (CIP). The CIP shall 
provide for the systematic repair and/or replacement of existing capital assets. The CIP 
shall directly relate to the long range plans and policies of the City. Operating funds to 
maintain capital improvements and additional staff needs will be estimated and identified 
prior to making the decision to undertake a specific capital improvement.  
 
The CIP shall be updated annually. This plan will include “unfunded” projects that carry out 
the strategic and general plans of the City, but it will also include a capital spending plan 
that identifies the projects that can be completed with the known funding sources.  
 
The City will maintain reserves sufficient to ensure that resources are available annually 
for the replacement of vehicles and equipment, including technology. Replacement of 
these assets will be funded through fees charged to users in sufficient amount to 
correspond to the City’s future needs.    
 
What are Funds? 
 
Perhaps the biggest surprise encountered by someone examining the financial statements 
or the budget of a government agency for the first time is the presence of numerous 
"funds".  Whereas even the largest commercial enterprise generally will report only a 
single amount for each item in its financial statements (e.g., "cash," "sales"), governments, 
both large and small, will typically report a number of separate amounts in "funds." 
 
Each of these funds is considered to function as a separate fiscal and accounting entity.  
Funds normally are used by governments to segregate resources related to specific 
activities (e.g., general operations, capital projects).  For most governments, the principal 
operating fund is known as the "General Fund." 
 
What Different Kinds of Funds do Governments Use? 
 
Governments may use any number of individual funds in their financial reporting and 
budgeting (although they are encouraged to use the least number of funds practical in 
their specific circumstances).  Regardless of the number of individual funds used, 
generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) require all of these individual funds to be 
aggregated into no more than seven specified "fund types" on the combined balance 
sheet.   
 
Four of these fund types are known as the "Governmental Funds."  They are the General 
Fund, the Special Revenue Funds, the Debt Service Funds, and the Capital Project 
Funds.  These funds are typically used to account for most of a government's operations 
and capital expenditures.  Two other funds types are known as the "Proprietary Funds" 
because they function in a manner similar to private enterprise.  These funds are the 
Enterprise (Service) Funds and the Internal Service Funds.  The last of the seven fund 
types that may be found on a combined balance sheet or in a budget document is the 
Trust and Agency Fund.  
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General Fund  
 
The General Fund is used to account for the financial resources and expenditures 
associated with most City operations where revenue is not required to be recorded in a 
separate fund.  As the name implies, revenues collected in this fund are not restricted as 
to which division or purpose they may be expended.  The sources of revenue for the 
General Fund are primarily from taxes intergovernmental (other governmental sources), 
service charges and the use of money and property held by the City of Belmont. 
 
Special Revenue Funds 
 
Special revenue funds are used for a number of activities.  They include: 
 
The Recreation Services Fund is used for Parks and Recreation.  Currently the direct 
cost of providing these programs is paid for by the fees collected for the activities.  The 
City has historically subsidized these programs from the General Fund. 
 
The Library Maintenance and Operation Fund is used for on-going maintenance of the 
Belmont Library Community Facilities District, including the Library and adjacent 
Belameda Park.  The cost of providing these services is funded by special taxes. 
 
The Development Services Fund is used to account for the Zoning Administration, 
Inspection Services, and Development Regulation Programs. This fund makes it possible 
for Staff to track and determine if development fees are covering the direct and indirect 
cost of providing these services.  State law allows for full recovery of these costs. 
 
The Belmont Fire Protection District operates under the umbrella of the City of Belmont.  
The purpose of this fund is to provide fire protection services to the City of Belmont and 
the unincorporated Harbor Industrial Area.  Currently, the City of Belmont and the City of 
San Carlos operate a joint fire service program and the funds collected by the Belmont fire 
Protection District are used to pay the City of Belmont's contribution to South County Fire 
for fire services.  
 
Gas Tax Fund is required by the State of California to restrict the use of these tax dollars 
to street improvements and maintenance.  The money from this fund is used to pay for 
street maintenance activities. 
 
Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) Fund is restricted for street improvements.  
The primary source of funds comes from sales taxes and is spent on transportation related 
capital projects and programs. 
 
Law Enforcement Block Grants is law enforcement resources from the U.S. Department 
of Justice to use for projects to reduce crime and improve public safety.   
 
Supplemental Law Enforcement Services is a fund used to account for the Citizens 
Option for Public Safety (COPS) program.  Money for this fund comes from the State of 



 
5

California and can be used for front line law enforcement programs.  The amount of 
money received is based on population. 
 
Redevelopment Administration Fund is used to pay for operating and administering the 
Redevelopment Agency.  The expenditure of funds is regulated by the Los Costanos 
Community Development Plan and California Redevelopment Law. 
 
Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund is used to account for the 20% housing set 
aside in the Redevelopment Agency which can only be used to provide additional low and 
moderate income housing units. 
 
COPSMORE 96 Fund is used to account for a $2.8 million federal grant to improve Police 
communications.  The City of Belmont is acting as the lead agency for this grant.  The 
cities of Hillsborough, Foster City, San Carlos and Redwood City are also participating. 
 
Police Communications Consortium JPA Fund is used to account for the ongoing 
maintenance of communications equipment acquired from the COPSMORE 96 grant.  
Each agency contributes to the joint maintenance of the equipment pursuant to the terms 
of the joint powers agreement.  
 
Traffic Mitigation Fund is used to account for fees paid by developers to offset the cost of 
traffic mitigation efforts required as a result of the development. 
 
Public Safety Grant Fund and Asset Seizures and Forfeitures Fund are both used to 
account for grants for purchase of public safety equipment. 
 
Capital Project Funds
 
The General Facilities Fund is used to account for minor improvements to the City's 
facilities.  Fees collected in this fund are used to offset both the direct and indirect cost of 
implementing these projects. 
 
RDA Capital Projects Fund was established to account for $7.75 million in bond 
proceeds from the Series 1999B issue. Funds may only be expended on projects in the 
Los Costanos Project Area. 
 
Direct Access - Ralston/Rt. 101/Island Park Fund (formerly named the Area Roadway 
Improvement Fund) is used for the construction of a direct access route servicing the 
Island Park area; as well as traffic improvements in the Ralston/Rt. 101 interchange.  This 
project is jointly funded by the City of Belmont, the City of Redwood City and loans from 
Oracle Corporation. 
 
Unanticipated Infrastructure Repair Fund was established to fund unanticipated repairs 
to the City's infrastructure including streets, retaining walls, bridges, culverts, waterways, 
buildings, etc.  A fund balance of $250,000 - $500,000 is targeted to pay for significant and 
unexpected infrastructure repairs. 
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Planned Park Fund is for the acquisition and improvement of parks, playgrounds, and 
recreation facilities. 
 
Special Assessment District is for maintenance and improvement costs within City’s 
Special Assessment District boundaries. Resources represent funds remaining after the 
retirement of Special Assessment Debt. 
 
The Open Space Fund has been established to develop plans and purchase open 
space properties. 
 
The Belmont Library Project Fund has been established to account for construction of 
a new Library and improvements to Belameda Park. 
 
Police Facility Fund has been established to account for the City Hall seismic upgrade 
and new police department facilities. 
 
Comcast PEG Fund has been established to account for the purchase and installation of 
hardware within City Hall to broadcast events to Pen TV, our Public Education 
Government Channel.  
 
Debt Service Funds 
 
The debt services funds are used to account for financial resources to be used for the 
payment of principal and interest on long-term debt. 
 
The Library CFD Bond Fund accounts for the Library special taxes legally restricted for 
the payment of principal and interest on long-term indebtedness generated by the Library 
Mello-Roos bonds sold in 2004. 
 
The Redevelopment Debt Service Funds are used to account for property tax 
increment and the payments of principal and interest on the long term indebtedness 
generated by the Redevelopment Agency bonds sold in 1999A and 1999B. These bond 
transactions require that the City to also maintain a Redevelopment Agency Debt 
Service Reserve Fund which can only be used for bond payments. 
 
Redevelopment Debt Services Reserve is the portion of the Redevelopment Debt 
Services fund balance legally restricted for the payment of principal and interest on long 
term Redevelopment Agency liabilities. 
 
The General Obligation Fund is used to account for the payments of principal and 
interest on the note payable to Oracle for the development of roadway improvements 
adjacent to the property owned by Oracle. 
 
Enterprise Funds 
 
The Sewer Enterprise Fund is used for financing the City's operating costs associated 
with the operation of the South Bayside System Authority (SBSA).  SBSA is a joint 
powers authority that manages wastewater treatment.  



 
7

 
The Sewer Capital Fund is used for the physical improvements to the City's sewer 
system. 
 
The SBSA Treatment Plant Expansion Fund is used to account for improvements 
made to the SBSA plant.  Revenue for the improvements comes from fees paid by 
users connected to the sanitary system. 
 
The Storm Drainage Enterprise Fund is used to account for operations to the City's 
storm drainage system.  Funding comes from customers connected to the City's sewer 
system, due to extensive infiltration to the City's sewer system, and NPDES charges. 
 
The Solid Waste Fund is used to account for operating costs associated with Street 
Sweeping and landfill rate structure analysis. 
 
Internal Service Funds
 
Internal service funds include the City's Worker's Compensation Fund and Liability 
Insurance Fund. The City is responsible for the first $150,000 of liability insurance 
claims filed. The cost associated with worker’s compensation is based on rates 
established by the carrier and allocated to the operating divisions and service centers. 
The cost of the liability program is allocated to all operating divisions and service 
centers based on claim losses in prior years. 
 
Self Insured Vision Fund is for the City’s dental and vision reimbursement plan for its 
employees. 
 
The Fleet and Equipment Maintenance Fund is used to collectively manage the 
purchase of vehicles and computer hardware. Departments "lease" vehicles and 
computer equipment from the fund.  Over time, this fund will accumulate monies to 
replace worn out equipment. 
 
The Facilities Management Fund accounts for maintenance to the City's main 
facilities, including City Hall, Police, Parks and Recreation, etc.  Departments pay for 
maintenance on a square footage basis.  Over time, this fund will accumulate monies to 
replace furniture, equipment and furnishings. 
 
The Benefit Stabilization Fund is established to account for certain employee benefits 
which have been accrued, i.e., earned, by the employee and are payable to the 
employee at a future date.  The fund activity includes, but is not limited to, amortizing 
compensated absences (vacation, sick leave, general leave, etc.), post employment 
benefits (PERS rate smoothing) and other benefits due to employees upon separation 
from City service. The Fund also accounts for benefits related to retirees. The cost of 
these programs are paid by charging departments an amount sufficient to fund the 
program expressed as a percentage of base payrolls. 
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What is the Difference Between "Designated Unreserved Fund Balance" and 
"Reserved Fund Balance"? 
 
Sometimes governments segregate or "earmark" financial resources for specified 
purposes.  Such "earmarking" is reflected in financial statements by means of 
"designations."  For example, a government may "designate" resources to help meet 
obligations expected to arise in connection with claims and judgments.  Only the chief 
executive officer(s) or the legislative body of the government may create a designation.  It 
is very important to distinguish between "reserves" (i.e., "reserved fund balance") and 
"designations." The former are an indication that financial resources are not available for 
appropriation, whereas the latter only indicate that management would prefer to use 
available financial resources for a specified purpose.  Accordingly, although earmarked, 
designations remain an integral part of a government's spendable or appropriable 
resources (i.e., "unreserved fund balance").  
 
Is "Unreserved Fund Balance" a Good Measure of Economic Health? 
 
"Unreserved” or “available” fund balance provides a measure of the financial resources 
available for future spending or appropriation.  While an absence of spendable resources 
may well be an indication of actual or potential economic problems, the presence of such 
resources is no guarantee of sound economic health.  For example, just as an individual 
can increase his or her checkbook balance by taking out a loan, so too can a 
governmental fund increase its spendable resources (i.e., "unreserved fund balance") by 
issuing long-term debt.  In neither case would the economic position of the individual or 
government be improved because the debt must be repaid.  Accordingly, a significant level 
of "unreserved fund balance" should not be taken alone as evidence of sound economic 
health.  
 
How High a Level of "Unreserved” or “Available” Fund Balance Should be 
Maintained in the General Fund? 
 
There is little argument that a deficit "unreserved” or “available” fund balance is normally to 
be avoided.  Indeed, such deficits are illegal in a number of jurisdictions.  The "right 
amount" of unreserved fund balance, however, is a question open to debate, particularly in 
the General Fund.  Bond raters and others often use "rules of thumb" to measure the 
adequacy of unreserved fund balance in the General Fund.  For example, 5 percent of 
annual operating expenditures is a commonly used amount.  Others argue that 
unreserved fund balance should equal no less than one month's operating expenditures 
(i.e., 8.3%).  Care must be taken, however, to avoid applying such rules of thumb 
mechanically.  A variety of factors must be taken into account when evaluating the 
adequacy of fund balance in the General Fund. One important consideration is the 
reliability of a governmental agency's revenue sources.  Whereas some governmental 
revenues are traditionally quite stable, others often can vary significantly depending on 
conditions in the economy (e.g. sales tax and interest income).   Governments depending 
upon less reliable revenue sources may need to maintain significantly higher levels of 
unreserved fund balance than those relying upon more stable sources of revenue. 
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Another important factor is the timing of cash inflows and outflows.  Governments whose 
cash flows are less predictable or uneven because of the timing of revenue collections 
may need relatively higher levels of unreserved fund balance to maintain liquidity than 
those with highly predictable continuous cash inflows and outflows. 
 
A third important consideration involves resources available in other funds.  Some 
governments, for example, establish separate "budget stabilization funds" to meet 
unexpected contingencies.  When such additional resources are available in other funds, a 
lessor amount of unreserved fund balance may be appropriate in the General Fund.   
 
A final important consideration involves the resources which may be required of the 
government to pay for new programs or large capital projects. 
 
In short, the specific financial history, prospects and circumstances of each individual 
government must be carefully weighed when evaluating the adequacy of "unreserved fund 
balance."  In the City of Belmont's case, the City Council has established a policy on the 
balance of unreserved fund balance of the General Fund.  The General Fund unreserved 
fund balance should be maintained at a maximum of 20% of operating expenditures with 
$2,000,000 minimum.  In addition, the City Council has established a $50,000 
Contingency appropriation which may be used to pay for an emergency or an uncertain 
occurrence.  The use of contingency funds requires City Council approval. 
 
Why Does the City Prepare a Budget? 
 
Any government entity prepares a budget for more than one reason.  The first is that it has 
a legal obligation to do so.  But of equal importance for the City of Belmont, is that the 
budget sets forth the basic spending policy of the City Council.  The budget indicates what 
services and service levels the City Council has determined are to be delivered, what 
capital improvements to public facilities are to be made, what objectives the organization is 
expected to accomplish, and what performance standards and measures are to be used to 
judge both the quality and the quantity of services delivered. 
 
Each year the City Council adopts a budget for the upcoming fiscal year. The City of 
Belmont's fiscal year begins on July 1st.  This budget, therefore, will remain in effect 
through June 30th. 
 
There are two major sections of the budget.  The revenue side describes the sources and 
amounts of revenue from other governments, use of money, property, and service charges 
the City of Belmont expects to receive over the period. 
 
The expenditure or appropriations side describes how much money will be spent from 
either current revenues or from existing fund balances from the City of Belmont's various 
funds, both general and restricted, to accomplish the delivery of services and the 
investment in infrastructure.   
 



 
10

While in many ways the City of Belmont's budget may be similar to a household budget, 
there are some major differences.  On the revenue side of the budget, the City of 
Belmont's income can fluctuate from year to year as money comes in from various 
sources.  Some sources of revenue are forwarded to the City of Belmont from either the 
State or the County (e.g., grants). 
 
The City of Belmont does have more control over the expenditure side of the budget, but 
even here, the City of Belmont is faced with a series of statutory requirements (mandates), 
which dictate that certain services must be offered and funded.  
 
In addition, the City of Belmont does not, in most cases, have the ability to stop providing 
services simply because it does not have the income.  Police protection and fire 
suppression are the most clear cut examples.  Even if revenue decreases substantially, 
the City of Belmont must still provide an acceptable minimum level of police protection and 
fire suppression.  
 
A final important thing to remember about the budget document is that it is a plan for 
service.  The projected revenues and the expenditures are estimates.  Many things can 
happen in a year to change either revenue expectations or expenditure needs.  The City of 
Belmont tries to budget as accurately as possible.  Should things change there is a 
process to amend the budget document.  Supplemental appropriation resolutions are 
presented to the City Council during the budget cycle to add appropriations or transfer 
appropriations from one fund to another.  Sometimes these changes will be accompanied 
by an offsetting additional source of revenue, neutralizing the possible impact on the 
expected ending fund balance of the relevant fund.  Other times these changes will require 
that fund balances be used, reducing the amount of the fund balance from what was 
projected at the beginning of the year.   
 
How Does the City Prepare its Budget? 
 
The City of Belmont prepares a budget through a traditional budget process.  The City 
Manager, working in conjunction with the Finance Director, prepares a rough draft of the 
budget for review by the City Council and Finance Commission.  The Finance Commission 
reviews the draft and provides input to the City Council.  Once this has been done, the 
draft budget is reviewed, considered and adopted by the City Council at a public hearing 
usually held in June. 
 
Major Revenue Sources 
 
General Property Taxes  This revenue source is derived from the 1% Property Tax 
paid by homeowners and businesses to the Country Tax Collector and is based on 
assessments made on land and structures in the City.   Growth in property taxes is 
realized from the 2% annual increase allowed by Proposition 13, as well as increased 
valuation which occurs when property is sold and reassessed. 
 
Sales Tax  This revenue source is the familiar tax that retailers add on to the price of 
most goods sold in Belmont.  The City receives one percent of the 8 cent/dollar sales 
tax. 
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Business License Tax This revenue source is a type of excise tax imposed on 
businesses for the privilege of conducting business within the City.  Cities may levy this 
tax for both revenue-raising purposes and regulatory purposes that are levied to cover 
the costs of regulation. This tax is indexed to the San Francisco Bay Area Consumer 
Price Index and is adjusted annually.  
 
Transient Occupancy Tax This revenue source is a general tax imposed on occupants 
for privilege of occupying rooms in hotel, motel, inn and other lodging facilities when the 
stay is 30 days or less.  
 
Documentary Transfer Tax  This revenue source is derived from the $1.10 per $1,000 
of value on the legal transfer of property under State Law.  Half of the Documentary 
Transfer Tax is levied by the County of San Mateo and half is levied by the City of 
Belmont.  The amount of revenue received each year is dependent on the volume of 
real estate transactions for newly constructed and previously owned property.   
 
Franchise Fees  This revenue source is derived from taxes paid by utilities which have 
a franchise to operate on City streets and rights-of-ways.  These businesses and their 
tax rates are: BFI Sanitation (10%), AT & T Cable (5%), PG&E (1%).  Revenue 
estimates are based on historical trends with consideration given to announced rate 
increases and increases in construction over the prior year. 
 
Development Permits  These revenue sources are derived from building permit fees, 
plan check fees, planning permit fees, grading plan fees, encroachment fees and 
engineering fees.  As such these revenues are dependent upon the level of building 
activity occurring in the community and are subject to periodic rate adjustments by the 
City Council.   
 
Motor Vehicle License Fees  This revenue source is a license fee equivalent to 2 
percent of the market value of motor vehicles and is imposed annually by the state “in 
lieu” of local property taxes.  Estimates are provided by the State of California annually. 
 
Interest Earnings Investments  This revenue source is derived from investment 
earnings on the City's cash accounts, investments and loans receivable.   
 
Refunds and Reimbursements  This revenue source is derived from cost 
reimbursements and miscellaneous other income.  Estimates include negotiated 
insurance settlements, negotiated cost sharing agreements and miscellaneous other 
revenues. 
 
Gasoline Taxes  This revenue source is derived from Sections 2105, 2106, 2107, and 
2107.5 of the Street and Highways Code.  Generally the revenues are allocated on a 
per capita basis.  Allocation estimates have been provided by the State of California. 
 
Recreation Service Fees  This revenue source is derived from classes taken from 
recreation classes from the Park and Recreation Department. 
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Facility Rentals  This revenue source is rental of various City buildings including; City 
Hall suites, Lodge, Cottage, Senior Center, Barrett Community Center, Sports complex 
and other City facilities. 
 
In-Lieu Taxes  This revenue source is a payment in lieu of taxes for enterprises.  The 
City of Belmont receives an in-lieu franchise tax from the sewer enterprise. 
 
Grants  This revenue source is a contribution of cash or other assets from another 
governmental agency to be used or expended for a specified purpose, activity or facility.  
For instance, the COPSMORE 96 grants are Federal grants administered through the 
Department of Justice for communication upgrades.  
 
General Obligation Bonds  This revenue source is a bond issued through the City.  It 
is a tax levied on real and personal property, located within Belmont, at any rate 
necessary to collect enough money each year to pay for principal and interest due. 
 
Disaster Assistance  This revenue source is reimbursement from the State and 
Federal Government on expenditures as a result of locally declared emergencies. 
 
Administrative Reimbursement Fees  Internal charges to divisions in support of 
providing administrative services, including City Manager, City Clerk, Finance, 
Treasurer, Risk Management and Human Resources. 
 
National Pollution Discharge Elimination Systems (NPDES) Charges  This revenue 
source is collected from customers to pay for the cost of the storm drainage system.  
 
Sewer Service Fees  This revenue source is collected from customers to pay for the 
cost of sewer system operations and capital improvements. 
 
Major Departmental Responsibilities 
 
City Manager's Office provides comprehensive direction to all City departments, as 
well as, coordination and administration of city activities, finances and personnel to 
attain effective and efficient municipal services. 
 
City Clerk's Office provides information to the City Council, staff and citizens, assists 
with elections, and keeps official records of City Council actions and City business. 
 
City Attorney's Office provides legal counsel and services to the City Council, its 
Commissions and the City departments. 
 
City Treasurer's Office provides oversight of the receipt, investment, and 
disbursement of City Funds consistent with state law and the City of Belmont's 
investment policy. 
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Finance Department provides fiscal services to other city departments, boards, 
commissions, and South County Fire Authority.  Its roles is to enhance the City's 
decision making process by giving sound fiscal information and direction, to administer 
the City's risk management program, to maintain licensing, payroll, and accounts 
payable systems, and to provide programs and assistance which help define city 
services and fiscal requirements. 
 
Human Resources Department provides personnel support services to the City of 
Belmont and South County Fire Authority.  Its functions include recruitment, 
professional development, labor law compliance, compensation management, and 
employee development. 
 
Public Works Department provides inspection and engineering services to public 
rights-of-way and private development projects; maintains the present system of City 
streets, sidewalks, storm drains and traffic control devices; and ensures the safe and 
dependable performance of the sanitary sewer system and pump stations. 
 
Planning and Community Development Department develops, administers and 
enforces ordinances, building codes and standards relating to the community's present 
and future development and construction; and provides resources to accomplish the 
Redevelopment Agency's goals as outlined in the Agency Plan, the downtown Specific 
Plan and the Housing element of the General Plan. 
 
Police Department provides a sense of security for the community through its patrol 
services; furnishes information and support to citizens with respect to police service and 
crime prevention; recovers and returns property to its rightful owner; conducts both 
criminal and non-criminal investigations; and protects the public in the event of disaster 
or unusual incident. 
 
Parks and Recreation Department improves and maintains the quality of life in 
Belmont through the provision of educational, athletic and cultural activities in the City's 
parks and open spaces. 
 
South County Fire Authority is a joint enterprise with the City of San Carlos.  South 
County Fire provides fire protection services to the residents and business of the 
Belmont, San Carlos and the unincorporated area of the Harbor Industrial Area. 
 
 
Glossary of Terms 
 
Administrative And Other - A budget category which accounts for all administrative 
support, vehicle usage, equipment usage, debt service, and other uses required to 
support the division. 
 
Allocation - The division of tax proceeds among local agencies. 
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Appropriation - Money budgeted for a given program.  Appropriations are the means 
by which legal authority is given to expend public money.  The appropriation is the 
maximum level of expenditure authorized. 
 
Budget - A plan of financial and program operation which lists appropriations and the 
means of financing them for a given time period.  Belmont adopts a one-year plan. 
 
California Government Code - State Legislation providing the legal framework for 
Municipal operations.   
 
Capital Asset - Assets of significant value and having a useful life of several years.  
Capital assets are also called fixed assets.  
 
Capital Improvements - Physical improvements which typically cost over $5,000 and 
have a useful life of a year or more and involve the construction or reconstruction of a 
physical asset.  Examples are street improvement projects, park improvement projects, 
infrastructure improvements and facility construction. 
 
Capital Outlay - A budget category that accounts for land, land improvements, 
buildings, furniture, equipment and rolling stock.  Also known as Fixed Assets, 
expenditures exceed $5,000 and have a useful life of one year or more. 
 
City Municipal Code - City Legislation providing the legal framework for the operations 
of the City. 
 
Department - An organizational unit comprised of divisions and managed by a single 
director. 
 
Division - The detailed activity designed to provide a service to the public which is the 
budgeted level for expenditures. 
 
Encumbrance - Financial commitments related to unperformed services or contracts 
for goods for which part of an appropriation has been reserved. 
 
Enterprise Fund - A fund type that can be used to account for operations that are 
financed and operated in a manner similar to private enterprise where costs of providing 
a service is recovered through user charges. 
 
Expenditure - Appropriated funds which have been spent.  
 
Fiscal Year - A twelve-month period of time used for budgeting, accounting or tax 
collection purposes.  California municipalities operate on a July 1 to June 30 fiscal 
basis.  
 
Fund - An independent fiscal and accounting term used to record all financial 
transactions related to the specific purpose for which the fund was created.  
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General Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) - Uniform minimum standards for 
financial accounting and recording, encompassing the conventions, rules, and 
procedures that define accepted accounting principles. 
 
Grant - Contributions or gifts of cash or other assets from another governmental entity 
to be used or expended for a specific purpose, activity or facility.   
 
In-Lieu Tax - Tax levied in place of another tax or taxes.  The State of California 
provides in-lieu motor vehicle fees to local governments to compensate for local 
personal property, not subject to property tax. 
 
Internal Service Charges - The charges to user departments for internal services 
provided by another government agency, such as data processing, or insurance funded 
from a central pool.  
 
Personnel - A budget category which accounts for all salary and personnel related 
benefits required to support the planned level of program or activity. 
 
Proposition 4 - Article XIIIB of the California Constitution which limits appropriations to 
the level of proceeds of taxes.  
 
Proposition 13 - Article XIIIA of the California Constitution which imposes a 1% limit on 
property taxes, restricts assessments and places limitations on the levy of new taxes.  
 
Revenue - Amounts received for taxes, licenses, permits and fees, intergovernmental 
sources, service charges, interest and use of property and other income.  
 
Service Area – A consolidation of affiliated service centers developed to carry out a 
core program outcome, without consideration of existing boundaries, management or 
staffing. Service Areas include an overall mission, council priorities, core measures, 
quality-effectiveness, budget/cost ratios and customer satisfaction.  
 
Service Center – Specific programming to targeted services to meet program 
outcomes. Service Centers include operational level purpose and quality—effectiveness 
measures. It is also a budget level for expenditures and accounts for all supplies, goods 
and services required to support the program. 
 
Supplies and Services - A budget category, which accounts for all supplies, goods and 
services required to support the division. 
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